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WELCOME
TO SALE 345

Sure to continue what has been an outstanding year, I am delighted to welcome you to Downies Australian 
Coin Auctions’ third sale of 2022 – Sale 345!

Comprising a massive 2,760 lots, Sale 345 encompasses some of the world’s most sought after coins. Along with 
Australia’s iconic 1930 Penny, and a Gold Half Johanna and Half Johanna of Proclamation fame, the sale is also 
headlined by an 1847 Gothic Crown, an 1859 Ansell Sovereign and a British 2004 Gold Double Sovereign Mule!

Also featuring two Andor Mészáros 1967 Goose Dollars, the sale is also notable for several key military awards. 
This includes a WWI MC with bar awarded to an Australian and a lot comprising a WWII DFC Group of Four 
and MC Group of Six, awarded to brothers killed during the confl ict. Also notable for a huge range of gold, 
an array of Ancients, RAM and Perth Mint issues, and decimal coins & notes, Sale 345 is sure to command 
worldwide attention.

You can keep track of our viewing and sale conditions on our website www.downies.com/auctions and, as 
always, our Live Auction Platform (auctions.downies.com) will provide real time bidding for collectors around 
the globe. Preparations for our last sale of 2022 – held in October with consignments accepted until early 
September – are well and truly underway. If you would like to sell part or all of your collection, we would be 
delighted to discuss any consignment matters.

At this point, I would like to pay tribute to our staff, who have worked tirelessly in recent months to assemble a 
tremendous selection of material for Sale 345. To all who have consigned to the auction, I would like to thank 
you for your contribution to what is sure to be another fantastic Downies sale. 

To all Downies collectors, I hope you enjoy reviewing the wealth of high-quality material found in Sale 345 – 
enjoy your collecting!

Ken Downie | Downies Collectables

Our brands, part of the Downies Collectables family
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ADVICE
FOR ABSENTEE & NEW BIDDERS
• As a bidder at our Public Auction, you will 

be able to decide the level at which you 
would like to purchase an item. To assist 
bidders in the preparation of their bids, the 
Auctioneer has set an “estimated market 
price” on each lot. This is a conservative 
guide to the market value of the items 
described, and you may bid above or 
below this estimate. Please note however, 
that bids below 60% of this estimate will 
not be processed.

• Purchase of lots on extension (extended 
payment terms) will NOT be permitted

• Our descriptions are complete and our 
grading is conservative. Our aim is to give 
you the best possible guide to the actual 
condition of the item you are seeking. We 
value our absentee bidders and believe 
that our grading and pricing policies work 
to the mutual long term benefi t of both 
the vendor and buyer.

• Your bids will be executed in the strictest 
confi dence by an offi cial representative 
of the Company. They will be regarded as 
the maximum bids that you are prepared 
to pay and we will always try to purchase 
on your behalf at a price lower than your 
maximum bids given.

• On items that you anticipate the price may 
far exceed the estimate, we can offer you 
some fl exibility in the execution of your 
bid. Obviously, you may submit a bid well 
above the estimate and this will be treated 
as your maximum bid (excluding the 
buyer’s commission). Alternatively, you can 
place a conservative bid and, if the bidding 
far exceeds it, you can elect to increase 
that bid by a fi xed percentage. The higher 
bid will only be executed if necessary, and 
strictly according to your instructions. 
Please fi ll in the appropriate space on the 
bid sheet if this is required.

• If you are interested in a number of lots, 
but only wish to spend a limited amount 
of money, please write down your bids and 
then clearly indicate, in the space provided, 
the maximum amount you wish to spend.

• If you are interested in a particular item, 
and there are two or more identical lots; 
you can clearly indicate on your bid sheet 
that you wish to bid for “one or more only” 
of the nominated lots on offer. This must 
be made very clear on the bid sheet.

• Remember, the benefi t is yours by buying 
at Public Auction: you can decide exactly 
what you want to pay for any item, and bid 
to that level.

• In preparing your bids, it is important to 
note that a 22.0% buyer’s commission 
including GST with a minimum charge per 
lot of $10, is added to the knock down price 
of each lot. Do not add commission to your 
maximum bid.

Proof: Proof coins are the most beautiful coins imaginable. 
They are struck using specially hardened dies, and highly 
polished blanks. The result is a coin of great clarity and depth 
of detail. Most modern proofs (1966 onwards) contrast a 
brilliant mirror background against delicately frosted detail.

Prooflike: Often a non-offi cial mint strike, or medallic in 
nature.

Brilliant Uncirculated (B/Unc) or choice Unc: Uncirculated, 
but with higher than normal sheen.

Uncirculated (Unc): An uncirculated or unused item. Full 
detail, no wear, brilliance and lustre are hallmarks of an 
uncirculated coin, whereas no bends, folds or staining are 
qualities of an uncirculated banknote.

Extremely Fine (EF): Coins show only traces of wear to the 
high points of the design and only light surface marks from 
circulating. Otherwise the design is clear and sharp and the 
coin will have much lustre. Notes are clean and crisp with 
only the slightest signs of creases and folds.

Very Fine (VF): Lustre has gone and there will be fl atness 
on the design of a coin. Other traces of wear may also be 
evident. Banknotes of this grade will show distinct signs of 
handling though the paper will still be reasonably crisp.

Fine (F): The effects of handling will be quite evident from 
the amount of fl atness to the design of a coin. Notes will 

have clear signs of soiling and heavy creasing, possibly also 
some tearing.

Very Good (VG): Most details of a coin’s design will be all but 
gone, but the basic design and date are still visible. Notes of 
this grade are near the end of their useful life, and are of little 
value unless they are very scarce or rare.

choice: An exceptional example of the given grade.

good (g): Use of the prefi x good (e.g. gVF) indicates that the 
item is slightly better than the grade stated.

about (a): Use of this prefi x (e.g. aEF) indicates that the item 
is almost at the grading designated.

References commonly used:

Krause/Mishler – Standard Catalogue of World Coins, various 
editions

Pick – Standard Catalogue of World Paper Money, various 
editions

Renniks Unoffi cial Coins of Colonial Australia and 
New Zealand by Gilbert C Heyde

Spink – Coins of England & the United Kingdom,

Greg McDonald – Pocket Guide to Australian Coins 
and Banknotes

Carlisle – Australian Historical Medals 1788–1988

Gradings and terminology used in this catalogue

Remember that successful absentee bids at the same level will be awarded to the earliest bidder at that level – so bid early! 
And please note that bids submitted by normal mail may be affected by recent Australia Post delivery policy changes.
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HOW TO BID
1. Visit our site at auctions.downies.com and click “login” to 

sign up to our site, enter your details to register.

2. Click on “Register to bid” and 
complete the Bidder Registration process.

3. Browse or search our Auction catalogue

4. Place a Bid anytime leading up to the Live Auction

5. Participate during the Auction in real-time with live 
Video and Audio streaming!

6. No surcharges for using online bidding

Bid online via auctions.downies.com

Bid using the bid sheet:

Payment Details

Simply let us know how you wish to pay for 
any winning bids

New Clients

All new clients should either provide a 
reference from another dealer or dealers, 
a verifi able credit card number, or a 25% 
deposit.

Special Mailing Instructions

Let us know of any special mailing 
instructions Alternatively, you (or your 
agent) can arrange to pick up your lots 
from our Mitcham address. If you ask for 
someone else to collect on your behalf, you 
should notify us beforehand.

Sign your Bidsheet

Unless you sign your bid sheet, you 
have not agreed to adhere to the terms 
& conditions of the sale and therefore 
cannot participate!

Lot Numbers & Bids

List all desired lots with their numbers 
and the maximum price you wish to pay. 
A brief description will also help.

If you submit an extensive bid sheet 
or sheets (particularly with purchasing 
restrictions) please try to submit bids in 
correct lot number order as far as possible.

Name ........................................................................................................

Post Code ...............................................................................................

LOT No. BRIEF DESCRIPTION BID AUD$ LOT No. BRIEF DESCRIPTION BID AUD$ LOT No. BRIEF DESCRIPTION BID AUD$

YOUR bids should not include the 22.0% buyer’s commission (INCLUDING GST) (minimum $10 per lot) 
(this is added later to successful bids)

You may increase my bid by as much of the following percentage

n 10% n 20% n 25% n 50% n 100%

as is necessary to obtain the lots I desire: (Tick one)

I wish to limit my total purchase to: (Tick one)   

n $500 n $1,000   n $2,000   n
Other
amount           n $_______     

CHECK YOUR BIDS – BID ONLINE, VIA EMAIL, OR POST YOUR BID SHEET EARLY!
Online: auctions.downies.com   Email: auctions@downies.com   Mail: PO Box 3131, Nunawading Vic 3131, Australia

In the event of identical bids on a lot, the earliest received will be successful. Bids received on the day of the sale are not guaranteed to be exercised.

NO ‘BUY’ OR ‘UNLIMITED’ BIDS ACCEPTED. BIDS MUST BE SUBMITTED IN AUSTRALIAN DOLLARS

PLEASE ENSURE YOU SIGN AND DATE THIS FORM ON THE FRONT

BID SHEET

Online platform Bid Increment Table

From To Increment

$0 $100 $5

$101 $200 $10

$201 $300 $20

$301 $750 $25

$751 $1000 $50

$1,001 $2,000 $100

$2,001 $5,000 $200

$5,001 $15,000 $500

$15,001 $30,000 $1,000

$30,001 + $2,000

........................................................................................................

...............................................................................................

YOUR bids should not include the 22.0% buyer’s commission (INCLUDING GST) (minimum $10 per lot) 
(this is added later to successful bids)

CHECK YOUR BIDS – BID ONLINE, VIA EMAIL, OR POST YOUR BID SHEET EARLY!
auctions@downies.com   

In the event of identical bids on a lot, the earliest received will be successful. Bids received on the day of the sale are not guaranteed to be exercised.

NO ‘BUY’ OR ‘UNLIMITED’ BIDS ACCEPTED. BIDS MUST BE SUBMITTED IN AUSTRALIAN DOLLARS

TERMS AND CONDITIONS - PLEASE SIGN & DATE 
THIS BID SHEET BELOW

Subject to the Terms and Conditions of this Sale, as printed in the catalogue, 
please purchase for me lots listed at the lowest prices under my bids as 
stated. Only purchase at the limit if absolutely necessary. I understand that 
a 22.0% buyer’s commission (including GST) with a minimum of $10 per lot 
will be added to the knockdown price of each lot. I will remit the full invoice 
price due plus postage, insurance costs, etc. 
Bids below 60% of pre-sale estimates will not be considered.

Signature ........................................................................................................Date.........................

Telephone No.........................................................Fax No. .........................................................

*Email Address.................................................................................................................................

PAYMENT INSTRUCTIONS:

I will Direct Deposit – banking details and a deposit reference will 
be issued on invoice

Credit card - Please debit my      Visa      Mastercard      Amex 
for the total purchases, postage etc.

        

Purchases paid by credit card will incur a 1.5% charge on 
VISA/Mastercard and 2% charge on AMEX (includes GST).

Signature.....................................................................................  Expiry Date ......../........

  Paypal +3% Australia, 3.5% International

NEW CLIENTS:

Dealer Reference and/or a Deposit of 25% of total bids enclosed (you 
may use a credit card as security in lieu of a deposit)

1. ...........................................................................................................................

2. ...........................................................................................................................

SPECIAL MAILING INSTRUCTIONS: 

(Fully insured, all shipments are mailed by the safest, most practical 
method available, and are charged to the bidder at cost).

...............................................................................................................................

...............................................................................................................................

...............................................................................................................................

OR    I will collect my lot/s from Downies Mitcham Head Office 

Downies Collectables Pty Ltd ABN 46 097 060 663

Official use only. Please leave blank

3 Redland Drive, Mitcham Vic 3132, Australia

*By supplying your email address you agree to Downies contacting you. When you order product, we collect and use your 

personal information in accordance with our Privacy Policy.  For more information please see downies.com/privacypolicy

BID SHEET

Need help? Call: 03 8677 8800

Please turn over to list bids

Please notify any address corrections

Benefits of our new Live Auction platform:

• No additional cost to use!

• See highest bids to date in real time

• Be notified by email/SMS if you are outbid prior 
to the sale day

• Watch the Auction live online

• Access the platform from anywhere as long as 
you have an internet connection

It’s simple, just 5 easy steps

1. Visit our site at auctions.downies.com and 
click “login” to sign up to our site, enter your 
details to register

2. Click on “Register to bid” and 
complete the Bidder Registration process

3. Browse or search our Auction catalogue

4. Place a Bid anytime leading up to the 
Live Auction

5. Participate during the Auction in real-time with 
live Video and Audio streaming!

Bid Live! auctions.downies.com

BID ONLINE

BID BY POST OR EMAIL

Name and Address

We need these details in 
order to identify you, and 
send invoices and any 
successful purchases. If you 
have an existing Downies 
account, please quote 
your client number. Please 
notify any changes to your 
personal details here (eg. 
change of address, phone 
and or email details). Bid Increase / Total 

Purchase

In this section you can 
either ask us to raise 
your bid by a nominated 
percentage or put a 
total limit on all of your 
purchases. We will not 
exceed any requested 
total purchase limits but 
please limit your bids 
to four times your total 
purchase level.
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AUCTION 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Purchaser

1. The purchaser is to be the highest bidder. Any dispute 
arising as to the highest bidder will be determined by the 
Auctioneer who may re-offer any disputed lot.

Auctioneer

2. The Auctioneer shall regulate all bidding. The procedure 
is for bids to be advanced on the previous bid at the 
Auctioneer’s discretion or as per the table below. The 
Auctioneer’s starting price shall be one bid over the second 
highest absentee bid received. Absentee bidders should bid 
early, as fi rst bids at the same level receive priority.

Online platform Bid Increment Table

3. If so requested, room buyers may be required to pay the 
whole or part of the purchase price at the sale. Failure 
to comply with this rule in respect of any lot entitles the 
Auctioneer to re-sell the lot or lots with any resulting 
defi ciency being made good by the defaulter.

4. The Auctioneer reserves the right to (a) refuse any bid and 
(b) bid on behalf of clients. While every care and attention 
is taken in executing bids and written instructions, the 
Auctioneer regrets that he/she cannot accept responsibility 
for any errors.

5. The Auctioneer shall not be liable to the vendor for any 
default of the Purchaser or Vendor.

Disputes

6. In the event of any dispute, the Auctioneer shall have sole 
discretion to resolve the dispute and may re-offer the 
disputed lot.

Reserve Price

7. Bids below 60% of the published estimate will not be 
accepted.

Buyer’s Premium

8. A 22.0% buyer’s premium (including GST) with a minimum 
charge of $10 per lot will be added to the hammer price of 
each lot and is payable by ALL buyers.

All bidders please note:
For this Auction a 22.0% buyer’s commission (includes GST) 
with a minimum charge of $10 per lot will be added to the 
hammer price of each lot. All successful buyers (Australian 
and overseas) must pay the full charge.

Payment by credit card will incur a 1.5% charge on 
VISA/Mastercard and 2.0% charge on AMEX 
(includes GST).

A service charge of 2% (GST inclusive) per month will be 
added to all overdue accounts.

For clients wishing to pay by Electronic Funds Transfer, 
our banking details are as follows:

Bank:     Westpac Banking Corporation Ltd

Name:     Downies Collectables Pty Ltd 

BSB:     033 031

Account Number: 267489

Swift Code:    WPACAU2S
(for overseas transfers. Please add $30 for bank fees)

Paypal Details

Paypal Account Name: auctions@downies.com
Paypal surcharge - Australia 3% & International 3.5%

It is important that bidders make themselves aware of the following. Do not bid if you are not prepared to 
comply fully with the terms and conditions for this auction.

From To Increment

$0 $100 $5

$101 $200 $10

$201 $300 $20

$301 $750 $25

$751 $1000 $50

$1,001 $2,000 $100

$2,001 $5,000 $200

$5,001 $15,000 $500

$15,001 $30,000 $1,000

$30,001 + $2,000
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Bidder Details

9.	 All bidders must complete a bidder’s registration form and 
supply sufficient information and references as required 
by Downies Australian Coin Auctions – this will require the 
furnishing of sufficient proof of identity.  
 
The submission of absentee bids constitutes registration; 
though the Auctioneer reserves the right to further establish 
the bona fides of such bidders and require a security deposit 
or credit card details prior to acceptance of the bids. 
 
Clients unknown to Downies Australian Coin Auctions must 
register no later than 24 hours prior to the commencement 
of the sale.

Agent Bidding

10.	 Agents bidding on behalf of disclosed and undisclosed 
clients do so on their own responsibility both for payment 
and safe delivery of the lots. 
 
Agents will be responsible for any non-payment or shortfall 
of accounts.

Payment Terms

11.	 Title of purchased lots shall not pass until the purchase price 
and buyer’s expenses are paid in full with cleared funds in 
Australian Dollars. We accept Cash, EFTPOS, Electronic 
Funds Transfer, Bank or Personal Cheque, Paypal and Credit 
Card (subject to surcharge). Overseas buyers not using credit 
card facilities will be required to add AUD $30 to payments 
to cover bank charges; this will appear on the buyer’s invoice.  
 
Clearance of cheques and confirmation of direct deposits 
will delay collection/delivery.

Purchaser Responsibilities

12.	 The buyer of each lot is to be responsible for it from the time 
it is “knocked down”. Payment is to be made in full with 
cleared funds before delivery or collection. The lot(s) are to 
be paid for by Australian buyers within two days of receiving 
the invoice, and by overseas buyers within 7 days of receiving 
the invoice. A service charge of 2% per month will be 
added to all overdue accounts. Failure to pay in full within 
the specified time also entitles the Auctioneer to re-sell the 
lots, with any resulting deficiency being made good by the 
defaulter. 

Delivery/Collection of Lots

13.	 Lots can be picked up from 3 Redland Drive Mitcham. No 
lots will be delivered to buyers without payment in full. Lots 
purchased on behalf of absentee bidders will be fowarded, 
fully insured, by the most practical method at the risk of the 
purchaser who shall bear all costs incurred. No lots will be 
delivered or collected during the Auction.   
 
Absentee and room bidders may vary these delivery 
methods, but at their own risk. Such alterations must  
be advised in advance.

General

14.	 Each lot is sold as genuine and correctly described. Unless 
described, all official packaging and relevant certificates are 
presented within the lot. The purchaser is at liberty to return 
the lot by giving written notice with seven days (or in the 
case of overseas buyers, within 14 days) of the sale, if he/she 
proves that the lot is not genuine or not correctly described. 
The onus on proving a lot to be not genuine lies with the 
purchaser. Proof of the inability of a recognised expert to 
express a definite opinion will not discharge this onus.

15.	 Watches, instruments and devices with working mechanisms 
are verified to be accurately described. Whilst every care is 
taken to provide secure packaging for all items in transit, no 
responsibility may be assigned to the Auctioneer for lots which 
are described as being ‘in working order’ but are found to be 
not working at time of receipt. Such lots are sold “as is” and are 
not subject to return.

16.	 No lot is to be rejected if subsequent to the sale it has been 
removed from its sealed holder and/or has been treated by 
any process, unless the Auctioneer’s permission to subject 
the lot to such treatment has first been obtained in writing.

17.	 No lot is to be rejected if the purchaser or their agent has 
inspected the lot prior to the sale, irrespective of whether or 
not any item or items are incorrectly described.

18.	 Failure on the part of the bidder or purchaser to comply with 
the conditions stated previously, entitles the Auctioneer to 
cause the bidder or purchaser to forfeit any deposit held. 
Any uncleared lots may be re-sold by public or private sale 
and any resultant deficiency shall be made good by the 
defaulter.

19.	 Bids from minors will not be accepted unless accompanied 
by a full cash deposit or suitable guarantee.

20.	 Phone bids are most welcome but must be confirmed  
in writing well before the sale.

Viewing

21.	 Downies Australian Coin Auctions will apply the following 
strict guidelines for intending auction viewers:

22.	 Viewers will be admitted to the viewing room subject to 
positive proof of identity – this requires the furnishing of 
a Government issue photo ID (such as a driver licence, 
passport). If no photo ID is available, then two forms of ID, 
with at least one with a signature (credit card etc.), will be 
acceptable. These conditions will be strictly adhered to, 
regardless of any previous dealings the viewer has had with 
Downies or Downies Australian Coin Auctions.

23.	 No hand luggage (such as bags) or hand-held apparel will 
be permitted in the viewing room under any circumstances. 
Staff are happy to hold such items in a secure room on your 
behalf.

Auction Department Staff: Tony Gordon, Arturo Elizalde,  
Roger Liversidge, Christopher Pavey, Em Kiratipun, Michael Wade 

© Copyright Downies Collectables Pty Ltd 2022. No part of the catalogue may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted in any 
form without first obtaining written permission from Downies Collectables Pty Ltd.
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Australian Decimal Coins
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Australian Decimal Coins
Proof Sets
1 1966 set in PCGS holders the One and Two Cents graded PR66RD 

DCAM; Five Cents and Fifty Cents PR67DCAM; Ten Cents and 
Twenty Cents PR68DCAM with empty dark blue case  Est. $500

2 1966 in dark blue case the coins near perfect  Est. $200

3 1966 in light blue case, the Fifty Cents with partial light toning and 
the case a little sticky on the base else an excellent set  Est. $175

4 1966 in light blue case, the coins have been held in inadequate 
plastic storage with a few coins showing some minor ill-effects. 
The case with some internal foxing  Est. $125

5 1969 set in PCGS holders with grades between PR65DCAM and 
PR68RD DCAM  Est. $200

6 1969 in relatively clean foams, ever-so-slightly turned Ten Cents 
and light spotting on a few coins - better than usual  Est. $100

7 1969 slightly turned One Cents and very small scuffs on coin case), 
1970 (minor case scuf� ng), 1971, 1972 (minor case scuf� ng) in 
clean foams (4 sets)  Est. $150

8 1970 set in PCGS holders graded  PR64DCAM (Five Cents); 
PR67DCAM (Two and Fifty Cents); PR68DCAM (One, Ten and 
Twenty Cents) a nice high grade set (6 coins)  Est. $200

9 1970 (most coins turned) foams with small ink notation  Est. $100

10 1970 (turned Twenty Cents), 1971, 1972 in relatively clean foams 
(3 sets)  Est. $250

11 1971 set in PCGS holders graded variously PR64DCAM-
PR68DCAM, the Two Cents with highest grade (6 coins)  Est. $200

12 1971 (turned Two Cents) in relatively clean foams with ink 
notations  Est. $125

13 1972 in clean foams with small ink notation  Est. $100

14 1972, 1973, 1974 (Twenty Cents turned nearly 180°) in relatively 
clean foams (3 sets)  Est. $250

15 1973 foams with ink notations  Est. $75

16 1973 (removable tag and light scuf� ng on coin case), 1974, 1975, 
1976 in clean foams (4 sets)  Est. $125

17 1974 foams with ink notations  Est. $75

18 1975 in very clean foams, perfect (2 sets)  Est. $90

19 1975 (the obverse side of the coin case lightly brushed), 1976 (the 
Twenty Cents ever-so-slightly turned) (2 sets)  Est. $90

20 1976 in clean foams, immaculate (2 sets)  Est. $90

21 1977 in clean foams - one set with turned One Cent, one with 
turned One, Five and Twenty Cents, another with light peripheral 
toning on a few coins (6 sets)  Est. $100

22 1977 (removable tag on coin case), 1978, 1979, 1980 (the coin 
case with scuf� ng and needs a clean), 1981 (slightly turned 
Twenty Cents), 1982, 1983, 1984 (turned Five Cents) in clean 
foams (8 sets)  Est. $125

23 1977, 1979 (2, both double bar variety, one with turned Ten Cents 
and toned Five Cents) clean foams (3 sets)  Est. $100

24 1977, 1981, 1982, 1983, 1984 a few slightly turned coins (5 
sets)  Est. $90

25 1977, 1981, 1982, 1986 (2, both missing card box) (5 sets)  Est. $100

26 1978 in clean foams, one set with lightly toned Five Cents 
otherwise near immaculate (4 sets)  Est. $100

27 1978, 1980, 1981, 1982 (3) in clean foams, a couple of ever-so-
slightly turned coins otherwise an exceptionally fresh lot (6 sets)   
 Est. $90

28 1978 (turned coppers and a few case hairlines), 1982 (no foams), 
1985 (2), 1986, 1987 (slightly turned Five Cents and case hairlines) 
(6 sets)  Est. $125

29 1980 (2), 1981 (2, one with slightly toned Five Cents, the other 
with turned Five Cents) clean foams (4 sets)  Est. $75

30 1981, 1982 (2), 1983 (2) in relatively clean foams (5 sets)  Est. $75

31 1981, 1982, 1983, 1984 two of each set in clean foams, a few 
slightly turned coins (8 sets)  Est. $100

32 1982 in clean foams (4 sets)  Est. $75

33 1982 (2, one with turned One Cents), 1983 (3), 1984 (2) in very 
clean foams (6 sets)  Est. $90

34 1983, 2001, 2004, 2007 (4 sets)  Est. $150

35 1985 (no outer card box), 1986, 1987, 1988 (the Twenty Cents 
with milky toning), 1989 (slightly turned One and Five Cents) (5 
sets)  Est. $125

36 1985 in original shipper (scratch over Fifty Cents), 1986, 1987, 
1988 (turned Five Cents), 1989 (5 sets)  Est. $125

37 1985 in original shipper, 1986, 1987 (slightly turned Ten Cents, 
some ghostly toning), 1988 (Five Cents turned 90°), 1989, 1990 (6 
sets)  Est. $150

38 1985 (3, one cracked case), 1986 (3, case hairlines and turned  
coins) most coin cases need wiping (6 sets)  Est. $100

39 1987 (3), 1988 (3) some turned coins and most coin cases need 
wiping (6 sets)  Est. $125

40 1988, 1989, 1990 - all Coin Fair releases. The 1989 set with some 
milky peripheral toning on the Five Cents else perfect (3 sets)   
 Est. $90

41 1988, 1989, 1990, 1992, 1993, 1994, 1995, 1996, 1997, 1998 
(moisture damaged packaging), 1999 some minor wear to 
packaging else a nice run (11 sets)  Est. $300

42 1988 (card box a bit tired), 1989, 1991 (card box needs regluing), 
1993 (card box slightly torn) (4 sets)  Est. $100

43 1988 (turned Five Cents and toned Twenty Cents), 1994, 2002 (3 
sets)  Est. $100

44 1988 Coin Fair (turned One Cent and the coin case with hairlines), 
2006 (2) (3 sets)  Est. $125

45 1989, 1990 (turned Ten Cents), 1991 (turned One and Ten Cents), 
1992, 1993 (5 sets)  Est. $125

46 1990, 1991, 1992 (no outer card box, the coin case with handling 
marks), 1993, 1994 (5 sets)  Est. $150

47 1990 (no outer c/board packaging), 1995, 1996, 1997 (4 sets)   
 Est. $100

48 1990 (3), 1998 (moisture damaged packaging) (4 sets)  Est. $100

49 1994, 1995, 1996, 1997, 1998 (5 sets)  Est. $175

50 1995, 1996, 1997, 1998, 1999 (5 sets)  Est. $175

51 1995, 1998, 2000 (3 sets)  Est. $100

52 1997, 1998, 2000, 2001, 2002 a couple of card boxes with tags (5 
sets)  Est. $275

53 1999, 2000 (2 sets)  Est. $125

54 1999, 2000, 2001 (3 sets)  Est. $175

55 2000  Est. $90

56 2001, 2002, 2003, 2004 (4 sets)  Est. $200

57 2002, 2003 (2 sets)  Est. $100

58 2002, 2003, 2004, 2005, 2006 (5 sets)  Est. $250

59 2002, 2003, 2005, 2006 the � rst three with dif� cult to remove 
tags (4 sets)  Est. $200

60 2003, 2004, 2005 (3 sets)  Est. $150

61 2003, 2004 (no inner card sleeve), 2007, 2008 (4 sets)  Est. $175

62 2004  Est. $60

63 2005, 2006, 2007, 2008 (4 sets)  Est. $175

64 2006, 2007, 2008 (3 sets)  Est. $125

65 2006, 2016, 2017 (3 sets)  Est. $200

66 2007, 2008, 2009, 2010, 2011 (5 sets)  Est. $300

67 2009, 2010, 2011 (3 sets)  Est. $150
68 2010  Est. $75
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69 2012  Est. $200
70 2012  Est. $200
71 2013  Est. $200
72 2014  Est. $200
73 2014  Est. $200
74 2015, 2016 (2 sets)  Est. $150
75 2015, 2016 (2 sets)  Est. $150
76 2017, 2018, 2019 (3 sets)  Est. $200
77 2020, 2021, 2022 (incomplete case causing crushed card box, the 

coins perfect) (3 sets)  Est. $125

2-COIN PROOF SETS
78 2008, 2009, 2010, 2011 (4 sets)  Est. $60

79 2008 (2), 2009 (outer with small rip on corner), 2013 (4 sets)   
 Est. $60

80 2008, 2012, 2013 (3 sets)  Est. $50

BABY PROOF SETS
81 2000, the card box a bit tired  Est. $75
82 2001  Est. $60
83 2001  Est. $60
84 2002  Est. $60
85 2002  Est. $60
86 2004, the card box needs regluing  Est. $60
87 2009  Est. $60
88 2009, 2011 (2 sets)  Est. $125
89 2012  Est. $60
90 2014  Est. $60
91 2015  Est. $60

FINE SILVER SETS
92 2003  Est. $100
93 2003  Est. $100
94 2003  Est. $100
95 2004  Est. $100
96 2004  Est. $100
97 2004  Est. $100
98 2005, score marks on card box  Est. $100
99 2005  Est. $100
100 2005  Est. $100
101 2005  Est. $100
102 2006  Est. $100
103 2006  Est. $100
104 2006  Est. $100
105 2009  Est. $125

106 2015  Est. $250

Mint Sets
107 1966 set in privately produced case with inlaid RAM Opened 

1965/Decimal Coins 1966 medallion 39mm in bronze by Stokes 
(C1966/16). The coppers a little spotty  Est. $50

108 1966 card with staples, 1969, 1970, 1973 and 1974 (5 sets)   
 Est. $125

109 1970, Baby Mint set 2001; plus 2-coin Mint sets 2010 (2) (4 sets   
 Est. $90

110 1972, the coppers deeply but evenly toned (3 sets)  Est. $75

111 1973 (2), 1974, the coppers deeply but evenly toned (3 sets) Est. $75

112 1974, 1975, 1976 and 1977 (both a little sticky), 1978, 1980 
double bar (6 sets)  Est. $60

113 1975 (3), 1976 (6) very sweaty with some coins affected (9 sets)   
 Est. $75

114 1975 (5), 1976, 1977, 1981, 1982 (2), 1984 slightly discoloured. 
Some stickiness in the 1975 to 1977 sets (11 sets)  Est. $90

115 1975, 1977, 1978, 1980, 1981, 1982, 1983, a bit sticky except for 
1978 (7 sets)  Est. $75

116 1975, 1979, 1980, 1983 (sweaty), 1994 wide date; plus unof� cial 
sets 1967 and 1968 in red wallets. Most sets with hard to remove 
tags and some wallets with old felt pen marks (7 sets)  Est. $60

117 1975 in orange wallet (nice), 2015; plus 2016 Changeover circulating 
coin folder with all coins to Two Dollars (3 sets)  Est. $60

118 1977,very sweaty with many coins affected (10 sets)  Est. $60

119 1977, 1981 (4), 1982 (4), 1983 (4) the 1982 and 1983 sets very 
sweaty (13 sets)  Est. $90

120 1977, 1982, 1992, 2000, 2003, 2019 Moon Landing (6 sets)   
 Est. $75

121 1978, 1980, 1981 (2, one sticky), 1982, 1983 (sticky) (6 sets)   
 Est. $75

122 1978, 1980 double bar (a little sweaty), 1981 (2), 1982 (6, all 
sweating to some degree), 1983 (3, sweaty), 1987 (2) (15 sets) 
  Est. $100

123 1978, 1980 double bar (a little sweaty), 1984 discoloured, 1985 (2, 
slightly discoloured) (5 sets)  Est. $60

124 1978 (4), 1981 (4, three Two Cents obverses toned), 1983 (2) (10 
sets)  Est. $90

125 1979 (4), 1980 (2) all very sweaty (6 sets)  Est. $50

126 1980, one with slightly damaged inner sleeve otherwise very clean 
(5 sets)  Est. $50

127 1980 unof� cial sets in descriptive folders (3), 2016 Changeover 
collector folders complete (5, one cover with numerous pin holes); 
plus 1984 set with Twenty Cents removed (9 sets)  Est. $90

128 1981 (8, slightly sweaty in two RAM envelopes), 1982 (5, sweaty 
with one damp affected) (13 sets)  Est. $100

129 1982 very sweaty (6 sets)  Est. $50

130 1984 discoloured (2), 1985 slightly discoloured (2), 1986 (2) (6 
sets)  Est. $60

131 1984 discoloured (4), 1985 (4, one clear), 1986 (4) (12 sets)   
 Est. $90

132 1985 discoloured and 1986 (both missing Five Cents coins), 1994 
and 2001 (both missing outer sleeves) (4 sets)  Est. $40

133 1986 (6 sets)  Est. $60

134 1986, 1987 (4) (5 sets)  Est. $50

135 1987 (4), 1988 (4), 1989 (3) (11 sets)  Est. $90

136 1988 (6 sets)  Est. $60

137 1988 (10 sets)  Est. $90

138 1988 (2), 1989 (2), 1990 (2), 2016 (7 sets)  Est. $125

139 1990 (3 sets)  Est. $100

140 1990, 1991 (4), 1992 (3), 1993 (4) (12 sets)  Est. $175

141 1990, 1991, 1992, 1993, 1994 wide date (5 sets)  Est. $90

142 1991 nice (6 sets)  Est. $75

143 1993, 1994 wide date, 1995, 1996, 1997, 1998 (6 sets)  Est. $75

144 1994 (2, one wide date), 1995, 1996, 1997, 1998 (6 sets)   
 Est. $75

145 1995, 1996, 1997, 1998, 1999, 2000, 2001, the last three sets 
with hard to remove labels (7 sets)  Est. $100

146 1995 (2); plus 2012 and 2013 World Money Fair Berlin special 
releases (4 sets)  Est. $90

147 1997 (2), 1999, 2000, 2001 (5 sets)  Est. $75

148 1997, 1999, 2000, 2001, 2002 (5 sets)  Est. $75

149 1999, 2000, 2001, 2002, 2003, the � rst three sets with hard to 
remove tags (5 sets)  Est. $75

150 1999, 2000, 2001, 2002, 2003, 2004, 2005 (7 sets)  Est. $125
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151 2002, 2003, 2004, 2005, 2006, 2007 (6 sets)  Est. $90

152 2004, 2005, 2006, 2007, 2008, 2009 (6 sets)  Est. $100

153 2006, 2007, 2008, 2009, 2010, 2011 (6 sets)  Est. $125

154 2008, 2009, 2010, 2011 (4 sets)  Est. $75

155 2008 World Money Fair Berlin (2); plus 2-coin Mint sets 2008, 
2010, 2011 (5 sets)  Est. $90

156 2010 (3), 2011 (3) (6 sets)  Est. $125

157 2010, 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014 (5 sets)  Est. $300

158 2012, 2013, 2014 (3 sets)  Est. $250

159 2012, 2013, 2014, the last two are World Money Fair Berlin special 
releases (3 sets)  Est. $300

160 2014  Est. $75

161 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018 (4 sets)  Est. $90

162 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018 (4 sets)  Est. $90

163 2016; plus equivalent collector folder complete (2 sets)  Est. $60

164 2016 In Come the Dollars In Come the Cents  Est. $90

165 2017 (5 sets)  Est. $100

166 2017 (3), 2021 (4 sets)  Est. $75

167 2019 Moon Landing, 2020, 2021, 2022 (4 sets)  Est. $75

168 2019 Moon Landing, 2020, 2021, 2022 (4 sets)  Est. $75

169 2019 new portrait private issue sets (10 sets)  Est. $100

170 2019 new portrait private issue sets (10 sets)  Est. $100

171 2019 new portrait private issue sets (7); together with similar 
mixed date Machin 7-coin, Maklouf 8-coin and Rank-Broadley 
6-coin portrait sets (10 sets)  Est. $100

2-COIN MINT SETS
172 2008 (2), 2009 (2), (4 sets)  Est. $50

173 2008, 2009, 2010, 2011 (4 sets)  Est. $50

174 2008, 2009, 2011 (2, one with bonus used Twopence Macarthur 
stamp), 2012 (5 sets)  Est. $60

BABY MINT SETS
175 1993 incorrect artwork, 1994 (2 sets)  Est. $60

176 1993 revised artwork, 1994, 1995, 1996 (4 sets)  Est. $150

177 1995, 2007, 2012 (3 sets)  Est. $75

178 1997, a scarce date  Est. $125

179 1998, 1999, 2000, 2001 (4 sets)  Est. $150

180 1999, 2001, 2002 (3 sets)  Est. $75

181 2003, 2004, 2005 (3 sets)  Est. $75

182 2005, 2007, 2017 (3 sets)  Est. $50

Masterpieces in Silver
183 1988 outer box toned  Est. $75

184 1988 sets missing all outer packaging (3 sets, 12 coins)   
 Est. $150

185 1988, 1989 (minor damp damage to coin case) (2 sets)  Est. $150

186 1988, 1989 (very slight damp damage to coin case), 1990 (3 
sets)  Est. $200

187 1988, 1989, 1990 - all Coin Fair issues, the 1988 card box a little 
grubby (3 sets)  Est. $250

188 1989 and 1995 (coin cases both damp damaged - the � rst 
severely), 1997 (unopened) (3 sets)  Est. $200

189 1990 uncased (2 sets, 6 coins)  Est. $90

190 1991 missing case and ingot (8 coins)  Est. $75

191 1991  Est. $75

192 1991 (toned card box), 1993 (damp damaged coin case) (2 sets)   
 Est. $175

193 1992 Royal Ladies  Est. $125

194 1992 Royal Ladies  Est. $125

195 1993 (damp damaged coin case and box, one capsule cracked)   
 Est. $90

196 1993 and 1994, the coin cases severely damp affected and no 
card boxes (2 sets)  Est. $175

197 1993, 1994  (both in damp damaged coin cases) (2 sets)   
 Est. $175

198 1993 and 1994 no outer card boxes and the coin cases with damp 
damage (2 sets)  Est. $175

199 1995 (no card box, case damp damaged), 1996 (card box torn, 
case slightly damp damaged), 1997 (3 sets)  Est. $250

200 1995, 1996, 1997 all with damp damaged packaging (3 sets)   
 Est. $250

201 1995, 1996, 1997 (3 sets)  Est. $250

202 1998, 1999 both with damp damaged  packaging (2 sets)  Est. $175

203 1998 (no outer card box), 1999, 2000 (3 sets)  Est. $250

204 1998, 2000 (2 sets)  Est. $175

205 1999, 2000 card boxes scuffed (2 sets)  Est. $175

206 2001 (residue of tag on card box), 2002, 2003 (3 sets)  Est. $250

207 2002  Est. $75

208 2003, 2004 (2 sets)  Est. $175

209 2003, 2008 Flying Though time 2-coin set (2 sets)  Est. $125

210 2004  Est. $90

Proof Singles
211 One Cent 1970-1991 (25); Two Cents 1966-1991 (23); Five Cents 

1971-2003 (26); Ten Cents 1975-2003 (21); Twenty Cents 1975-
2004 (17); Fifty Cents 1975, 1978, 1983 (2), 1985, 1987; One 
Dollar 1985, 1986 (2), 1988, 1991 in annotated 2x2s, duplication 
in lower values. All but a couple of coppers FDC, many higher 
values toned and/or requiring repackaging (123 coins)  Est. $75

212 Ten Cents 1982 (6, some light toning), 1983 (3, some toning and 
one has slipped within its 2x2); Twenty Cents 1984 in PCGS holder 
graded PR69DCAM, 1989 in 2x2 (lightly toned); Fifty Cents 1991 and 
One Dollar 2006 in 2x2s; Two Dollars 1989 in mixed packaging (5); 
together with Perth Mint Proof One Ounce series II silver 2018 Year 
of the Dog and Specimen One Ounce 2015 Funnel-Web Spider in 
capsules (some light toning on both) (20 coins)  Est. $75

213 Fifty Cents 1970 Cook reverse ex Masterpieces in Silver 1989 set; 
One Dollar 1992 (5), Two Dollars 1988 (2), Five Dollars 1992 all in 
silver, only the � rst cased (9 coins)  Est. $150

214 Fifty Cents 2000 Visit (6 coins)  Est. $100

215 Fifty Cents 2000 Visit, 2002 Accession Golden Jubilee, 2003 
Coronation Golden Jubilee; plus Two Dollars 1988 (the card box 
deconstructed) (4 coins)  Est. $75

216 Fifty Cents 2002 Accession Golden Jubilee; One Dollar 2001, 2002 
Melbourne Mint; Five Dollars 2002 Sunda Strait, 2003 Rugby 
World Cup (5 coins)  Est. $75

217 Fifty Cents 2006 selectively gold plated 2-coin Royal Collection   
 Est. $150

218 Fifty Cents 2006 selectively gold plated 2-coin Royal Collection   
 Est. $150

219 Fifty Cents 2011 Royal Wedding selectively gold plated pair  Est. $75

220 Fifty Cents 2013 Coronation Diamond Jubilee; One Dollar 1984; 
2010 ANDA C master mintmark and M, S privymarks (5 coins),   
 Est. $60

221 Fifty Cents 2015 50.50 2-coin set with bonus posters  Est. $75

222 Fifty Cents 2017 Pride and Passion with bonus Unc Fifty Cents; 
Five Dollars 2004 Steam Railways, 2015 Gallipoli Centenary, 2017 
Front Line Angels (4 items)  Est. $175

223 One Dollar 1984, 1992, 1993, 1994, 1995, 1996, 1997, 1998 (8 
coins)  Est. $125

224 One Dollar 1984 (7), 2007; Two Dollars 1988 (4); Five Dollars 1988 
(4) (16 coins)  Est. $90



12  Downies Australian Coin Auctions - Sale No. 345

Se
ss

io
n

 1

Se
ss

io
n

 1
225 One Dollar 1984, 2009, 2011 Ram’s Head and Presidents Cup; plus 

2014 30th Anniv One Ounce high relief coin (5 coins)  Est. $100

226 One Dollar 1992, 1993 and 1995 (both Coin Fair issues), 1999, 
2001, 2007, 2008 (7 coins)  Est. $125

227 One Dollar 1992 (the card box deconstructed), 1995, 2005, 2006 
ANDA A mintmark special release, 2011, 2015 Anzac Centenary C 
mintmark (6 coins)  Est. $100

228 One Dollar 1993, 1994, 1995, 1996, 1998 some minor staining to 
internal packaging (5 coins)  Est. $60

229 One Dollar 1993 Coin Fair, 1994, 2003, 2006 (2); Five Dollars 1992 
Al/Br (the coin case damp affected), 1996 (7 coins)  Est. $90

230 One Dollar 1994 (7, all in capsules with no outer packaging); 
plus cased 2004 Dollar Decade and Waltzing Matilda reverses ex 
Masterpieces in Silver set (9 coins)  Est. $100

231 One Dollar 1994, 1996 Anniv, 2000 Proclamation, 2004; Two 
Dollars 1988; plus Perth Mint One Dollar (Cook Islands) 2004 Cobb 
& Co, a couple of coin cases mildew affected - the last severely) (6 
coins)  Est. $100

232 One Dollar 1996, 1997, 1998, 1999, 2000, 2005 (6 coins)  Est. $90

233 One Dollar 1996 Anniv, 1997 and 1998 Parliament House (3 
coins)  Est. $75

234 One Dollar 1996 Anniv, 1997 Old Parliament House, 1998 New 
Parliament House, 1999 Majestic Images (4 coins)  Est. $100

235 One Dollar 1996 Anniv, 1997 Old Parliament House, 1998 New 
Parliament House, 1999 Majestic Images (2) some minor stains to 
internal packaging (5 coins)  Est. $125

236 One Dollar 1996 Anniv, 1997 and 1998 Parliament House, 1999 
Majestic Images, 2000 Proclamation, 2002 Melbourne Mint, the 
1997 coin missing outer cardboard box but with certi� cate (6 
coins)  Est. $125

237 One Dollar 196 Anniv (tag on card box), 2002 Melbourne Mint, 
2003 Holey Dollar & Dump (3 coins)  Est. $90

238 One Dollar 1997, 1998, 2001 (2), 2003 (2), 2006 some card boxes 
with hard to remove tags (7 coins)  Est. $100

239 One Dollar 1999, 2000, 2001, 2002, 2003, 2004, 2005, 2006 (8 
coins)  Est. $175

240 One Dollars 2000 Proclamation (6 coins)  Est. $150

241 One Dollar 2000 Proclamation (2), 2002 Melbourne Mint (2) (4 
coins)  Est. $125

242 One Dollar 2002, 2004, 2010; Five Dollars 2002 Queen Mother 
Tribute (4 coins)  Est. $75

243 One Dollar 2003 Holey Dollar & Dump, 2004 Last Penny (2 coins)   
 Est. $90

244 One Dollar 2003 Holey Dollar & Dump, 2004 Last Penny, 2005 
Sydney Half Sovereign (3 coins)  Est. $125

245 One Dollar 2003 Holey Dollar & Dump, 2004 Last Penny, 2005 
Sydney Half Sovereign (3 coins)  Est. $125

246 One Dollar 2003 Holey Dollar & Dump, 2014 30th Anniv high relief 
coin, 2015 Great Barrier Reef, all One Ounce issues (3 coins) Est. $90

247 One Dollar 2004, 2006 Pillar Dollar, 2010, 2011 (attached price 
tag) (4 coins)  Est. $75

248 One Dollar 2004 Last Penny, 2005 Sydney Half Sovereign (2 
coins)  Est. $90

249 One Dollar 2004 Last Penny, 2005 Sydney Half Sovereign, 2010 
Australian Coinage (3 coins)  Est. $150

250 One Dollar 2006 Pillar Dollar, 2007 Johanna (2 coins)  Est. $90

251 One Dollar 2007 Johanna, 2008 Square Penny (2 coins)  Est. $90

252 One Dollar 2009 Adelaide Ingot, 2010 Australian Coinage (slightly 
damp damaged case) (2 coins)  Est. $90

253 Two Dollars 1988 (2, old price tags attached to card boxes); Piedfort 
Ten Dollars Birds 1989 and 1991 (Coin Fair); plus Perth Mint Proof 
One Dollar 2005 PGA Championship (5 coins)  Est. $125

254 Five Dollars 1988, 1990 Anzac pair (silver� sh damage to outer card 
box), 1992 matte � nish, 1994, 1996 (5 items, 6 coins)  Est. $90

255 Five Dollars 1988, 1992 Al/Br (damp damaged case), 1994, 1998, 
2000 Phar Lap, 2002 Sunda Strait (6 coins)  Est. $75

256 Five Dollars 1988, 1992 Al/Br (slightly damp damaged coin case); 
Bird series Proof Ten Dollars 1991; plus Uncirculated One and Two 
Dollars 2017 Possum Magic 8-coin set (4 items)  Est. $75

257 Five Dollars 1988 (2, hard to remove tags on card boxes), 2003 
Rugby World Cup; plus One Dollar (Tuvalu) 2005 Penny 1930 (4 
coins)  Est. $60

258 Five Dollars 1996 and 2001 Bradman, 2002 Queen Mother Tribute, 
2009 Aurora Australis (4 coins)  Est. $100

259 Five Dollars 1998, 2000 Phar Lap, 2001 Bradman Tribute, 2002 
Manchester Games and Queen Mother Tribute (5 coins)  Est. $100

260 Five Dollars Finale coins 2001, 2002, 2003 (3 coins)  Est. $125

261 Five Dollars Finale coins 2001, 2003 (2 coins)  Est. $75

262 Five Dollars 2002 Finale coin  Est. $50

263 Five Dollars Finale coins 2002, 2003 (2 coins)  Est. $75

264 Five Dollars 2002 Finale coin, 2003 Rugby World Cup, 2015 ICC 
Cricket World Cup domed coin (3 coins)  Est. $90

265 Five Dollars 2002 Finale, 2004 Sydney to Athens (2 coins)  Est. $60

266 Five Dollars 2003 Rugby World Cup, 2004 Adelaide to Darwin 
Railway, 2015 Magna Carta (3 coins)  Est. $90

267 Five Dollars 2003 Rugby World Cup (tag on card box); 2004 
Adelaide to Darwin Railway (the coin case slightly mildew 
affected), AFL; 2006 Games Baton Relay (4 coins)  Est. $125

268 Five Dollars 2003 Rugby World Cup, 2015 Anzac Centenary; Ten 
Dollars 2001 “The Future”; plus Piedfort Ten Dollars 1994 Wedge-
Tailed Eagle and 1997 Black Cockatoo, hard to remove tags on 
card boxes (5 coins)  Est. $175

269 Five Dollars 2004 Tasmanian Bicentenary, 2006 150 Years of State 
Government - Victoria (2 coins)  Est. $60

270 Five Dollars 2006 Duyfken pairs (3 sets, 6 coins)  Est. $100

271 Five Dollars 2007 Clifford Possum Tjapaltjarri  - Yuelamu Honey 
Ant Dreaming coin ex Masterpieces in Silver set in PCGS holder 
graded PR69DCAM  Est. $50

272 Five Dollars 2012 Southern Sky Crux, the coin case sticky as 
usual  Est. $350

273 Five Dollars 2012 Southern Sky Crux, the coin case sticky as 
usual  Est. $350

274 Five Dollars 2012 Southern Sky Crux, the coin case sticky as 
usual  Est. $350

275 Five Dollars 2013 Southern Sky Pavo, the coin case sticky as 
usual  Est. $150

276 Five Dollars 2013 Southern Sky Pavo, the coin case sticky as 
usual  Est. $150

277 Five Dollars 2014 Southern Sky Orion, the coin case sticky as 
usual  Est. $150

278 Five Dollars 2014 Southern Sky Orion, the coin case sticky as 
usual  Est. $150

279 Five Dollars 2021 Redback Spider, scarce - the � rst we have 
offered  Est. $200
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280 Ten Dollars 1982, 1985, 2001 “The Future” (3 coins)  Est. $75

281 Ten Dollars 1982 (4), 1988 (4) (8 coins)  Est. $150

282 Ten Dollars State series 1985-1993 complete, individually cased 
(8 coins)  Est. $150

283 Ten Dollars 1985, 1986, 1987, 1988, 1989, 1992 (6 coins)   
 Est. $125

284 Ten Dollars 1985 (2), 1986 (2), 1987 (2), 1989 (2) (8 coins)   
 Est. $150

285 Ten Dollars 1991, 1992 (3), 1993 (5 coins)  Est. $100

286 Ten Dollars 1999 “The Past”, 2000 “The Present”, 2001 “The 
Future” individually cased with non-matching certi� cates, hard to 
remove tags on card boxes (3 coins)  Est. $175

287 Ten Dollars 1999 “The Past”, 2000 “The Present”, 2001 “The 
Future” with matching certi� cates in original card boxes housed in 
custom 3-coin case and slightly tired slipcase for the issue   
 Est. $200

288 Ten Dollars 2002 Adelaide Pound, 2003 Sydney Mint Pattern (2 
coins)  Est. $125

289 Ten Dollars 2003 Sydney Mint Pattern, 2005 Sydney Mint 
Sesquicentenary (2 coins)  Est. $125

290 Centenary of Federation 2001 Proof 20-coin collection complete, 
the card box with a few marks  Est. $250

291 Centenary of Federation 2001 Proof 20-coin Collection complete, 
the lid inlay requires regluing  Est. $250

292 Centenary of Federation 2001 Proof 20-coin Collection complete   
 Est. $250

293 Centenary of Federation 2001 Proof 20-coin Collection complete   
 Est. $250

294 Centenary of Federation 2001 Proof 20-coin Collection complete   
 Est. $250

295 Interesting group of oddments compr Centenary of Federation 
2001 Twenty and Fifty Cents for NSW with the Fifty Cents and One 
Dollar coloured coins; plus One Dollar 2004 Lion (2) and Wombat 
(3) coins ex Masterpieces in Silver sets (9 coins)  Est. $75

OLYMPIC CENTENARY COIN PROGRAM
296 Cased Twenty Dollars 1993 Friendship and Fair Play pair 

individually cased, the cases severely mildew affected and the � rst 
coin with cracked capsule  Est. $75

SYDNEY OLYMPICS 2000 COIN PROGRAM
297 Five Dollars release 1 Kangaroo and Harbour series Water, Land, 

Air individually cased (4 coins)  Est. $125

298 Five Dollars release 1 and 2 pairs individually cased (4 coins)   
 Est. $100

299 Five Dollars silver releases 4, 5 and 7 pairs (6 coins)  Est. $150

300 Five Dollars Host City 3-coin set containing releases 11, 13 and 15 
(Harbour of Life - Water, Land, Air) in custom case with certi� cate   
 Est. $90

301 Complete set of 16 Five Dollars silver coins in timber case of issue 
with matching certi� cates and subscriber medallion  Est. $500

302 Complete set of 16 Five Dollars silver coins in timber case of issue 
with matching certi� cates and subscriber medallion  Est. $500

303 Complete set of 16 Five Dollars silver coins in timber case for the 
issue without certi� cates, outer sleeve damaged and with ink 
notations  Est. $500

304 Ten Dollars Paralympics Ten Ounce coin plaque no.875 in timber 
case and shipper of issue  Est. $300

COMMONWEALTH GAMES ISSUES
305 Gold Coast 2018: One, Five and Ten Dollars silver and bronze 

Share the Dream 3-coin set in timber case, card box and slightly 
tired sleeve of issue  Est. $150

AUSTRALIAN THEMES
306 One Dollar (Cook Islands) 2016 Captain Cook Discovers Botany 

Bay coins in capsules and card holders (50 coins)  Est. $800

307 One Dollar (Cook Islands) 2016 First Fleet to Federation set of eight 
sterling silver coins housed in sturdy album with certi� cates of 
authenticity and bonus replica Holey Dollar & Dump medallion (8 
coins)  Est. $125

308 One Dollar (Cook Islands) 2016 First Fleet to Federation sets of 
eight sterling silver coins housed in sturdy albums with certi� cates 
of authenticity and bonus replica Holey Dollar & Dump medallions 
(2 sets, 16 coins)  Est. $250

309 A similar lot (2 sets)  Est. $250

310 A similar lot (5 sets)  Est. $550

311 One Dollar (Cook Islands) 2016 Governor Phillip - The First Fleet 
coins in capsules and card holders (50 coins)  Est. $800

312 One Dollar (Nauru) 2017-2018 Australia’s Gold Rush 4-gilt coin set; 
together with enamelled themed 9-coin Penny sets comprising 
Painting the War - Impressions of Con� ict (WWI related) and World 
War II Coins of Con� ict. All unopened (or previously unopened), 
high retail value (3 sets)  Est. $75

313 One Dollar (Niue) 2020 Sydney Harbour Bridge with gilt highlights, 
light scratch on obverse of coin  Est. $40

314 One Dollar (Niue) 2021 Australia at Night - Wombat  Est. $200

315 Five Dollars (Two Ounces) (Niue) 2020 Ned Kelly ultra high relief 
coin with coloured highlights - the � rst this cataloguer has seen   
 Est. $200

Proof and Specimen ‘Roos
SPECIMENS
316 1993, 1994, 1995 (3 coins)  Est. $75

317 1993 (2), 1996, 1997, 1998 (2), 1999 (7 coins)  Est. $175

318 1993, 1996, 1997, 1999 (4 coins)  Est. $100

319 1994, 1995, 1996, 1997 (4 coins)  Est. $100

320 1994, 1998 (2, one missing plastic sleeve) (3 coins)  Est. $75

321 1995, 2002 (cased with certi� cate) (2 coins)  Est. $50

322 1996, 1997, 1998 (3 coins)  Est. $75

323 1998 (3 coins)  Est. $75

324 1998, 1999, 2004, 2005 (4 coins)  Est. $100

325 1999 (2), 2000 (3 coins)  Est. $75

326 2001, 2002, 2003  Est. $75

327 2003 in heavily mildew affected case; plus Proof Five Dollars 2001 
Bradman Tribute (2 coins)  Est. $60

328 2004, 2005, 2006 (3 coins)  Est. $75

329 2006 (2 coins)  Est. $50

330 2007 Rolf Harris on the scarce unof� cial card, 2010, 2011 (3 
coins)  Est. $125

331 2008 Reg Mombassa (2); plus Cu/Ni coins 2007 Rolf Harris (2) and 
2009 Ken Done (2) (6 coins)  Est. $75

332 Private issue set containing 1994, 1998 and 2003 coins in timber 
case and card box as prepared for the 2003 Beijing International 
Coin Show, nicely presented (3 coins)  Est. $90

PROOFS
333 1999, 2000, 2003. 2005 (4 coins)  Est. $150

334 1999, 2004 (2 coins)  Est. $75

335 1999, 2004, 2005 (3 coins)  Est. $125

336 2000, 2001, 2002, 2003 most card boxes with hard to remove 
tags (4 coins)  Est. $150

337 2003, 2004, 2005, 2007 Rolf Harris, a couple of card boxes with 
hard to remove tags (4 coins)  Est. $150
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338 2000, 2001 (2 coins)  Est. $75

339 2004 (card box slightly torn), 2005 (2 coins)  Est. $75

340 2006, 2007 Rolf Harris, 2008 Reg Mombassa (3 coins)  Est. $125

SELECTIVELY GOLD PLATED ‘ROOS
341 2003, 2004 (2 coins)  Est. $90

342 2003, 2004 (2 coins)  Est. $90

343 2003, 2006 (2 coins)  Est. $90

344 2007 Rolf Harris  Est. $50

345 2003, 2004 (2 coins)  Est. $90

346 2004, 2005 (2 coins)  Est. $90

KANGAROO AT SUNSET
347 Proof Fifth Ounce 2010 (2), 2013, 2014 (4 coins)  Est. $125

348 Poof One Ounce 2010 and 2011 F15 privy (2 coins)  Est. $90

KANGAROO IN OUTBACK
349 Proof One Ounce 2013 F15 privy; plus Proof Fifth Ounce Kangaroo 

at Sunset 2007 (2 coins)  Est. $75

Bird Series
PROOFS
350 1989, 1990 (2), 1991, 1992 (2), 1993 (2), 1994 outer boxes toning 

with minor tears (9 coins)  Est. $150

351 1989 and Piedfort 1989 in pristine packaging; plus Proof One 
Ounce Kangaroo 2010 (3 coins)  Est. $90

352 1990, 1992, 1993 (2); plus Piedforts 1989, 1991, 1992 (2), 1993 
(2) loose in capsules, no outer packaging (10 coins)  Est. $250

353 Complete set of six coins 1989-1994 in custom case for the issue 
with certi� cates  Est. $125

PIEDFORTS
354 1991, 1992, 1993, 1994 (2) in toned outer boxes (5 coins)   

 Est. $150

355 Complete set of six coins 1989-1994 in custom case for the issue 
with certi� cates  Est. $200

Endangered Species Series
PROOFS
356 Complete set of four coins 1995-1998 individually cased  Est. $90

357 Complete set of four coins 1995-1998 in custom case and card 
box of issue, light stains on packaging  Est. $90

PIEDFORTS
358 Complete set of four coins 1995-1998 individually cased, the � rst 

coin is a Coin Fair issue  Est. $175

359 Complete set of four coins 1995-1998 individually cased   
 Est. $125

360 Complete set of four coins 1995-1998 in custom case and card 
box of issue, light stains on packaging  Est. $150

Unc Singles
361 One Cent 1967, 1968, 1969, 1976, 1979 ten of each coin; Two 

Cents 1979 (20); Five Cents 1979 and 1980 ten of each, 1995 
(12); Twenty Cents 1980 (10) ex dealer stock, the coppers red and 
brown to full red - a useful lot (112 coins)  Est. $100

362 One Cent 1967 (10), 1969 (9), 1986 (2), 1991 (2); Two Cents 1969 
(9), 1986 (2), 1987 (2), 1990 (2), 1991 (2) on plastic page; plus loose 
One Cent 1990 (40) in separate bag. A couple of � ngerprints here 
and there otherwise a generally full red Unc-choice Unc lot with 
enormous resale potential - an outstanding lot (80 coins)  Est. $300

363 One Cent 1972, 1973, 1978, 1981, 1987 ten of each coin; Two 
Cents 1973 (20); Five Cents 1977, 1978, 1982, 1983 ten of each, 
1988 (19); Twenty Cents 1982 (10) ex dealer stock, the coppers 
red and brown to full red (139 coins)  Est. $75

364 Two Cents 2017 Revisiting a Vision packs (16 coins)  Est. $100

365 Two Cents 2017 Revisiting a Vision pack; Fifty Cents 2015 Firstborn 
(2); One Dollar 2003 Vietnam packs (2), 2013 Opera House, 2015 
Unlikely Heroes Cat, Donkey; One and Two Dollars 2017 Possum 
Magic 8-coin set; 2018 Gold Coast Games 7-coin collection; Two 
Dollars 2015 Remembrance (private issue pack), 2016 Olympics 
5-coin pack, Paralympics (2), 2020 Olympics 5-coin pack; plus 
Cook Islands Fifty Cents 2007 Sydney Harbour Bridge (16 items, 
37 coins)  Est. $125

366 Five Cents 1985, 1986, 1991; Ten Cents 1986, 1987 (5), 1991; 
Twenty Cents 1986, 1987, 1988, 1989, 1990, 1991; Fifty Cents 
1986, 1987, 1989, 1990 bagged by denomination with vendor 
descriptions (not always accurate) mainly mint-set-only types and 
all choice Unc (20 coins)  Est. $100

367 Five Cents 1996-2006 11-coin set, Ten Cents 1999-2006 8-coin 
set, Twenty Cents Centenary of Federation 2001 9-coin sets (2), 
Fifty Cents Centenary of Federation 2001 9-coin sets (2) all on 
plastic strips; together with Fifty Cents 1991 Ram’s Head (3, a 
couple losing patina) and 2009 Coat of Arms in mixed packaging 
(10 items, 59 coins)  Est. $75

368 Five Cents 2016 Changeover (39); Ten Cents 2016 Changeover (41) 
and two others; Twenty Cents 2001 Bradman (20), 2004 (12) , 2016 
Changeover (24) plus 1966 and 2010 Taxation; Fifty Cents 2016 
Changeover (19), 2017 Eddie Mabo/Referendum (19) and 2015; 
One Dollar 2016, 2016 Changeover (3), 2017 Anzac Centenary 
(10); Two Dollars 2016 Changeover (3) - some of the coins not in 
bulk quantities are below grade. The coins are housed in a RAM 
coin album together with misc mainly Unc US Lincoln Cents (30), 
Jefferson Nickels (10), Roosevelt Dimes (13), Washington Quarters 
1966- (24, 21 are State types), Sacagawea Dollar and Presidential 
Dollars (9); plus Australian One and Five Dollars � rst/last coin and 
note wallets, and two Merrick Mint Two Dollars Elvis Presley note 
wallets (100s)  Est. $150

369 Five and Twenty Cents 2017 Bananas in Pyjamas 2-coin set; One 
and Two Dollars 2017 Possum Magic 8-coin set (2 sets)  Est. $60

370 Twenty Cents 1986 (2), 1987 (5), 1988, 1989 (5), 1990, 1991 - all 
mint-set-only dates, one 1986 in 2x2 could do with repackaging 
otherwise choice Unc (15 coins)  Est. $75

371 Twenty Cents 1988 in capsules, mint-set-only types and all choice 
Unc (10 coins)  Est. $100

372 Twenty Cents 2001 Bradman in bags of ten (2) and 20 (2) (60 
coins)  Est. $60

373 Twenty Cents 2001 Bradman in bags of 20 (2) and 60 (100 coins)   
 Est. $90

374 Twenty Cents 2001 Bradman in bubble packs (10) and descriptive 
� ips (10); Five Dollars 1996 Bradman (11) (31 coins)  Est. $125

375 Twenty Cents 2005 generic in descriptive � ips (40) and dealer � ips 
(60) (100 coins)  Est. $50

376 Twenty Cents 2005 generic (40); One Dollar 2003 Suffragettes 
(20), 2008 Rugby League Centenary (5) all in dealer � ips (65 
coins)  Est. $90

377 Twenty Cents 2005 Coming Home (38), Fifty Cents 2005 
Remembrance (38) in descriptive � ips, most of the Fifty Cents 
suffering from PVC damage (76 coins)  Est. $50

378 Twenty Cents 2005 Coming Home (4); Fifty Cents 2005 
Remembrance (4), 2019 Year of Indigenous Languages (2); One 
Dollar 2005 Dancing Man (4); Two Dollars 2020 Fire� ghters (6) on 
dealer cards (20 coins)  Est. $50
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379 Twenty Cents 2009 Nurses, 2011 Ashes (2), 2015 ICC Cricket 
World Cup; Twenty and Fifty Cents 2012 Shores Under Siege 3-coin 
set; Fifty Cents 2006 Visit in Royal Visits to Australia booklet with 
stamps; One Dollar 1984 in card, 2011 One Ounce silver Capital 
Bridges - Story Bridge, 2012 Co-operatives, Douglas Mawson and 
Year of the Farmer (2), 2014 Hawthorn AFL Premiers; Five Dollars 
2004 Sydney to Athens and Tasmanian Bicentenary (2); together 
with Twenty Cents 2010 Taxation in unof� cial � ip; Australia’s 
Golden Age of Wool portfolio containing Shilling 1963, Fifty Cents 
1991, Two Dollars Johnston-Fraser banknote and skein of merino 
wool; plus Solomon Islands Proof Half Dollar 2014 Masterpieces 
of Architecture , Most Famous Landmarks of the World 10- silver 
coin set with certi� cates in album for the series. A very useful lot 
(19 items)  Est. $125

380 Twenty Cents 2010 Burke & Wills on dealer cards (10), One Dollar 
2015 Mob of Roos ANDA M privymark (10), Five Dollars 2000 
Olympics Football; plus Perth Mint One Dollar Al/Br 2020 Year 
of the Rat numbered postal/numismatic cover with ANDA Perth 
Money Expo 8-9 February 2020 overprint (22 items)  Est. $75

381 Twenty Cents 2015 Anzacs Remembered 15-coin set including 
One Dollar War Heroes, the coins separated from the pristine folder 
(15 coins)  Est. $500

382 Twenty Cents 2015 ICC Cricket World Cup; One Dollar (One Ounce 
silver) 2011 Capital Bridges - Melbourne and Perth; carded 2011 
B, M (3) and S counterstamps; 2012 M and P counterstamps; Five 
Dollars 1988, 2012 Town Halls - Melbourne and Perth (13 coins)   
 Est. $90

383 Twenty Cents 2021 AC/DC Dirty Deeds Done Dirt Cheap (3), 
Animalia coins on card (9); plus near new Dansco Twenty Cents 
press-in album with misc issues 1966-2016 (48 coins in mixed 
condition, missing many dates and with some duplications) (13 
items, 60 coins)  Est. $90

384 Twenty Cents 2015 Anzacs Remembered (no One Dollar coin); 
Twenty and Twenty-Five Cents 2016 Anzac to Afghanistan; Twenty 
and Twenty-Five Cents 2017 Legends of the Anzacs 14-coin 
sets; plus 2018 Anzac Spirit Twenty and Fifty Cents 14-coin near 
complete set. All coins are separated from the pristine folders with 
inventories (4 sets)
Note: the 2018 set is missing the Twenty Cents “Decisive” coin   
 Est. $100

385 A similar lot to the previous with an additional 2017 set (5 sets)
Note: the 2018 set is missing the Twenty Cents “Decisive” coin   
 Est. $125

386 Twenty and Twenty-Five Cents 2016 Anzac to Afghanistan and 
2017 Legends of the Anzacs 14-coin sets; One Dollar 1984 in card, 
2003C, 2015 Anzac C mintmark (2), and 2019 Great Aussie Coin 
Hunt folder with unopened pack of the 26 coins; Five Dollars 1988 
packs (2); plus mint rolls Fifty Cents 1977 (in additional wrapping - 
I’m trusting the vendor!) and One Dollar 1986 (lot)  Est. $150

387 Twenty and Fifty Cents Centenary of Federation 2001 sets of nine 
State and Territory coins on plastic page strips by denomination, 
ten sets of each denomination - a couple of sets may welcome 
repackaging (180 coins)  Est. $125

388 Twenty and Fifty Cents Centenary of Federation 2001 sets of nine 
State and Territory coins on plastic page strips by denomination, 
ten sets of each denomination (180 coins)  Est. $125

389 Twenty and Fifty Cents 2012 Shores Under Siege 3-coin set; One 
and Two Dollars 2017 Possum Magic 8-coin set, 2018 Gold Coast 
Games 7-coin set, 2019 Mr Squiggle 6-coin set (4 sets)  Est. $75

390 Fifty Cents 1970 Cook on plastic page (20 coins)  Est. $75

391 Fifty Cents 1970 Cook (20), 2002 Outback (20), 2004 Coat of Arms 
(20) (60 coins)  Est. $150

392 Fifty Cents 1970 (cased); Australia at War 2014 Cocos, German 
New Guinea; 2015 Crete, El Alamein, Empire Air Training Scheme; 
2016 Battle of Pozieres; One Dollar 200C and 2008B in original 
packaging; One and Two Dollars 2017 Possum Magic 8-coin set; 
Ten Dollars 1982, 1986, 1987; plus mint rolls One, Ten and Twenty 
Cents 1981 in RAM wrappers; and incomplete Baby Proof set 2001 
[missing the card box, Ten and Twenty Cents (the latter substituted 
by EF coin) and medallion - the coloured coins present] (lot)   
 Est. $150

393 Fifty Cents 1971 � ipped for immediate resale (19 coins)  Est. $175

394 Fifty Cents 1977 Silver Jubilee (20), 1981 Charles & Di (20), 1982 
Games (20), 2000 Royal Visit (10) on plastic pages (70 coins)   
 Est. $100

395 Fifty Cents 1986, 1987, 1988 (10), 1989 (3), 1990 in mixed 
packaging, mostly mint-set-only dates, Unc-choice Unc (16 
coins)  Est. $75

396 Fifty Cents 1991 Ram’s Head, some individually bagged (50 
coins)  Est. $100

397 Fifty Cents 1994 Year of the Family in tightly rolled bags (approx 
100 coins)  Est. $300

398 Fifty Cents 1988 Navigators (39 coins)  Est. $75

399 Fifty Cents 2000 Royal Visit (4), 2002 Outback (20) (60 coins)   
 Est. $150

400 Fifty Cents 2003 Volunteers (80 coins)  Est. $75

401 Fifty Cents 2003 Volunteers in private � ips (10), 2020 Melbourne 
Cup (2); One Dollar 2000C (3), 2001C (3) and 2011 A counterstamp 
in original packaging; Five Dollars 1992, 1994, 1996, 2006 
Duyfken and 2000 Olympics complete set of 28 Al/Br coins with 
subscriber medallion in binder of issue; plus 1997 Bradman PNC 
(25 items, 52 coins)  Est. $300

402 Fifty Cents 2004 and 2006 Coat of Arms pairs in plastic strips, 
some coins appear to be suffering the effects of long term 
inadequate storage (20 pairs, 40 coins)  Est. $50

403 Fifty Cents 2006 Birthday and Visit, 2007 Diamond Wedding, 2008 
America’s Cup and Scouts, 2009 Moon Landing, 2010 Melbourne 
Cup, 2011 Triple Zero, 2013 Coronation Diamond Jubilee; plus 2011 
National Service PNC on 2010 dated cover (10 items)  Est. $60

404 An identical lot (10 items)  Est. $60

405 Fifty Cents 2014-2016 Australia at War 18-coin set in custom 
slipcase for the series, some cards bent and slightly torn display 
folders  Est. $250

406 Fifty Cents 2014-2016 Australia at War 18-coin set in custom 
slipcase for the series, slightly torn display folders and damaged 
slipcase  Est. $250

407 Fifty Cents 2016 Play School 3-coin pack; One Dollar 2018 
Treasured Australian Stories 2-coin pack (2 sets)  Est. $60

408 Fifty Cents 2020 Afghan Cameleers, Indian Paci� c, Supercars - 
Norm Beechey and Dick Johnson, Merry Christmas (4 diff colour 
cards); 2021 Battle of Long Khanh and Operation Idaho; plus lunar 
tetradecagonal coin packs for 2020 Year of the Rat and 2020 Year 
of the Tiger with envelopes (12 coins)  Est. $75

409 Fifty Cents 2020 Afghan Cameleers (2), Indian Paci� c, Supercars 
- Dick Johnson, Merry Christmas (3, two diff colour cards); 
2021 Battle of Long Khanh and Operation Idaho; plus two lunar 
tetradecagonal coin packs for 2020 Year of the Rat with envelopes 
(11 coins)  Est. $60

410 Fifty Cents 2022 Steam Power 7-coin set in folder (7 coins)   
 Est. $125
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411 One Dollar 1984 in cards (4); 1993 plain on BBC cards (2), C (3), 

M (3), S (3); 1994C (12); 1995C (10); 1996C (11), S (3); 1997C (5) 
and twin pack (2); 1998C (5); 1999C (5) in original packaging (70 
coins)  Est. $150

412 One Dollar 1984 in � ip dated 2014; 1994C in original � ip; 2003 
Suffragette; Anzac Centenary 2014 (2), 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018 (2); 
2019 IRB (7) and Clark ef� gies (6); 2020 Qantas Centenary (11); One 
Ounce silver Mob of Roos2020; Perth Mint Al/Br Dollars 2009 Year 
of the Ox, Australia Post and Stargazing; 2012 Anzac Day PNC; 2020 
Australian Olympic Team; Donation Dollar 2020, mainly housed in 
2x2s with the Perth Mint coins ex packaging unless described; plus 
One and Two Dollars packs for 2017, 2018, 2019 and 2021 missing 
all of the Two Dollars coins (45 items, 58 coins)  Est. $125

413 One Dollar 1984 in card; 1995M; 2001S, Air Force and Navy; 
2002S (2); 2003C (2), 2004E (2), 2005C (2); 2006C (4); 2007M (2); 
2008C mintmark (2) and Mary MacKillop (2); 2011 A counterstamp 
(2) in correct packaging (25 coins)  Est. $90

414 One Dollar 1989 (3), 1997 Kingsford Smith no mintmark in dealer 
� ips (5, some � ips sweaty), 1999 Last Anzacs and Older Persons 
pairs (5, mixed mintmarks), 2008 S privymark (no packaging); plus 
Two Dollars 2009 (15 items, 20 coins)  Est. $60

415 One Dollar 1992 in generic RAM � ips (2), 1993S, 1994C, 1995C, 
1997C, 1998C, 1999C, 2000C and Olymphilex pair, 2006-07 
Ocean series (4, missing Seahorse and Shark), 2007 International 
Polar Year, 2014 C mintmark (17 coins)  Est. $75

416 One Dollar 1992 in Olympics � ip; 1995M; 1996A, B, C, S; 1997C, 
S; 1998C; 1999A, B, C, M, S (2) and twin pack; 2000C, S and 
Olymphilex pairs (2); 2001 C, Air Force, Navy; 2002B, C, M, S; 
2003B (2), C, M, S; 2004B, C, E, S; 2005B, C, G, M, S; 2006B, C (2), 
M, S, TV; 2007B (3), M, S; 2008B (3); 2009 Master mintmark, most 
unfolded; plus One Dollar 2001 Volunteers, 2005 Dancing Man in 
unof� cial � ips (62 coins)  Est. $150

417 One Dollar 1993C, M, S (6); 1994M (10) in original packaging; plus 
Proof 1984 (2) and 1988 (2) in capsules (22 coins)  Est. $60

418 One Dollar 1993C, M, S; 1994C, M, S; 1995B, C, M, S; 1996A, B, 
C, M, S; 1997A, B, C, M, S; 1998A, B, C, M, S; 1999A, B, C, M, S 
in original packaging - less 1992, 1993 plain and BBC, 1997 and 
1999 twin packs else complete (30 coins)  Est. $90

419 One Dollar 1993C, M, S; 1994C, M, S; 1995B, C, M, S; 1996A, B, 
C, M, S; 1997A, B, C, M, S; 1998A, B, C, M, S; 1999A, B, C, M, S; 
2000C, S and Olymphilex pair in original packaging - less 1992, 
1993 plain and BBC, 1997 and 1999 twin packs else complete (34 
coins)  Est. $100

420 One Dollar 1993 plain on BBC card, 1999 twin pack (with attached 
tag), 2000C, 2001C (2) and Air Force (2), 2002C and S, 2006M 
in original packaging; plus 2001 Defence Forces 3-coin pack (11 
items, 14 coins)  Est. $60

421 One Dollar 1994C (2); 1995S; 1997B (2), C, M (2), S; 1999C; 2001S 
(2); 2004C (2), S (4); 2007C (2), M in original packaging; 2010 C 
counterstamp, 2011 and 2012 S counterstamps; 2016 First Mints 
S counterstamps (3) (25 coins)  Est. $75

422 One Dollar 1995C (2, some spots); 1998C; 2003C (2), M, S; 2004B 
(3), C (3), E (2), M (2); 2006B, C, M (2), S (2); 2008B, C, S, a few 
toned (26 coins)  Est. $75

423 One Dollar 1997C (24 coins)  Est. $75

424 One Dollar mintmark coins ex packaging compr 1997C, 1999C, 
2015 WWI Centenary M privymark, 2019 Bushrangers C mintmark 
and M privymark, 2020 Eureka C mintmark (5); plus 2014 Mob of 
Roos no mintmark, all housed in 2x2s (11 coins)  Est. $50

425 One Dollar 1999 Older Persons (20), 2002 Outback no mintmark 
(2), 2003 Suffrage (20) (60 coins)  Est. $150

426 One Dollar 2000C, S and Olymphilex pair; 2001C, S, Air Force and 
Navy; 2002B, C, M, S; 2003B, C, S; 2004B, C, E, M, S; 2005B, C, 
M; 2006B, C, S, TV; 2007B, C, M, S; 2008C mintmark, B, M, S 
privymarks in original packaging - only a few short of a complete 
set (35 coins)  Est. $100

427 One Dollar 2000 VC pack  Est. $75

428 One Dollar 2000 VC pack (2 packs)  Est. $125

429 One Dollar 2000 VC pack, 2003 Vietnam pack (2 packs)  Est. $90

430 One Dollar 2001C, S, Air Force and Navy; 2002B, C, M, S; 2003B, 
C, S; 2004B, C, E, M, S; 2005B, C, M; 2006B, C, S, TV; 2007B, C, 
M, S; 2008C mintmark, B, M, S privymarks in original packaging - 
only a few short of a complete set (31 coins)  Est. $90

431 One Dollar 2001 Defences Forces 3-coin pack; 2007 International 
Polar Year; 2008 Mary Mackillop, Quarantine; 2009 Steve Irwin (5 
items, 7 coins)  Est. $60

432 One Dollar 2001 Centenary of Federation in descriptive � ips (18); 
plus Perth Mint proo� ike One Dollar 2005 Anzac 90th Anniv coins 
in similar � ips (8) (26 coins)  Est. $75

433 One Dollar 2003C (18), Ten Dollars 1985; plus Westpac Australian 
Endangered Species 6-pc medallion set (20 items)  Est. $60

434 One Dollar 2003 Suffragettes in dealer � ips (40); plus loose 2004 
generic (20) (60 coins)  Est. $150

435 One Dollar 2003 Vietnam packs (5), 2019 Rum Rebellion (2) and 
Vickers Vimy, 2020 Year of the Rat 2-coin set, 2021 Rotary; plus 
incomplete set of ANDA Mob of Roos privymarks for 2019 in 
custom folder (the Perth coin is substituted by a 2016 M privymark) 
(11 items, 15 coins)  Est. $75

436 One Dollar Mob of Roos 2004, 2005, 2006 in plastic strips (20 
trios, 60 coins)  Est. $125

437 One Dollar 2008-9 Land series complete; plus 2006-7 Ocean 
series oddments compr Banner� sh, Seahorse, Shark, Star� sh (10 
coins)  Est. $125

438 One Dollar 2008-9 Land series complete (6 coins)  Est. $90

439 One Dollar series oddments comprising 2008/9 Land series - Bilby, 
Echidna, Frilled Lizard; 2011 Air series - King� sher, Kookaburra, 
Major Mitchell, Rosella (7 coins)  Est. $75

440 One Dollar A, D, H, P 4-coin sets 2010 and 2011, two of each; plus 
2010B, C, M, S 4-coin sets (2) (6 sets, 24 coins)  Est. $75

441 One Dollar B, C, M, S 4-coin packs 2011 (2), 2012, 2014 (2); plus 
A, D, H, P 4-coin sets 2010, 2011 (2) (8 sets, 32 coins)  Est. $90

442 One Dollar (One Ounce silver) 2011 Capital Bridges complete set 
of � ve coins  Est. $125

443 One Dollar series oddments comprising 2011 Air series - Butter� y, 
Flying Fox (2), King� sher, Kookaburra (2); 2012 Zoo series - Orang-
Utan; 2013 Polar Animals - Polar Bear (7 coins)  Est. $90

444 One Dollar 2012 Zoo series oddments comprising Elephant (3), 
Frog (2), Gorilla (3), Tiger (3) (11 coins)  Est. $125

445 One Dollar B, C, M, S 4-coin sets 2014, 2020 (2), 2021 (2), 2022; 
plus RAM One Dollar 1984-1992 5-coin set (7 sets, 29 coins)   
 Est. $75

446 One Dollar 2015 red Poppy on War Heroes card, the key to the 
Anzacs Remembered coin series  Est. $400

447 One Dollar 2016 Changeover in PCGS holder graded MS67; 
together with One and Two Dollars 2016 Changeover in plastic 
strip - four of each coin, Unc-choice Unc (9 coins)  Est. $75

448 One Dollar 2018 Mob of Roos ANDA B privymark (20 coins)   
 Est. $60

449 One Dollar 2018 Mob of Roos ANDA M privymark (10), S privymark 
(6) (16 coins)  Est. $50
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450 One Dollar 2019 Centenary of England to Australia Air Race 8-coin 
collection in commemorative tin and unopened shipper  Est. $90

451 One Dollar 2020 Eureka C mintmark in � ve different design 
cards, three of each coin; together with ANDA Mob of Roos issues 
2015 Brisbane, 2017 Melbourne and 2020 Helmeted Honeyeater 
(Melbourne) (18 coins)  Est. $50

452 One and Two Dollars 2017 Possum Magic 8-coin sets (5 sets)   
 Est. $100

453 One and Two Dollars 2017 Possum Magic 8-coin sets (5 sets)   
 Est. $100

454 One and Two Dollars 2017 Possum Magic 8-coin set, 2018 Gold 
Coast Games 7-coin set, 2019 Mr Squiggle 6-coin set (3 sets)   
 Est. $60

455 One and Two Dollars 2021 The Wiggles 6-coin collections (3 sets)   
 Est. $60

456 Two Dollars 2012 Remembrance Day C mintmark pack  Est. $300

457 Two Dollars 2012 Remembrance Day C mintmark pack  Est. $300

458 Two Dollars 2012 red Poppy ex roll in 2x2  Est. $125

459 Two Dollars 2012 red Poppy ex roll in 2x2  Est. $125

460 Two Dollars 2012 red Poppy in 2x2s with RSL cards with “Not tax 
deductible” legend (2 coins)  Est. $250

461 Two Dollars 2012 red Poppy in 2x2s with RSL cards without tax 
legend (3 coins)  Est. $350

462 Two Dollars 2012 red Poppy in 2x2s with RSL cards without tax 
legend (3 coins)  Est. $350

463 Two Dollars 2012 red Poppy, 2013 Coronation, 2014 Remembrance, 
all in capsules (3 coins)  Est. $200

464 Two Dollars 2013 Coronation Diamond Jubilee C mintmark pack   
 Est. $300

465 Two Dollars 2013 Coronation Diamond Jubilee C mintmark pack   
 Est. $300

466 Two Dollars 2013 Coronation Diamond Jubilee C mintmark pack   
 Est. $300

467 Two Dollars 2016 Paralympics (2); 2020 ICC Women’s Cricket 
World Cup (2), Paralympics (9); plus 2020 End of Second World 
War C mintmark packs (2) and Fire� ghters C mintmark cards (2) 
(17 coins)  Est. $75

468 Two Dollars 2018 30th Anniv of the Two Dollar Coin 12-coin pack   
 Est. $450

469 Two Dollars C mintmark packs for 2018 Lest we Forget and 
Armistice Remembrance (2 packs/coins)  Est. $50

470 Two Dollars 2020 End of World War Two C mintmark packs (2); together 
with three more packs with standard coin, and 2014 Remembrance 
Day standard coins (2, one in modi� ed C mintmark pack, the other 
glued to RSL 2012 donation card) (7 coins) Est. $50

471 Five Dollars 1988, 1990 (2), 1994, 1996, 1998 with p/card, 2000 
Sydney Olympics complete set of 28 (no album), 2004 Sydney to 
Athens and Tasmanian Bicentenary (2), 2006 Games Baton Relay 
(2) (22 items, 39 coins)  Est. $300

472 Five Dollars 1996, 1998 with phonecard no sleeve, 2000 (2), 
2001 Bradman, 2002 Houston and Perth, 2003 Rugby World Cup 
(2); plus Twenty Cents 2001 Bradman enamelled on card (2) (11 
coins)  Est. $75

473 Ten Dollars 1982, the wallets rather sweaty with a couple of coins 
slightly affected (5 coins)  Est. $90

474 Ten Dollars 1982, 1988 and State series 1985-1993 complete (10 
coins)  Est. $175

475 Ten Dollars1985 (2), 1986 (4) in correct packaging (6 coins)   
 Est. $100

476 Ten Dollars 1987, 1988, 1990, 1993; plus Australia’s Olympic 
Heritage set 1994-1996 set complete (the 1995 and 1996 pairs in 
original 2-coin boxes) (10 coins)  Est. $175

477 Specimen Ten Dollars Australia’s Olympic Heritage 1994-1996 set 
complete in custom case of issue, one 1995 coin toned (6 coins)   
 Est. $100

478 Specimen Ten Dollars Australia’s Olympic Heritage 1994-1996 set 
complete in custom case of issue (6 coins)  Est. $100

479 Specimen Ten Dollars Australia’s Olympic Heritage 1994-1996 set 
complete in custom case of issue (6 coins)  Est. $100

480 Specimen Ten Dollars Australia’s Olympic Heritage 1996 pair; 
1997 Sydney and 1999 Snowy Mountains pairs (3 items, 6 coins) 
  Est. $100

481 Specimen Ten Dollars 1997 Sydney, 1998 Melbourne and 1999 
Snowy Mountains pairs minor deterioration of inner packaging (6 
coins)  Est. $100

482 Centenary of Federation 2001 3-coin sets less WA and Norfolk 
Island (7 packs, 21 coins)  Est. $100

483 Group of commem coins in descriptive � ips compr Twenty Cents 
2001 Bradman, 2005 Coming Home; Fifty Cents 1970 Cook, 1977 
Silver Jubilee, 1981 Charles & Di, 1982 Games, 1988 Bicentenary, 
1994 Year of the Family, 1995 Weary Dunlop, 1998 Navigators, 
2000 Royal Visit, 2002 Outback, 2003 Coronation Golden Jubilee 
and Volunteers, 2004 Student Design, 2005 Remembrance; One 
Dollar 1988 Bicentenary, 2001 Centenary of Federation, 2003 
Suffragettes, 2005 Dancing Man, 2011 CHOGM, some becoming a 
little sweaty else a colourful group (21 coins)  Est. $60

484 Unusual collection compr Twenty Cents 2016 Anzac to Afghanistan 
10-coin sets (2, no Twenty-� ve Cents but one set has additional 
Our Legends coin); Twenty-Five Cents 2017 Medal for Gallantry 
coins ex Legends of the Anzacs sets (18); Fifty Cents ex cards 
for 2006 Visit, 2012 Accession Diamond Jubilee, 2013 Coronation 
Diamond Jubilee, 2017 Platinum Wedding Anniv; Perth Mint One 
Dollar 2015 Wedding ex PNC; pocket album containing misc war-
related Twenty Cents 2012-2017 (9) and Fifty Cents 2012-2018 
(9); together with Five (2), Ten Cents (2) and One Dollar 2016 
Changeover; and Arnott’s Bicentennial souvenir wallet containing 
Fifty Cents, One and Two Dollars 1988 (lot)  Est. $60

SYDNEY OLYMPICS 2000 COIN PROGRAM
485 Complete set of 28 Five Dollars Al/Br coins in custom album with 

subscriber medallion and unnamed certi� cate of ownership in album 
for the series; together with complete set of 28 mascot medallions 
in album for coin and medallion series with subscriber medallion 
and unnamed certi� cate; plus further empty album for the coin and 
medallion series (no contents incl inserts) (3 items) Est. $225

COMMONWEALTH GAMES ISSUES
486 Melbourne 2006: incomplete set of 11 Fifty Cents coins and 

Five Dollars Baton Relay in album for the series, with inventory 
indicating the missing sporting coins  Est. $75

487 Melbourne 2006: complete set of 17 Fifty Cents coins and Five 
Dollars Baton Relay in album and shipper for the series  Est. $125

488 Melbourne 2006: complete set of 17 Fifty Cents coins and Five 
Dollars Baton Relay in album and shipper for the series, with 
bonus extras compr Unc One Dollar 2006 Games, Five Dollars 
Commonwealth Nations, Games pin and souvenir scarf  Est. $150

489 Melbourne 2006: complete set of 17 Fifty Cents coins and Five 
Dollars Baton Relay in album and shipper for the series, with 
bonus extras compr Unc One Dollar 2006 Games, Five Dollars 
Commonwealth Nations, Games pin and souvenir scarf  Est. $150

POSTAL/NUMISMATIC COVERS
490 Five and Twenty Cents 2017 Bananas in Pyjamas 2-coin cover; 

Twenty Cents 2007 Lifesaver, 2010 Fromelles, 2011 Ashes in 
2010 dated cover, 2011 Volunteers, 2013 Canberra Centenary and 
Parliament House 25th Anniv, 2015 ICC Cricket World Cup, Magna 
Carta and Netball World Cup; Twenty Cents and Perth Mint One 
Dollar Commonwealth Banknote 2-coin cover; plus Fifty Cents 
2016 Play School single coin and numbered 2-coin covers (13 
covers, 16 coins)  Est. $90
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491 Five and Twenty Cents 2017 Bananas in Pyjamas 2-coin cover; 

Five Cents and One Dollar Moon Landing 50th Anniv 2-coin cover; 
Twenty and Fifty Cents 2016 Eliz II 90th Birthday 3-cover set; 
Twenty Cents and Perth Mint One Dollar 2013 Commonwealth 
Banknote 2-coin cover; Fifty Cents 2016 Play School single coin 
and 2-coin covers; Fifty Cents/Royal Mint Fifty Pence 2005 World 
Heritage Sites 2-coin cover (no shipper); One and Two Dollars 
2016 Changeover 2-cover set (11 covers, 16 coins)  Est. $100

492 Twenty Cents 2007 Surf Lifesaver; 2010 Burke & Wills, Fromelles, 
Taxation; 2011 Ashes on 2010 dated cover, Year of Volunteers; 
2013 Canberra Centenary, Parliament House 25th Anniv, The Urn 
Returns on 2014 cover; 2015 ICC World Cricket Cup, World Netball 
Cup (11 covers)  Est. $75

493 Twenty Cents 2007 Surf Lifesaver (2); 2010 Fromelles (2), Taxation 
Of� ce; 2011 Volunteers; 2013 Army Chaplains (new to this 
cataloguer), Canberra Centenary, The Urn Returns on 2014 dated 
cover with two related FDCs; 2015 ICC Cricket World Cup, Netball 
World Cup; 2017 People with Disability (12 covers, 14 items)   
 Est. $75

494 Twenty Cents 2013 Canberra Centenary (2), 2017 People 
with Disability; Fifty Cents 1995 Weary Dunlop (2), 2017 Ford 
Cortina Mk1 GT500; One Dollar 2012 Douglas Mawson, 2016 
Remembrance (2), 2017 Trans-Australian Railway, 2018 Convict 
Past, 2019 Eureka Stockade (2) and Rum Rebellion (14 covers)   
 Est. $90

495 Twenty Cents 2015 Magna Carta (2), Netball World Cup, 2016 
Machin, Maklouf and Rank-Broadley Portraits; Fifty Cents 1995 
Weary Dunlop, 2011 Royal Wedding, 2012 Diamond Jubilee (2), 
2013 Royal Christening (2), 2015 Long May She Reign; One Dollar 
2014 WWI Centenary (2), 2016 Decimal Currency, Remembrance; 
Two Dollars 2016 Decimal Currency (18 covers)  Est. $100

496 Twenty and Fifty Cents Eliz II 90th Birthday trio; Fifty Cents 2014 
Royal Christening; 2015 Gallipoli Centenary, Princess Charlotte; 
2016 Vietnam War; 2017 Eddie Mabo/Referendum, Ford series - 
Cortina, Fairlane Marquis, Falcon Cobra, Falcon GTHO Phase III; 
2018 Battle of Amiens, Battles of Coral and Balmoral, Gold Coast 
Games (15 covers)  Est. $100

497 Specimen Fifty Cents 1969 in Nuphil Associates cover cancelled 
Yarralumla ACT 1st Sept 1969 numbered 27, the coin with grey 
toning, the packing showing minimal wear and tear  Est. $400

498 Fifty Cents 1994 Year of the Family wide date, 1995 Weary Dunlop, 
1998 Navigators, 2002 Accession Golden Jubilee, 2003 Coronation 
Golden Jubilee, 2008 Scouting (6 covers)  Est. $75

499 Fifty Cents 1994 Year of the Family, 1995 Weary Dunlop, 1998 
Navigators, 2002 Accession Golden Jubilee, 2008 Scouting, 2010 
Melbourne Cup, 2011 National Service in 2010 dated cover, 2011 
Royal Wedding (8 covers)  Est. $90

500 Fifty Cents 1995 Weary Dunlop, 1998 Navigators, 2002 Accession 
Golden Jubilee, 2003 Coronation Golden Jubilee, 2008 Scouting, 
2010 Melbourne Cup, 2011 National Service in 2010 dated cover, 
2011 Royal Wedding, 2012 Accession Diamond Jubilee and 
Australian Ballet, 2013 Bathurst, Kangaroo & Map and Sur� ng (13 
covers)  Est. $100

501 Fifty Cents 1995 Weary Dunlop, 2010 Melbourne Cup, 2011 National 
Service in 2010 dated cover; One Dollar 2007 Harbour Bridge and 
Howzat! (2), 2008 Quarantine, 2013 Hawthorn AFL Premiers; Five 
Dollars 2006 Games Baton Relay and Commonwealth Nations; 
plus unof� cial One Dollar 2010 Burke & Wills 5-cover set and Perth 
Mint 2009 Australia Post Bicentenary cover (12 items, 16 covers)   
 Est. $90

502 Fifty Cents 2002 Accession Golden Jubilee (2 covers)  Est. $125

503 Fifty Cents 2003 Coronation Jubilee (6 covers)  Est. $50

504 Fifty Cents 2010 Melbourne Cup; 2011 National Service on 2010 
dated cover, Royal Wedding; 2012 Australian Ballet, Accession 
Diamond Jubilee; 2013 Bathurst (2), Kangaroo and Map, Sur� ng; 
2014 Royal Christening, Sydney/Emden; 2014 Gallipoli Centenary 
on 2015 dated cover (12 covers)  Est. $75

505 Fifty Cents 2011 Royal Wedding; 2012 Australian Ballet, Accession 
Diamond Jubilee; 2013 Bathurst, Kangaroo and Map, Sur� ng; 
2014 Royal Christening, Sydney/Emden; 2015 Gallipoli Centenary, 
Longest Reign, Princess Charlotte (11 covers)  Est. $75

506 Fifty Cents 2015 Longest Reign, Princess Charlotte; 2016 Holden 
FJ and Monaro, Vietnam War; 2017 Ford Cortina and GHTO Phase 
III, Eddie Mabo/Referendum; 2018 Battles of Amiens, Coral and 
Balmoral, Gold Coast Games; 2019 Indigenous Languages (12 
covers)  Est. $75

507 Fifty Cents 2017 Ford ZH Fairlane and XC Falcon Cobra in 2018 
dated covers; 2018 XD Falcon ‘Tru-Blu’ and BA Falcon in 2019 
dated covers; 2018 Holden’s Motorsport Legends VK Commodore 
and VR Commodore in 2019 dated covers (6 covers)  Est. $50

508 Fifty Cents 2018 Holden Legends 6-cover set on quality Lighthouse 
Grande pages (6 covers)  Est. $50

509 Fifty Cents 2018 Holden Legends 6-cover sets on quality 
Lighthouse Grande pages (3 sets, 18 covers)  Est. $125

510 One Dollar 1999 Older Persons (2); 2007 Bounding Kangaroos 
(2), Harbour Bridge; 2008 Quarantine; 2009 Australia Post; 
2010 Commonwealth Coinage, Girl Guides; 2012 Co-operatives, 
Douglas Mawson, Sumatran Tiger (12 covers)  Est. $75

511 One Dollar 1999 Older Persons, 2007 Bounding Kangaroos 
and Harbour Bridge, 2008 Quarantine, 2010 Girl Guides, 2011 
Presidents Cup, 2012 Australian Tennis Open 2-coin cover, Co-
operatives, Douglas Mawson, Sumatran Tiger, Sydney Swans AFL 
Premiers (11 covers, 12 coins)  Est. $75

512 One Dollar 1999 Older Persons; 2007 APEC, Bounding Kangaroos, 
Harbour Bridge, Howzat!; Quarantine; 2009 Australia Post; 2010 
Commonwealth Coinage, Girl Guides; 2011 Presidents Cup; 2012 
Australian Tennis Open 2-coin cover, Co-operatives, Douglas 
Mawson, Sumatran Tiger, Sydney Swans AFL Premiers (15 covers, 
16 coins)  Est. $90

513 One Dollar 2000 Last Anzacs, Victoria Cross (2 covers)  Est. $100

514 One Dollar 2000 Last Anzacs and VC, 2001 Army (3 covers)   
 Est. $125

515 One Dollar 2000 Last Anzacs and VC, 2001 Army (3 covers)   
 Est. $125

516 One Dollar 2000 VC cover  Est. $60

517 One Dollar 2000 VC; plus One Dollar 2000 VC pack (2 coins)   
 Est. $125

518 One Dollar 2013 Black Caviar; 2014 Hawthorn AFL Premiers, 
Things that Sting; 2015 Lighthouses, Unlikely Heroes; 2016 
Aussie Alphabet - Q and W, Changeover, Remembrance; 2017 
Trans-Australian Railway; 2018 Convict Past, War Memorials (12 
covers)  Est. $90

519 One Dollar 2013 Black Caviar, Hawthorn AFL Premiers, Holey 
Dollar & Dump; 2014 Hawthorn AFL Premiers, Things that Sting, 
WWI Centenary; 2015 Hawthorn AFL Premiers, Lighthouses, North 
Queensland Cowboys NRL Premiers, Unlikely Heroes; 2016 Aussie 
Alphabet - Q, T, W (13 covers)  Est. $75
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520 One Dollar 2013 Holey Dollar & Dump; 2014 Things that Sting, 
WWI Centenary; 2015 Lighthouses, Unlikely Heroes (2, one is 
a different, numbered cover); 2016 Aussie Alphabet Q, T, W; 
Remembrance (2, one is a different, numbered cover); 2017 
Aussie Alphabet K, Trans-Australian Railway (13 covers)  Est. $75

521 One Dollar 2018 Convict Past, Gold Coast Games Borobi, Invictus 
Games coloured coin, John Monash, Magic Pudding, Snugglepot 
and Cuddlepie, War Memorials; 2019 Australia Post A, England 
to Australia Air Race 2-cover set, Eureka Stockade, Mutiny on 
the Bounty, Neighbours, New Ef� gy, Rum Rebellion, Treaty of 
Versailles, Vegemite (17 covers)  Est. $125

522 One Dollar 2018 Gold Coast Games, Invictus Games, Magic 
Pudding, John Monash, Snugglepot & Cuddlepie; 2019 New Ef� gy 
in 2018 dated cover; together with Australian postmarked British 
Two Pounds 2017 and 2018 Great War Centenary, Five Pounds 
2015 Princess Charlotte and 2016 Eliz II 90th Birthday covers, and 
New Zealand Fifty Cents 2015 Anzac Centenary joint issue cover 
(11 covers)  Est. $90

523 One Dollar 2019 Rum Rebellion (12 covers)  Est. $75

524 Two Dollars 2012 Remembrance red Poppy  Est. $200

525 Two Dollars 2012 Remembrance red Poppy  Est. $200

526 Two Dollars 2012 Remembrance red Poppy  Est. $200

527 Two Dollars 2012 Remembrance red Poppy, 2017 Lest we Forget 
(2 covers)  Est. $225

528 Two Dollars 2012 red Poppy in capsules housed in of� cial 
envelopes for the PNC series (2); plus 2014 Remembrance coin 
housed in similar 2012 cover (3 covers)
Note: none of the coins are housed in the correct card inserts - 
these are not of� cial PNCs  Est. $250

529 Two Dollars 2014 Remembrance, 2015 Remembrance (2 covers)   
 Est. $75

530 Two Dollars 2015 Remembrance, one in different and numbered 
cover (2 covers)  Est. $75

531 Two Dollars 2015 Remembrance, 2016 Changeover, 2017 
Remembrance, 2018 Armistice (4 covers)  Est. $60

532 Two Dollars 2017 Lest we Forget in numbered cover, Remembrance 
(2); 2018 Armistice and Remembrance - all C mintmark coins; plus 
2019 Repatriation (6 covers)  Est. $90

533 Five Dollars 1997 Bradman, 2000 Olympics - Aquatics and 
Athletics, 2005 Australian Tennis Open, 2006 Games Baton Relay 
and Commonwealth Nations, 2012 Australian Tennis Open 100 
Men’s Championship (7 covers)  Est. $75

534 Five Dollars 1997 Bradman, 2000 Olympics - Aquatics and 
Athletics, 2005 Australian Tennis Open, 2006 Games Baton Relay 
(2), 2011 Remembrance, 2012 Australian Tennis Open 100th 
Men’s Championship; plus (Perth Mint) 2004 Eureka Stockade (9 
covers)  Est. $90

535 Five Dollars 1997 Bradman, 2005 Australian Tennis Open 
Centenary, 2006 Games Baton Relay, 2012 Australian Tennis Open 
100th Men’s Championship; plus Perth Mint Five Dollars 2004 
Eureka Stockade (5 covers)  Est. $50

536 Proof Five Dollars 2018 Sir John Monash cover dated 1st Nov 
2018 numbered 56/120 - the � rst this cataloguer has seen 
  Est. $50

537 Sporting related One Dollar covers compr 2007 Howzat!; 2011 
Presidents Cup; 2012 Australian Tennis Open 2-coin cover, Sydney 
Swans AFL Premiers; 2013 Black Caviar; 2013, 2014, 2015 
Hawthorn AFL Premiers; 2015 North Queensland Cowboys NRL 
Premiers; 2019 ICC Cricket World Cup, Richmond AFL Premiers 
(11 covers, 12 coins)  Est. $75

PNCS COIN & STAMP FAIR ISSUES
538 Twenty Cents 2016 Eliz II 90th Birthday ANDA Sydney Money Expo 

overprint cover pair numbered 46/750, the Fifty Cents 2016 cover 
not present (2 covers)  Est. $40

539 Fifty Cents 1998 Navigators ANDA Fair 30th Oct, 31st Oct and 1st 
Nov covers, rarely offered as a complete trio of ANDA postmarks 
(3 covers)  Est. $200

540 Fifty Cents 1998 Navigators ANDA Sydney Coin, Note and Stamp 
Show 1st November 1998, scarce  Est. $75

541 Fifty Cents 2013 Kangaroo and Map: the complete set of numbered 
covers with differently coloured Melbourne date stamps from 10th 
May (� rst date of issue) to 15th May 2013 inclusive on Vario pages, 
a rarely seen complete set of covers (6 covers)  Est. $400

542 Fifty Cents 2013 Kangaroo and Map: a standard design cover 
postmarked 10th May 2013 with APTA Australia 2013 World 
Stamp Expo 10-15 May 2013 overprint, the cover numbered 89 of 
only 150 examples and scarcer in number than the previous set of 
six. An interesting addition to the previous lot  Est. $75

543 Fifty Cents 2013 Sur� ng APTA Brisbane Show 21st-22nd 
September 2013; One Dollar 2009 Australia Post Bicentenary 
Melbourne Stamp show 2009, 2013 Black Caviar APTA Perth 
Stamp & Coin Show 17th-18th August 2013 numbered covers. 
Limited to 130, 300 and 150 examples respectively (3 covers) 
  Est. $75
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544 New Zealand Fifty Cents 2015 Australia-New Zealand joint issue 

Sydney Stamp Expo set of four dated 16th to 19th April inclusive; 
together with British Five Pounds 2011 Royal Wedding with 
Williamstown cancellation, Five Pounds 2012 Accession Diamond 
Jubilee, and medallic cover for 2008 Farnborough Air Show (7 
covers)  Est. $90

545 Fifty Cents 2017 Holden Heritage Collection FB, EH, HQ Kingswood, 
LJ Torana XU-1, HX Sandman Panel Van - the � rst three are 
postmarked 30th March (Collecting Day), 31st March (FIAP 
Day), 1st April (April Fool’s Day) Melbourne International Stamp 
Exhibition numbered covers respectively, the last two postmarked 
Adelaide 30th March (5 covers)  Est. $100

546 Fifty Cents 2017 Holden Heritage Collection complete set of four 
different numbered Melbourne International Stamp Exhibition 
covers postmarked 30th March (Collecting Day), 31st March (FIAP 
Day), 1st April (April Fool’s Day), 2nd April (Sports Day) the release 
limited to 1,000 covers per day and scarce as a full set for this 
exhibition (4 covers)  Est. $150

547 A similar lot to the previous with the addition of a � fth cover for 
the Royal Philatelic Society of Victoria Royalpex 125 exhibition 
featuring the LJ Torana GTR XU-1 (pictured). This numbered cover 
is limited to only 200 examples and is the � rst this cataloguer has 
seen (5 covers)  Est. $200

548 Fifty Cents 207 Holden Heritage LJ Torana GTR XU-1 with Royal 
Philatelic Society of Victoria Royalpex 125 exhibition overprint   
 Est. $60

549 One and Two Dollars 2016 Decimal Currency numbered pairs 
Canberra Stamp Show 18th March, SS Gange Centenary 19th 
March, Decimal Currency 20th March each set limited to 225 
examples (3 pairs, 6 covers)  Est. $150

550 Two Dollars 2021 Ambulance Services, 2022 Frontline Workers; 
plus Perth Mint One Dollar 2022 Kokoda Trail Campaign, all 
numbered 4/750 for the Brisbane Money Expo 2022 (3 covers) 
  Est. $125

551 Mandurah WA Stamp, Coin and Banknote Fair issues compr Fifty 
Cents 2011 National Service and One Dollar 2010 Commonwealth 
Coinage covers overprinted Mandurah 2010 19-21 November, 
both numbered 182/300; plus Fifty Cents 2016 Vietnam War 
overprinted Mandurah 2016 Fair 3-5 November numbered 99/100 
(3 covers)  Est. $75

552 2015 issues comprising Twenty Cents Netball World Cup ANDA 
Melbourne Show 22nd-23rd August, Fifty Cents and Perth Mint 
One Dollar Gallipoli Centenary ANDA at SSE15 16th-19th April; 
plus New Zealand Fifty Cents 2015 Australia-New Zealand joint 
issue APTA Extols SSE15 Melbourne Show 11th-12th April, all 
covers limited to just 250 examples (4 covers)  Est. $100

553 2018 issues comprising Fifty Cents Battle of Amiens, Holden 
Motorsport Legends 1972 LJ Torana XU-1, 1971 XY Falcon GT-HO 
Phase III; One Dollar Invictus Games, New Ef� gy Unveiled (2019 
dated coin); plus Perth Mint One Dollar 2018 WWI Centenary 
all with ANDA Sydney or Sydney Money Expo 27-28 October 
overprints, mixed issue limits of 500 and 750 examples and likely 
to be a complete set (6 covers)  Est. $100

554 2018 issues comprising Fifty Cents Battles of Coral and Balmoral, 
Gold Coast Games; One Dollar War Memorials; plus Perth Mint 
One Dollar War Memorials and (Tuvalu) Crabeater Seal, all with 
ANDA Brisbane Money Expo 5-6 May overprints, mixed limit issues 
of 500 and 750 examples and likely to be the complete set (5 
covers)  Est. $100

555 2018 issues comprising Fifty Cents 1976 ZH Fairlane Marquis,1978 
XC Falcon Cobra; One Dollar Games Borobi; plus Perth Mint One 
Dollar Year of the Dog, all with ANDA Perth Money Expo 10-11 
March overprints, mixed limits of 500 or 750 examples and likely 
to be the complete set (4 covers)  Est. $90

556 Interesting group of overprinted oddments comprising Twenty 
Cents 2011 Ashes in 2010 dated cover Centenary of Kangaroo 
Stamps 10-15 May 2013; Fifty Cents 2012 Accession Diamond 
Jubilee PSWA Centennial Exhibition 17-20 May 2012; One Dollar 
2009 Australia Post Melbourne Stamp show 09, 2012 Sumatran 
Tiger APTA Melbourne Show 9th-10th February 2013, 2014 WWI 
Centenary ANDA/APTA Coin Banknote & Stamp Show Brisbane 
24th-25th May 2014. Releases limited to 250, 250, 300, 125 and 
130 examples respectively (5 covers)  Est. $125

Other Decimals
557 One Cent 1966-1989 (42) and Two Cents 1966-1983 (49) on 

plastic pages, many dates not present; together with further bag 
of One and Two Cents incl the odd Penny and world copper minor 
(2.47kg) Mixed Condition (100s)  Est. $50

558 Fifty Cents 1966 gVF-aUnc in annotated 2x2s (8 coins)  Est. $50

559 Fifty Cents 1966 VF-EF (8 coins)  Est. $50

560 Fifty Cents 1966 VF-aUnc (8); packaged items compr Fifty Cents 
1988, 1991 (2), 2005 Student Design; Five Dollars 1990; album 
with Five Cents set 1966-2021 (56 mainly Unc coins, missing 
only 1985 and 1986); Uncirculated Twenty Cents 1983 to 1995 
complete on plastic page (the 1984 and 1995 coins are Proofs); 
bag of Unc Fifty Cents 2019 Indigenous Languages (29); together 
with accumulation of issues Ten Cents to Two Dollars incl some 
Unc goodies (F/V=$48 approx, noted One Dollar 2016 Changeover 
and six full red Unc Farthings 1954 in the mix). Some coins in 
lower grades but generally high grade to Unc - a few hours of 
sorting (lot)  Est. $150

561 Fifty Cents 1966 (10); plus One Cent to Fifty Cents 1966 set in 
descriptive � ips, aUnc-Unc (16 coins)  Est. $60

562 Fifty Cents 1966 VF-gEF in 2x2s (13 coins)  Est. $75

563 Fifty Cents 1966 in dealer � ips graded Unc (20 coins)  Est. $125

564 Fifty Cents 1966 bright aUnc-Unc (20 coins)  Est. $125

565 Fifty Cents 1966 EF-Unc (20 coins)  Est. $125

566 Fifty Cents 1966 EF-Unc (20 coins)  Est. $125

567 Fifty Cents 1966 VF-aUnc (30 coins)  Est. $175

568 Fifty Cents 1966 VF-aUnc (40 coins)  Est. $225

569 Fifty Cents 1966 gEF-Unc (40 coins)  Est. $225

570 Fifty Cents 1966 EF-Unc (40 coins)  Est. $250

571 Fifty Cents 1966 EF-Unc (40 coins)  Est. $250

572 Fifty Cents 1966 EF-Unc (40 coins)  Est. $250
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573 Fifty Cents 1966  EF-Unc (40 coins)  Est. $250
574 Fifty Cents 1966  EF-Unc (40 coins)  Est. $250
575 Fifty Cents 1966  EF-Unc (40 coins)  Est. $250
576 Fifty Cents 1966 VF-aUnc (50 coins)  Est. $275
577 Fifty Cents 1966 gEF-Unc (60 coins)  Est. $350
578 Fifty Cents 1966  EF-Unc (60 coins)  Est. $350
579 Fifty Cents 1966  EF-Unc (80 coins)  Est. $500
580 Fifty Cents 1966  EF-Unc (80 coins)  Est. $500
581 Fifty Cents 1966 EF-Unc (100 coins)  Est. $650
582 Fifty Cents 1969, some individually � ipped EF-Unc (31 coins) Est. $60

583 Fifty Cents 1970 (10), 1985 Weary Dunlop, 2004 Student Design 
(6, a few with PVC damage); One Dollar 2011 CHOGM (9) in 
descriptive � ips and mostly individually bagged for immediate 
resale, aUnc-mostly Unc (26 coins)  Est. $60

584 Two Dollars 2012 non-coloured Poppy (6); 2015 Lest we Forget 
(7), Remembrance; 2017 Lest we Forget (5), Remembrance (7), 
2018 Armistice (4), Lest we Forget (6); 2019 Repatriation (6) on 
plastic page in home made folder. The 2012 coins aUnc, remainder 
Unc (42 coins)  Est. $150

585 Two Dollars 2013 Coronation Diamond Jubilee in 2x2s and 
capsule, aUnc-Unc (4 coins)  Est. $150

586 Two Dollars 2014 Remembrance; 2018 Armistice (24); 2019 
Police Remembrance (9), Repatriation (20); 2020 Fire� ghters in 
annotated stapled 2x2s (one Repatriation in capsule and display 
card) aUnc-mainly Unc/choice Unc (55 coins)  Est. $220

587 Two Dollars 2016 Olympic rings (12 - four red, two of each other) 
and Paralympics (2); 2018 Gold Coast Games Logo (8) and Team 
(4), Invictus Games (3); 2019 Wallabies (6); 2020 ICC Women’s T20 
World Cup in annotated stapled 2x2s, aUnc-mainly Unc/choice 
Unc (36 coins)  Est. $125

588 Two Dollars accumulation from 2012 non-coloured Poppy to 
2020, almost entirely commem types and mainly coloured coins 
packaged as singles and ‘sets’. Noted one set of 2016 Olympic 
rings but no other 2016 to 2021 set types seen. Many of the 
2012 Poppies have been extracted from circulation otherwise the 
collection mainly Unc-choice Unc (approx 185 coins)  Est. $700

589 Large collection of decimals c.1966-2020  in mainly annotated 2x2s 
bagged by denomination comprising One Cent (51), Two (111), Five 
(70), Ten (40), Twenty (39), Fifty Cents (137, broken into two bags - 
1969-2000 and 2001-) and One Dollar (42) not all dates covered and 
plenty of duplication. Noted several Twenty Cents 1981 Canadian 
die and mint-set-only types across the board.  The lot also comes 
with a further bag One to Ten Cents ‘extras’ loose and in multi-coin 
2x2s (560gms). Most of the coppers cleaned and/or brown, some 
circulated coins in the mix (particularly Twenty Cents Federation 
2001 states and territories) but a reasonable mix of generic and 
commem types with many choice examples (F/V=$130 approx) 
generally VF-choice Unc (100s)  Est. $250

590 Large assembly in bulging album (incl a few loose pages that won’t 
� t) comprising largely commem issue Five (3), Ten (3), Twenty (42), 
Fifty Cents (67); One (65) and Two Dollars (103, incl 84 coloured 
and commem types 2016-2019) most issues prior to the mid 2010s 
have been extracted from circulation. The lot also contains bag of 
mixed date One and Two Cents (1kg) and small box containing ten 
mixed grade earlier Twenty Cents. Mixed Condition but with a high 
degree of higher grade to Unc coins (100s)  Est. $600

Decimal Errors and Varieties

591 Two Cents 198- struck on One Cent planchet, nearly full bright 
mint lustre Unc  Est. $200

592 Twenty Cents 1966 wavy “2” variety in PCGS holder graded MS65, 
dull patina  Est. $3,500

593 Two Dollars 2015 Remembrance missing colouring - no sign of 
deliberate removal, aUnc and interesting
Note: colouring on coins is not permanent - the colour may be lost 
through wear or deliberate removal by chemicals  Est. $50

Decimal Mint Rolls/Bags
594 One Cent 1975 to 1983 inclusive and one ‘double tails’ in RAM 

wrappers (10 rolls)  Est. $50

595 One Cent 1976 (tape reinforced), 1980 (2) in RAM wrappers; 
Twenty Cents 1995 UN in RBA wrappers (3) (6 rolls)  Est. $50

596 One Cent 1978, 1980, 1981 (8), 1982, 1983, 1985; Two Cents 
1980 (2), 1981 (2), 1982 in RAM wrappers; plus Two Cents 1982 
in RBA wrapper and 1989 in Brambles wrapper (20 rolls)  Est. $75

597 Two Cents 1966 in RAM wrappers (3), plus one hundred loose 
coins ex-roll (3 rolls, 250 coins)  Est. $150

598 Five Cents 1979 (2), 1980, 1981, 1982; Ten Cents 1979, 1980, 
1982 (2), 1988 in RAM wrappers (10 rolls)  Est. $75

599 Five Cents 1999, 2020; Ten Cents 2005, 2020; Twenty Cents 2005 
generic and Coming Home, 2006 (2) in Armaguard wrappers (8 
rolls)  Est. $60

600 Five Cents 2013, 2016; Twenty Cents 2005 Coming Home (3) 
in Chubb wrappers; plus Five and Ten Cents 1990 in Brambles 
wrappers (7 rolls)  Est. $50

601 Five Cents 2014, 2020; Ten Cents 2020; Fifty Cents 2019; One 
Dollar 2016, 2019 IRB ef� gy; Two Dollars 2016 generic all in 
Prosegur wrappers (7 rolls)  Est. $200

602 Five, Ten and Fifty Cents 2016 Changeover in 40, 40 and 20-coin 
bags respectively - the � rst bag anonymous, the last two are RAM 
bags with texter annotations (3 bags, 100 coins)  Est. $75

603 Five, Ten, Twenty and Fifty Cents 2016 Changeover in 40, 40, 20 
and 20-coin bags respectively in RAM bags (4 bags, 120 coins)   
 Est. $90

604 Ten Cents 2016 Changeover in Cotton & Co wrappers (4 rolls)   
 Est. $60

605 Ten Cents 2016 Changeover in Prosegur wrappers and shrinkwrap 
(5 rolls)  Est. $75

606 Ten Cents 2016 Changeover in RAM bags of 20 (likely opened) and 
11 (the bag has been opened), hand made bags of 10 and 20; plus 
Fifty Cents 2016 Changeover in RAM bag of 12 (the bag opened, 
the vendor claims 16 coins). The RAM bags with tape and or tape 
residue (5 bags, 73 coins)  Est. $50

607 Ten (2), Twenty Cents and One Dollar 2019 IRB ef� gy; One Dollar 
2020 Qantas Centenary and 2021 all in Cotton & Co wrappers, the 
last with slight damage (6 rolls)  Est. $125

608 Twenty Cents 1980 (2), 2011 Royal Wedding; Fifty Cents 1982 (2) 
in RAM wrappers (5 rolls)  Est. $75

609 Twenty Cents 1995 UN in unopened RAM 500-coin bag  Est. $250

610 Twenty Cents 2001 generic reverse (4), one ‘double tails’, and Two 
Dollars 2002 all in Mayne Logistics wrappers (6 rolls)  Est. $125

611 Twenty Cents 2005 Coming Home in unopened RAM 500-coin 
bag  Est. $200

612 Twenty Cents 2005 Coming Home, 2020 (4) in Armaguard 
wrappers (5 rolls)  Est. $50

613 Twenty Cents 2020 (7); One Dollar 2019 IRB ef� gy all in Prosegur 
wrappers (8 rolls)  Est. $90
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614 Fifty Cents 1981 Coat of Arms in RAM wrapper; plus Twenty Cents 

1981 3½ claw Canada variety choice Unc the � rst a scarce roll (2 
items)  Est. $75

615 Fifty Cents 1982; One Dollar 1986 in RAM wrappers (2 rolls, 40 
coins)  Est. $60

616 Fifty Cents 1988 in Bicentennial wrapper; Two Dollars 1988 in 
RAM wrapper (the facing coins a little grubby) (2 rolls)  Est. $100

617 Fifty Cents 1995 Weary Dunlop in RBA wrapper (starting to split); 
Two Dollars 1988 in RAM wrapper (the facing coins a little grubby) 
(2 rolls)  Est. $100

618 Fifty Cents 2005 Games Student Design in unopened RAM 400-
coin bag  Est. $400

619 Fifty Cents 2005 Remembrance in unopened RAM 400-coin bag: 
small tear to bag (weight 6.24kg)  Est. $400

620 One Dollar 1984 in RAM wrapper, 2014 Mob of Roos in anonymous 
security wrapper (2 rolls, 40 coins)  Est. $90

621 One Dollar 2005 Dancing Man in unopened RAM 500-coin bag   
 Est. $1,000

622 One Dollar 2014 Mob of Roos in anonymous roll, scarce  Est. $150

623 One Dollar Anzac/WWI Centenary 2014 to 2018 inclusive in RAM 
wrappers (5 rolls)  Est. $200

624 One Dollar 2019 IRB ef� gy in anonymous bags of 20 (2); new 
ef� gy in RAM bag of 20 - each bag has been vacuum sealed in 
more plastic; plus Five Cents 2020 in plain brown wrapper (4 
items)  Est. $125

625 One Dollar 2019 IRB ef� gy in anonymous bag of 20; new ef� gy 
bag of 20 (appears to have been opened) and clearly ‘doctored’ 
bag of approx 30 (weight 280gms) (3 bags, approx 50 coins)   
 Est. $175

626 One Dollar 2020 Qantas Centenary in RAM 10-coin bag; Two 
Dollars 2018 Armistice, 2019 Repatriation (2) in similar 5-coin 
bags (4 items, 25 coins)  Est. $75

627 Two Dollars 2013 Coronation Diamond Jubilee in dark green 
Chubb wrapper (25 coins)  Est. $2,500

628 Two Dollars 2014 Remembrance in Cotton & Co wrapper housed 
in Guardhouse tube for Nickels (25 coins)  Est. $400

629 Two Dollars 2014 Remembrance in Cotton & Co wrapper housed 
in Guardhouse tube for Nickels (25 coins)  Est. $400

630 Two Dollars 2018 Lest we Forget in RAM 5-coin bags (2 bags, 10 
coins)  Est. $40

631 Two Dollars 2019 Police Remembrance in Prosegur wrapper 
housed in Guardhouse tube for Nickels (25 coins)  Est. $125

632 Two Dollars 2019 Repatriation in Prosegur wrapper housed in 
Guardhouse tube for Nickels (25 coins)  Est. $125

SETS

633 Five Cents to Two Dollars 2016 Changeover set in (2019?) RAM 
box of issue, scarce
Note: we have not been able to con� rm whether the RAM box was 
used for issues earlier than 2019  Est. $1,000

634 Five Cents to Two Dollars 2019 Jody Clark New Ef� gy set in RAM 
box of issue, scarce  Est. $400

Decimal Sets
635 Complete collection of circulating decimal issues 1966 to 2019 

separated by the three portrait types - Machin, Maklouf and Rank-
Broadley (with bonus Jody Clark year set for 2019) - in acid-free 
� ips and housed on plastic pages with page dividers:

 The Machin portrait (1966-1984) collection comprises 123 
coins and includes the three 1966 One and Two Cents mintmark 
varieties, and similar varieties of Five to Twenty Cents 1966 and 
1981 issues

 The Maklouf portrait (1985-1998) collection comprises 100 coins 
and features all mint-set-only issues along with several other not-
issued-for-circulation dates

 The Rank-Broadley/Clark (1989-2019) collection comprises 215 
coins and includes virtually all mint-set-only types incl the scarce 
One Dollar 2012 Mob of Roos and 2019 A, U, S privymarks; along 
with commemoratives across the entire range of values

 The collection in total comprises:
 28 One and Two Cents 1966 to 1991
 58 Five Cents 1966 to 2019
 57 Ten Cents 1966 to 2019
 75 Twenty Cents 1966 to 2019
 71 Fifty Cents 1966 to 2019
 58 One Dollar 1984 to 2019
 63 Two Dollars 1988 to 2019
 Every coin has been hand selected Unc-choice Unc with all 

coppers full red. The set comes with three sturdy binders to house 
each collection (438 coins)  Est. $3,500

636 One and Two Cents 1966-1985 complete with additional One Cent 
1987-1990 and Two Cents 1988 and 1989 in Dansco ‘Supreme’ 
album Five and Ten Cents 1966-1981 complete with additional 
Five Cents 1999 and 14 spares, Ten Cents 1982, 1999, 2001 and 
12 spares in Dansco press-in album; Twenty and Fifty Cents 1966-
1982 complete with additional Twenty Cents 1983, 1984 and 12 
spares; Fifty Cents spares (14) in Dansco press-in album. Apart 
from Two Cents 1967 (red and brown) the coppers are red/full 
red. Early ‘silver’ issues a little off grade and/or with dull patinas 
otherwise the basis for a useful updated collection - the albums 
are in generally very good condition (3 sets)  Est. $125

637 One and Two Cents 1966-1991 set complete in Dansco ‘Supreme’ 
album, a much better than average set with all coins displaying 
degrees of mint red to full red choice Unc (52 coins)  Est. $75

638 Two Dollars 2021 standard design, commem types 2012 to 2019 
inclusive (less 2016 Olympics and Paralympics, 2017, 2018 and 
2019 set types); plus 2020 End of Second World War, Fire� ghters, 
Paralympics; 2021 Aboriginal Flag, Ambulance and Indigenous 
Military Service in custom RAM folder for the series annotated up 
to part of the 2020 series, Unc-choice Unc (21 coins)
Note: the 2012 and 2013 coloured coins are choice Unc and 
correctly dated - not from the 2018 set  Est. $300

639 Two Dollars commem types 2012 to 2021 inclusive incl 2016 
Olympics and Paralympics, 2017, 2018 and 2019 set types; 
missing only 2021 Aboriginal Flag and Ambulance coins. The coins 
in capsules and housed in Lighthouse covered 48-pc coin tray, 
Unc-choice Unc (41 coins)
Note: the 2012 and 2013 coloured coins are Unc-choice Unc and 
correctly dated - not from the 2018 set  Est. $400

Lot 640 
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640 Two Dollars 1988, fourth and � fth portrait types, commem types 
2012 to 2021 inclusive incl 2016 Olympics and Paralympics, 2017, 
2018 and 2019 set types; plus spares for 2018 Armistice and 
Lest we Forget, 2019 Police Remembrance (2) and Repatriation 
in unof� cial collector folder for the series annotated up to nearly 
all of the 2021 series. The set excludes most generic year types 
and  is only missing the 1990 no “HH” variety and a third portrait 
example - Unc-choice Unc and as complete a set of commem 
types this cataloguer has seen in one album (54 coins)
Note: the 2012 and 2013 coloured coins are choice Unc and 
correctly dated - not from the 2018 set  Est. $500

641 Scholastic albums with ‘short’ collections of Twenty Cents (21 coins) 
and Fifty Cents (4 sets of 28 coins). The Fifty Cents sets all missing 
1966 (substituted by regular issues) and two sets missing 1991 
(substituted by 2016 Changeover). The coins graded EF-choice Unc. 
The lot comes with Great Aussie Coin Hunt 2 album with complete 
collection of 26 Unc-choice Unc coins (6 sets)  Est. $150

Perth Mint Issues
COIN FAIR COLOURED ISSUES
642 Specimen Half Ounce 2016 Kangaroo Melbourne Money Expo, One 

Ounce 2017 Kangaroo World Money Fair Berlin (2 coins)  Est. $50

643 Specimen One Ounce 2012 Kangaroo and Kookaburra Beijing 
International Coin Exposition; One Ounce 2014 Kookaburra ANDA 
Melbourne Fair (3 coins)  Est. $90

KANGAROO ISSUES
644 Proof Australian Kangaroo 4-coin collection 2016  Est. $90

GILDED KANGAROOS
645 Specimen One Ounce 2016, 2017 (2 coins)  Est. $90

KOOKABURRAS
646 Proof Half Ounce 2002, 2003 (2), 2004, 2005 (5 coins)  Est. $100

647 Proof Half Ounce 2002, 2003, 2004, 2005; plus Specimen One 
Ounce 1990 in capsule (5 coins)  Est. $125

648 Proof Half Ounce 2003 (the case faulty); plus Specimen One Ounce 
2000, 2001 and 2002 in � tted Perth Mint case (2 items, 4 coins)   
 Est. $100

649 Proof One Ounce 1990, Two Ounces 1991 (2 coins)  Est. $90

650 Proof One and Two Ounces 1992 with matching certi� cates (2 
coins)  Est. $90

651 Proof Two Ounce Collection 2000  Est. $150

652 Proof Two Ounce Collection 2001, hairline scratch on Two Ounces 
coin capsule  Est. $150

653 Proof Two Ounce Collection 2002  Est. $150

654 Proof Two Ounce Collection 2003  Est. $150

655 Proof Two Ounce Collection 2004, the case lid slightly askew   
 Est. $150

656 Proof Two Ounce Collection 2004  Est. $150

657 Proof Two Ounce Collection 2005  Est. $150

658 Proof Ten Ounce Evolution of Time Collection 2002, the Ten Ounce 
coin in antiqued silver � nish  Est. $400

659 Proof Kilo Evolution of Knowledge Collection 2003 (5 coins)   
 Est. $1,250

660 Specimen One Ounce 1990 (2, one cased), 1991 (2, one a cased 
Coin Fair issue), 1995. The 1990 and 1991 uncased coins with 
peripheral toning, the 1995 coin fully toned (5 coins)  Est. $125

661 Specimen One Ounce 1990 (in wallet), 1991 (reverse rim toning), 
1993 (3 coins)  Est. $90

662 Specimen One Ounce 1990, Two Ounces 1995 (patchy toning); 
plus One Ounce 1996 Great Britain privy (lightly toned) all cased (3 
coins)  Est. $125

663 Specimen One Ounce 1997 and 1998 on unof� cial cards, the last 
with peripheral toning (2 coins)  Est. $60

664 Specimen One Ounce 1998 and Two Ounces 2002 in � tted cases. 
The � rst coin slightly toned in the � eld, the second coin case 
slightly mildew affected (2 coins)  Est. $90

665 Specimen One Ounce 2001 and 2002 in mildew affected � tted 
case (2 coins)  Est. $60

666 Specimen One Ounce 2013 (2 coins)  Est. $60

667 Specimen Kilo Collection 1995 in slightly damaged case of issue  
(4 coins)  Est. $1,250

GILDED KOOKABURRAS
668 Specimen One Ounce 2004, 2005 (2 coins)  Est. $90

669 Specimen One Ounce 2004 (2), 2005 (3 coins)  Est. $125

670 Specimen One Ounce 2004; plus Proof One Dollar 2004 Moon 
Walk (2 coins)  Est. $75

671 Specimen One Ounce 2006, 2007 (2 coins)  Est. $90

PRIVIES
672 Proof Two Ounces 1994 Edward VII Sovereign; plus Specimen Two 

Ounces 1995 Royal Visit Florin (2 coins)  Est. $100

673 Proof Two Ounces 1996 Johanna  Est. $60

674 Proof and Specimen Two Ounces 1999 Halfpenny 1923 and Florin 
1932, hard to remove label on Florin box (2 coins)  Est. $125

675 Specimen Kilo 1977 Walking Liberty privy, certi� cate no.183 of an 
intended issue of 1,000 coins  Est. $900

WEDGE-TAILED EAGLES
676 Proof One Ounce 2014; plus Proof Half Ounce Kooka 2005 (2 

coins)  Est. $50

COIN FAIR KOOKA/KOALA ISSUES
677 Specimen One Ounce Kookas 2008 and 2009 on World’s Fair of 

Money Los Angeles 2009 card, 2009 and 2010 on World Money 
Fair Berlin 2010 card; plus One Ounce Koala 2007 on World Money 
Fair Berlin card (3 items, 5 coins)  Est. $150

LUNAR ISSUES
678 Proof One Ounce 2001 Year of the Snake; plus Specimen Half 

Ounce 2002 Year of the Horse. The capsule of the Proof coin 
scuffed, both coin cases mildew affected (2 coins)  Est. $60

679 Proof One Ounce 2005 Year of the Rooster; plus Specimen One 
Ounce 2004 Year of the Monkey on ANDA Melbourne 2003 card 
(rim toning) (2 coins)  Est. $75

680 Proof One Ounce series II 2009 Year of the Ox, 2011 Year of the 
Rabbit (2 coins)  Est. $90

681 Proof One Ounce series II 2014 Year of the Horse, 2015 Year of the 
Goat (2 coins)  Est. $90

682 Proof Two Ounces series II 2008 to 2013 coins with matching 
certi� cates no.608 housed in timber case and card box for the 
2008-2019 12-coin collection (6 coins)  Est. $500

683 Proof 3-coin set 2003 Year of the Goat  Est. $350

684 Proof 3-coin set 2003 Year of the Goat  Est. $350

685 Proof 3-coin set 2006 Year of the Dog  Est. $350

686 Specimen Half Ounce 2004 Year of the Monkey (2 coins)  Est. $50

687 Specimen Two Ounces 2000 Year of the Dragon  Est. $75

688 Specimen Two Ounces 2000 Year of the Dragon  Est. $75

689 Proof and Specimen One Ounce series II 2008 Year of the Mouse 
4-coin typeset collection in four different � nishes, only 1,500 
issued and the � rst of any date we have offered in four years 
  Est. $250

LUNAR COLOURED ISSUES
690 Proof Half Ounce series II 2015 Year of the Goat; plus Specimen 

One Ounce series II 2011 Year of the Rabbit (2 coins)  Est. $75

691 Specimen One Ounce 2007 Year of the Pig; plus Proof One Ounce 
Treasures of the World 2014 gold locket coin (2 coins)  Est. $100
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692 Specimen One Ounce series II 2008 Year of the Mouse, 2009 Year 

of the Ox (2 coins)  Est. $90

693 Specimen One Ounce series II 2012 Year of the Dragon ANDA 
Brisbane and Melbourne releases; plus Proof One Ounce silver 
2012 high relief coin (3 coins)  Est. $125

694 Specimen Two Ounces 2005 Year of the Rooster Coin Show 
Special  Est. $90

695 Specimen Two Ounces 2006 Year of the Dog Coin Show Special   
 Est. $90

696 Specimen Two Ounces series II 2010 Year of the Tiger ANDA Perth 
release  Est. $125

697 Specimen Two Ounces series II 2011 Year of the Rabbit ANDA 
Perth release  Est. $125

698 Specimen Two Ounces series II 2012 Year of the Dragon ANDA 
Perth release  Est. $125

699 Specimen Two Ounces series II 2013 Year of the Snake ANDA Perth 
release  Est. $125

700 Specimen Two Ounces series II 2014 Year of the Horse ANDA Perth 
release  Est. $125

LUNAR OPAL ISSUES
701 Proof One Ounce 2022 Year of the Tiger  Est. $75

ANTARCTIC TERRITORY SERIES
702 Proof One Dollar 2004 Mawson Station, 2006 Edgeworth David, 

2007 Davis Station (3 coins)  Est. $125

TREASURES OF AUSTRALIA
703 Proof One Dollar 2009 Diamonds locket coin  Est. $175

SETS
704 Proof Fifty Cents 2009-2010 Sea Life series complete (5 coins)   

 Est. $125

705 Proof Fifty Cents 2012 Australian Outback coloured silver 3-coin 
collection in case of issue  Est. $90

706 Specimen Fifty Cents 2015 Australian Outback coloured silver 
3-coin collection in case of issue  Est. $90

707 Proof Fifty Cents 2013 Birds of Australia 5-coin set  Est. $125

708 Proof Fifty Cents Anzac Spirit 2014-2018 complete set of 15 
coins with certi� cates in replica ‘billy can’ housed in shipper (ink 
notations)  Est. $200

709 Proof Fifty Cents 2021 Dreaming Down Under complete set of � ve 
coins  Est. $125

710 Australia’s 2000 Proof Silver Kookaburra set containing Proof One 
Ounce 2000 Kooka and 2000 Olympics Proof Five Dollars release 
8 Kookaburra with certi� cate no.202  Est. $60

711 Australian Silver Millennium Coin Collection compr Proo� ike 2000 
Millennium coin; Specimen One Ounce 2000 Kooka, ‘Roo and 
Year of the Dragon coins in � tted 4-coin case with certi� cate of 
authenticity no.262  Est. $150

712 Proof One Dollar Centenary of Federation 2001 Floral Emblems 
6-coin set with certi� cate no.1053 in timber case of issue   
 Est. $200

713 Proof One Dollar Discover Australia 2006 5-coin set individually 
cased non-matching certi� cates, removable tags on most card 
boxes  Est. $150

714 Proof One Dollar 2006 Figures of Note 5-coin set individually 
cased  Est. $125

715 Proof One Dollar Discover Australia 2007 5-coin set in timber case 
of issue, certi� cate no.3804  Est. $150

716 Proof One Dollar Discover Australia 2008 5-coin set in timber case 
of issue, certi� cate no.3804  Est. $150

717 Proof One Dollar 2008 First Fleet jigsaw coin and medallion set in 
timber case and card box of issue  Est. $350

718 Proof One Dollar 2010 Celebrate Australia coins for ACT, NSW, NT, 
Qld, SA, Tas, Vic; WA, all but the South Aust and Tasmania coins are 
Coin Fair issues and includes the scarce NT World’s Fair of Money 
Boston issue (8 coins)  Est. $250

719 Proof One Dollar 2011 Celebrate Australia Great Barrier Reef, 
Greater Blue Mountains, Heard & McDonald Islands, Tasmanian 
Wilderness, all ANDA Coin Fair issues (4 coins)  Est. $125

720 Proof One Dollar Discover Australia Dreaming series 2009 to 2011 
5-coin sets in timber cases and card boxes of issue housed in 
custom box for the series with shipping sleeve, certi� cates no.670 
(3 sets, 15 coins)  Est. $500

721 Proof One Dollar 2011-12 Famous Battles in Australian History 
series complete (5 coins)  Est. $200

722 Proof One Dollar Discover Australia series 2012 5-coin set in 
timber case and card box, certi� cates no.2827  Est. $150

723 Proof One Dollar World Heritage Sites 2012 Shark Bay ANDA Perth 
Fair; 2013 Fraser Island, Kakadu, Lord Howe Island, Willandra 
Lakes ANDA Sydney Fair; 2014 Uluru-Kata Tjuta (6 coins) 
  Est. $200

724 Proof One Dollar 2013 Australian Seasons - Summer, Autumn, 
Winter, Spring complete (4 coins)  Est. $200

725 Proof One Dollar 2014-2015 Australian Age of Dinosaurs series 
complete (5 coins)  Est. $250

726 Specimen Two Dollars 2003 Australians at War coin, medallion and 
replica medal set for World War II, the coin with light peripheral 
toning  Est. $90

727 Specimen Two Dollars Australians at War Collection 2003 
containing � ve Two Ounce coins, � ve One Ounce silver medallions 
and � ve replica miniature medals for the Boer War, Great War, 
World War II, Korean War and Vietnam War in custom box for the 
issue, peripheral toning on most coins  Est. $350

728 Proof Australian Kangaroo 4-coin collection 2017 outer card box 
damaged  Est. $200

729 Holey Dollar & Dump sets 1988 (3), 1989 (4 sets)  Est. $125

730 Holey Dollar & Dump sets 1988, 1989, 1990 (3 sets)  Est. $90

731 Holey Dollar and Dump sets 1988, 1989, 1990 (3 sets)  Est. $75

732 Holey Dollar & Dump sets 1988, 1989, 1990 (2), some sleeves a 
little tired (4 sets)  Est. $125

VARIOUS
733 Proof Half Ounce 2003 Square Penny Concept set; plus cased 

Uncirculated Fifty Cents 1970 (2 items, 4 coins)  Est. $40

734 Specimen Ten Cents (Tenth Ounce silver) 2020 End of World War II 
(6, � ve on correct cards); together with base metal issues compr 
carded One Dollar Anzac Day 2009 and 2021 (3); Citizenship 2018 
(2), 2020, 2021 (3); and 2008 Red Kangaroo ex Young Collector’s 
set (17 coins)  Est. $75

735 Proof Fifty Cents 2008 Proclamation Shilling Tribute; One Dollar 
2004 Moon Walk, 2008 Australian Territory - Christmas Island and 
Coat of Arms (4 coins)  Est. $125

736 Proof Fifty Cents 2009 Sea Life - Sea Dragon; 2013 Birds of 
Australia - Bowerbird, Budgerigar, Fairy Wren, Rainbow Lorikeet (5 
coins)  Est. $125

737 Proof Fifty Cents Sea Life II 2011 Star� sh and Turtle, 2012 Octopus 
and Surgeon� sh (4 coins)  Est. $100

738 Proof Fifty Cents 2012 Bush Babies II - Kookaburra; One Dollar 
2012 Australian Olympic Team; plus Specimen One Ounce 2001 
Federation Star privy (3 coins)  Est. $75

739 Proof Fifty Cents 2016 Kangaroo ANDA release; One Dollar 2010 
Celebrate Australia Queensland ANDA release; plus Specimen Fifty 
Cents 2017 Year of the Rooster coloured coin (3 coins)  Est. $60

740 Proo� ike One Dollar Millennium coins 2000 and 2001 (2) 
removable stickers on slipcase (3 coins)  Est. $75
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741 Proo� ike One Dollar 2001 Gregorian Millennium coin; Proof One 
Dollar 2003 Prince William; plus Specimen One Dollar 2004 Royal 
Visit Florin (3 coins)  Est. $90

742 Proo� ike One Dollar 2001 Gregorian Millennium coin; plus Specimen 
One Dollar 2009 Turtle Dreaming mint-to-order coin (2 coins) Est. $75

743 Proof One Dollar 2003 Coronation Golden Jubilee, 2011 Celebrate 
Australia - Great Barrier Reef; together with Specimen One Ounce 
2004 Year of the Monkey gilded edition and Cu/Ni Dollars for 
Citizenship 2010 (2), 2011, 2014, 2015; 2010 World Heritage Sites 
- Great Barrier Reef (9 coins)  Est. $125

744 Proof One Dollar 2003 Golden Pipeline (2 coins)  Est. $75

745 Proof One Dollar 2003 Prince William, 2005 Prince Harry, 2008 
Coat of Arms and Rum Rebellion (4 coins)  Est. $125

746 Proof One Dollar 2004 Eureka Stockade gold locket coins (2 
coins)  Est. $75

747 Proof One Dollar 2004 Eureka Stockade gold locket coin, 2005 
Dancing Man (2 coins)  Est. $75

748 Proof One Dollar 2004 Eureka Stockade gold locket coin; plus 
proo� ike One Ounce silver Perth Mint Centenary 1999 medallion 
and Perth Mint Exhibition Half Ounce silver medallion named and 
dated 2006 (both cased) (3 items)  Est. $100

749 Proof One Dollar 2004 Moon Walk, 2005 Dancing Man; plus 
Specimen One Dollar 2004 Royal Visit Florin (3 coins)  Est. $75

750 Proof One Dollar 2005 Australian Tennis Open, Dancing Man, 
Rotary Centenary coin and stamp set; 2007 Phar Lap, Sydney 
Harbour Bridge (5 items)  Est. $125

751 Proof One Dollar 2006 Australia on the Map, Pre-Decimal Coins; 
2011 Duntroon; 2013 Holey Dollar & Dump, Melbourne/St 
Petersburg Sister Cities (5 items)  Est. $125

752 Proof One Dollar 2008 Coat of Arms, Prince Charles; 2012 
Australian Map - Emu (3 coins)  Est. $90

753 Specimen One Dollar 2008 Kangaroo and Turtle Dreaming mint-
to-order ingots (2 items)  Est. $50

754 Proof One Dollar 2010 Commonwealth Silver Coinage, 2012 Diamond 
Jubilee, 2013 Queen Victoria Coronation (3 coins)  Est. $90

755 Proof One Dollar series oddments compr Celebrate Australia 2010 
- NSW, NT and Queensland; Famous Battles in Australian History 
2011 - Tobruk; Megafauna 2014 - Megalania and Thylacoleo (6 
coins)  Est. $150

756 Specimen One Dollar map shaped 2012 Emu and Kookaburra (2 
coins)  Est. $125

757 Specimen One Dollar map shaped 2013 Kangaroo and Platypus (2 
coins)  Est. $125

758 Specimen One Dollar map shaped 2014 Koala  Est. $75

759 Two Dollars 2019 England to Australia First Flight Centenary 
antiqued silver  propellor coin  Est. $75

760 Specimen One Ounce silver undated Happy Diwali medallions, one 
card box with score marks (2 medallions)  Est. $75

761 Collection of Proof issues related to Australian culture and heritage 
in capsules compr One Dollar 2005 Anzac 90th Anniv; 2006 
Edgeworth David; 2007 Diamond Wedding Anniv, Harbour Bridge 
(2 diff); 2008 Sydney II; 2010 (Tuvalu) Man from Snowy River; 
together with RAM Five Dollars 2008 Southern Magnetic Pole; plus 
Proof .999 Half Gram gold Cook Islands One Dollar 2009 Captain 
Cook and Mongolia Five Hundred Tugrik 2007 Sputnik coins, all 
housed in timber case (10 coins)  Est. $250

OVERSEAS ISSUES AUSTRALIAN THEMES
762 Proo� ike Fifty Cents (Cook Islands) 2004 Ned Kelly (2); Proof One 

Dollar 2004 Cobb & Co (2), 2005 Gallipoli 90th Anniv 2-coin set with 
bonus replica Anzac veteran’s badge (5 items, 6 coins)  Est. $125

763 Proof One Dollar (Cook Islands) 2004 First Steam Train, 2005/2008 
Australian Florin Centenary 2-coin collection with replica Florins, 
2009 Cook’s Cottage; plus private issue One Dollar 2007 Sydney 
Harbour Bridge hologram coin (4 items)  Est. $150

764 Proof One Dollar (Cook Islands) 2009 Captain James Cook 4-coin 
set  Est. $150

765 Proof One Dollar (Cook Islands) 2009 Captain James Cook 4-coin 
set  Est. $150

766 Proof One Dollar (Tokelau) 2013 Australia’s First Fleet Coin 4-coin 
set individually cased  Est. $75

767 Proof One Dollar (Tuvalu) 2003 Pioneers of Aviation 4-coin set in 
timber box and card sleeve of issue  Est. $125

768 Proof One Dollar (Tuvalu) 2003 Pioneers of Aviation 4-coin set in 
timber box and card sleeve of issue  Est. $125

769 Proof One Dollar (Tuvalu) 2010 First Of� cial Australian Horse Race, 
Kingsford Smith (2), Man from Snowy River (4 coins)  Est. $125

770 Proof One Dollar (Tuvalu) 2010-2011 Working Dogs complete set 
of � ve  Est. $150

771 Proof One Dollar (Tuvalu) Endangered and Extinct Species 2011 
Tasmanian Tiger, 2012 Wedge-Tailed Eagle (2 coins)  Est. $100

772 Proof One Dollar (Tuvalu) Endangered and Extinct Species 2012 
Wedge-Tailed Eagle (2 coins)  Est. $100

773 Proof One Dollar (Tuvalu) Australia’s Remarkable Reptiles 2013 
Frilled Neck Lizard; plus Endangered and Extinct Species 2013 
Tasmanian Devil (2 coins)  Est. $90

774 Proof One Dollar (Tuvalu) Endangered and Extinct Species 2014 
Green Turtle, 2015 Mahogany Glider (2 coins)  Est. $100

775 Proof Five Thousand Shillings (Uganda) 2002 Matthew Flinders 
4-coin collection, metal � ttings on case almost completely intact, 
missing certi� cate of authenticity  Est. $125

776 Proof Five Thousand Shillings (Uganda) 2002 Matthew Flinders 
4-coin collection, metal � ttings on case almost completely intact 
  Est. $125

777 Proof Five Thousand Shillings (Uganda) 2002 Matthew Flinders 
4-coin collection, metal � ttings on case almost completely intact 
  Est. $125

778 Proof Five Thousand Shillings (Uganda) 2002 Matthew Flinders 
4-coin collection, metal case � ttings intact  Est. $125

BASE METAL ISSUES
779 Proo� ike One Dollar 2005 Anzac 90th Anniv pair; Uncirculated One 

Dollar World Heritage Sites 2010 set of � ve, 2012 Fraser Island, 
Kakadu, Lord Howe Island; together with Proof One Dollar (Cook 
Islands) 2009 Cook’s Cottage and Perth Mint related(?) postcard-
size photo of Brandenburg Gate set in perspex with perspex stand 
that doesn’t appear to be related (lot)  Est. $75

780 Proo� ike One Dollar 2005 Kangaroos (3), 2007 SAS 50th Anniv coin 
and stamp presentation folder, 2010 (Tuvalu) Blackbeard; Young 
Collectors 2010 Backyard Bugs 9-coin set in shipper; plus RAM 
Uncirculated Five Dollars 1988, 1990, 1994 (9 items)  Est. $90

POSTAL/NUMISMATIC COVERS
781 Lunar New Year issues Fifty Cents 2005, 2006, 2007; One Dollar 

2008-2017 inclusive (13 covers)  Est. $90

782 Fifty Cents 2006 Dame Edna and Queen’s Birthday; One Dollar 
2007 SAS; 2008 Australian Football, Beijing Games, Remembrance, 
World Youth Day; 2009 Australia Post, Stargazing; 2010 Burke & 
Wills, Lachlan Macquarie, Powered Flight, Shanghai World Expo 
(13 covers)  Est. $75

783 Fifty Cents 2006 Dame Edna and Queen’s Birthday; One Dollar 2008 
Year of the Rat, Australian Football, Remembrance, World Youth Day; 
2009 Year of the Ox, Australia Post, Stargazing; 2010 Year of the 
Tiger, Burke & Wills, Powered Flight (12 covers)  Est. $75

784 Fifty Cents 2006 Queen’s Birthday; One Dollar 2008 Remembrance; 
2011 Queen’s Birthday, Remembrance Day; 2012 Road to London 
single and 3-coin covers; 2013 Birth of a Prince, Commonwealth 
Banknote with RAM Twenty Cents, Holey Dollar & Dump, Queen’s 
Coronations 2-coin cover; 2014 Military Aviation and Submarines 
2-coin cover; 2015 Long May She Reign; 2016 Queen’s Birthday 
(13 covers, 18 coins)  Est. $75
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785 Fifty Cents 2006 Queen’s Birthday (2); One Dollar 2008 

Remembrance (2), 2011 Queen’s Birthday, 2012 Anzac Day, 
Road to London, 2014 Air Mail Centenary, WWI Centenary, 2015 
Merry Christmas, 2016 Dirk Hartog, Endangered Wildlife, Seasons 
Greetings, 2019 Merry Christmas, 2021 Dreaming Down Under 
(15 covers)  Est. $75

786 Fifty Cents 1996 Queen’s Birthday; One Dollar 2007 SAS; 2008 
Australian Football, Beijing Games, Remembrance, World Youth 
Day; 2009 Year of the Ox, Australia Post, Stargazing; 2010 Year 
of the Tiger, Lachlan Macquarie, Powered Flight, Shanghai World 
Expo (13 covers)  Est. $75

787 One Dollar 2009 Australia Post (2); 2011 Nellie Melba; 2012 Anzac 
Day; 2013 Bush Babies - Bilby and Echidna, Ludwig Leichhardt; 
2015 Wedding; 2016 Dirk Hartog; 2018 War Memorials; 2019 
England to Australia Flight; 2021 Dreaming Down Under (2) (13 
covers)  Est. $75

788 One Dollar 2010 Burke & Wills; 2011 Year of the Rabbit, Duntroon, 
Nellie Melba, Navy, Queen’s Birthday, Christmas; 2012 Year of the 
Dragon, Anzac Day, London Games single coin and 3-coin covers, 
Merry Christmas (12 covers, 14 coins)  Est. $75

789 One Dollar 2010 Lachlan Macquarie; 2011 Duntroon, Nellie Melba, 
Navy, Queen’s Birthday; 2012 Anzac Day, Road to London and 
Games 3-coin cover; 2013 Coronation Diamond Jubilee 2-coin 
cover, Ludwig Leichhardt, Prince George; 2014 Banjo Paterson, 
First Air Mail, Military Aviation and Submarines 2-coin cover, Red 
Cross, WWI Centenary (17 covers, 21 coins)  Est. $100

790 One Dollar Bush Babies 2011 and 2013 sets complete (2 sets, 10 
covers)  Est. $60

791 One Dollar 2011 Duntroon, Navy, Nellie Melba, Queen’s Birthday, 
Christmas;  2012 Merry Christmas; 2013 Coronation Golden 
Jubilee 2-coin cover; 2014 WWI Centenary; 2015 Gallipoli 
Centenary, Princess Charlotte, Wedding, Merry Christmas (12 
covers, 13 coins)  Est. $75

792 One Dollar 2012 Anzac Day (2), 2015 Wedding, 2018 War 
Memorials (4), 2019 England to Australia Flight (4), 2021 Dreaming 
Down Under (12 covers)  Est. $75

793 One Dollar 2012 London Olympics Gold Medallists 7-cover collection, 
2013 Prince George Melbourne Coin Show, 2018 Coronation 65th 
Anniv Perth Coin Show; plus RAM One Dollar 2013 Black Caviar, 
Five Dollars 2000 Sydney Olympics Athletics in 1000 Days to Go 
and Millennium 2000 presentations; also Postal Covers 2015 Cricket 
World Cup, VC and unof� cial issues Twenty Cents 2005 and Denmark, 
Australia Peace 1945 Penny and Stamps pack (16 items)  Est. $75

794 One Dollar 2013 Year of the Snake, Coronation Diamond Jubilee 
2-coin cover, Ludwig Leichhardt, Prince George, Merry Christmas; 
2014 Year of the Horse, Air Mail, Banjo Paterson, Military Aviation 
& Submarines 2-coin cover, Red Cross, WWII Centenary, Season’s 
Greetings (12 covers, 14 coins)  Est. $75

795 One Dollar 2015 Year of the Goat, Chinese New Year numbered 
cover, Gallipoli Centenary, Lighthouses, Longest Reign, Princess 
Charlotte, Merry Christmas (2, one is a different, numbered cover); 
2016 Year of the Monkey, Butter� ies, Dirk Hartog, Letters from the 
Front, Queen’s Birthday, RSL, Wedding (15 covers)  Est. $90

796 One Dollar 2015 Gallipoli Centenary, Lighthouses, Longest Reign, 
Princess Charlotte, Wedding Day; 2016 Butter� ies, Gumnut 
Babies, Dirk Hartog, Letters from the Front, Queen’s 90th Birthday, 
RSL, Wedding Day; Five Dollars 2004 Eureka Stockade; plus New 
Zealand Fifty Cents 2015 Anzac joint issue (14 covers)  Est. $90

797 One Dollar Happy Chinese New Year 2015, 2016, 2017; plus 
Christmas/Season’s Greetings covers 2011 to 2016 inclusive - 
mixed Australian and Tuvalu issues (9 covers)  Est. $50

798 One Dollar 2016 Letters from the Front, Queen’s 90th Birthday, 
Wedding; 2017 Henry Lawson, Light Horse, Trans-Australian 
Railway, Women at War; 2018 Coronation 65th Anniv, War 
Memorials, Welcome Home; 2019 Citizenship 75 Years, Happy 
Birthday, Welcome Stranger Nugget (13 covers)  Est. $75

799 One Dollar 2017 Australian Light Horse, Henry Lawson, Platinum 
Wedding Anniv, Trans-Australian Railway, Women in War, Season’s 
Greetings (2, one a different, numbered cover; 2018 Year of the 
Dog, Coronation 65th Anniv, Macquarie Lighthouse (10 covers)   
 Est. $75

800 One Dollar 2018 Royal Wedding, War Memorials, WWII Welcome 
Home, Merry Christmas; 2019 Year of the Pig, Citizenship, D-Day 
75th Anniv, England to Australia Flight, Happy Birthday, Queen 
Victoria 200th Birth Anniv, Welcome Stranger Nugget (11 covers) 
   Est. $75

801 Collection of coin cards for PNCs (no envelopes) compr One Dollar 
2009 Year of the Ox (2), Australia Post (2), Stargazing (6), 2015 
Wedding Day (2); Tuvalu One Dollar 2013 King� shers, 2016 Snow 
Leopard and Seasons’ Greetings, 2019 Native Bees; together with 
RAM Twenty Cents 2010 Fromelles (4), Fifty Cents 2017 Ford 
Cortina Mk1, One Dollar 2008 Quarantine (2) all but the last two in 
plastic covers (23 cards)  Est. $75

802 Group of covers and other items - many damaged beyong repair - 
compr One Dollar 2008 Beijing Olympics*, 2013 Christmas, 2014 
Red Cross; 2016 Dirk Hartog; 2017 Citizenship*, Henry Lawson*, 
Light Horse, Trans-Australian Railway, Women at War, Year of 
the Rooster; 2018 Centenary of WWI*, Macquarie Lighthouse*, 
War Memorials*, Merry Christmas*; 2018 and 2019 Citizenship 
coin cards*; Tuvalu 2016 Seasons Greetings, 2017 Happy Diwali 
and New Year; 2018 Crabeater Seal*; RAM Twenty Cents 2007 
Surf Lifesaver, 2016 Machin Portrait*; Fifty Cents 2003 Royal 
Christening; One Dollar 2016 Remembrance; also Australia Post 
medallic covers AFL Premiers 2008*, 2010, 2016, NRL Premiers 
2016 housed in plastic page album (26 covers) 
Items marked with * are complete. Coins and medallions in 
damaged covers are not damaged in any way  Est. $75

PNCS COIN & STAMP FAIR ISSUES
803 One Dollar 2010 Powered Flight covers overprinted Philatelic 

Society of WA Open Day...” undated and numbered 60/300; plus 
2013 Centenary of Kangaroo Stamps with additional London 2010 
Festival of Stamps and Series 1 London overprints numbered 
257/500. The lot comes with undated � yer presumably related to 
the � rst cover and indicating that the open day occurred in 2011 
around the timing of the Centenary of the � rst powered � ight in WA 
which is annotated on the � rst cover (2 covers)  Est. $50

804 One Dollar 2011 Duntroon covers overprinted APTA Canberra 16th-
18th March 2012 numbered 107/125 and Canberra Stampshow 
2012 numbered 20/250 (2 covers)  Est. $50

805 One Dollar 2012 Anzac Day APTA Brisbane 1st-2nd September 
2012, One 2015 Year of the Goat ANDA/APTA Coin Banknote & 
Stamp Show Brisbane 23rd-24th May 2015, 2017 Year of the 
Rooster and (Tuvalu Emperor Penguins 2017 Melbourne Stamp & 
Coin Show numbered covers. Limited to 125, 125, 200 and 150 
examples respectively (4 covers)  Est. $90

806 One Dollar (Tuvalu) 2017 Rare Beauties Gemstones Melbourne 
International Stamp Exhibition 30th March 2017 numbered covers 
(2 covers)  Est. $50

807 2018 issues comprising One Dollar Coronation 65th Anniv; (Tuvalu) 
Happy Diwali and Hot Wheels 50th Anniv, all with ANDA Melbourne 
(Coin Show) 18-19 August overprints, all issues limited to 500 
examples (3 covers)  Est. $75

808 Interesting group of One Dollar overprinted oddments comprising 
2009 Year of the Ox Melbourne Stampshow 2009 numbered 178; 
2011 Year of the Rabbit Overprint Booklets Collectors Club Stamp 
Fair 2011 Punchbowl Stamp Fair numbered 10; 2012 Year of the 
Dragon Canberra Stampshow 2012 numbered 20/250, and Anzac 
Day 2012 PSWA Centennial Exhibition 17-20 May numbered 
22/250 (4 covers)
Note: a One Dollar 2011 Duntroon Canberra Stampshow 2102 
carries the same cover number as the 2012 Year of the Dragon 
cover in this lot - see lot 804  Est. $100
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809 Collection of APTA Show overprinted issues compr One Dollar 2011 
Navy Brisbane 1st-2nd October, Nellie Melba Melbourne 12th-13th 
November; 2012 Year of the Dragon Melbourne 11th-12th February, 
The Road to London Melbourne 21st-22nd July; 2013 Bush Babies 
Kookaburra Melbourne 20th-21st July. Limited releases of 150, 150, 
150, 125 and 130 covers respectively (5 covers)  Est. $125

810 Small group of APTA sponsored and co-sponsored overprinted 
covers compr One Dollar 2012 Anzac Day Perth Stamp & Coin 
Show 6th-7th October numbered 97/100; 2013 Year of the Snake 
100 Club numbered 67/100; 2014 Military Aviation & Submarines 
2-coin cover Perth Stamp & Coin Show 16th-17th August numbered 
16/150, Red Cross APTA/ANDA Coin & Banknote Show Melbourne 
8th-9th November numbered 78/150 (4 covers, 5 coins)  Est. $100

PNCS TUVALU
811 One Dollar 2013 Australian Songbirds, King� shers, Pardalote, 

Shelduck; 2014  Romance; 2015 Cats, Love is in the Air; 2016 
Snow Leopard, 2017 Emperor Penguins (9 covers)  Est. $50

812 One Dollar 2014 Romance; 2015 Love is in the Air, Season’s 
Greetings numbered cover; 2016 Chinese New Year numbered 
cover Snow Leopard, Season’s Greetings; 2017 Happy Diwali, 
Emperor Penguins Rare Beauties; 2018 Crabeater Seal, Happy 
Diwali, Hot Wheels, Looney Tunes - Porky Pig and Merry Everything; 
2019 Chinese New Year numbered cover, Happy Diwali, Moon 
Landing, Native Bees, Merry Christmas (19 covers)  Est. $125

813 One Dollar 2014 Romance, 2017 Emperor Penguins (2), 2018 
Crabeater Seal (3, incl one numbered Brisbane Money Expo cover), 
2019 Native Bees (2), 2021 Doves & Pigeons (9 covers)  Est. $60

814 One Dollar 2014 Romance; 2016 Snow Leopard, Star Trek - Spock 
and USS Enterprise, Season’s Greetings; 2017 Emperor Penguins, 
Happy Diwali, Rhodonite; 2018 Hot Wheels 50th Anniv (9 covers)   
 Est. $60

Accumulations
815 Twenty Cents 2015 Anzacs Remembered 14-coin set (missing 

Nurses and One Dollar coins but incl extra Mateship coin), related 
Twenty to Fifty Cents 14-coin sets for 2016 and 2017; cased 
Specimen Fifty Cents 1970 and 1966-1991 7-coin set, 2003 
Coronation Golden Jubilee PNC; Five Dollars 1997 Bradman PNCs 
(2), 1998 with p/card, 2001 Bradman Tribute, 2002 Manchester 
Games 3-coin set, 2003 Rugby World Cup (2); Ten Dollars 
Australia’s Olympic Heritage 1996 pair; plus British Queen Mother 
Centenary 2000 Crown pack (15 items)  Est. $125

816 Twenty and Twenty-Five Cents 2016 Anzac to Afghanistan 14-coin 
set; Two Dollars 1988 � rst/last coin and note folder; British 1971 
� rst decimal coins set; plus world base metal minors mostly bagged 
by country (4.3kg) and misc world banknotes ex circulation sorted 
by country (approx 80) Avge Circ-Unc (lot)  Est. $90

817 Specimen Fifty Cents 1970 (cased); Five Dollars 2001 Bradman, 
2002 Sunda Strait pair; Perth Mint Al/Br Dollars 2008 Australian 
Football (2) and World Youth Day (PNCs) (2), 2009 (2) and 2010 
Citizenship (2); privately packaged items compr One Cent to Two 
Dollars mixed date set in descriptive folder; Twenty Cents 2005 
generic (2); Fifty Cents 1966 (2), 2004 generic (2) and Student 
Design (2), 2005 Remembrance (2), 2010 Australia Day (2); One 
Dollar 2001 Volunteers (2), 2004 (2), 2008 Scouts (2). The lot also 
comes with Fifty Cents 1966-2003 24-coin collection in Scholastic 
album; and British Five Pounds 2002 Accession Golden Jubilee 
coin pack (lot)  Est. $125

818 Fifty Cents 2010 Royal Engagement, One Dollar 2007M (5), Five 
Dollars 1994; privately packaged Twenty Cents 2008 (19), Fifty 
Cents 2010 Australia Day, One Dollar 2003 Volunteers (4, off 
grade). 2007 APEC (6) and 2009 master mintmark; together 
with New Zealand cased Unc One Dollar 1974 Games; collection 
of world base metal issues sorted by country/region or in world 
groups with quantities (3.15kg); small Lighthouse album with 40 
world coins in 2x2s; and small group of world banknotes (13, all 
but one Vietnam with duplication) Mixed Condition (lot)  Est. $75

819 Uncirculated One Dollar 2018 Treasured Australian Stories 2-coin 
pack; Perth Mint Proof Fifty Cents 2015 Snugglepot and Cuddlepie 
pack; One Dollar 2016 Gumnut Babies coin embedded in limited 
edition book and related One Dollar Al/Br Gumnut Babies PNC; 
some items housed in Gumnut Babies Anzac biscuit tin. A useful 
and attractive themed collection (5 items)  Est. $90

820 Uncirculated Five Dollars 1994 (3, one faded), 1996 (4, two in 
Westpac sleeves); Perth Mint Proof One Dollar Al/Br 2005 Anzac 
90th Anniv 2-coin packs (2); Uncirculated Eliz II mixed date set in 
descriptive folder and sleeve; plus Cook Islands Proof Five Dollars 
2020 Vinales Meteorite coin in case of issue (no certi� cate) (11 
items)  Est. $90

821 Proof Five Dollars 2004 Sydney to Athens (no outer box, the coin 
case with some damage); Ten Dollars Bird series 19989 (2) and 
1990 (2) in capsules (no outer packaging) (5 coins)  Est. $75

822 Proof and Uncirculated Ten Dollars 1982; cased Specimen Fifty 
Cents 1970 (2); Uncirculated Fifty Cents 1981 Charles & Di (2), One 
Dollar 1986 (17), 1999 and 1995C in correct card; plus near full 
red One (2) and Two Cents 1966 (28 coins)  Est. $75

823 Proof Ten Dollars 1982 (2), 1985 (2), 1992 in capsules only; 
Specimen Ten Dollars 1998 Melbourne pair in dealer packaging; 
plus Kiribati B/Unc Ten Dollars 2012 We Will Remember Them coin 
in capsule (8 coins)  Est. $125

824 Proof Ten Dollars 1982, 1986, 1987, 1988 (2); plus Uncirculated 
Ten Dollars 1982 (2), 1986, 1987, 1988 several with old tags 
attached (10 coins)  Est. $175

825 Proof Ten Dollars 1987 (2); Uncirculated Two Dollars 2016 
Olympics 5-coin sets (3, diff covers) (5 items)  Est. $100

826 Uncirculated Centenary of Federation 2001 3-coin set for Victoria; 
Twenty Cents 1966-2004 13-coin portfolio (earliest date 1980); 
Fifty Cents 2001 Norfolk Island in 2x2, 2015 RAM 50th Anniv 
coloured coin on correct card; One Dollar 2004B, C, E, M, S in 
original packaging; 2016 Convict Love Tokens 3-coin set; Two 
Dollars 2014 Remembrance in 2x2; Ten Dollars 1985 and 1988; 
together with Fifty Cents 1966 in descriptive card, empty timber 
case to house 28mm capsule or coin, and case for Anniversary of 
National Service 1951-1972 Medal with miniature, spare ribbon 
and mount otherwise empty (the outer card sleeve named) (lot)   
 Est. $100

827 Year sets 1967 and 1968 in descriptive packaging; Paralympics 
2000 miniature 3-pc victory medallion set; Uncirculated 
Threepence 1943D in dealer packaging; Australian Coinage of 
World War II packs containing mixed date Halfpenny to Florin sets 
(3 packs); Perth Mint One Dollar Al/Br (Tuvalu) 2002 Dinosaurs 
4-coin set; plus RAM complimentary bi-metal Manchester Games 
2002 tie pin in pouch, London Mint Queen Mother Tribute 2002 
medallions in gilt silver and nickel silver, and four misc Perth Mint 
publications relating to gold nugget annual issues (lot)  Est. $90

828 Mint set 1979 (sweaty); Proof Two Dollars 1998; Five Dollars 1990 
Anzac pair, 1992 Al/Br (damaged case and no card box), 1994 (3), 
1996, 1998; Endangered Species Proof and Piedfort Ten Dollars 
1996; Uncirculated Fifty Cents 1970 (3, cased Specimens); RAM 
One Dollar 1984-1992 5-coin sets (2); Five Dollars 1988, 1994, 
1996 (4), 1998 with p/card; Ten Dollars 1987; plus Perth Mint 
Proof One Ounce 1999 Centenary medallion. The lot also comes 
with a choice Unc Two Cents and Ten Cents to One Dollar 1987 set 
in plastic strip. An eclectic and useful mix Unc-FDC (26 items)   
 Est. $250

829 Mint sets 1980, 1983 (6, all missing Twenty Cents) all sets very 
sweaty; plus bag of mixed date One and Two Cents (3.5kg) Mixed 
Condition (lot)  Est. $75

830 Proof set 1983 in clean foams; Proof One Dollar 2014 World Money 
Fair Berlin special release, Two Dollars 1988, Five Dollars 1988, 
Ten Dollars 1982, Bird series 1989 Kookaburra, a couple without 
outer card boxes (6 items)  Est. $75

831 Bicentennial Coin and Note Collection 1988  Est. $75
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832 Mint sets 1993, 1995; Uncirculated One Dollar 1995C, 1996A; Five 

Dollars 1988 (2, one in � tted AGC case), 1992, 1996 in Westpac 
sleeve; Ten Dollars 1990, 1993; Specimen One Ounce ‘Roo 1996; 
Perth Mint Holey Dollar & Dump set 1988; plus partial Twenty and 
Twenty-Five Cents 2016 Anzac to Afghanistan set (loose, missing 
Our Legends coin) (13 items)  Est. $125

833 Mint set 1995; Proof Ten Dollars 1982; Uncirculated One Dollar 
2001 3-coin set, Navy; Five Dollars 1988, 1990, 2000 Olympics (6 
different); Ten Dollars 1982; plus Fifty Cents 1966 (4), One Dollar 
� rst/last coin and banknote wallet VF-FDC (18 items)  Est. $100

834 Mint set 2000; Uncirculated Five Dollars  2011 Royal Visit; plus 
Fifty Cents 1966 in descriptive card (3 items)  Est. $50

835 Proof set 2009 (no inner card sleeve), Mint set 1998 (slightly 
creased folder and sleeve) (2 sets)  Est. $60

836 2-coin Proof set 2010; Proof Five Dollars 2004 Steam Railways, 
Ten Dollars 1991; Proof Fifth Ounce silver Kangaroo at Sunset 
2010; plus Perth Mint One Dollar Al/Br 2010 Backyard Bugs set in 
shipper (5 items)  Est. $100

837 2-coin Proof set 2010; Proof One Dollar (Niue) 2010 Last 
Tasmanian Tiger lenticular coin and Uncirculated 2011 equivalent; 
together with replica sets for Australian Commemorative Florins 
and Australian Colonial Coinage (5 items)  Est. $75

838 2-coin Proof set 2011; Proof Fifty Cents 2000 Visit; Centenary of 
Federation 2001 Proof 3-coin set for NSW and Uncirculated 2-coin 
set for Victoria; Specimen Fifty Cents 1970 and Ten Dollars 1997 
Sydney pair; Uncirculated Twenty Cents 2015 Anzacs Remembered 
14-coin set with bonus broken card for One Dollar War Heroes; 
Fifty Cents 2012 and 2013 lunar coins in map of Australia frames; 
One Dollar 2009 Citizenship and Age Pension roll in RAM wrapper; 
Proof One Dollar (Cook Islands) 2009 Cooks’ Cottage; plus cased 
Farewell to One and Two Cents; and bonus compass in timber case 
(14 items, 50 coins)  Est. $200

839 2-coin Mint set 2013; Uncirculated Twenty-Five Cents 2016 Our 
Legends, 2017 Victoria Cross (with empty album for the 2017 set 
of coins); Fifty Cents  2008 Scouts, 2014 Cocos and German New 
Guinea; PNCs One Dollar 2017 Trans-Australian Railway; Perth 
Mint Fifty Cents 2006 Year of the Dog, One Dollar 203 Ludwig 
Leichhardt and 2017 Trans-Australian Railways; Five Dollars 
2004 Eureka Stockade; One and Two Dollars � rst/last coin and 
note wallets; Hutt River Province Proof Twenty-Five Dollars 1985 
Automobile Centenary; plus misc modern medallic items (7, incl 
Perth Mint gilt Kilo paperweight) Mixed Condition (lot)  Est. $90

840 Album of mixed date and grade One Cent to Five Dollars (F/V 
approx $155, mainly high grade to Unc commem Fifty Cents); 
together with Fifty Cents 1966 (3), Threepence 1957, Sixpence 
1959, Florin 1952, a few predecimal coppers and small mixture of 
world coins, Mixed Condition (lot)  Est. $300

841 Assortment of useful and unusual items compr incomplete Baby 
Mint sets 2007, 2008, 2009, 2010 (all missing One Dollar and 
outer packaging); 2018, 2019, 2020 in folders (all missing Fifty 
Cents); year set 2018 missing One Dollar; Uncirculated Fifty Cents 
1981 Charles & Di (14) and 1982 (2) ex rolls; One Dollar 2014 
Anzac Centenary on dealer card and loose C mintmark Dollars 
2011, 2013, 2018; Perth Mint One Dollar Citizenship 2013 and 
2015; Five Dollars 1988; very high grade to Unc singles compr Five 
Cents 1985; Twenty Cents 1995UN (3); Fifty Cents 1982 (4), 1991, 
2000 Visit; One Dollar 2001 Air Force, 2015 Mob of Roos, 2020 
Qantas Centenary; plus Fifty Cents 1966 (9, � ve in descriptive 
� ips). The lot is � nished off by Kiribati B/Unc Ten Dollars 2013 
We Will Remember Them coin in capsule, New Zealand Mint sets 
1969 and 1977; plus Sydney Olympics 2000 subscriber medallion 
for gold series and used 1937-1949 zoological de� n 6-stamp sets 
on Hagners (4) - I did say unusual! (lot)  Est. $125

842 Small collection of shop soiled and ex dealer stock compr Uncirculated 
Twenty Cents 2015 Nurses and WWI coins on cards ex Anzacs 
Remembered set; Fifty Cents 2016 FX Holden (impaired folder); 
2018 High Octane XC Falcon Hardtop (buckled folder); 2020 VS 
Commodore (no capsule but with card) and Nissan Skyline (no card); 
2022 Steam Power NSW, Victorian (2), Tasmanian and WA Railways 
(slightly damaged or buckled cards); One Dollar 199$M, S with empty 
sleeve for C mintmark; 1999B (tag removed from card), 2009 in � ip, 
2019 ICC World Cricket Cup (5, one with faulty card lamination) and 
Mob of Roos Cooktown Orchid privy (buckled card), 2021 Mob of Roos 
Leadbeater’s Possum privy (buckled card); Five Dollars 1988 in dealer 
� ip; Five Dollars Fraser-Evans pre� x HK95 narrow orientation bands 
(slight imperfections); together with Australia Post 2020 Navigating 
History medallic cover and 1981 year album (inked name inside 
cover otherwise complete); Q,Vic Diamond Jubilee 1897 medallion 
(C1897/26); plus 100 Coins from 100 Countries set (the treasure 
set case faulty). Items without fault descriptions are pristine - all 
imperfections are minor to almost imperceptible (lot)  Est. $75

ACCESSORIES
843 Perth Mint empty ‘billy can’ canisters for the complete Proof Fifty 

Cents 2014-2018 Anzac Spirit 15-coin series in unopened shipper 
(4 canisters)  Est. $60

844 A similar lot in unopened shipper (4 canisters)  Est. $60

845 RAM empty cases for 2019 Judy Clark new ef� gy mint roll sets, 
with inserts for Five Cents to Two Dollars rolls (10 cases)  Est. $50

846 RAM empty cases for 2019 Judy Clark new ef� gy mint roll sets, 
with inserts for Five Cents to Two Dollars rolls (10 cases)  Est. $50

COIN PORTFOLIOS
847 2001 Centenary of Federation 2001 20-coin portfolio with 

medallion  Est. $60

848 One Dollar Commemorative Coin Collection 1984-2001 21-coin 
portfolio incl 1992 Barcelona, both 1997 commem types, 2000 
VC, 2001 Air Force and Navy, a numbered set with very high retail 
value  Est. $150

Decimal Gold
TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS PROOF
849 1980  Est. $650

850 1982  Est. $650

851 1983  Est. $650

852 1984  Est. $650

853 1985  Est. $650

854 1986  Est. $650

855 1987  Est. $650

856 1988  Est. $650

TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS UNC
857 1980  Est. $650

858 1980  Est. $650

859 1981, the coin and wallet a little sweaty  Est. $650

860 1981  Est. $650

861 1983  Est. $650

FLORAL EMBLEMS
862 Proof One Hundred Dollars 1997 Kangaroo Paw  Est. $650

863 Proof One Hundred Dollars 1999 Common Heath  Est. $650

864 Proof One Hundred Dollars 2000 Cooktown Orchid  Est. $650

865 Proof One Hundred Dollars 2001 Golden Wattle, label attached to 
outer box  Est. $650

866 Proof One Hundred Dollars 2003 Royal Bluebell  Est. $650

867 Proof One Hundred and Fifty Dollars 2003 Royal Bluebell, label 
attached to outer box  Est. $1,000
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RAM GOLD PROOF SETS

868 2001 in timber case and card box of issue, set no.8  Est. $6,500

869 2001 in timber case and card box of issue, set no.103   
 Est. $6,500

870 2005 set no.347  Est. $6,500

871 2006 set no.252  Est. $6,500

872 2007 set no.197  Est. $6,500

RAM SINGLES
873 Proof Ten Dollars 2011 Ram’s Head Dollar  Est. $200

874 Proof Ten Dollars 2011 Ram’s Head Dollar  Est. $200

875 Proof Ten Dollars 2012 Kangaroo Series  Est. $200

876 Proof Ten Dollars 2022 Dinosaurs Down Under - Muttbuttasaurus 
C mintmark  Est. $200

877 Proof Ten Dollars 2022 Dinosaurs Down Under - Muttbuttasaurus 
C mintmark (2 coins)  Est. $400

878 A similar lot (2 coins)  Est. $400

GOLD KANGAROOS
879 Proof Ten Dollars 2007 Rolf Harris, scarce  Est. $300

SYDNEY OLYMPICS 2000 COIN PROGRAM
880 Proof One Hundred Dollars release 8 Achievement (Torch)   

 Est. $700

881 Complete set of eight coins in timber case of issue with subscriber 
medallion. The matching certi� cates are housed in the of� cial 
promotional documents in support of the coin program (4 items, 8 
coins)  Est. $5,000

882 Paralympics gold, silver and Al/Br 3-coin set  Est. $550

COMMONWEALTH GAMES ISSUES
883 Manchester 2002: Proof Fifty Dollars trimetallic coin, certi� cate 

no.650  Est. $500

ATHENS OLYMPICS 2004 COIN PROGRAM
884 Sydney to Athens 3-coin tri-metal, silver and Al/Br set  Est. $500

PERTH MINT/RAM JOINT ISSUES
885 Proof Twenty Dollars 2001 Sir Donald Bradman Tribute coin   

 Est. $450

886 Sir Donald Bradman 3-coin Tribute collection 2001  Est. $500

KANGAROO AT SUNSET
887 Proof Fifth Ounce 2007  Est. $600

888 Proof Fifth Ounce 2013  Est. $500

889 Proof Fifth Ounce 2013  Est. $500

890 Proof Fifth Ounce 2014  Est. $500

891 Proof Fifth Ounce 2015  Est. $500

892 Proof Fifth Ounce 2015  Est. $500

893 Proof Fifth Ounce 2017 10th Anniversary issue  Est. $500

JOINT ISSUE SETS
894 2008 Icons of the Commonwealth set containing Proof Fifth Ounce 

Kangaroo at Sunset with Canadian Mint Specimen Quarter Ounce 
Maple Leaf and Royal Mint Proof Sovereign (3 coins)  Est. $1,500

Perth Mint
NUGGETS
895 Proof Twentieth Ounce 2000 with Sydney Olympics 2000 pin on 

of� cial card  Est. $100

896 Proof Twentieth Ounce 2001 on of� cial card  Est. $100

897 Proof Tenth Ounce 2003 in card box of issue  Est. $200

898 Proof Tenth Ounce 2003 in card box of issue  Est. $200

899 Proof Tenth Ounce 2004 in card box of issue  Est. $200

900 Proof Tenth Ounce 2004 in card box of issue  Est. $200

901 Proof Tenth Ounce 2005 20th Anniv edition  Est. $200

902 Proof Quarter Ounce 2005 20th Anniv edition  Est. $600

903 Proof Nugget set 1999 no.39, the plaque toned and outer card box 
becoming a little tired (5 coins)  Est. $4,000

904 Proof Nugget set 2000 no.56, the plaque with patchy toning (5 
coins)  Est. $4,000

905 Proof Nugget set 2000 no.191  Est. $4,000

906 Specimen Tenth Ounce 2018  Est. $200

907 Specimen Half Ounce 1987 cased  Est. $1,000

908 Specimen Half Ounce 1995 with Chinese Fortune privy in capsule 
with low certi� cate number 17 and envelope of issue  Est. $1,250

909 Specimen Two Dollars (Half Gram) 2011 with Tenth Ounce silver 
Koala on ANA World’s Fair of Money 2011 Australian Little Aussies 
card, limited to 2,000 sets and the � rst we have seen  Est. $75
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GOLD KOALAS
910 Proof One Ounce 2008 high relief coin, certi� cate no.481   

 Est. $2,250

PLATINUM COINS
911 Proof Tenth Ounce 2002  Est. $175

912 Proof Tenth Ounce 2003  Est. $175

913 Proof Tenth Ounce 2003  Est. $175

914 Proof Tenth Ounce 2003  Est. $175

915 Proof Tenth Ounce 2004  Est. $175

916 Proof Tenth Ounce 2005  Est. $175

917 Proof Half Ounce 2002 in timber case of issue, plaque no.5 of an 
intended issue of 350 coins, seldom seen  Est. $700

918 Proof Koala set 1990 set no.70, the plaque lightly toned (5 coins)   
 Est. $3,250

PALLADIUM EMUS
919 Proof One Ounce 1997, the  � rst of this year we have offered in 

seven years  Est. $1,500

920 Australian Emu Proof One Ounce Typeset Collection containing 
1995, 1996 and 1997 coins with pictorial information booklet in 
custom 3-coin case for the series  Est. $4,500

WEDGE-TAILED EAGLES
921 Proof One Ounce 2019, certi� cate no.224  Est. $1,750

922 Specimen One Ounce 2021 high relief coin  Est. $1,750

LUNAR ISSUES
923 Specimen Twentieth Ounce 2006 Year of the Dog in � tted case   

 Est. $100

SETS
924 Proof Twenty-Fifth Ounce Australian Prospectors Series 2001-

2005 in case  and card sleeve of issue, a couple of the certi� cates 
match (5 coins)  Est. $400

925 Proof Twenty-Fifth Ounce Australian Prospectors Series 2001-
2005 in case  and card sleeve of issue (5 coins)  Est. $400

926 Proof Tenth Ounce Discover Australia 5-coin sets 2006-2008 with 
matching certi� cates no.423 in card box for the series (3 sets, 15 
coins)  Est. $3,000

927 Precious Metals mini Proof set 1997, set no.278  Est. $250

928 Precious Metals mini Proof set 1998, set no.237  Est. $250

929 Precious Metals mini Proof set 1999, set no.124  Est. $250

930 Precious Metals mini Outback Proof set 2000 housed in timber 
frame, set no.204  Est. $250

931 Precious Metals mini Outback Proof set 2000 housed in timber 
frame, set no.233  Est. $250

932 Precious Metals mini Outback Proof set 2001, set no.121, tag on 
base of coin case  Est. $250

933 Precious Metals mini Outback Proof set 2001, set no.194, tag on 
base of coin case  Est. $250

934 Precious Metals mini Outback Proof set 2002, set no.239  Est. $250

935 Precious Metals mini Outback Proof set 2003, set no.300  Est. $250

936 Precious Metals mini Outback Proof set 2004, set no.165. Hairline 
scratch on silver coin capsule (not the coin)  Est. $250

937 Precious Metals mini Outback Proof set 2005, set no.224  Est. $250

938 Precious Metals mini Outback Proof set 2005, set no.320  Est. $250

939 Perth Mint Bi-Metal Typeset 2001 comprising Proof Centenary 
Sovereign 1999, Twenty Dollars 2000 Millennium coin; Twenty 
Dollars 2001 Gregorian Millennium and Centenary of Federation 
coins with certi� cate no.114 of an intended issue of 500 sets in 
jarrah case and card sleeve of issue, the � rst set of this type we 
have offered in three years  Est. $2,500

940 Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II Golden Jubilee Collection 2002-
2003 containing two bi-metal coins and two silver coins in timber 
case, certi� cate no.409 - the � rst we have offered in years   
 Est. $1,500

VARIOUS
941 Proof Twenty-Fifth Ounce 2006 Sydney Opera House  Est. $60

942 Proof Twenty-Fifth Ounce 2007 Sydney Harbour Bridge  Est. $60

943 Proof Australian Sovereign 2019  Est. $600

944 Proof Australian Double Sovereign 2018, certi� cate no.102   
 Est. $1,250

945 Proof Twenty Dollars 2001 bi-metal Gregorian Millennium coin   
 Est. $500

946 Proof Twenty Dollars 2001 bi-metal Centenary of Federation Floral 
Emblems coin  Est. $450

947 Proof Twenty Dollars 2001 bi-metal Centenary of Federation Floral 
Emblems coin  Est. $450

948 Proof Twenty Dollars 2002 bimetal QEII Golden Jubilee of Accession 
certi� cate no.20 in timber case and card sleeve of issue   
 Est. $800

949 Proof One Hundred Dollars 2005 End of WWII 60th Anniv gold and 
silver coin pair with ‘Dancing Man’ image, set no.65 of only 750 
sets issued  Est. $2,000

Gold Bullion
950 9ct gold “dog tag” pendant hallmarked London, maker JMGT 

(29.59gms)  Est. $800

951 9ct gold “dog tag” pendant hallmarked Birmingham, maker EJLD 
(15.40gms)  Est. $425

Natural/Alluvial Nuggets

952 Natural nugget 47.5gms, unfortunately the nugget was consigned 
without any provenance or relevant details  Est. $3,500

953 Natural gold nugget (2gms)  Est. $125
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Antiquities and ancients
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Antiquities
954 Arrow head from Mesolithic period c7000-12000 BP leaf shape 

with notches on stem  Est. $40

Ancient Greek
PARTHIA
955 Mithradates III (87-80BC) AR Drachm VF/gFine  Est. $60

COLONIAL MINTS
956 Gordian III (238-244) AE30 of Viminacium Rev Female � gure 

between bull and lion Fine-VF (5 coins)
The bull and lion were symbols of Legions VII and IV who were 
quartered in the province  Est. $125

ITALY, CALABRIA

957 Tarentum (332-281BC) AR Nomos (7.90gms), horseman riding 
right, Rev Taras on dolphin gVF  Est. $200

MACEDONIAN KINGDOM

958 Alexander III (336-323BC) Gold Stater 8.43gms Salamis or 
Western Asia Minor mint struck circa 332/325-323 BC, Helmeted 
head of Athena right, Rev Nike standing left holding wreath and 
stylis, spear in � eld (S6702) a nice well centred strike gVF   
 Est. $2,750

959 Alexander III (336-323BC) lifetime issue Tetradrachm (16.7gms) 
Head of Heracles, Rev Zeus enthroned left with grain ear in � eld, 
cleaned with some light � eld scratches VF  Est. $175

960 Alexander III (336-323BC) Tetradrachm 15.6gms, Obv head of 
Heracles right wearing lion’s skin headdress; Rev Zeus seated left 
holding eagle and sceptre a posthumous issue coarse surfaces 
gFine  Est. $150

961 Alexander III (336-323BC) Tetradrachm 16.4gms, Obv head of 
Heracles right wearing lion’s skin headdress; Rev Zeus seated 
left holding eagle and sceptre a posthumous issue slightly coarse 
surfaces gFine  Est. $150

962 Alexander III (336-323BC) Tetradrachm 15.9gms, Obv head of 
Heracles right wearing lion’s skin headdress; Rev Zeus seated left 
holding eagle and sceptre a posthumous issue nearly VF  Est. $175

963 In the name and type of Alexander III Tetradrachm Head of 
Heracles with countermark (anchor in incuse rectangle), Rev Zeus 
enthroned left struck circa 200BC at Phaselis in Lycia (16.14gms) 
slight bend to � an gVF/Fine This and the following 6 lots with the 
scarce Phaselis counterstamp appear to originate from a hoard. 
The original coins are all in the name of Alexander but have 
different mint/date symbols  Est. $175

964 In the name and type of Alexander III Tetradrachm Head of 
Heracles with countermark (anchor in incuse rectangle), Rev Zeus 
enthroned left struck circa 200BC at Phaselis in Lycia (16.34gms) 
VF/gFine  Est. $175

965 In the name and type of Alexander III Tetradrachm Head of 
Heracles with countermark (anchor in incuse rectangle), Rev Zeus 
enthroned left struck circa 200BC at Phaselis in Lycia (14.95 gms) 
edge chips Fine  Est. $100

966 In the name and type of Alexander III Tetradrachm Head of 
Heracles with countermark (anchor in incuse rectangle), Rev Zeus 
enthroned left struck circa 200BC at Phaselis in Lycia (15.64gms) 
Fine/aFine  Est. $150

967 In the name and type of Alexander III Tetradrachm Head of 
Heracles with countermark (anchor in incuse rectangle), Rev Zeus 
enthroned left struck circa 200BC at Phaselis in Lycia (15.85gms) 
Fine  Est. $150

968 In the name and type of Alexander III Tetradrachm Head of 
Heracles with countermark (anchor in incuse rectangle), Rev Zeus 
enthroned left struck circa 200BC at Phaselis in Lycia (15.97gms) 
Fine  Est. $125

969 In the name and type of Alexander III Tetradrachm Head of Heracles, 
Rev Zeus enthroned left with countermark (anchor in incuse 
rectangle), struck circa 200BC at Phaselis in Lycia (16.02gms) 
This differs from the previous lots showing the countermark on 
the reverse gFine/Fine  Est. $175

NORTHERN GREECE

970 Byzantion in Thrace (4th Century BC) AR Drachm or Siglos 
(5.28gms), Cow standing left on a dolphin Rev Incuse square 
(S1579) VF Est. $125

CENTRAL GREECE, ATTICA

971 Athens (449-404BC) Tetradrachm (17.0gms), head of Athena right 
wearing crested helmet, Rev Owl standing to right, head facing, 
olive spray in upper � eld  (S2526), in dedicated case and box aVF   
 Est. $350

ASIA MINOR
972 Illyria, Dyrrhachion. Circa 344-300BC .Corinthian style Stater (8.2 

gms) Pegasus right, rev Head of Athena with dolphin before and 
club behind Fine  Est. $100

973 Mysia, Pergamon c.166-67 BC. Tetradrachm cistophoric standard, 
cista mystica within ivy wreath Rev bow case with serpents 
(12.7gms) gVF  Est. $175

PHOENICIA

974 Philisto-Arabian coinage (Palestine) Drachm imitating Athens 
(3.54gms) (S6059) Rev Owl standing rough surfaces else VF or 
better for issue very rare and interesting  Est. $600

EGYPT
975 Ptolemy VI (180-145BC) AE35, Head of Zeus Rev two Eagles in 

descriptive 2x2 and card, aFine  Est. $50
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MIXED LOTS
976 Group of bronzes from 4th Century BC to 1st Century AD ex dealer 

stock, some in priced descriptive 2x2s compr Gambrion in Mysia, 
Kyme in Aeolis, Pitane in Mysia, Selge in Pisidia; plus anonymous 
issues with reverses Amphora (2), Lion (3), Tripod (2) Fine-VF (11 
coins)  Est. $75

977 Group of small bronzes from 4th Century BC to 1st Century AD 
all in labelled dealer � ips compr Alexander the Great (2, AE15, 
AE17), Anonymous Quadrans from time of Hadrian, Antiochus II, 
Kolophon in Ionia, Phokaia in Ionia, Sardes in Lydia, Myrina, Mysia, 
Pergamon Fine-VF (10 coins)  Est. $100

978 Group of small bronzes from 4th Century BC to 1st Century AD all 
in labelled dealer � ips compr Alexander the Great (3, AE15, AE17), 
Antiochus II (2), Kolophon in Ionia (2), Phokaia in Ionia (2), Myrina, 
Mysia, Fine-VF (11 coins) Fine-VF  Est. $100

Ancient Roman
REPUBLIC
979 M.Furius L.f. Philus (119BC) Denarius, laureate head of Janus, Rev 

Roma crowning trophy (S156) in descriptive 2x2 and card, gFine   
 Est. $75

980 Denarii of Mn. Aemilius Lepidus 114-113BC; Thorius Balbus 
105BC; L. Aemilius Lepidus Paullus 62BC (S168, 192, 366) aFine-
gFine (3 coins)  Est. $150

981 Q.Servilius Caepio Brutus (54BC) Denarius, Head of L.Junius 
Brutus, Rev Head of C.Servilius Ahala (S398) small cut on the 
obverse rim but nicely centred and enhancing old cabinet toning, 
gVF
This moneyer is better known to history as Marcus Junius Brutus, 
or simply ‘Brutus’, one of the assassins of Julius Caesar in 44BC   
 Est. $600

982 L. Valerius Acisulus 45BC Denarius (S469) VF  Est. $150

IMPERATORIAL

983 Julius Caesar (died 44BC) Denarius (3.9gms) struck 48BC, Head 
of Clementia right, Rev Trophy of Gallic arms, axe on right (S1400) 
gVF/VF  Est. $400

984 Julius Caesar (died 44BC) Denarius, Military mint travelling with 
Caesar in North Africa, struck 47-46BC, Head of Venus right, Rev 
Aeneas holding Palladium and carrying his father Anchises on his 
shoulder (S1402) obverse test cut gFine/Fine  Est. $150

985 C. Cassius Longinus (42BC) silver Denarius, laureate head of 
Libertas, Rev jug and lituus, military mint probably at Smyrna 
(S.1447) in box with certi� cate of authenticity gVF rare and 
desirable in this condition 
Cassius was one of the assassins of Julius Caesar in 44BC   
 Est. $800

IMPERIAL

986 Augustus (27BC-14AD) Aureus (7.81gms) struck 2BC-4AD, 
laureate head of Augustus right, Rev Caius and Lucius Caesars 
standing facing, shields and spears between them, simpulum and 
lituus above (S1578) VF  Est. $5,000

987 Augustus (27BC-14AD) Denarius (3.81gms), laureate head of 
Augustus right, Rev Caius and Lucius Caesars standing facing, 
shields and spears between them, simpulum and lituus above 
(S1597) aEF  Est. $500

988 Augustus (27BC-14AD) Denarius (3.8gms), Rev Ob Civis (Servatos) 
above and below wreath Spanish mint (S1626) rev off centre VF or 
better  Est. $200

989 Augustus (27BC-14AD) Semis (4.1gms), Caesar Augustus Divi 
legend Rev Great Altar of Lugdunum (S1692) aFine  Est. $50

990 Tiberius (14-37AD) Denarius, Rev Livia seated right (S1763) Fine 
or better
The ‘Tribute Penny’ type of the Bible  Est. $200

991 Tiberius (14-37) AE As (10.1gms) Rev Pontif Maxim Tribvn Potest 
XXIIII around SC (S1770) Fine  Est. $100

992 Caligula (37-41) AE As (12.0gms), Rev Vesta seated left (S1803) 
coarse surfaces but gFine for wear  Est. $75

993 Agrippa (died 12BC) As (12.7gms) struck under Caligula, 37-41, 
Rev Neptune (S1812) in case with dealer certi� cate of authenticity 
surface roughness else VF  Est. $200

994 Claudius (41-54) AE As (8.9gms), head of Claudius left, Rev 
Libertas standing holding pileus (S1859) copper patina, aVF 
  Est. $125
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995 Claudius (41-54) AE As (11.6gms), Head of Claudius left, Rev 

Minerva advancing right holding shield and brandishing javelin 
(S1862) aVF  Est. $125

996 Nero (54-68) Denarius, Head of Nero right, Rev Salus enthroned 
left holding patera (S1945) Fine/VG  Est. $125

997 Nero (54-68) AE As (11.0gms) Rev Victory � ying left holding shield 
inscribed SPQR (S1976) surface roughness but a nice portrait coin 
VF/gFine  Est. $125

998 Galba (68-69) Denarius, Bare head of Galba right, Rev Victory 
(S2110) gFine/aFine rare  Est. $175

999 Galba (68-69) Silver Quinarius (1.7gms), laureate head of Galba 
right, Rev Victory standing on globe holding wreath and palm 
(S2112) a very rare issue, this denomination had not been struck 
since the early years of Augustus and was rarely issued by any 
emperor in Imperial times, VF  Est. $500

1000 Otho (Jan-Apr 69) Denarius, head of Otho right, Rev Pax standing 
left holding olive-branch and caduceus (S2156) irregular � an Fine/
VG, rare  Est. $300

1001 Otho (Jan-Apr 69) Denarius (2.2gms), Rev Vesta seated left 
(S2161) VG/aVG but with a clear portrait, a dif� cult-to-� nd “Twelve 
Caesars” issue of an emperor whose time in power was of very 
short duration  Est. $90

1002 Vitellius (Jan-Dec 69) Denarius (3.0gms), Rev Concordia seated 
left holding patera and cornucopiae (S2196) aFine  Est. $60

1003 Vitellius (2 Jan-20 Dec 69) Denarius, laureate head of Vitellius 
right, Rev Tripod surmounted by dolphin, raven below (S2201) 
gFine/aFine  Est. $125

1004 Vespasian (69-79) Denarius, Rev Pax seated holding olive branch 
and caduceus (S2285) Fine/aVG  Est. $75

1005 Vespasian (69-79) Denarius (2.8gms), Rev [C]OS VII across � eld, 
eagle standing facing, head right, on garlanded base, wings open 
(S2287) Fine  Est. $60

1006 Vespasian (69-79) Denarius, Rev Jupiter sacri� cing over altar and 
holding sceptre (S2295) in descriptive 2x2 and card, Fine  Est. $60

1007 Denarii of Vespasian (69-79), Domitian (81-96), Hadrian (117-138) 
mixed reverses in 2x2s with detailed dealer descriptions, aFine-
gFine (3 coins)  Est. $125

1008 Vespasian (69-79) Judaea Capta Denarius (3.3gms) laureate head 
of Vespasian right  Rev Judaea seated at foot of trophy (S2296) 
Fine/VG  Est. $125

1009 Titus (79-81) Denarius, head of Titus right, Rev Venus resting on 
column, holding helmet and transverse spear (S2507) gFine/Fine   
 Est. $125

1010 Domitian (81-96) Denarius, Rev Minerva holding Victory and spear 
(S2746) gFine/Fine  Est. $75

1011 Nerva (96-98) Denarius (3.6gms) Rev Libertas standing holding 
pileus and sceptre (S3034) VF  Est. $150

1012 Hadrian (117-138) Denarius (3.4gms), Rev P M TR P COS III, 
FEL P R in exergue, Felicitas seated left, holding caduceus and 
cornucopiae (S3486) gVF  Est. $150

1013 Denarii of Hadrian (117-138), Rev Fortuna holding rudder and 
cornucopia; Antoninus Pius (138-161), Rev Diana standing right, 
holding bow and arrow; Marcus Aurelius (161-180), Rev Virtus standing 
left, holding parazonium and reversed spear the last with small edge 
crack else gFine-aEF an interesting group (3 coins)  Est. $250

1014 Sabina (died 136) wife of Hadrian Denarius (2.5gms) head right, 
Rev Venus standing right drawing out folds of drapery from dress 
(S3924) virtually EF  Est. $125

1015 Denarii of Antoninus Pius (138-161), Septimius Severus (193-
211), Julia Domna (193-217), Caracalla (211-217), Elagabalus 
(218-222), Severus Alexander (222-235); plus Antoninianus of 
Philip I (244-249) with mixed reverses in 2x2s with detailed dealer 
descriptions, gFine-aEF (7 coins)  Est. $150

1016 Antoninus Pius (138-161) Sestertius; (Divus) Faustina Senior (141) 
and Gordian III (238-244) Denarii; Philip I (244-249) Antoninianus; 
Gallerius (305-311) Follis mixed reverses in dealer � ips with 
descriptions, a nice range of rulers and denominations, aFine-gVF 
(5 coins)  Est. $125

1017 Marcus Aurelius (161-180) AE As (10.6gms) Rev emblems of the 
priesthoods (S4834) dark toned aEF  Est. $90

1018 Denarii of Lucius Verus (161-169), Rev Aequitas standing left 
holding scales and cornucopiae; Commodus (180-192), Rev COS 
VI across � eld, nude Apollo standing right, resting arm on column 
and raising other to head aVF-VF (2 coins)  Est. $100

1019 Pertinax (193) Denarius (1.67gms), Rev Ops enthroned holding 
corn ears (S6045) this issue is thought to be minted in Alexandria 
this lot comes with a dealer annotated 2x2 for reference, aEF/gVF 
- a very rare coin
Pertinax reigned for only three months before being assassinated   
 Est. $1,000

1020 Didius Julianus (193) Sestertius (20.6gms), Rev Concordia Militum 
aVG/Fair a very rare coin but so worn that attribution is not 
certain Est. $75

1021 Denarii of Septimius Severus (193-211), Rev Victory standing 
right, placing shield on palm; Caracalla (198-217), Rev Concordia 
seated left, holding patera and cornucopia; Geta (209-211), Rev 
Geta standing left, holding baton and scepter; trophy to right, the 
last two nice examples, gFine-aEF (3 coins)  Est. $250

1022 Denarii of Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus Rev Laetitia; 
Julia Maesa sister of Julia Domna and grandmother of Elagabalus 
and Severus Alexander Rev Pietas; Plautilla, wife of  Caracalla Rev 
Venus Fine-VF (3 coins)  Est. $75
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1023 Macrinus (217-218) Denarius (2.1gms), Rev Jupiter standing left, 
holding thunderbolt and scepter; small � gure of Macrinus standing 
at feet to left (S7737) gVF/VF  Est. $150

1024 Denarii of Elagabalus (218-222), Rev Spes advancing left, holding 
� ower and raising hem of skirt; Severus Alexander (222-235), 
Rev Annona standing left, holding cornucopia and grain ears, nice 
portrait coins aEF-EF (2 coins)  Est. $125

1025 Maximinus I (235-238) Denarius (3.6gms), Rev Maximinus 
standing left between two standards (S8312) some encrustation 
on reverse else VF  Est. $90

1026 Gordian II Africanus Denarius (c.Mar-Apr 238) (2.4gms), Rev Virtus 
standing left resting on shield and spear (S8467) in case with 
dealer certi� cate of authenticity, gFine - a very rare and desirable 
coin  Est. $1,750

1027 Balbinus (22 Apr-29 July 238) Antoninianus (5.0gms), Rev Fides, 
clasped hands (S8485) this lot comes with a dealer annotated 2x2 
for reference, aEF and scarce
ex Naville collection  Est. $400

1028 Pupienus (22 Apr-29 July 238) Antoninianus (4.0gms), Rev Amor 
Mvtvvs Avgg, clasped hands (S8518) dark toned VF and scarce
This coin with clasped hands reverse makes a pair with the 
previous lot. Balbinus and Pupienus were nominated by the Senate 
and ruled together for a short period before being murdered 
together  Est. $300

1029 Gordian III (238-244) Denarius (3.2gms), Rev Venus holding helmet 
and sceptre (S8683) lovely portrait coin EF/gVF  Est. $60

1030 Antoniniani of Philip I (244-249) Rev Aequitas; Trebonius Gallus 
(251-253) Rev Annona; Valerian (253-260) Rev Victory; Gallienus 
(253-268) Rev Emperor standing receiving globe from Jupiter 
(S8918, 9626, 9986, 10240 var) the last an extremely rare reverse 
gFine-EF (4 coins)  Est. $125

1031 Antoniniani of Trajan Decius (249-251) (4.7gms), Rev the two 
Pannoniae; and his wife Herrenia Etruscilla (3.9gms), Rev Pudicitia 
(S9378, 9494) VF-EF or better (2 coins)  Est. $90

1032 Aemilian (253) Antoninianus (2.6gms), Rev Virtus holding olive 
branch and spear (S9849) scarce VF or better
Aemilian ruled Rome for about three months after the defeat of 
Gallus and Volusian  Est. $200

1033 Antoniniani of Claudius Gothicus II (268-70) Rev Mars; Quintillus 
(270) Rev Providentia; Aurelian (270-275) Rev Victory crowning 
Aurelian; Tacitus (275-276) Rev Aequitas Fine-VF (4 coins) Est. $60

1034 Antoniniani of Quintillus (270), Ulpia Severina (270-273), Tacitus 
(227-276)Numerian (282-284), Carinus (283-285); plus AE3-4 of 
Helena (325-330) all in described dealer � ips Fine-VF (6 coins)   
 Est. $50

1035 Antoniniani of Quintillus (270), Ulpia Severina (270-273), Tacitus 
227-276)Numerian (282-284), Carinus (283-285); plus AE3-4 of 
Helena (325-330) all in described dealer � ips Fine-VF (4 of each, 
24 coins)  Est. $100

1036 Florian (276) Antoninianus (3.8gms), Rev Providentia holding 
cornucopia (S11872) some surface roughness else VF scarce 
  Est. $100

1037 Antoniniani of Probus (276-282) Rev Probus and Jupiter; Carus 
(282-283) Rev Jupiter holding Victory; Numerian, as Caesar (282-
283) Rev Numerian standing holding baton and sceptre; Carinus 
(283-285) Rev Aeternitas (S11960, 12171, 12219, 12340) a 
selected condition group some scarce VF-EF (4 coins)  Est. $100

1038 Folles of Diocletian (284-305) Rev Moneta: Maximianus (286-
310) struck at Antioch Rev Genius; Gallerius as Augustus (305-
311) struck at Antioch Rev Genio Populi Romani VF-EF or better (3 
coins)  Est. $90

1039 Folles of Constantius I (305-306) struck at Ludugnum Rev Genio 
Pop Romani: Galerius as Augustus (305-311) struck at Cyzicus Rev 
Genio Augusti; Severus II 305-306) struck at Rome Rev Moneta the 
last scarce, the � rst with obverse verdigris else gVF-EF or better (3 
coins)  Est. $90

1040 Maxentius (307-312) Half Follis Rev Victory; Maximinus II (310-
313) Follis Rev Genius; small bronzes of Constantine (307-327); 
Licinius I (308-324); Constantine II (337-340); Magnentius (351-
353); plus Centenionalis of Constans (337-350); Constantius II 
(337-361) in annotated 2x2s a nice run of portrait coins (8 coins) 
  Est. $125

1041 Siliqua of Julian II (360-363) uncertain mint Rev Votive inscription 
in wreath; Valentinian II (375-392) Treveri mint Rev Victory the 
second with � an crack else VF (2 coins)  Est. $90

1042 Centenionalis of Jovian (363-364) Constantinople; Valentinian I 
(364-375) Siscia; Valens (364-378); plus AE2 of Gratian (367-383) 
Siscia; Theodosius I (379-395) Constantinople in annotated 2x2s 
gFine-VF (5 coins)  Est. $60

1043 Set of ten small bronzes from Gallienus to Theodosius in descriptive 
� ips, aVG-Fine or better (10 coins)  Est. $90

1044 Group of 3rd-4th Century Antoniniani and small bronzes with some 
identi� ed - noticed Tetricus I (2), Tetricus II, Victorinus, Probus, 
Mixed Condition (27 coins)  Est. $50

ROMAN EGYPT
1045 Nero (54-68) Billon Tetradrachm, radiate head of Nero left, Rev 

draped bust of Alexandria right Fine  Est. $60

COLONIAL MINTS

1046 Domitian (81-96) AE25 (11.8gms) of Antioch in Syria, Rev SC in 
wreath (S872) VF  Est. $90

1047 Trajan (98-117) AE28 (13.4gms) of Antioch in Syria, Rev SC in 
wreath (S1078) VF/aVF  Est. $90

1048 Bosporus Rhescuporis II and Caracalla (210-217 AD) electrum 
Stater (7.60gms) (S5482) VF  Est. $700

1049 Macrinus (217-218) Mysia, Parium AE23 Laureate bust right Rev 
Capricorn holding globe, cornucopia behind (S2925) in labelled 
dealer � ips nice examples Fine-VF (6 coins)  Est. $100
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1050 Bosporus Rhescuporis II and Severus Alexander (211-227 AD) 
electrum Stater (7.61gms) (S5485) VF  Est. $700

MIXED LOTS
1051 Sextus Pompey (43-36BC) As; Augustus Denarius Rev Shield, 

Caligula As Rev Vesta (S1394, 1633, 1803) the last a nice budget 
example VG-gFine (3 coins)  Est. $150

1052 Group incl Valentinian Half(?) Siliqua Rev Roma (14mm, 1.26gms); 
plus Siliqua fragment, Folles of Maximinianus, Valerian and smaller 
bronzes incl Jovian most identi� able VG-VF (12 coins)  Est. $90

1053 Group of Barbarous Radiates - small bronze coins issued in the 
Gallic Empire after the Romans lost control in the late 3rd century 
- packaged individually in dealer � ips Fair-VG (50 coins)  Est. $50

1054 Bags of small Roman late bronze coins ex dealer stock for 
research, many at least partially identi� able Fair-VG (100 coins) 
  Est. $50

Ancient Byzantine
1055 Justin II (565-578) Follis of Nicomedia (S369) aVF  Est. $75

1056 Manuel I (1143-1180) Electrum Aspron Trachy of Thessalonica, 
Mary enthroned facing, Rev Manuel and St. Demetrius standing 
facing, holding labarum between them (S1974) VF  Est. $750

1057 Andronicus II, sole reign (1282-1295) Hyperpyron, bust of the 
Virgin Mary within city walls, Rev Andronicus kneeling before 
Christ (S2326) � an crack, VF  Est. $1,000

1058 Group of mostly Follis and  a few smaller denominations bagged in 
packs of ten for retail, many with identi� able denomination, mint 
and sometimes ruler,  a great research lot Fair-Fine (20 coins)   
 Est. $75

1059 Group of Follis and smaller denominations bagged in packs of ten 
for retail, many identi� able denomination, mint and sometimes 
ruler - a great research lot Fair-Fine (40 coins)  Est. $125

1060 Group of Follis and smaller denominations bagged in packs of ten 
for retail, many identi� able denomination, mint and sometimes 
ruler - a great research lot Fair-Fine (40 coins)  Est. $125

1061 Bronze 12th-14th century Scyphate coins in described dealer � ips 
Fair-VG (50 coins)  Est. $50

Other Ancients
1062 Celtic proto money circa 800-600BC shaped as arrow, bell, ring; 

plus Olbian dolphin money (used in the city-state of Olbia circa 
300-100BC) in descriptive dealer � ips an interesting group (4 
items)  Est. $50

1063 Celtic proto money circa 800-600BC shaped as arrow, bell, ring; 
plus Olbian dolphin money (used in the city-state of Olbia circa 
300-100BC) in descriptive dealer � ips (4 of each, 16 items)   
 Est. $90
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Wednesday 17 August 2022- Commencing 10:15am

World coins and banknotes
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World Coins
ACCESSORIES
1064 Calico bags from the United States Mint for Kennedy Half Dollars 

in almost As New condition (37 bags)  Est. $50

1065 A similar lot (37 bags)  Est. $50

1066 Coin/medalet plush-lined open trays with capacity for 40pcs up to 
33mm in diameter (3); plus similar trays with capacity for 77pcs 
up to 22mm in diameter (3) pristine condition (6 trays)  Est. $40

AFRICA
1067 Democratic Republic of Congo Proof Thirty Francs 2011 Magni� cent 

Big Cats 4-coin set lavishly packaged; Somali Republic cased Proof 
Two Hundred and Fifty Shillings 2008 Treasures of Tutankhamun 
5-coin set; South Africa  cased Proof Two Rand 1999 Great White 
Shark (3 items)  Est. $125

1068 Proof silver issues compr Ethiopia Five Dollars 1972, Guinea Five 
Hundred Francs 1968, Madagascar Democratic Republic Ten 
and Twenty Ariary 1978 pair, Mali Ten Francs 1960, Mauritius 
Twenty-Five Rupees 1974, Mozambique Two Hundred and Fifty 
Meticais1985, Tunisia Dinar 1969 Hannibal and  Phoenician Ship; 
plus Zambia Cu/Ni Five Shillings 1965, some in of� cial cases. 
Mostly toned aFDC-FDC (9 items, 10 coins)  Est. $125

1069 Selection of 20th Century base metal minors with particular 
strength in South Africa in small plastic page album and slipcase, 
VG-mainly Unc (approx 140 coins)  Est. $90

ALBANIA
1070 Proof Twenty Leke 1968 no countermark (KM51.2) in annotated 

2x2  Est. $250

AUSTRIA
1071 Proo� ike restrike Trade Ducat 1915 (KM2267) aFDC  Est. $250

1072 Proo� ike restrike Trade Ducat 1915 (KM2267) aFDC  Est. $250

1073 Proo� ike restrike Trade Ducat 1915 (KM2267) aFDC  Est. $250

1074 Proo� ike restrike Four Ducats 1915 (KM2276) a few obverse � eld 
marks aFDC  Est. $1,000

1075 Proo� ike restrike Four Ducats 1915 (KM2276) a few obverse � eld 
marks aFDC  Est. $1,000

1076 Proo� ike restrike Four Ducats 1915 (KM2276) a few obverse � eld 
marks aFDC  Est. $1,000

1077 Proo� ike restrike Four Ducats 1915 (KM2276) in unrelated case, 
aFDC  Est. $1,000

1078 Ten Corona 1897 (KM2805) aEF  Est. $250

1079 Ten Corona 1910 (KM2816) gEF  Est. $250

1080 Twenty Corona 1893 (KM2806) gVF  Est. $500

1081 Twenty Corona 1894 (KM2806) gVF  Est. $500

1082 Twenty Corona 1894 (KM2806) gVF  Est. $500

1083 Twenty Corona 1897 (KM2806) gVF  Est. $500

1084 One Hundred Corona 1908 60th Anniversary of the Reign of Franz 
Joseph I(KM2812) a few light surface marks otherwise Unc
With a mintage of only 16,000 this is a considered a desirable 
large gold issue by world coin collectors  Est. $3,000

1085 Restrike One Hundred Corona 1915 (KM2819) a few light marks 
else Unc with proo� ike surfaces  Est. $2,500

1086 Restrike One Hundred Corona 1915 (KM2819) a few light marks 
else Unc with proo� ike surfaces  Est. $2,500

1087 A similar lot  Est. $2,500

1088 A similar lot  Est. $2,500

1089 A similar lot  Est. $2,500

1090 A similar lot  Est. $2,500

1091 A similar lot  Est. $2,500

1092 A similar lot  Est. $2,500

1093 Uncirculated Twenty-Five Euro 2010 Renewable Energy silver and 
niobium coin, high retail value  Est. $75

1094 Uncirculated Twenty-Five Euro 2018 Anthropocene silver and 
niobium coin, high retail value  Est. $75

AUSTRIAN MEDALS
1095 Uniface antiqued bronze medallions for Johannes Brahms (55mm), 

Franz Schubert and Richard Wagner (both 75mm) by Arnold Hartig 
struck by the Austrian Mint Vienna. As Struck and nice group of 
portrait medallions (3 medallions)  Est. $125

BAHAMAS
1096 Proof Ten Dollars 1978 5th Anniv of Independence cased pair 

with portraits of Prince Charles and Sir Milo Butler, the case and 
certi� cate with foxing (2 coins)  Est. $50

1097 Proof Fifty Dollars 1973 (KM48) in annotated 2x2 housed in original 
case of issue, FDC - the coin case mildew affected  Est. $600

BARBADOS
1098 Proof One Hundred and Fifty Dollars 1981 Flower and Map 

(KM33)  Est. $200

BELIZE
1099 Proof One Hundred Dollars 1978 Itzamna (KM55)  Est. $200

BRAZIL
1100 Joao, Prince Regent (1799-1818) Nine Hundred and Sixty Reis 

1816 (KM307.1) toned gFine  Est. $125

BRITISH COMMONWEALTH
1101 Alderney Proof Two Pounds 1994 (2); Gibraltar Piedfort Five Pence 

1990 (2), Crown 1993 Peter Rabbit with Sparrow, all silver issues 
(5 coins)  Est. $90

1102 Barbados Proof Dollar 1995 in silver; Isle of Man Crown 1992 
Discovery of America 4-coin set; New Zealand carded issues 
compr Decimal Changeover Penny and Cent pair, 2005-2006 Small 
Change/Smaller Change 7-coin packs (2), Ten Cents 2007 Tuatara 
(4, PVC affected), One Dollar 2007 Diamond Wedding Anniversary 
(5), Five Dollars 2009 Kakapo (10); Pitcairn Islands unopened year 
set 2009 (lot)  Est. $75
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1103 Bermuda cased Crown 1959 (toned); British Proof � rst decimal 
coin set, Unc Crowns 1980 (3); Canada Specimen set 1978 (case 
only, no other packaging); Gibraltar cased Unc Crown 1967; New 
Zealand cased Unc Dollar 1974 Games; Singapore Proof One 
Dollar 1980, Ten Dollars 1980; Unc Ten Dollars 1972, 1987 Year 
of the Rabbit, 1988 Year of the Dragon; Western Samoa Proof Ten 
Tala 1981; cased Unc Talas 1967, 1970 Papal Visit (2), 1974, 1976 
Games and US Bicentennial, 1977 Silver Jubilee, 1978 Games and 
Kingsford Smith, 1980 FAO (24 items)  Est. $75

1104 British Crowns 1937 (aUnc), 1953 and 1977; low grade Threepence 
1899 and Halfpennies 1901-1936 (22); another bag of generally 
better grade Halfpennies 1903-1964 (23, noted full red 1903 and 
1955); Proof set 1970; other Crown-size Commonwealth base 
metal Crowns and medallion (8, some cased); together with misc Fiji 
decimals (9), Mauritius Quarter Rupee 1934, New Zealand Sixpence 
and Florin 1953, South Africa Farthing 1953; plus Japanese One 
Hundred Yen 1984 Olympics, Mexico Twenty-Five Pesos 1968 
Olympics and USA Dime 1964D. Mixed Condition (lot)  Est. $90

1105 British One Pound 1983 coin pack, group of mixed grade 
Halfpennies 1860-1899 in 2x2s on plastic pages in date order (29 
coins, no duplication); plus New Zealand Mint sets 1965 (2) and 
1967 pink labels in folders, 1968 blue label, 1971 pink label and 
1985 in wallets (8 items)  Est. $50

1106 British Two Pounds 1989 Bill of Rights Tercentenary pack 
(unopened), Millennial Crown 2000 pack; Guernsey Mint set 
1986, Two Pounds 1986 Games and 1987 William the Conqueror 
packs; Jersey cased Fifty Pence 1985 Liberation; Solomon Islands 
Proof Ten Dollars 1979 Frigate Bird; Tokelau Proof One Tala 1982 
Outrigger Canoe; Western Samoa Proof Ten Tala 1980 Olympics. 
Some toning (9 items)  Est. $90

1107 British B/Unc Five Pounds 2020 Bond, James Bond, Pay Attention 
and Shaken not Stirred packs in unopened shippers; New Zealand 
Mint set 1991; plus Niue Proof One Dollar 2018 Royal Wedding (2) 
(6 coins)  Est. $100

1108 British Virgin Islands Proof One Dollar 2015 Novosibirsk Zoo - Tiger 
silver plated coin in WR (?) holder; British West Africa Uncirculated 
Tenth Penny 1927 in 2x2; Cook Islands Proof One Dollar 2016 Eliz 
II 90th Birthday coin in impaired frame; New Zealand Uncirculated 
Dollars 1988 Yellow-Eyed Penguin in 2x2 and 1990 Waitangi in � ip; 
Niue Specimen Two Dollars 2021 Hawksbill Turtle in � ip; Solomon 
Islands Proof Ten Dollars (Half Gram gold) 2021 Tyrannosaurus Rex 
on card of issue; South Africa Specimen One Ounce silver Krugerrand 
2021 in � ip; Tokelau Proof Five Dollars 2020 Royal Portraits coin in 
case and card box of issue - several precious metals coins present 
(9 coins)  Est. $125

1109 Western Samoa Specimen set 1974 (a couple of case scuffs) and 
cased Unc Tala 1974; New Zealand packaged Unc Dollars 1974 
Games and 1990; Niue Proof One Dollar 2012 Vietnam War; plus 
misc world 20th Century base metal  issues to Crown size in old 
Peek Frean’s biscuit tin (approx 2.4kg), and misc lower grade 
1940s-1970s world banknotes (11) Mixed Condition (lot)  Est. $75

1110 Queen Elizabeth the Queen Mother, Lady of the Century collection 
containing mainly Crown-size 1994 (3), 1995 (5), 1996, 1997 
(3) and 1998 sterling silver issues struck by the Royal Mint with 
certi� cates housed in plush-lined timber case (13 coins)  Est. $150

1111 Mint sets Bermuda 1970, Falklands 1987, Mauritius 1971, PNG 
1975, Vanuatu 1983, Zambia 1968 in correct packaging; Cook 
Islands Proof Five Dollars 1978 in postal cover and wallet; loose 
Mauritius Ten Rupees 1971, South Africa Crown 1960, Southern 
Rhodesia Crown 1953 (cleaned); plus packaged Farewell to the Half 
Pence coin and stamp set, Twenty Pence 1983 4-coin set (the case 
cracked) and Isle of Man 1981 year set, Mixed Condition with some 
silver (lot)  Est. $90

1112 Proof sets Britain 1971-1977 inclusive, Cook Islands 1975 (light 
peripheral toning), New Zealand 1984, PNG 1976 (10 sets)  Est. $75

1113 Proof sets Britain 1988 in red leather wallet, 2002; Jamaica 1976 
(2); South Africa 1975 (the coppers toned) (5 sets)  Est. $75

1114 Proof silver singles compr Anguilla Half Dollar and Dollar 1967, 
Bahamas Ten Dollars 1973 and 1974, British Virgin Islands Twenty 
Dollars 1985 Sword Guillon and Ship with Guns, Cook Islands Fifty 
Dollars 1988 Francis Drake, Isle of Man Twenty-Five Pence 1975 
in Pobjoy Mint case of issue; plus Cook Islands Uncirculated 7½ 
Dollars 1973, unof� cially packaged unless stated. Some toning/
damage else EF-FDC (9 coins)  Est. $150

1115 Proof sets and singles compr British Crown 1977 and New Zealand 
Dollar 1976; Singapore 1983 Year of the Boar 6-coin set (some 
toning); plus packaged base metal Crown-size issues of Britain 
(3 diff), Cook Islands (3, duplicated), Jersey, New Zealand (2 diff), 
Western Samoa (7, � ve diff) (19 items)  Est. $75

BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS
1116 Proof One Hundred Dollars 1976 Eliz II 50th Birthday (KM8)   

 Est. $600

1117 A similar coin in annotated 2x2  Est. $600

CANADA
1118 One Cent 1912 choice Unc  Est. $150

1119 Five Cents 1920 in PCGS holder graded MS64  Est. $250

1120 Fifty Cents 1892, 1898, 1906 VG-gFine (3 coins) all rare  Est. $450

1121 One Dollar 1935 gem Unc with full lustre  Est. $150

1122 Dollars 1935, 1937, 1939, 1949, 1951, 1958, 1964, 1966, 1967 in 
Lighthouse page, VF-gEF (9 coins)  Est. $125

1123 One Dollar 1939, gem Unc with light cabinet toning  Est. $150

1124 Cased Unc Dollars 1958, 1963, 1967 some toning and/or bagging 
(3 coins)  Est. $50

1125 One Dollar 1964 Charlottetown (2), 1965 (2) and 1966 Voyageur 
(3), 1971 British Columbia, 1973 RCMP, the last two with some 
with light toning else gEF-Unc (9 coins)  Est. $125

1126 Cased Proof Dollars 1971 British Columbia, 1981 Transcontinental 
Railroad (2), 1982 Regina, 1985 National Parks, 1984 Voyageur, 
1998 RCMP (7 coins)  Est. $90

1127 Cased Specimen Dollars 1973 RCMP (toned) and Prince Edward 
Island, 1975 Calgary (3), 1976 Parliament Library, 1977 Silver 
Jubilee, 1978 Edmonton Games, 1979 Griffon (4), 1980 Arctic 
Territories (2), 1982 Constitution, 1984 Toronto; plus 1984 Cartier 
Dollar in plastic case (17 coins)  Est. $75

1128 Proof One Dollar commems 1976, 1982, 1983, 1984, 1985, 
1986, 1994 base metal War Memorial, 1995, 2006 VC, 2008 de 
Champlain, silver unless described. The � rst six uncased, the last 
two are non-gilt issues (10 coins)  Est. $275

1129 Cased Proof Dollars 1982 Regina, 1986 Vancouver, 1987 John 
Davis, 1992 Stagecoach Service; Unc Dollars 1970 Manitoba, 
1971 British Columbia, 1973 Prince Edward Island and  RCMP, 
1976 Parliamentary Library, 1977 Silver Jubilee, 1978 Edmonton 
Games, 1979 Griffon, 1980 Arctic Territories. A couple lightly toned 
else Unc-FDC (13 coins)  Est. $100

1130 Uncirculated One Dollar 1993, 1994, 1995, 2006 VC, 2008 de 
Chaplain; Five Dollars 2005 End of WWII 60th Anniv, all silver 
issues (6 coins)  Est. $150

1131 Proof Four Dollars 2009 Tyrannosaurus Rex; plus Specimen Five 
Dollars 2003 holographic Good Fortune Maple Leaf coin in shipper 
(2 coins)  Est. $60

1132 Proof Five Dollars Montreal Olympics 1974 release 3 pair and 
1976 release 7 Olympic Flame in capsules; Specimen One Ounce 
Maple Leaf 1990; together with misc loose commem Quarters (9), 
Loon Dollar 1987, and Two Dollars 1996 (15 coins)  Est. $75

1133 Proof Twenty Dollars 1990 (2) and 1991 Aviation pairs with 
gold cameo inserts in capsules missing other packaging; plus 
Specimen Twenty Dollars (Quarter Ounce) Maple Leaf 2011 (2) (5 
items, 8 coins)  Est. $200

1134 Proof Twenty Dollars 1994 and 1995 Aviation pairs with gold 
cameo inserts in cases and outer boxes of issue (2 pairs, 4 coins) 
  Est. $125
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1135 Proof One Hundred Dollars  (Half Ounce gold) 1976 Montreal 

Olympics (KM116) in case and card box of issue. The obverse of 
the coin lightly toned, the case and card box a little weathered but 
complete  Est. $1,000

1136 Specimen One Ounce Maple Leaf 1988 (2), 1989, 1990, 1991 (4), 
1993 (2), 1994 in sealed plastic pouches of issue (11 coins)   
 Est. $300

1137 Specimen One Ounce Maple Leaf 1997, 1998, 2003, 2004, 2006, 
2007, 2008, 2012, 2013; plus 2013 Bison in dealer � ips (10 
coins)  Est. $300

1138 Mint sets 1964, 1965, 1967, 1968 in plio� lm; Proof One Dollar 
1974 Montreal Olympics Canoeing and 1981 Transcontinental 
Railroad (2), Unc Dollars 1967 and 1985 National Parks, Five 
Dollars silver 2012 Moose, plus Banff Lake Louise Tourist Dollar 
1982 all in capsules (11 items)  Est. $75

1139 Proo� ike set 1967 in perspex frame; Mint set 1995; Oh! Canada! 
Set 1998; packaged Dollars 1958 British Columbia, 1964 
Charlottetown, 1965 Voyageur, 1974 Winnipeg, 1982 Constitution 
(2) and Regina, 1991 SS Frontenac, 1995 Hudson Bay Company; 
Two Dollars 1996 pack (unopened) (13 items)  Est. $90

1140 Specimen sets 1967 (the Quarter is dated 1964), 1977, 1979, 
1980, 1992; plus double struck sets 1974 and 1978 (slightly 
damaged plastic case) a few with outer card sleeves and/or 
shippers (7 sets)  Est. $90

1141 Proo� ike sets 1974, 1975; Specimen set 1995; Mint sets 1964, 
1965, 1984 (private issue), 1993, 1994 (2), 1995, 2003, 2004, 
2011; commem Mint sets 2007, 2008; plus 2005 Victory in Europe 
coin and medallion set (unopened) (16 items)  Est. $125

1142 Double struck sets 1980 (2); Proof sets 1981, 1985, 1986 most in 
outer card boxes, some light peripheral toning (5 sets)  Est. $75

1143 Proof sets 1981, 1984, 1985, 1986, 1990, 1993, 1995 some light 
peripheral toning (7 sets)  Est. $125

1144 Proof set 1984, Specimen set 1975; plus Montreal Olympics 
Uncirculated Five and Ten Dollars 1995 4-coin set release 5 (the 
Five Dollars coins without capsules) (3 sets)  Est. $125

1145 Oh! Canada! packs 1998, 2004, 2005, 2009, 2011, 2012 (3), 2013 
(4); Proof Fifty Cents 1995 Canada on the Wing 2-coin sets (2); 
Uncirculated Quarter Dollar 1992 125th Anniv 12-coin sets (5, one 
with Dollar); 2010 Vancouver Winter Olympics 14-coin collections 
(3) some unopened (22 items)  Est. $150

1146 Proof set 2004; Proof Twenty Dollars 2005 Rainforest of the North; 
plus Specimen One Ounce Maple Leaf 2003 in 2x2 (slight reverse 
blemish) (3 items)  Est. $90

1147 Proof sets 2007 to 2011, the packaging a little tatty with some 
descriptive cards adhering to cases (5 sets)  Est. $150

1148 Proof � ne silver sets 2012 and 2013, the packaging a little tatty 
with some descriptive cards adhering to cases (2 sets)  Est. $100

CANADA TOKENS
1149 Lower Canada Quebec Sou (Halfpennies) 1837, 1842, 1852 (Tn6, 

18, 20); Upper Canada Halfpenny 1850 and Penny 1857 (Tn2, 3) 
aVG-Fine (5 tokens)  Est. $50

CARIBBEAN NATIONS
1150 Bahamas Proof Two Dollars 1995 Parrot coloured coin, Ten Dollars 

1975 Independence Anniv; Bermuda Uncirculated One Dollar 1987 50th 
Anniv of Commercial Air Travel (the certi� cate with foxing) all cased with 
certi� cates. The last two cases damaged (3 coins) Est. $90

CAYMAN ISLANDS
1151 Proof Fifty Dollars 1977 with Mary I reverse (KM21) in annotated 

2x2  Est. $500

CHINA
1152 Fifty Fen 1911-1949 (2) struck from unused dies at various times 

between 1911 and 1949 with a progressively reduced silver content; 
plus base metal modern issues (2) VG-Unc (4 coins)  Est. $150

1153 Uncirculated Ten Yuan (One Ounce silver) 1994 Unicorn with 
certi� cate in case of issue  Est. $60

1154 Proof silver Ten Yuan (One Ounce) Pandas 2012 and 2013, Fifty 
Yuan (Five Ounces) Panda 1989 in capsules/dealer packaging, 
FDC (3 coins)  Est. $200

1155 Proof silver One Hundred Yuan (Twelve Ounces) Panda 1989 with 
certi� cate of authenticity in box of issue, FDC  Est. $500

1156 Selection of unattributed Cash and other base metal minors on two 
plastic pages with two spade money types, condition very mixed 
(84 items)  Est. $75

1157 Ancient Coins of China 206BC-1908 24-coin sets of Cash coins 
sewn onto descriptive cards, Mixed Condition (2 sets, 48 coins)   
 Est. $50

1158 Group of likely fantasy Crown-size issues in 2x2s ex interested 
collector, Mixed Condition (18 coins)

 See online catalogue for photos
This lot is not subject to return  Est. $75

CHINESE MEDALLIONS
1159 Proof silver (One Troy Pound, 373gms) New Year’s Panda medallion 

1993 issued by Free China Mint in capsule and case of issue, FDC 
- only 500 struck  Est. $400

1160 19-pc gilt base metal set of 35mm medallions variously dated 
1949 to 2019 commemorating the 70th Anniversary of the 
establishment of the People’s Republic of China, depicting public 
events prior to, and during the commemorations, often with the 
portrait of Mao Zedong (or Chairman Mao) at various times during 
this period prior to his death. The 19th medallion is 78x28mm and 
sits at the centre of the display. The set is housed in a ‘brief case-
type’ display box, the set is numbered 54  Est. $90

1161 Mao Zedong silver and gilt commemorative drinking cup pairs in 
boxes of issue (2 sets)  Est. $75
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COCOS KEELING ISLANDS

1162 Cased Proof Ten and Twenty-Five Rupees 1977 pair with certi� cate, 
the coins with light gunmetal toning, scarce and the � rst we have 
offered in four years (2 coins)  Est. $200

1163 Cased Proof One Hundred and Fifty Rupees (Quarter Ounce gold) 
1977 (KM10a) with certi� cate in case of issue - aFDC, very scarce 
and the � rst we have offered in 16 years!  Est. $600

COOK ISLANDS
1164 Proof One Dollar Space series 2007 Sputnik; 2008 First Man in 

Space; 2009 First Man on the Moon, First Space Walk; 2010 First 
Space Shuttle (5 coins)  Est. $175

1165 Proof One Dollar 2011 Lunar Calendar series Year of the Rabbit 
coloured 4-coin set struck by the Perth Mint  Est. $125

1166 Proof Five Dollars 1978 Polynesian Warblers, Ten Dollars 1978 
Coronation Jubilee, Twenty-Five Dollars Centenary of British 
Sovereignty; plus Uncirculated 2½ Dollars and 7½ Dollars 1973 
Cook’s Second Paci� c Voyage Bicentenary pair, all silver issues. 
Generally fault-free (4 items, 5 coins)  Est. $125

1167 Proof Five Dollars 2012 Paci� c Islands Leaders Forum; 
Specimen One Dollar 2005 Fire Engines of the World - Bickle 
Triple Combination Pumper; plus Uncirculated Two Dollars 2003 
triangular coin in dealer � ip (3 coins)  Est. $60

1168 Proof Twenty-Five Dollars 2015 Mississippi Steamboat Five Ounce 
coin with mother-of-pearl centre, no.291 of only 750 struck and 
high retail value  Est. $250

1169 Proof Fifty Dollars 1974 Winston Churchill Centenary gilt coin in 
wallet and card box of issue (KM11) the obverse lightly toned else 
FDC  Est. $75

1170 Proof One Hundred Dollars 1976 US Bicentennial (KM16)   
 Est. $600

1171 Proof Two Hundred Dollars 1979 Legacy of Capt James Cook 
(KM22)  Est. $900

1172 Proof One Dollar (Cook Islands) 2004 Great Rail Journeys of the 
World set of � ve coloured silver coins, the case missing sliding lid 
and the outer card box damaged  Est. $150

1173 Proof One Dollar 2004 Great Rail Journeys of the World 5-coin 
coloured silver set in case and card box of issue  Est. $175

COSTA RICA
1174 Proof silver coins compr Twenty Colones 1970 Venus de Milo, One 

Hundred Colones 1974 Manatee, Two Hundred and Fifty Colones 
1992 Jaguar in mixed packaging, aFDC-FDC (3 coins)  Est. $90

DJIBOUTI
1175 Proof Two Hundred Francs 2019 Djibouti Waterbuck F15 

privymarks in custom Fabulous 15 Silver Collection capsules (10 
coins)  Est. $250

1176 Proof Two Hundred Francs 2019 Djibouti Waterbuck F15 
privymarks in custom Fabulous 15 Silver Collection capsules (13 
coins)  Est. $300

DOMINICAN REPUBLIC

1177 Proof One Hundred Pesos (Five Ounces silver) 1988 Discovery 
of America - Native Indians (KM67) in � tted case and slightly 
damaged card box of issue, the coin with light orange peel toning 
otherwise FDC and the � rst this cataloguer has seen  Est. $125

EUROPE
1178 Austria Mint set 2004; France Proof 1½ Euros 2004 Bartholdi and 

2005 End of WWII; Germany Proof Ten Euros 2004 World Cup, 
Uncirculated Ten Euros 2005 Einstein (5 items)  Est. $60

1179 Fantasy issues Five Ecu 1992, silver Twenty-Five Ecu 1992 (2, one 
a Piedfort) all featuring The Three Graces, FDC (3 coins)  Est. $75

1180 Pre-Euro coin and banknote sets from ten European countries 
in Lighthouse album, the coins in sealed packs with descriptive 
cards, Unc (76 coins, 10 notes)  Est. $75

1181 Silver issues compr Austria Maria Theresa Thaler 1780 and 1½ 
Euro (One Ounce silver) 2012 Vienna Philharmonic; Bulgaria One 
Hundred Leva 1937; Denmark Five Kroner 1960; France Quarter 
Euro 2006 Benjamin Franklin; Hungary One Hundred Forint 1968; 
Netherlands 2½ Gulden 1964, Five Euro 2006; Norway Ten Kroner 
1964, mostly Unc-choice Unc (9 coins)  Est. $150

1182 Collection of mainly Proof and Unc singles compr Austria Twenty-
Five (2), Fifty (3) and One Hundred Schilling (4) 1960-1977; Bulgaria 
Ten Leva 1974 (2 diff); France One Hundred Francs 1984 and 1986; 
Germany Five (2) and Ten Mark (2) 1975-2000; Hungary Fifty and 
One Hundred Forint 1969 pair; Latvia Five Lat 1929; Netherlands 
One and 2½ Gulden 1960, Fifty Gulden 1984 and Ecu 1990; Poland 
One Hundred Zlotych 1976, Two Hundred Zlotych 1980 Olympics; 
Portugal Fifty Pesetas 1968, One Hundred Escudos 1986-1990 (5 
diff); Switzerland Five Francs 1979 Einstein mostly in unof� cial 
packaging. Several toned (some heavily) but mostly silver issues 
with great variety - inspection strongly recommended (33 coins) 
  Est. $300

1183 Group of likely fantasy 16th-19th Century Crown-size issues with 
duplication ex interested collector, Mixed Condition (20 coins)
See online catalogue for photos
This lot is not subject to return  Est. $100

1184 A similar group of likely fantasy 16th-19th Century Crown-size 
issues with duplication ex interested collector, Mixed Condition 
(20 coins)

 See online catalogue for photos
This lot is not subject to return  Est. $100
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1185 Group of likely fantasy 18th-20th Century Crown-size issues with 

duplication ex interested collector, Mixed Condition (20 coins)
 See online catalogue for photos

This lot is not subject to return  Est. $100

FALKLAND ISLANDS
1186 Proof Twenty-Five Pounds (150gms sterling silver) ND (1985) 100 

Years of Self Suf� ciency, the coin case and certi� cate weathered 
(KM20)  Est. $90

FIJI
1187 Halfpennies 1943-1954 (6); Pennies 1935-1952 (5); Threepence 

1961; Sixpences 1934 (2), 1935 (3), 1941, 1942S (6), 1943S, 1953 
(2); Shillings 1934, 1935 (4), 1936 (2), 1957 (3); Florins 1934 (2), 
1938, 1943S, 1957 (2), 1958, 1962, 1964, Mixed Condition (46 
coins)  Est. $50

1188 Halfpenny to Florin set 1934-1965 in Dansco press-in album: 
Halfpennies complete; Penny set missing only 1935; other 
denominations appear complete (the album has printed dates that 
often don’t exceed 1962 but 1965 examples present with the odd 
duplicate) Avge Circ-Unc (91 coins)  Est. $200

1189 Proof Ten Dollars 2022 Year of the Tiger coin with gilt highlights 
and freshwater pearl inclusion  Est. $90

FINLAND
1190 Proof Ten Euro 2005 60 Years of Peace (KM120)  Est. $40

FORGERIES
1191 Group of forgeries and fantasies compr British proo� ike Una and the 

Lion Crown 1839; Mexico Five Pesos 1948; Sax-Coburg-Saalfeld 
Thaler 1817; South Africa Proof Krugerrand 1990; Switzerland 
Five Francs 1916B; USA Dollars 1851 and 1922 ‘double heads’, 
each in Harrison Duraline cases, and another 1922 in belt buckle, 
Proof Fifty Dollars 2010, One Ounce layered Silver Eagle 2010 (10 
items)  Est. $60

1192 Collection of Halfcrown- and Crown-size issues of China and 
Japan with some duplication (35) and USA Trade Dollar 1875 on 
plastic pages; together with quantity of unchecked Cash coins 
(510gms) Mixed Condition (100s)

 See online catalogue for photos
This lot is not subject to return  Est. $250

1193 Collection of Crown-size issues of Argentina, Brazil, British Trade 
Dollars (3), China, El Salvador (2), French Indo-China (8), Mexico 
(3), Philippines (3) mostly in 2x2s - even a Sydney Mint Sovereign 
1855! some duplication, ex interested collector, Mixed Condition 
(23 coins)

 See online catalogue for photos
This lot is not subject to return  Est. $125

1194 Collection of Crown-size issues of China (7), Britain (2), Hong Kong, 
Japan, Mexico, USA (12) on plastic pages, little duplication, ex 
interested collector, Mixed Condition (24 coins)

 See online catalogue for photos
This lot is not subject to return  Est. $125

FRANCE

1195 Richard I, Duke of Normandy (943-996) Denier, Monogram, Rev 
Cross a couple of weak spots else EF 
Richard was the great-grandfather of William the Conqueror   
 Est. $125

1196 Jean II Le Bon (1350-1364) Franc a Cheval (3.82gms) in NGC 
holder graded AU50  Est. $1,500

1197 Jean II Le Bon (1350-1364) Mouton d’or (4.65gms) some obverse 
and reverse weakness else VF  Est. $750

1198 Specimen One Franc ND (c.2001) The Last Franc coins 33mm in 
silver and bronze alloy designed by Philippe Starck in anonymous 
� tted case and card box (the silver coin pictured), Proof Ten Euro 
2010 Pablo Picasso coloured rectangular coin (2 items, 3 coins)   
 Est. $90

1199 Five Francs 1868A (KM799.1) gVF  Est. $60

1200 Ten Francs 1810A (KM694.1) cleaned at some stage else EF   
 Est. $90

1201 Selection of 19th and 20th Century issues incl some colonial 
issues on two plastic pages, Mixed Condition (77 coins)  Est. $60

FRENCH MEDALS

1202 Capitaine Cook 1728-1779 medallion 72.5mm in antiqued silver 
� nish over copper by Helene Guastalla and struck by the Paris 
Mint, the obverse with heavily textured portrait of Cook, the reverse 
with Antarctic scene. The medallion rim is impressed “Cuivre 1972 
No.21/100” and is housed in paper bag of issue and card box. As 
Struck  Est. $100
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1203 A similar medallion to the previous impressed “Cuivre 1972 
No.25/100” housed in paper bag of issue  Est. $100

1204 A similar medallion to the previous two but in antiqued bronze 
� nish, the rim impressed “1973 Bronze” and housed in card box   
 Est. $90

GERMAN STATES
1205 Bavaria Thaler 1755 Fine  Est. $90

GERMANY
1206 Third Reich period One to Fifty Reichspfennig with mixed mint 

marks in annotated 2x2s (60, noted a few nickel types in the mix); 
together with a further bag of loose One to Ten Reichspfennig 
(670gms) Mixed Condition but noted several near Unc-Unc 
examples - inspection recommended (100s)  Est. $200

1207 Two Reichsmark 1936-1939 mixed mintmarks in annotated 2x2s, 
Mixed Condition with several high grade examples noted (61 
coins)  Est. $250

1208 Five Marks 1951, 1970-1979 mainly commemoratives (each 
11.2gms of 0.625 silver) EF-Unc (15 coins)  Est. $100

1209 Ten Marks 1972 (4, Olympics); 1990-1995 (15); Ten Euros 2002 
(2) some proof mainly commemoratives (each 15.5gms of at least 
0.625 silver) aUnc-aFDC (15 coins)  Est. $200

1210 Large collection comprising 18th and 19th Century state minors 
(14, mainly silver) and Empire and Weimar Republic base metal 
minors (16, incl some 1922-23 Mark coinage); Empire Half 
Mark (11) and Mark (3); Two Mark 1926A; Third Reich One 
Reichspfennig to One Reichsmark (approx 85 coins); Federal 
Republic Five Mark 1951D and later base metal coins etc (10); 
plus German East Africa Quarter Rupee 1904A, City of Solingen 
Ten Pfennig 1919, Westfalia Fifty Mark 1923, East Germany Ten 
Mark 1972 Buchenwald Monument and 1975 Warsaw Pact 20th 
Anniv, all housed in annotated 2x2s. Mixed Condition with plenty 
of good pickings and hours of sorting! (140+ coins)  Est. $300

GERMAN MEDALS

1211 Vice Admiral Graf von Spee undated medallion 60mm in bronze 
with reverse depicting surfaced U-Boat at left and sinking merchant 
vessel at right with U-Boat commander signalling to seamen in 
lifeboat. Unable to � nd an equivalent medal or reference number. A 
high relief strike at some points with clear wear or rubbing to these 
areas otherwise VF or better and intriguing  Est. $100

Lot 1212 

1212 Marchtrenk: proo� ike market elevation ceremony 22nd June 1985 
medallion 22mm in .986 gold in � tted case, FDC and unknown to 
this cataloguer
Marchtrenk is a municipality in Upper Austria. The municipality 
was raised to a market municipality in February 1985 and the 
of� cial ceremony took place on 22nd June of that year. On 1st Jan 
2000 it was raised to the status of a township  Est. $250

GREAT BRITAIN 
CELTIC
1213 Durotriges (1st Century BC-1st Century AD) Silver Stater, Celtic 

head right, Rev disjointed horse (S366) gVF  Est. $100

1214 Iceni (1st Century AD) uninscribed Silver Unit, head right, Rev 
horse right (S434) small � an crack else VF
Attributed to Queen Boudicca  Est. $125

1215 Potin unit (late 2nd Century BC) crude head, Rev linear 
representation of a bull (S64) EF
Coins of this type are amongst the earliest struck in Britain   
 Est. $90

ANGLO-SAXON

1216 Cnut (1016-1035) Penny (1.05gms), helmet type of Exeter, 
moneyer Pulstan (S1158)  a few peck marks and slightly wavy � an 
else VF or better  Est. $400

VIKINGS

1217 Viking Coinage of York (c.898-915) Cnut, Penny, Ebraice Civitas 
type, CNVT REX around patriarchal cross, Rev EB IAI CECITI around 
small cross (S991) small loss of � an near 6 o’clock else beautifully 
toned near EF  Est. $800

WILLIAM I (1066-1087)

1218 Penny (1.4gms), Paxs type of Winchester, moneyer Lifpold (S1257) 
a particularly attractive hammered coin gVF/aEF  Est. $1,250

1219 Penny (1.39gms), Paxs type of Winchester, moneyer Sprieclinc 
(S1257) aVF  Est. $750

RICHARD I (1189-1199)
1220 Penny, Short Cross class 4b of London, moneyer Willem (S1348C) 

VF  Est. $100

HENRY III (1216-1272)
1221 Penny Long Voided Cross type Class Vb London mint, moneyer 

Richard, aVF  Est. $60

EDWARD I (1272-1307)
1222 Penny Long Voided Cross type in the  name of Henry III Class VI 

Bury St Edmunds mint, moneyer Ion; Long Cross Class 10 London 
mint aFine-aVF (2 coins) the � rst is probably ex Colchester Hoard of 
1969 where over 1900 die duplicates of this class were unearthed. 
Prior to that only 2 were known.  Est. $60
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HENRY VI, 1ST REIGN (1422-1461)

1223 Noble, Annulet issue of London (6.54gms, 101grains) (S1799) four 
obverse punch marks aVF for issue
an inexpensive example of medieval English gold  Est. $1,250

EDWARD IV, 2ND REIGN (1471-1483)
1224 Groat (2.86gms) mm cross and pellet (S2098) wavy � an else 

gFine  Est. $100

HENRY VIII (1509-1547)
1225 Halfgroat, Archb. Wolsey issue of York (S2346) with 2 descriptive 

tickets Fine  Est. $100

1226 Groat, second coinage mm Lis (S2337E) aVF  Est. $150

MARY (1553-1554)

1227 Groat (1.91gms) (S2492) small � an crack and a few surface marks 
else aVF a nice portrait coin for this usually poorly struck issue   
 Est. $250

PHILIP & MARY (1554-1558)
1228 Groat (2.01gms) (S2508) Fine  Est. $175

ELIZABETH I (1558-1603)
1229 Shilling, second issue mm Martlet (S2555) surface roughness on 

the obverse but a decent portrait, gFine/aVF  Est. $90

JAMES I (1603-1625)

1230 Britain Crown First Bust (2.44gms) mm escallop gFine  Est. $500

CHARLES I (1625-1649)
1231 Shilling, Tower mint type Group F mm not clear (S2800?) cleaned 

but decent portrait and ex Messing Hoard with certi� cate, housed 
in dedicated box VF  Est. $90

1232 Crown Exeter 1645 (27.9gms) mm Castle (S3062)  small 
punchmark Fine/gFine a scarce provincial issue  Est. $500

CHARLES II (1660-1685)
1233 Twopence second issue, Fourpence 1679, 1682 (S3316, 3384) 

VG-aFine, the second coin with nice portrait (3 coins)  Est. $90

WILLIAM & MARY (1688-1694)

1234 Halfcrown 1689 � rst shield reverse (S3434) toned VF, scarce this 
nice
ex Australian Coin Auctions sale 323 March 2017, lot 2219   
 Est. $350

WILLIAM III (1694-1702)

1235 Sixpence 1696 (S3520) EF  Est. $125

ANNE (1702-1714)
1236 Threepence 1713 aEF, a nice little portrait coin  Est. $50

GEORGE I (1714-1727)

1237 Shilling 1720 (S3646) virtually Unc
ex Australian Coin Auctions sale 326 February 2018, lot 3419   
 Est. $600

GEORGE II (1727-1760)
1238 Sixpence and Shilling 1757 pair, the � rst with rev countermark 

“IS”, VF-EF or better (2 coins)  Est. $150

GEORGE III (1760-1820)

1239 Penny fourth issue Soho Mint 1806 (S3780) aUnc with underlying 
rainbow lustre
ex Australian Coin Auctions sale 330 February 2019, lot 1172   
 Est. $250

1240 Sixpences 1816, 1818, 1819, 1820 (impaired) (S3791) aVG-aEF (4 
coins)  Est. $100

1241 Sixpences 1816, 1819; plus George IV 1828, 1829 (S3791, 3813, 
3815) aVG-VF (4 coins)  Est. $75

1242 Bank of England Dollar 1804 (S3768) small TEW incuse 
countermark behind King’s neck Fine  Est. $125

1243 Guinea 1789 (8.3gms) ex jewellery item, burnished and mounted 
aVF  Est. $700

1244 Guinea 1795 jeweller’s copy (7.85gms) ex mount VF  Est. $600
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1245 Sovereign 1817 (S3785) VF  Est. $900

GEORGE IV (1820-1830)

1246 Halfcrown 1821 (S3807) gEF  Est. $350

1247 Halfcrown 1823 (S3808) gVF  Est. $90

1248 Crown 1821 Anno Regni Secundo, light attractive toning nearly 
Unc  Est. $2,000

1249 Half Sovereign 1825 (S3803) aEF  Est. $600

WILLIAM IV (1830-1837)
1250 Groats 1836 and 1837 (S3837) aUnc-Unc, a nice pair (2 coins)   

 Est. $125

1251 Sovereigns 1832, 1835 and 1836 with certi� cate of authenticity 
grading the coins VF-gVF in lacquered timber case and card box (3 
coins)  Est. $2,000

1252 Sovereign 1835 (S3829B) VF  Est. $750

VICTORIA (1837-1901)
1253 Third Farthing 1878 (3960) some light obverse corrosion spots 

else gEF with the reverse much better  Est. $50

1254 Halfpenny 1853 glossy brown Unc a nice type coin  Est. $150

1255 Penny 1872 nearly Unc  Est. $200

1256 Penny 1873 choice Unc  Est. $150

1257 Twopence 1838; Threepences 1870, 1887, 1891 (S3914E, 3914C, 
3931) VG-VF (4 coins)  Est. $125

1258 Threepences 1893, 1897, 1899, 1900 (S3942) the � rst Unc, others 
aVG-aVF (4 coins)  Est. $90

1259 Threepence to Florin 1887 Jubilee 4-coin set, the Florin aUnc with 
lovely toning, others choice Unc (4 coins)  Est. $250

1260 Groats 1838, 1843, 1849 (scratched), 1854, 1855 (S3913) aVG-
gVF (5 coins)  Est. $75

1261 Sixpences 1856, 1887 (both types) (S3908, 3928, 3929) the � rst 
aVG, others VF-aUnc (3 coins)  Est. $75

1262 Sixpence 1884 choice Unc with nice light toning  Est. $200

1263 Sixpences 1890, 1898; Shilling 1887 (S3929, 3941, 3926) the last 
two cleaned else VF-EF (3 coins)  Est. $75

1264 Gothic Florin 1864; Double Florin 1890 the � rst nicely toned, the 
second ex rim mount, aVF-aEF (2 coins)  Est. $150

1265 Gothic Crown 1847 (S3883) in Eagle holder with photographic 
certi� cate of authenticity grading the coin aUnc housed in 
lacquered timber case and card box with attached label. The coin 
is evenly toned and the � rst we have offered in � ve years   
 Est. $2,000

1266 Crown 1889 cleaned EF  Est. $75

1267 Crown 1897 LXI a few small edge nicks on high rim else attractively 
toned gEF  Est. $250

1268 Half Sovereigns 1859 (2), 1869 die 20, 1873 worn die number VG-
gVF (4 coins)  Est. $1,200

1269 Sovereign 1843 gVF  Est. $750

1270 Sovereign 1852 with ticket claiming the coin is ex Reserve Bank of 
Australia sale of gold coins November 2005, gEF/aUnc
No lot number is speci� ed although 16 of this date, graded aUnc 
to choice Unc, were offered in that sale  Est. $800

1271 Sovereign 1852 aEF  Est. $750

1272 Sovereign 1859 “Ansell” ribbon type in PCGS holder graded AU53, 
scarce - particularly in this grade - and the � rst of this type we 
have offered in � ve years
The Ansell obverse variety contains an additional raised line on the 
lower part of the ribbon, and is named after Royal Mint chemist 
G.F.Ansell who found a way to treat a batch of Australian gold 
that contained impurities which rendered it brittle. The Ansell 
Sovereign was the result of his treatment method - the gold used 
for this limited issue was the treated batch  Est. $9,000

1273 Five Pounds 1893 recent copy, weight 40.02gms (tested 87% 
gold) aEF  Est. $3,000

1274 Jubilee Coinage of Queen Victoria set compr Crown 1891, Double 
Florin 1888 Arabic “1”, Halfcrown 1889, Florin 1888; Shilling, 
Sixpence and Threepence 1887, VG-gVF (7 coins)  Est. $90

1275 Silver accumulation of Young Head issues Threepence to Florin 
(440gms) plus Halfcrowns 1879, 1880 and three unreadable, 
particular strength in Shillings (approx 65) Poor-VG but most with 
readable dates (approx 100 coins)  Est. $250
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1276 Silver accumulation of Jubilee Head issues Threepence to Shilling 

(120gms) plus Halfcrowns 1889 (2), 1890, 1891; and Double 
Florins 1888 with one unreadable (total weight 220gms) Poor-
Fine but most with readable dates - noted several Sixpence 1887 
Shield and Garter types (approx 50 coins)  Est. $125

1277 Silver accumulation of Veiled Head issues Threepence to 
Halfcrown (430gms) a nice mix of issues in each denomination 
incl interesting Sixpence with Christmas 1902 engraving, Good-
Fine and better, most with readable dates (90+ coins)  Est. $250

EDWARD VII (1901-1910)
1278 Halfpenny to Sixpence 1902 4-coin set Unc-choice Unc  Est. $125

1279 Halfpenny and Penny 1906 pairs, one Penny possibly cleaned long 
ago otherwise a near full red EF-Unc group (2 pairs, 4 coins)   
 Est. $60

1280 Half Sovereigns 1905 (2), 1907 (2) all polished two neatly removed 
from mount aVF-VF (4 coins)  Est. $1,200

1281 Sovereigns 1906 (2, one with minor rim damage), 1909 VF or 
better (3 coins)  Est. $1,800

1282 Sovereign 1907 in PCGS holder graded MS62  Est. $800

1283 Sovereign 1910 in PCGS holder graded MS63  Est. $800

1284 Silver accumulation of Threepences to Halfcrowns (480gms) a 
nice mix of issues in each denomination with particular strength in 
Threepences (70+) Good-Fine and a bit better, most with readable 
dates (110+ coins)  Est. $250

GEORGE V (1910-1936)
1285 Half Sovereigns 1911, 1912 (likely jeweller’s copy), 1913 (2), 1914 

VF-EF or better (5 coins)  Est. $1,500

1286 Half Sovereign 1912 EF  Est. $300

1287 Half Sovereigns 1913 (2), 1914 (3) all polished some neatly 
removed from mount with residual solder on rims aVF-VF (5 
coins)  Est. $1,500

1288 Sovereign 1911 VF  Est. $550

1289 Sovereign 1925 with certi� cate of authenticity in lacquered timber 
case and card box  Est. $600

1290 Silver accumulation Threepence to Halfcrown 1911-1919 with 
additional Sixpence 1925 and Shilling 1922 (210gms) a nice mix 
of issues in each denomination and incl nine Halfcrowns, aVG-Fine 
and a bit better, almost all with readable dates (110+ coins)   
 Est. $100

1291 Silver accumulation Threepence to Halfcrown 1921-1936 
(850gms, incl 24 Halfcrowns) Mixed Condition with some useful 
pickings (100s)  Est. $300

GEORGE VI (1936-1952)
1292 Silver accumulation Threepence to Halfcrown 1937-1946 

(280gms) Mixed Condition with pickings (lot)  Est. $100

ELIZABETH II (1952-)
1293 Farthings 1954 in bags of 100 coins, full red Unc (approx 400 

coins)  Est. $200

1294 Farthings 1954 in bags of 100 coins, full red Unc (approx 500 
coins)  Est. $250

1295 Crowns 1980 Queen Mother 80th Birthday aUnc-Unc, loose (29 
coins)  Est. $75

1296 Crowns 1981 Royal Wedding aUnc-Unc, loose (20 coins)  Est. $50

1297 Proof Half Sovereign 2004 in case and card box of issue, certi� cate 
no.323  Est. $300

1298 Proof Sovereign 2003 in case and card box of issue, certi� cate 
no.7905  Est. $600

1299 Proof Sovereign 2005 aFDC  Est. $600

1300 B/Unc Sovereign 2020 in capsule and card holder  Est. $700

1301 Proof Five Pence 1990 2-coin set; Proof and Piedfort Two Pounds 
1989 Bill and Claim of Rights 2-coin sets (2) all coins loose in 
capsules - no outer packaging (6 coins)  Est. $125

1302 Proof silver Ten Pence 1992 2-coin set housed in presentation 
case with Ten Pounds Kent� eld with numbered certi� cate; plus 
Uncirculated 2005 Britain’s New Coinage 3-coin set (2 items)   
 Est. $75

1303 B/Unc commem coin packs Fifty Pence 1994 D-Day (2) and Four-
Minute Mile, 2006 VC (5); Two Pounds 1989 Bill of Rights, 1994 
Bank of England (2), 1995 End of WWII, 1996 Football, 1997 
Technology (2), 2004 Steam Loco, 2005 End of WWII, Gunpowder 
Plot (18 coins)  Est. $90

1304 Fifty Pence 2014 SS Gairsoppa pack with DVD; One Pound 2016 
Last Round Pound (2); Five Pounds 2006 Queen’s Birthday, 2016 
Queen’s Birthday; Twenty Pounds 2014 Outbreak of WWI (2), 2015 
Winston Churchill (2); plus Queen Victoria Old Head Pennies in 
Royal Mint cards (4) avge Circ-Unc (13 coins)  Est. $90

1305 Two Pounds 1994 300th Anniversary of the Bank of England 
reverse muled with 1994 Double Sovereign obverse in PCGS 
holder graded PR69DCAM (S4314A) exquisite and very scarce
An unknown quantity were struck with the incorrect obverse - the 
correct obverse contained the denomination of “Two Pounds”. The 
Royal Mint invited customers to return the errors, but there are no 
details of how many were returned or now exist in the market   
 Est. $6,000

1306 PNCs Two Pounds 2011 Mary Rose, 2014 The Great War (Australia 
Post Limited Edition), 2018 Captain Cook; Five Pounds 2012 
Diamond Jubilee, 2017 Platinum Wedding Anniv; plus medallic 
covers 2009 Big Ben, 2014 Buckingham Palace (7 items)  Est. $90

1307 Proof Two Pounds (One Ounce silver) 2020 Elton John (slightly 
damaged outer card box); plus B/Unc Five Pounds 2022 Royal 
Tudor Beasts pack (small reverse tone spot) (2 coins)  Est. $60

1308 Specimen Two Pounds  (One Ounce silver) 2021 and Royal Arms 
(2); Specimen One Ounce Britannia 2020; Uncirculated Two 
Pounds 2020 Peace in Sight (2) and New Horizons (2) packs in 
unopened shippers; plus Penny 1965 in capsule, Crowns 1953 (5) 
and 1977 (2) in mixed packaging, and low grade Shilling 1893 in 
2x2 (17 coins)  Est. $150

1309 Specimen One Ounce Britannias 2003, 2004 (2), 2006, 2008, 
2013 in dealer � ips (6 coins)  Est. $175

1310 Five Pounds B/Unc commem packs 1990, 1993, 1996, 1997 (2), 
2000, 2001, 2005 Nelson/Trafalgar pair, 2006, 2007, 2012 (3) 
many unopened (13 packs, 14 coins)  Est. $100

1311 B/Unc Five Pounds 2000 Queen Mother; 2003 Coronation 
Jubilee; 2013 Coronation 2-coin set; 2015 Winston Churchill and 
equivalent 2-coin set; plus Alderney B/Unc Five Pounds 2015 
Winston Churchill 4-coin set (6 items, 11 coins)  Est. $75

1312 PNCs Five Pounds 2012 Diamond Jubilee, 2013 Coronation, 2015 
Winston Churchill, 2017 Platinum Wedding Anniv; plus Australia 
Post PNCs with Five Pounds 2011 Royal Wedding. 2012 Diamond 
Jubilee, 2013 Birth of a Princess, 2017 Sapphire Jubilee. An 
attractive group with high issue price (8 covers)  Est. $125

1313 Proof Five Pounds 2014 Prince George First Birthday; Specimen 
Quarter Ounce 2014 SS Gairsoppa Britannia pack; plus cased 
private issue gilded Coronation Crown 1953 (3 coins)  Est. $60
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1314 Proof Five Pounds (Two Ounces silver) 2019 Una and the Lion with 
certi� cate and Wyon booklet in case and outer box of issue, The 
card box with very slight damage otherwise the coin FDC, a very 
desirable issue  Est. $1,500

1315 Proof Twenty-Five Pounds (Quarter Ounce gold) 2021 Mr Men 50th 
Anniversary, certi� cate no.315 of only 705 cased examples   
 Est. $1,250

1316 Proof set 1970; Mint set 1953 in perspex case, 2017 De� nitive 
coin set; Pre-decimal coin collection 1937-1967 as packaged 
by the Royal Mint; together with Proof Five Pounds 2013 Prince 
George; plus Crown 1953 polished and selectively gold plated in 
private issued timber box (6 items)-  Est. $75

1317 Proof sets 1970, 1971, 1972, 1982, 1993; Mint set 2009; plus 
Uncirculated 2013 Annual 15-coin set, the last set with high 
catalogue value (7 sets)  Est. $100

1318 Proof sets 1970 (2), 1971 (no cardboard box), 1972, 1979, 1982, 
1984, 1985, 1987, 1990 some light peripheral toning (10 sets)   
 Est. $75

1319 Proof sets 1970 to 1982 inclusive (13 sets)  Est. $125

1320 Mint sets 1982 and 1989 to 2000 inclusive; plus Baby Mint sets 
1994, 2000 - many unopened (15 sets)  Est. $125

1321 Proof sets 1983 to 1992 inclusive missing original sleeves (10 
sets)  Est. $100

1322 Mint sets 1983, 1985, 1987 to 1992, 1994 to 1999 inclusive, 
generally very clean (14 sets)  Est. $75

1323 Mint sets 1990, 1991, 1993, 1994, 1995, 1997, 2007, 2008, 2009; 
2008 Emblems of Britain, 2011 and 2012 Commemorative Coins 
of the Year sets; plus 2013 Annual 15-coin set, many unopened 
and the last with high catalogue value (13 sets)  Est. $150

1324 Proof collection 2000 on stand; 2002, 2007 in red leather case (3 
sets)  Est. $75

1325 Proof sets 2000, 2007, 2008 (3 sets)  Est. $90

1326 Proof sets 2000 deluxe edition (broken seal), 2007, 2008 (3 sets)   
 Est. $90

1327 Mint sets 2000 and 2003 to 2009 inclusive; plus 2008 Emblems 
of Britain, 2011 and 2012 Commemorative Coins of the Year sets, 
many unopened (12 sets)  Est. $125

1328 Mint sets 2003, 2004, 2008 Emblems of Britain and Royal Shield 
of Arms, 2011 (4 sets)  Est. $75

1329 Proof sets 2005 in blue case, 2008 in black case, 2015 collector 
edition (3 sets)  Est. $150

1330 Proof 2008 Royal Shield of Arms 7-coin set; Mint set 2005; Proof 
Two Pounds 205 Magna Carta, Five Pounds 2017 The Queen’s 
Beasts - Unicorn of Scotland; Uncirculated Two Pounds 2004 Steam 
Locomotive and 2009 Charles Darwin packs (6 items)  Est. $125

1331 Uncirculated 2008 Emblems of Britain 7-coin collections all 
unopened (10 sets)  Est. $125

1332 Proof set 2009, high catalogue value  Est. $125

1333 Proof set 2009  Est. $125

1334 Proof set 2011  Est. $90

1335 Proof set 2011  Est. $90

1336 Collector Proof set 2012  Est. $60

1337 Premium Proof 15-coin set 2013 in sturdy timber case and shipper, 
a spectacular set  Est. $175

1338 Collector 15-coin Proof set 2013 in box and slipcase  Est. $150

1339 Premium Proof set 2013  Est. $200

1340 Uncirculated 2013 Annual 15-coin set, high catalogue value   
 Est. $50

1341 Annual 14-coin set 2014  Est. $75

1342 Annual 13-coin set 2015  Est. $75

1343 Annual 16-coin set 2016  Est. $75

1344 Premium Proof set 2017 comprising 13 coins and medallion in 
sturdy timber case and card box, FDC  Est. $175

1345 Collector Proof 13-coin set 2019  Est. $150

1346 Cased Proof silver issues compr Five Pence Piedfort 1990 (2); Fifty 
Pence 1994 D-Day, 2006 VC pair; One Pound 1990, 1994; Two 
Pounds 1994 (2, one a Piedfort), 2005 End of WWII; Five Pounds 
1993 Coronation 40th Anniv, high catalogue value (10 items, 11 
coins)  Est. $200

1347 Postal/numismatic covers with Australian postmarks compr Two 
Pounds WWI Centenary 2014 to 2017 inclusive and 2015 Magna 
Carta; Five Pounds 2011 Royal Wedding, 2014 Royal Christening, 
2015 Princess Charlotte, 2016 Queen’s Birthday, 2017 Accession 
Sapphire Jubilee; plus Fifty Cents 2015 Australia-New Zealand 
joint issue cover (11 covers)  Est. $90

BRITISH MIXED LOTS
1348 Third Farthing 1885; Half Farthings 1843 (holed), 1944; Farthings 

1754, 1837, Victoria 1839-1901 (31), Edward VII 1902-1910 (10), 
George V 1912 -1936 (21), George VI 1937-1952 (17), Eliz II 1955, 
1956 (2); plus South Africa Farthing 1958 and undated Victoria 
Young Head Lauer Farthing on two plastic pages. Some coins 
out of chronological order, condition varies a fair deal and a few 
date duplications but all with clearly readable dates - an excellent 
starter set for a collection of this series (89 coins)  Est. $90

1349 Half Farthing 1844; Farthings 1799, 1806, 1825, 1829, 1843, 1847 
(2), 1852, 1858, 1860 (3), 1864 (2), 1882H; Halfpennies 1806, 
1807 (2), 180- and 182- (unreadable dates), 1860, 1928; Pennies 
1797 (2); together with Ireland George III Penny unreadable date 
and Q.Vic to Hanover 1837 token, many faults but some pickings, 
particularly in earlier Farthings, Poor-VF (27 items)  Est. $100

1350 Farthings Charles II (unreadable date), 1807, 1839, 1858, 1875 and 
Edward VII to Eliz II (17); Halfpennies 1855, 1874, Geo V (unreadable 
date), 1950 and 1960 to 1967 (18); Pennies 1806, 1854, 1877, Edward 
VII to Eliz II (33); Sixpence 1937 (listed as Proof); Halfcrown 1908; 
Crown 1892 in plastic page album with Ireland Halfpenny 1965, Penny 
1968 and three misc world issues, many of the coins have dealer 
annotations. Mixed Condition - many of the Eliz II coppers are full red 
Unc, and some very nice earlier copper examples spread throughout 
the collection - inspection will reward (90 coins) Est. $90
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1351 Farthings 1886-1955 (18); Edward VII Penny 9-coin set; brass 

Threepences 1953-1967 (31); base metal Crowns incl 1953 (2), 
1965 and 1981, and other issues in dealer � ips (34); misc decimal 
issues (3) VG-Unc (approx 100 coins)  Est. $75

1352 Farthings (3), Halfpennies (7), Pennies (14 incl 1797), Threepences 
(6), Sixpence, Shillings (2), Florins (2, incl 1871 Gothic type), 
Halfcrown 1818 (bronze forgery); plus counterstamped Dollar 
uniface replica, mostly 1797-1900 Avge Circ (37 coins)  Est. $50

1353 Halfpennies 1799 (2, one aFine); Pennies George III 1806-8 (12), 
George IV (2) most worn Fair-aVG (16 coins)  Est. $40

1354 Halfpennies 1806 (2), 1807; Crown 1894; together with unopened 
B/Unc coin packs for One Pound 2016 Changeover 2-coin set, Two 
Pounds 2020 Cook’s Voyage of Discovery, Five Pounds 2020 End 
of the Second World War; and Churchill/VE Day medallion 35mm 
in sterling silver ex set. The Halfpennies very collectable aVF-gVF, 
the Crown Fine, remainder Unc-FDC (8 items)  Est. $75

1355 Pennies of Henry III, Long Cross class 5 London, moneyer Renaud; 
Edward I class 4d London the � rst lightly cleaned aVF (2 coins)   
 Est. $100

1356 Cartwheel Penny 1797, Proof Crown 1981; plus Uncirculated 
Crowns 1965, 1977 (2), 1981. The � rst VG else Unc-FDC (6 coins) 
  Est. $50

1357 Shillings 1820, 1824, 1826 (S3790, 3811, 3812) the second with 
edge nicks nice type group all toned aVF-aEF (3 coins)  Est. $125

1358 Shillings 1849, 1887; Florin 1887; Halfcrown 1835 (Good); Crowns 
1889 (3) VG-VF unless described; together with cased Festival of 
Britain 1951 Crowns (one burgundy, one green case) and Proof 
set 1998 (removable tape adhesion on coin case) Mixed Condition 
(lot)  Est. $75

1359 Halfcrowns 1819, 1881, 1887 (S3789, 3889, 3924) the � rst with 
small obverse counterstamp “JP” nice type group all toned aVF-
aEF (3 coins)  Est. $150

1360 Double Florin 1890; Crowns 1888, 1889, 1893LVI, 1935, 1937; 
plus Proof Five Pounds 1990, Fine-FDC (7 coins)  Est. $150

1361 Britain’s First Decimal Coins sets (9, sweaty), Penny Farthing set 
with Farthing 1953 and Penny 1967;  British Armed Forces Ten 
Pence 6th series unopened bundle of 100 notes; Destruction of the 
Spanish Armada 400th Anniv 1988 medallion 39mm in white metal; 
Westar replicas of Medieval, Tudor and Civil War coins (6 coins); plus 
East India Company Ten and Twenty Cash ex Admiral Gardner 2-coin 
pack, mostly Unc (lot)  Est. $90

1362 Silver issues compr Fourpences 1836, 1837 and Q.Vic mixed dates 
(12); Sixpences 1816-1819 (9), George IV unreadable date and 1834; 
Shillings 1816, 1817, 1820, 1834, 1835 (2) and Q.Vic Young Head 
1844-1886 (20); plus another George III Shilling holed with smoothed 
reverse, Poor-VG with almost all dates quite readable (51 coins)   
 Est. $90

1363 Large accumulation compr Farthings 1799-1830 (21 and 1946; 
Halfpennies 1799 (3), 1806 (18), 1807 (4), 1825, Q.Vic 1853-
1858 (14, incl one unreadable date); Pennies Geo III worn off date, 
1853 (2), 1857 (2); regular size Q.Vic to Eliz II Farthings (150gms), 
Halfpennies (1.95kg, bagged by monarch), Pennies (1.75kg), brass 
Threepences (300gms) and other base metal predecimal ‘silver’ 
(400gms, several in 2x2s); together with a very small smattering 
of decimals and counters, base metal Crowns (10), � rst decimal 
coin set, low grade Norwich Halfpenny 1794 and Royal Exchange 
London Penny 1812 tokens; plus Isle of Man Half Pence to Fifty 
Pence mixed dates (15) and Crowns (13); Jersey carded year 
set 1981and Two Pence 1983; and misc Guernsey singles to 
Fifty Pence (11). Condition very mixed but with useful pickings 
throughout (many 100s)  Est. $100

MAUNDY SETS

1364 George III 1800 set in 2x2s, EF-aUnc (4 coins)  Est. $500

1365 Victoria 1888 set in original case for the issue. the coins toned 
gEF-Unc, the case with some damage  Est. $250

1366 Edward VII 1905 set in 2x2s, Unc (4 coins)  Est. $200

MAUNDY ODDMENTS
1367 George II Penny 1735; plus George III Threepences 1762 and 1763 

(S3715A, 3753) gFine-aEF, a nice lot (3 coins)  Est. $75

BRITISH MEDALLIONS

1368 Dassier’s Kings and Queens of England c.1731 complete set of 35 
bronze medallions incl George II Dedication and Queen Caroline 
medals, all housed in vintage custom-made cloth covered timber 
case (cracked on one hinge) for the complete set, all but the 
Cromwell medals 41mm, the latter 38mm. The collection generally 
VF-EF and rare complete. Viewing highly recommended (35 
medallions)  Est. $2,500
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1369 John Wesley 1703-1791 medallion 38mm in bronze, others 38, 41 
and 48mm in white metal; together with Baptist Mission Centenary 
1892 45mm in white metal, other base metal medallions of a 
religious nature (5) and misc calendar medals etc (7) Fine-EF (17 
medallions) 
Ex Terry Pepperel Collection  Est. $100

1370 Victoria visit to the City of London 1837 medallion 50mm in 
copper by ? after William Wyon (BHM 1776) lacquered and with 
some surface deterioration but apparently scarce. Original design 
features in excellent order  Est. $90

1371 Marriage of Prince of Wales to Princess Alexandra of Denmark 
medallion 64mm in silver by L.C.Wyon after designs by Hunt & 
Roskell (BHM 2770; Eimer 1562) has been chromed or heavily 
polished otherwise gEF  Est. $100

1372 Edward VII Coronation 1902 medallions 64mm in bronze by Emil 
Fuchs struck by Elkington: one with Hotel Victoria London reverse 
(Eimer -), the other depicting female � gure displaying dated shield 
with Westminster Abbey in background (Eimer 1870) the second 
cleaned and retoning, both with very minor surface marks else 
gVF-EF (2 medallions)  Est. $100

1373 Charles and Diana Royal Wedding 1981 medallion 39mm in 9ct 
gold by Toye Kenning & Spencer Birmingham with certi� cate of 
origin no.52/1000 in case of issue. The appearance is silver but 
the hallmarks appear to be correct, Unc  Est. $800

1374 “1000 Years of British Monarchy” set of 50 proo� ike sterling silver 
ingots approx 66gms each by John Pinches c.1973 presented in 
timber case for the issue with companion 109pp hardcover book 
with a historical commentary by Sir Arthur Bryant. The timber case 
requires some repairs  Est. $2,000

1375 Winston Churchill Silver Medal Collection containing 24 proo� ike 
40mm sterling silver medallions each 35.1gms in Franklin Mint 
box of issue with certi� cate and newspaper clippings  Est. $600

1376 Small group of coronation medallions compr George V 1911 52mm 
in antiqued bronze by Alfred Toft, reverse depicting Ship of State 
carrying crown with two trumpeters on stern (BHM 4055), another 
38mm in bronze by Halliday struck by Elkington once partially 
cleaned (BHM 4041) ;  Edward VIII 1937 44mm in bronze in slightly 
damaged card box of issue (BHM 4308), another 28mm in white 
metal on pin suspender; together with Eliz II 1977 Silver Jubilee 
Medal on ribbon in cardboard box of issue. Generally EF-Unc and 
a very nice clean lot (5 medallions)  Est. $100

BRITISH TOKENS

1377 William Till Wine & Spirit Merchant, Slough Bucks proof copper 
Halfpenny Token 1794, slight die rotation and some light handling 
marks else superb aFDC
ex Australian Coin Auctions sale 325 October 2017, lot 664   
 Est. $150

COUNTERMARKED COINS
1378 Countermarked coins/tokens of various denominations, mostly 

bronze from George II to Victoria; also French coins (2, with Pears 
Soap c/mark) many original coins worn but a fascinating group for 
research, Mixed Condition (20 coins)  Est. $90

GREECE

1379 Half Drachma 1842 Athens Mint (KM19) in coin holder, slightly 
thinner at one edge else Fine or a bit better and scarce  Est. $300

1380 Proof Two Thousand Five Hundred Drachmai 1982 Pan-European 
Games  (KM142400) in annotated 2x2  Est. $250

HAITI
1381 Proof Twenty-Five Gourdes 1967 no packaging (M67.1) toned 

aFDC  Est. $90

HAWAII

1382 Ten Cents 1883 ()KM3) a little grubby (ex burial) else EF or better   
 Est. $150

HONG KONG
1383 One Cent 1863, 1877, 1899, 1901, 1904 (3), 1924, 1931, 1933 

VG-gVF (10 coins)  Est. $60

HUTT RIVER PROVINCE
1384 Proo� ike Thirty Dollars 2007 Diamond Wedding Anniversary coin 

with certi� cate  Est. $50

INDIA

1385 Islamic Sultanates Delhi. Ghiyath al-Din Tughluq AH720-
725/1320-1325 gold Mohur (10.67 g) a contemporary imitation 
(ex CNG Coins) VF  Est. $1,000

1386 Kushan Empire c.127-150AD bronze Quarter Unit (6); Chola 
Dynasty c.10th-13th century bronze Kasu (15) (the Chola dynasty 
ruled southern India for over 1500 years from 3rd century BC) all 
in labelled dealer � ips, mostly Fine with identi� able designs (21 
coins)  Est. $100
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IRELAND
1387 Halfpenny 1723 rev scratch else gFine for issue  Est. $100

1388 Threepence to Halfcrown set 1928, gVF-EF (4 coins)  Est. $100

1389 Proof Ten Ecu 1990 in case of issue; plus 1975 year set in folder of 
issue (2 items)  Est. $50

ISLAMIC

1390 Seljuk Dynasty gold Dinar (3.3gms) AH429-455 wavy � an else VF   
 Est. $350

1391 Mamluk Sultanate, Burji dynasty (1438-1453) gold Ashra�  
(3.41gms) VF  Est. $400

1392 Ottoman Murad III (1574-1595) gold Sultani Type 1 (3.52gms) 
Cairo mint dated AH 982 (1574) with descriptive ticket gVF 
  Est. $450

1393 Ottoman Mustafa III 1757-1765 gold Zeri Mahbub (2.63gms) 
(KM334) EF  Est. $250

ISLE OF MAN
1394 One Crown 1998 Australian Bicentenary 6-coin sets (5 sets, 30 

coins)  Est. $75

1395 Proof One Crown (6.22gms gold) 1990 Penny Black 
Sesquicentenary in very weatherworn case  Est. $400

1396 Accumulation compr year set 1976 to Fifty Pence in wallet; Proof 
Crown 1984 Sarajevo Winter Olympics (lightly toned); cased 
4-coin Crown sets for 1981 Duke of Edinburgh Awards (proo� ike), 
1982 Maritime, 1983 Manned Flight, 1984 Olympics; cased Unc 
Crowns 1988-89 (10 diff) and loose Crowns 1972-1992 (20, some 
proo� ike and some duplication); plus misc lower values to Fifty 
Pence in mixed packaging (18, some in sets) Mixed Condition 
(lot)  Est. $75

ITALY
1397 Album of values One to One Thousand Lire c.Late1940s to 1990s 

with the odd token issue (approx 200); together with selection of 
Euro issues incl variety of other European types (approx 60) mainly 
Unc (approx 260 coins)Album of valuues One to One Thousand 
Lire c.Late 1940s to 1990s with the odd token issue (approx 
200); together with selection of Euro issues incl variety of other 
European types (approx 60) mainly Unc (approx 260 coins)   
 Est. $60

JAMAICA
1398 Proof Ten Dollars ND (1972) Anniv of Independence, 1974 Sir 

Henry Morgan, 1976 Horatio Nelson, cased as issued (3 coins) 
  Est. $100

1399 Proof sets 1973 (coins displaced and toned), 1978, 1979 (3 sets)   
 Est. $60

JAPAN
1400 Two Shu (Ninko) ND (1832-58) (C18) each 1.6gms EF (2 coins)   

 Est. $125

1401 Proof Five Hundred Yen 2008 Hokkaido, Kyoto, Shimane packs (3 
coins)  Est. $50

1402 Money of the Samurai coin and note set containing Four Mon and 
One Hundred Mon copper coins in coin holders and One Monme 
1869 banknote housed in card box with descriptive card. The outer 
card box with minor damp damage to its base otherwise offered as 
issued  Est. $75

1403 Proof sets 2007 standard, Sakamoto Ryoma, IAAF World 
Championships; 2008; Mint sets 2007 standard and Lady Oscar, 
2008, 2009 (2) (9 sets)  Est. $125

JERSEY
1404 Uncirculated 4-coin silver set 1972 Eliz II Silver Wedding Anniv in 

case of issue, some toning (4 coins)  Est. $50

MEDIEVAL
1405 Armenia Hetoum II (1226-1270) bronze Kardez (2); India Hindu 

Kashmir 11th Century bronze stater; Indian States Bahawalpur 
Paisas (4); Ottoman Empire silver Ackes (5) all in dealer labelled 
� ips, Fine-VF or better  Est. $50

MEXICO
1406 Eight Reales 1847PM Guanajuanto, 1862RO San Luis Potosi 

(KM377.8, 377.12) gVF-EF (2 coins)  Est. $125

1407 Eight Reales 1887RR, Twenty-Five Pesos 1968 Olympics, plus 
mixed date Five Centavos to Peso set 1964-1967 in Whitman 
case. The � rst deeply toned VF or better, remainder gEF-Unc (3 
items)  Est. $90

1408 One Peso 1966 (2); Five Pesos 1947, 1948, 1953; Twenty-Five 
Pesos 1968 (2); One Ounce silver Libertad 1994, 2011, 2012, 
2013 gVF-gem Unc (11 coins)  Est. $175

1409 Two Pesos 1945 (KM461) in annotated 2x2, gEF  Est. $60

1410 Specimen Twentieth Onza to One Onza 1992 5-coin set in case of 
issue  Est. $75

MONGOLIA

1411 Five Hundred Togrog 2015 Evolution of Life - Ammonite high relief 
coin in antiqued silver � nish with rose gold highlights - high retail 
value  Est. $75

1412 Five Hundred Togrog 2016 Evolution of Life - Trilobite high relief 
coin in antiqued silver � nish with rose gold highlights - another 
coin with high retail value  Est. $75

1413 Proof Two Thousand Togrog (Three Ounces) 2019 Prehistoric 
Beasts partially coloured coin - the � rst this cataloguer has seen 
  Est. $125
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NETHERLANDS
1414 Ten Gulden 1877 aEF  Est. $500

1415 Large accumulation of values One Cent to Five Gulden in 2x2s in 
two coin trays: generally well organised by denomination, mainly 
modern base metal issues to 2001 but noted some earlier silver 
to Half Gulden, WWII zinc issues, some annotated WWII mintmark 
varieties, Netherlands Antilles and a few much earlier VOC Duits. 
Generally Unc with some earlier and WWII period issues in lower 
but collectable condition - viewing recommended (100s)   
 Est. $100

NETHERLANDS INDIES
1416 One Cent 1942P individually � ipped for immediate resale, some 

brown Unc with traces of mint red, the majority full mint red (30 
coins)  Est. $75

NEW GUINEA, GERMAN
1417 One Mark 1894A (KM5) toned gVF  Est. $300

1418 Two Mark 1894A (KM6) a couple of rev scratches else gVF   
 Est. $350

1419 Five Mark 1894A (KM7) toned with a few edge nicks VF   
 Est. $1,000

NEW ZEALAND
1420 Threepences 1933-1946 (25, many with greenish patina), later 

dates (32); Sixpences 1933, 1934, 1936, 1937, 1939, 1940, 
1941, 1943, 1944, 1945, 1946, later dates (16); Shillings 1933, 
1934 (2), 1935, 1937 (2), 1943, 1944, 1945 (2), 1946, later dates 
(26); Florins 1934, 1937, 1940 (2), 1943, 1944, later dates (16); 
Halfcrowns 1951, 1953 (2), 1961, 1962; Crown 1953; plus several 
coppers in old bank envelopes, Mixed Condition (lot)  Est. $90

1421 Threepences 1942 mainly Fine, some better (10 coins)  Est. $100

1422 Florin 1937 aUnc/Unc  Est. $60

1423 Halfcrowns 1950 ex dealer stock, circulated but generally Fine and 
better (290 coins)  Est. $300

1424 Halfcrowns 1950 ex dealer stock, circulated but generally Fine and 
better (approx 300 coins)  Est. $300

1425 Halfcrowns 1951 ex dealer stock, circulated but generally Fine and 
better (147 coins)  Est. $100

1426 Large accumulation comprising album of mixed date Pennies 
1940-1964 (259 coins, formerly in full and partial sets with spares 
at the back but now a little out of order); Halfpenny and Penny set 
less Halfpenny 1940 but with spares in separated Dansco press-
in album; Shilling and Florin set missing all silver issues with 
spares in similarly damaged press-in album; partial Halfcrown set 
1948-1963 in portion of press-in album; together with Mint sets 
1969 in red wallet, 1989 and large bag of mostly loose base metal 
predecimals and decimals to Crown-size Dollars (3.6kg) Mixed 
Condition (lot)  Est. $100

NEW ZEALAND SETS
1427 Halfpenny and Penny set 1940-1964 less one Halfpenny obverse 

but with several spares in Dansco press-in album (69 coins); 
Shilling and Florin set 1933-1965 complete with obverses and 
several spares in dilapidated Dansco press-in album (64 coins, 
several later coins taped in place); together with specimen sets 
1967 blue label in From £.S.D to $.C folders, and a small quantity 
of base metal predecimals to Halfcrown loose and in mixed 
packaging (approx 280gms) Mixed Condition (lot)Halfpenny and 
Penny set 1940-1964 less one Halfpenny obverse but with several 
spares in Dansco press-in album (69 coins); Shilling and Florin 
set 1933-1965 complete with obverses and several spares in 
dilapidated Dansco press-in album (64 coins, several later coins 
taped in place); together with specimen sets 1967 blue label in 
From £.S.D to $.c folders, and a small quantity of base metal 
predecimals to Halfcrown loose and in mixed packaging (approx 
280gms) Mixed Condition (lot)  Est. $100

NEW ZEALAND DECIMALS
1428 Proof One Dollar 1989 Celebration of Sport 4-coin sets in capsules 

- no other packaging (2 sets, 8 coins)  Est. $100

1429 Proof One Dollar 2009 Icons of New Zealand - Kiwi coin in case 
and card sleeve, 2010 Heitiki coloured coin in timber waka huia 
case of issue (2 coins)  Est. $75

1430 Uncirculated Five Dollars packs for 1993 Coronation 40th 
Anniv, 1996 Auckland, 1997 Christchurch, 1998 Dunedin, 1999 
Wellington; Ten Dollars 1994 General Grant, 1998 Benz Motoring; 
together with private issue coin and note pack containing mixed 
date coin set to Two Dollars with One and Two Dollars Brash type 
I notes, and One Dollar 1974 Games and One Dollar Hardie type II 
note wallet. The last two items a little shopsoiled (9 items)   
 Est. $60

1431 Mint sets 1970 (2, cased), 1983 and 1988 (the covers a bit grubby), 
1990 (the sleeve needs regluing), 1991 to 1999 inclusive (the 
1991 sleeve impaired); Proof One Dollar Al/Br 2005 Anzac 90th 
Anniv pair; cased Unc Dollars 1970, 1977 to 1982,  1984, 1985, 
1986 Visit, 1987, 1989 Games set of four, 1990 Waitangi, 1992 
Expo 4-coin set; plus mixed grade predecimal coppers, Mixed 
Condition (lot)  Est. $90

1432 Proof sets 1979 and 1989 in wallets; 1972, 1973, 1975 and 
1979 frames only (some turned coins); Mint sets 1976 pink label 
and 1988; cased Unc Dollars 1967 (3), 1969 (2), 1979, 1980 (2), 
1981(2), 1982, 1983 (both), 1984 (case incomplete), 1985, 1986 
(both), 1987, 1988 (27 items)  Est. $100

1433 Proof set 2016; Proof One Dollar 2013 60th Anniv of Coronation, 
Royal Baby; 2015 (One Ounce) silver Kiwi Silhouette; stamp pack 
2019 Edmund Hilary (5 items)  Est. $100

NIUE
1434 Proof One Dollar Doctor Who series 2014 Cybermen, Daleks, 

Silurians, Sontarans, Weeping Angels (5 coins)  Est. $150

1435 Proof One Dollar 2020 Elizabeth II - Long May She Reign, the coin 
with light toning patch and in slightly ill-� tting capsule  Est. $40

1436 Proof One Dollar 2020 Elizabeth II - Long May She Reign, the coins 
with similar faults to the previous lot (2 coins)  Est. $75

NORTH AMERICA
1437 Canada collection of issues One to Twenty-Five Cents incl some 

commem Quarter sets generally sorted by denomination plus 
separate bag of silver issues and holed Bank of Upper Canada 
Penny 1852 token; USA Uncirculated One Dollar 1978 with Lyndon 
Johnson medallion in original plastic � lm together with small 
collection One Cent to Eisenhower Dollars and modern ‘small 
change’, noted small group of Indian Head One Cents, of� cial US 
Mint medallions for Lincoln and Kennedy, and several silver minors 
scattered in the collection. Mixed Condition but mainly Unc with 
pickings (total weight approx 1.4kg) (lot)  Est. $50
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1438 Collection of predominantly US One Cent to One Dollar c.early 

1900s to 2000s in old plastic packaging and loose, noted silver 
Dimes (6), Quarters 1935 and 1942, Half Dollar 1943S and Morgan 
Dollar 1921 amongst several other base metal Dollars, Mixed 
Condition (lot)  Est. $60

ODD & CURIOUS
1439 Siamese/Lao bronze Boat Money 64-95mm, the shortest example 

with damage at one end (4 items)  Est. $75

OLYMPIC CENTENARY SETS
1440 France 1994 2-coin silver set in case and card box of issue, the 

coin case severely mildew affected  Est. $75

1441 Austria 1995 2-coin silver set in case and card box of issue, the 
coin case severely mildew affected  Est. $75

PACIFIC NATIONS
1442 Cook Islands Proof set 1972; Niue One Dollar 2020 Harry Potter 

Huf� epuff 5gms silver note coin; Western Samoa Specimen set 
1974 - the second item new to this cataloguer (3 items)  Est. $75

1443 Fiji Proof Two Dollars 2007 Sputnik 50th Anniversary set in an 
‘earth’ - shaped sphere with audio of the Sputnik signal when 
the globe is opened, struck for the New Zealand Mint; Niue Proof 
One Dollar 2016 Eliz II 90th Birthday, Two Dollars 2013 high relief 
Croceye in antiqued silver; Tokelau Proof One Dollar 2017 House 
of Windsor Centenary (4 coins)  Est. $100

1444 Franklin Mint cased pair of One Hundred Dollars 1980 gold Festival 
of the Arts coins of the Solomon Islands and Papua New Guinea in 
plush case of issue - the � rst this cataloguer has seen (2 coins)   
 Est. $600

PALAU
1445 Proof Two Dollars (Half Ounce silver) World of Insects 2010 

Dragon� y, Grasshopper; 2011 Bombus Latreille (3 coins)  Est. $60

1446 Proof Five Dollars 2011 Princess of the Sea, 2012 Sea Treasures - 
Haliotis Iris, both with inlaid pearls (2 coins)  Est. $75

PALESTINE
1447 One Mil 1927 (3), 1937, 1939 (3); Two Mils 1927 (10); Five Mils 

1927 (4), 1935 (6), 1939 (2) in annotated 2x2s, VG-VF and better 
(29 coins)  Est. $75

PANAMA
1448 Proof Twenty Balboas 1974 (KM31) lightly toned in case of issue   

 Est. $100

1449 Proof Twenty Balboas 1975 (KM31) no packaging, lightly toned 
aFDC  Est. $100

1450 Proof platinum One Hundred and Fifty Dollars 1976 Pan Congress 
Sesquicentenary (KM43)  Est. $400

1451 Proof set 1975 with certi� cate in case of issue (9 coins)  Est. $125

PAPUA NEW GUINEA
1452 One Kina 1975 with hole punched off-centre, Unc and interesting   

 Est. $50

1453 Uncirculated One Hundred Kina 1975 Independence (KM9) on card 
in plastic pocket  Est. $500

1454 Proof One Hundred Kina 1975 Independence (KM9)  Est. $500

1455 Cased Proof set 1975; cased Proof Ten Kina 1975 and Two and 
Twenty Kina 1975 in postal covers; small quantity of misc base 
metal decimals (8); plus Papua Pennies 1936-1944 (18, mainly in 
dealer envelopes); Threepences 1935 (3), 1944 (3) and Sixpence 
1943 in pill tube; Shillings 1936, 1938 and 1945, Mixed Condition 
but much value here with many very high grade Papuan coins 
present (lot)  Est. $100

PITCAIRN ISLANDS
1456 Proof Fifty Dollars (Five Ounces silver) 1990 First Settlement 

Bicentenary (KM8) in case of issue, the coin case slightly 
imapired  Est. $125

POLAND
1457 Ten Zlotych ND (9164) Jagiello University 600th Anniv incuse and 

raised legends in plastic coin holder, a similar pair with Proba in 
3-coin holder (the last incuse struck “Proba”); 1965 700th Anniv 
of Warsaw and 200th Anniv Warsaw Mint reeded edge in another 
2-coin holder, the same pair with Proba (Mermaid, Ship and House) 
in 3-coin holder (raised “Proba”); plus One Hundred Zlotych 1966 
Polish Millennium with two silver Proba coins (conjoined half 
� gures and conjoined heads, raised “Proba”) in 3-coin holder 
generally Unc - the last set scarce (5 items, 13 coins)  Est. $125

1458 WWII German Occupation: Lodz (Litzmannstadt) Ghetto Five Mark 
1943 in aluminium (KMTn2, Campbell 4752) aEF  Est. $100

RUSSIA
1459 Two Kopeks 1798EM; Five Kopeks 1784EM Fine or better   

 Est. $60

1460 Five Kopecks 1779EM Ekaterinburg Mint, 1790AM Anninsky Mint 
(C59.2, 59.3); plus One Rouble 1924, Fine-aEF (3 coins)  Est. $125

1461 Proof Roubles 1982, 1983 (3), 1984 (3), 1985 (4), 1986 (2), 1987 
(3), 1988; Five Roubles 1988 (3), 1989 (3), 1990 (3, one Unc), 1991 
(2) all with different reverses. The coins in plastic � lm with the 
Roubles cased (28 coins) Est. $150

1462 Proof Three Roubles 1990 World Summit for Children (2), 1993 
Ballet uncased (3 coins)  Est. $75

1463 Five Roubles 1898 (Y62) gEF  Est. $300

1464 Twenty-Five Roubles (One Ounce palladium) 1989 Ballerina (Y231) 
in case of issue with certi� cate of authenticity  Est. $3,000

1465 Twenty-Five Roubles (One Ounce palladium) 1990 Ballerina (Y239) 
in case of issue with certi� cate of authenticity  Est. $3,000

1466 1967 year set in plastic � lm (the � lm slightly deteriorated); Proof 
Five Roubles 1989 Cathedral of the Annunciation in unrelated 
case (toned); Uncirculated Roubles 1977 Revolution 60th Anniv, 
Moscow Olympics 1977-1980 (5 diff), mixed date 7-coin commem 
set; plus Empire Five Roubles 1778EM in descriptive � ip aVF (10 
items)  Est. $50

1467 1978 year set Leningrad Mint (some minor stains); plus Proof 
Three Roubles World War II 1939-1945 Cu/Ni commem ten-coin 
set (2 sets)  Est. $75
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ST. HELENA
1468 Halfpennies 1821 (KM4) one cleaned long ago, one with underlying 

mint red, scarce Fine-gVF (3 coins)  Est. $75

SCOTLAND
1469 Fifeshire, R.Maillers Limekilns Farthing 1819 in copper (Davis 2 

var) a little roughly struck but virtually no wear and very scarce, 
aEF
ex Australian Coin Auctions sale 325 October 2017, lot 734   
 Est. $100

SINGAPORE
1470 Mint set 2000; year set 1976 in wallet; Proof Ten Dollars 1974; 

Uncirculated Five Dollars 1981 and 1982; Ten Dollars 1980, 1981, 
1986, 1992, 1997 (proo� ike) most correctly packaged (10 items)   
 Est. $60

SOLOMON ISLANDS
1471 Proof Five Dollars 2018 Sidney Maurer Legends of Sport portrait 

coin of Michael Jordan  Est. $60

1472 Proof Twenty-Five Dollars (Five Ounces silver) 2020 Discovery of 
the New World coin with mother-of-pearl inlay FDC, high retail 
value  Est. $250

1473 Proof Twenty-Five Dollars 2020 Discovery of the New World 
coins with mother-of-pearl inlay, negligible damage to outer card 
sleeves otherwise FDC (2 coins)  Est. $500

1474 A similar lot to the previous (2 coins)  Est. $500

1475 A similar lot to the previous, negligible to slight damage to card 
sleeves - a great resale opportunity (5 coins)  Est. $1,100

SOUTH AFRICA
1476 Crown 1892 single shaft (KM8.1) EF or better  Est. $500

1477 Crown 1949 in PCGS holder graded PL66  Est. $250

1478 Pond 1898 (KM10.2)  aVF  Est. $600

1479 Sovereign 1925SA EF  Est. $600

1480 Sovereign 1928SA in PCGS holder graded MS63  Est. $750

1481 Proof Five Rand (Tenth Ounce gold) 2003 Protea Series Cricket 
coin  Est. $200

1482 Specimen One Ounce silver 2017 50th Anniversary of the 
Krugerrand coin set in Two Ounce bar housed with certi� cate of 
authenticity in timber case and card box, the bar numbered 1516 
of an expected mintage of 5,000 sets. Some toning on the reverse 
rim of the bar otherwise very attractively presented - the � rst we 
have offered in four years  Est. $100

1483 Cased Proof sets 1963 (some spotting) and 1967 (toned One 
Rand); Mint set 1998 (3 sets)  Est. $50

SOUTHERN RHODESIA
1484 Crown 1953 Cecil Rhodes Centennial in circular plastic case of 

issue, the coin Unc with dusty patina, the coin case cracked but 
complete  Est. $50

SWEDEN
1485 Ten Kronor 1874ST (KM732); plus One Kronur 1968, Two Kronur 

1938 EF-Unc (2 coins)  Est. $125

SWITZERLAND
1486 Twenty Francs 1922B (KM35.1) possibly ex mount otherwise Unc   

 Est. $550

TOKELAU
1487 Proof One Dollar 2017 A Glorious Reign gilt coins ex Queen 

Elizabeth II Coin Collection (25 coins)  Est. $150

1488 Proof One Dollar 2017 A Glorious Reign (10) and Gold State Coach 
gilt coins ex Queen Elizabeth II Coin Collection (10) (20 coins)   
 Est. $125

1489 Proof One Dollar 2017 Gold State Coach gilt coins ex Queen 
Elizabeth II Coin Collection (15 coins)  Est. $90

1490 Proof One Dollar 2021 Three Kings of 1936  Est. $75

1491 Proof Five Dollars 2021 Diana Princes of Wales, Diana’s portrait 
with colour process fault but the issue scarce  Est. $75

TRINIDAD & TOBAGO
1492 Proof One Hundred Dollars 1982 Independence 20th Anniv 

(KM50)  Est. $200

TURKS & CAICOS ISLANDS
1493 Proof Fifty Crowns gold 1977 Silver Jubilee (KM20) the certi� cate 

with foxing and ink notations  Est. $400

TUVALU
1494 Proof One Dollar 2008 Fighter Planes of WWII coloured silver 

5-coin set in case and box of issue  Est. $150

1495 Proof One Dollar 2009 Fall of the Berlin Wall, Famous Battles in 
History - Hastings; 2010 Famous Naval Battles - Salamis; 2012 
Titanic (2) all Perth Mint issues; plus cased anonymous proo� ike 
Fifty Cents 2009 Moon Landing 40rh Anniv (6 coins)  Est. $150

1496 Proof One Dollar Ships That Changed the World 2011 - Santa Maria 
(2), Golden Hind; 2012 - May� ower, USS Constitution (5 coins)

The lot lacks the 2012 Cutty Sark coin  Est. $200

1497 Proof One Dollar Wildlife in Need series 2011 Giant Panda, 
Orangutan; 2012 Black Rhinoceros, Polar Bear, Siberian Tiger (5 
coins)  Est. $125

1498 Specimen One Dollar 2018 Money Toad  coin with gilt highlights - 
new to this cataloguer  Est. $75

1499 Proof One Dollar 2019 Suicide Squad - Harley Quinn coloured coin. 
A packing room error, the coin is housed in an acrylic frame for a 
coin in ‘The Simpsons’ series that were issued in the same year   
 Est. $75

1500 Proof One Dollar 2021 Year of the Ox coloured Quadrant coin in 
four One Ounce parts  Est. $125

1501 One Dollar 2022 Year of the Tiger antiqued silver rotating charm 
coin  Est. $75

1502 Proof Two Dollars 2015 Back to the Future - Hoverboard coin in 
original shipper, high retail value  Est. $150

UGANDA
1503 Proof Thirty Shillings 1969 Papal Visit (KM13) in pouch of issue, the 

coin lightly toned else FDC  Est. $50
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USA
1504 Half Cent unreadable date, One Cent to Quarter Dollar 1819-1930 

largely in order in annotated 2x2s on two plastic pages (some with 
dealer prices), noted Flying Eagle Cent 1858, Two Cents 1865,  
Trimes (3 diff, two holed), Half Dime 1853, Dimes 1877 to 1911 (5) 
and Quarters 1896 to 1930 (7) in the mix. Fair-Fine or better but a 
useful mixture of coin types - interesting (40 coins)  Est. $150

1505 One Cent Indian Head 1901, 1902, 1907, 1908 all with lustre Unc 
(4 coins)  Est. $300

1506 One Cent 1960P, 1961P, 1968S in Anco tubes (each tube weighs 
approx 160gms); plus 1975D, 1980D, 1981D, 1982D in coin bags 
each weighing 310gms, Unc - all full red (100s)  Est. $60

1507 Lincoln One Cent rolls 2007D, P; 2008D and P (both ‘double tails’ 
but hand marked), 2010D and P (2) with af� xed Purple Heart 
stamp; plus ‘double tails’ Monument, and Shield Cents (with 
Purple Heart stamp) in mix of String & Son and anonymous brown 
wrappers (9 rolls, 450 coins)  Est. $50

1508 One Cent 2009 Lincoln Bicentennial 8-coin sets (2); Nickels 
Liberty Head 1883-1913 (5); Buffalo 1913-1938 (5); Westward 
Journey 2004-2006 (72); Dimes Mercury 1916-1945 (5); Half 
Dollars 2004 (2) in descriptive � ips and other dealer packaging, 
lots of duplication, Avge Circ-Unc (105 coins)  Est. $60

1509 One Cent rolls 2009 Lincoln Centenary series Early Childhood D 
(4), P (5) and ‘double tails’; Professional Life P and ‘double tails’ in 
mix of String & Son and Security Armored Car Service wrappers 
(12 rolls, 600 coins)  Est. $60

1510 One Cent rolls 2009 Lincoln Centenary series Early Childhood P (4), 
Formative Years D (2) and P (2, one a ‘double Head’), Professional 
Life P (2) and ‘double tails’ (2) in mix of String & Son and Security 
Armored Car Service wrappers (12 rolls, 600 coins)  Est. $60

1511 Buffalo Nickel 1913 � rst year of issue, virtually Unc with dusty 
patina  Est. $100

1512 Proof Dime 1982S in PCGS holder graded PR69DCAM, One Dollar 
2007S Thomas Jefferson in PCGS Presidential Series holder graded 
MS66; together with Golden State Mint Florida One Ounce Silver 
Shield 2021 Justice ‘round’ and undated No Lie Gets to the Other Side 
bar; plus anonymous One Gram silver Hippo ingot (5 items)  Est. $75

1513 Quarter Dollar 1930 choice Unc  Est. $250

1514 State Quarters 1999-2007 Denver and Philadelphia Mints in 
descriptive � ips and other dealer packaging, lots of duplication 
(approx 200 coins)  Est. $75

1515 State Quarters 2009 DC and Territories (24); 2010-2012 America 
the Beautiful (65); plus Bicentennial 1976 3-coin sets (D and P 
mintmarks) in descriptive � ips and other dealer packaging, lots of 
duplication (95 coins)  Est. $50

1516 Half Dollar 1926 Oregon Trail Memorial Unc  Est. $250

1517 Half Dollars 1943, 1961, 1964 (3); Peace Dollars 1922 (2), 1923 
(2), 1925 aVF-Unc (10 coins)  Est. $150

1518 Walking Liberty Half Dollar 1947D Unc  Est. $75

1519 Proof Franklin Half Dollar 1962; plus Kennedy Half Dollar 1964, 
Unc-FDC (2 coins)  Est. $50

1520 Morgan Dollars 1879S, 1881S, 1901O, 1904O aUnc-choice Unc (4 
coins)  Est. $125

1521 Morgan Dollars 1883O, 1884O, 1885O (2), 1921 gVF-Unc (5 
coins)  Est. $125

1522 Morgan Dollar 1904O virtually Unc with dusty obverse patina   
 Est. $60

1523 Peace Dollar 1922; plus One Dollar Silver Eagle 2005 virtually Unc-
Unc (2 coins)  Est. $50

1524 One Dollar Susan B Anthony 1979-1999 11-coin set; Sacagawea 
2000-2010 (54); Presidential types 2007-2010 (59) Denver and 
Philadelphia in descriptive � ips and other dealer packaging, lots of 
duplication (124 coins)  Est. $200

1525 Proof One Dollar 1983S Olympics, 1990P Eisenhower Centennial 
(3) the � rst with light toning else FDC (4 coins)  Est. $75

1526 One Dollar Presidential series 25-coin mint rolls compr 2007D 
Jefferson (2), Washington; 2007P John Adams (2), Madison (2), 
Washington; 2008D John Quincey Adams (2), Jackson; 2008P 
Jackson, Monroe (2) (14 rolls)  Est. $500

1527 One Ounce silver Eagles 1991, 1993, 1994, 1997, 2003, 2004, 
2005, 2006, 2012 (9 coins)  Est. $250

1528 One Dollar gold 1861 with Mexico Half Escudo Guanajuato Mint 
1852PF in lacquered timber case and card box, the � rst nice VF, 
the second slightly misstruck gFine - an interesting pairing (2 
coins)  Est. $300

1529 Five Dollars 1909D aEF, the reverse better  Est. $600

1530 50 State Quarters 1999-2008 collection compr gilded 50 State 
Quarters in plush-lined timber case for the series with certi� cate 
of authenticity (50 coins)  Est. $100

1531 50 State Quarters 1999-2008 collection complete with 2009 DC 
and Territories 6-coin set in Warman’s descriptive album with 
regular issue D and P Quarters, Unc (58 coins)  Est. $60

1532 50 State Quarters 1999-2008 collection complete with 2009 DC 
and Territories 6-coin set in Warman’s descriptive album with 
regular issue D and P Quarters; together with 2009 commem 
Lincoln Cents 4-coin sets (2); Nickel D and P 4-coin sets for 2004, 
2005 (2 of each) and 2006 pairs (2) Unc (86 coins)  Est. $75

1533 One Dollar Presidential set 2007-2016 39-coin set complete in 
custom Dansco ‘Supreme’ album with facts sheet interleaves, Unc 
(39 coins)  Est. $75

1534 One Dollar Presidential set 2007-2016 39-coin set complete in 
custom Dansco ‘Supreme’ album with facts sheet interleaves; 
together with Sacagawea Dollars 2000P (2), 2009 Three Sisters (2), 
2010 Great Law of Peace (2) in dealer � ips, Unc (45 coins)  Est. $90

1535 Proof sets 1969, 1970, 1974, 1976, 1980, 1982, 1984, 1987, 
19891999, 2004, 2005, 2006; Proof State Quarters set 2000S; 
Proof State Quarter 2000S Virginia in ICG holder graded PR69 
DCAM; together with cased 1899 set to Half Dollar, a similar set 
for 1964; cased History of US Nickels  8-coin set with 1906, 1936 
and six modern coins; and cased steel Cent 3-coin set. The private 
issue sets in very mixed grade (lot)  Est. $125
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1536 Proof set 1970; cased Proof Liberty Half Dollar and Dollar 1986 
pair; One Dollar Los Angeles Olympics 1983 and 1984, 1990 
Eisenhower Centenary; Uncirculated One Ounce silver Eagles 1988 
and 1991; One Ounce silver Engelhard Prospector Dollar 1984; 
silver Bicentenary 1976 medallic cover in wallet; together with 
cased Hawaii souvenir Dollar 5-coin sets in antiqued silver and gilt 
� nishes. Moisture has penetrated some Proof Dollar capsules and 
some packaging rather tired but all coins are otherwise unaffected 
(11 items)  Est. $150

1537 Proof set 2005S with State Quarters; Proof One Dollar 2008 Bald 
Eagle and 2009 Abraham Lincoln; together with Uncirculated 
Westward Journey Nickel 4-coin sets for 2004 and 2005; and 
mixed mint Sacagawea Dollar 2000-2004 5-coin set on plastic 
strips; plus Morgan Mint Two Dollars series 2003 hologram 
banknote pack (6 items)  Est. $75

1538 Mint sets 2006 Denver and Philadelphia; Quarter Dollar 2013 
America the Beautiful 10-coin set; Morgan Mint cased Quarter 
Dollar 1999-2001 Hologram 15-coin, colourised JFK Half Dollar 
World Landmarks 12-coin and Mars Exploration 5-coin collections; 
plus Two Dollars series 2003 Peanuts banknote (lot)  Est. $75

1539 Accumulation of minors One Cent to One Dollar 19th Century to 
recent in singles, strips and blocks, noted some runs of Indian 
Head Cents and group of Mercury Dimes in the mix, all housed in 
plastic tray. Mixed Condition (approx 300 coins)  Est. $90

1540 Album containing One Cent to One Dollar 1843-2013 containing 
many undated and dated fakes amongst a mix of likely genuine 
silver issues incl Columbian Exposition 1893 and 23 other Half 
Dollars, Morgan (7) and Peace Dollars (5), and others. Mixed 
Condition - close attention needs to be paid to 1873, 1885CC 
Dollars and some other earlier dates, inspection strongly 
recommended (137 coins)  Est. $350

1541 Private issue Abraham Lincoln Collection c.2009 containing 
United States Note Five Dollars series 1953 red seal; Wheatback 
and Lincoln Cents 8-coin collection, Lincoln Presidential Dollar 
2010 and 1958-59 4-stamp set with certi� cate of authenticity in 
descriptive portfolio. The note appears to be aVF  Est. $50

1542 Group of likely fantasy Dollars with duplication in 2x2s ex 
interested collector, Mixed Condition (25 coins)
See online catalogue for photos
This lot is not subject to return  Est. $125

USA MEDALLIONS
1543 Proo� ike oversize 1885 Trade Dollar 88mm in silver (One Troy 

Pound, 373 gms) in capsule of issue, FDC  Est. $400

1544 World’s Columbian Exposition Chicago 1892 medallion 76mm 
in bronze by C.E.Barber - U.S.Mint, obverse full length � gure of 
Columbus arriving on the shore of America, reverse Fame and 
Science either side of globe above inscription commemorating the 
400th Anniv of Columbus landing, tablet below reads ‘Anton Send’, 
in plush-lined metal tin of issue. The medallion lustrous Unc, the 
case with a couple of light stains else intact  Est. $200

WESTERN SAMOA
1545 Proof Tala 1976 Olympics, 1977 Silver Jubilee and Lindbergh, 

1978 Kingsford Smith (2) in cases and card sleeves of issue (5 
coins)  Est. $90

WORLD
1546 Austria Two Schilling 1934, 1935; New Zealand Pennies 1942, 

1944; UK Shilling 1887 - a nice higher grade group; plus Shanghai 
Tael 1867 cast fake, mostly gEF-Unc (6 coins)  Est. $75

1547 Austria cased proo� ike 8-coin year set 1987 with Austrian Mint 
medallion, Proof One Hundred Schilling 1976 Johann Nestroy 
(toned); together with bags and pill boxes of misc world minors 
to Halfcrown size (2.55kg, incl low grade Australian coppers, 
decimals to Ten Cents and modern medalets); plus small album 
containing a few low grade Australian predecimals and mixed 
world issues, Mixed Condition (lot)  Est. $75

1548 Austria Maria Theresa restrike Thaler 1780; USA Half Dollar 
1945S, Dollar 1895O and minor denominations (4) Avge Circ-Unc 
(7 coins)  Est. $50

1549 Barbados Specimen Five Dollars 2019 ICC Cricket World Cup; 
Mexico Santa Muerte Onza 2016 with black ruthenium � nish; 
Mongolia Proof Five Hundred Tugrik 1999 Da Vinci; Nauru Proof 
Ten Dollars 2002 with detached Brandenburg Gate inlay (4 coins)   
 Est. $100

1550 British Halfpennies 1806, 1807, 1826, 1834; Japan base metal 
minors (7); New Zealand Penny set 1940-1964; plus China 1990 
stamp issues folder and small album of world stamps. Mixed 
Condition (lot)  Est. $40

1551 Canada Quarter Dollar 2004 Lest We Forget mint roll; Iraq mixed 
date 8-coin set; Marshall Islands Uncirculated Five Dollars 1988 
Space Shuttle, 1990 Battle of Britain; 3-coin sets 1994 Heroes 
of the Philippines, 1995 Elvis Presley both incl silver Fifty Dollars, 
PNCs Ten Dollars 1994 First Men on the Moon in brass and Cu/Ni; 
USA PNC Dollar 1994 First Men on the Moon, World Mints passport 
to ANA Convention 1996; plus misc medallions (6, incl Russia 
1991 First Man in Space minted from metal of a Soviet spacecraft) 
(lot)  Est. $75

1552 China Piedfort Ten Yuan (Two Ounces) Panda 1992; Proof issues 
PNG Five Kina 1994; Solomon Islands Ten Dollars 1993; plus 
Uncirculated year sets China 2003 World Cultural Heritage; Niue 
2009, 2010; Pitcairn Islands 2010 (7 items)  Est. $125

1553 Falkland Islands Fifty Pence 1997; Marshall Islands 1993 Elvis 
Presley 3-coin set; Turks and Caicos Islands Five Crowns 1993; 
8ct gold miniatures of Victoria young and Jubilee heads, George V; 
plus One Ounce silver Marilyn Monroe, Unc (9 coins)  Est. $60

1554 German States Five Marks Bavaria 1875D, Hamburg 1904J; USA 
Quarter 1856, Half Dollar 1920S, Dollar 1879S, similar old dark 
toning, VG-gFine (5 coins)  Est. $125

1555 Malta Proof set 1976; Canada Specimen Ten Dollars 2015 Looney 
Tunes - Where’s the Kaboom?; Tuvalu Proof One Dollar 2017 
Ghostbusters; plus USA coloured One Ounce silver Eagle 2001 
with Twin Towers privymark (4 items)  Est. $125

1556 Fabulous 15 Silver Collection of Proof and Specimen mainly 
One Ounce issues 2011-2012 in custom 15-coin case with ten 
certi� cates (15 coins)  Est. $400

1557 Fabulous 15 2013 Collection containing 15 Crown-size .999 coins 
with certi� cates of authenticity and information sheets in custom 
plush lined timber case of issue, well presented (15 coins)   
 Est. $600

1558 FIFA 2010 World Cup South Africa collection of proof mainly sterling 
silver Crown-size issues in damaged custom 12-coin � tted case 
with information cards for all. Two capsules are broken and their 
coins toned, some capsules scuffed and one coin with milky stain 
(12 coins)  Est. $350

1559 7 Wonders of the World collection containing 2013 .585 � ne Half 
Gram issues in timber case (imperfect) with information cards and 
magni� er (7 coins)  Est. $125

1560 Smallest Gold Coins of the World group of � ve .585 and ten .9999 
Half Gram coins in timber case (imperfect) with certi� cates of 
authenticity and magni� er (15 coins)  Est. $600
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1561 Mint and year sets for Belgium 1979, Bhutan 1966, Hungary 1984, 

Ireland 1966 (partial case fracture), Israel 1984 (Piedfort), Norway 
1976, Pakistan 1948, Portugal 1990, San Marino 1972, Sweden 
1983, Western Samoa 1974 (case heavily damaged) many in 
of� cial packaging (11 sets)  Est. $50

1562 Proof sets Austria 1965, Cyprus 1963, France 1975, Israel 1965 
(proo� ike but the card weathered); plus cased mixed date Royal 
Money of Belgium 9-coin set c.1958-1954, many silver issues but 
some packaging tired (5 sets)  Est. $75

1563 Proof sets Belize 1974, Bermuda 1975, British Virgin Islands 
1976, Cayman Islands 1973, Trinidad and Tobago 1973, the coins 
pristine but some cases with foxing and mildew damage, some 
without certi� cates (5 sets)  Est. $100

1564 Proof sets Cook Islands 1975 and 1987 (cracked case), Malta 
1976, PNG 1975 (in PNCs and custom folder), St Helena and 
Ascension Island 1984, Seychelles 1982.Tuvalu 1976, the coins 
pristine but some cases with foxing and mildew damage, some 
without certi� cates (7 sets)  Est. $100

1565 Proof sets Isle of Man 1977, Panama 1973, Philippines 1975, 
Sudan 1970, the coins pristine but some packaging a little 
weathered (4 sets)  Est. $75

1566 Silver issues compr Bahrain Five Hundred Fils 1968; Cayman 
Islands Five Dollars 1973; Cook Islands Proof Two Dollars 1997 
Lady of the Century; Taiwan One Tael 1992; Guatemala Quarter 
Real 1898, Ten Cents 1936; Lithuania Five Litai 1936; Liberia Proof 
Ten Dollars 1999; Seychelles Proof Twenty-Five Rupees 1994 
Lady of the Century; South Africa Crown 1960 (2); Turkey Twenty 
Thousand Lira 1990, EF-FDC (12 coins)  Est. $175

1567 Silver Proof issues compr Bhutan Three Ngultrum 1979 (toned), 
Equatorial Guinea One Hundred Pesetas Guineanas 1970 Goya, 
Greece One Hundred to Five Hundred Drachmai 1981 3-coin set, 
Iceland Five Hundred and One Thousand Kronur 1974 Settlement 
1100th Anniv pair (the plastic � lm severely deteriorated); plus 
Canada Vancouver Tael 1992, some packaging damaged or 
deteriorated but the coins undamaged (5 items, 8 coins) 
  Est. $175

1568 Silver issues compr British Halfcrown 1823 (heavily cleaned); Italy 
Five Lire 1872; USA Morgan Dollar 1878S, Peace Dollar 1923, 
Kennedy Dollars 1964 and 1976S; Venezuela Five Bolivares 1929, 
VG-aUnc (7 coins)  Est. $100

1569 Silver Proof issues compr Dominica Ten Dollars 1978; Haiti 
Twenty-Five Gourdes 1973; India Ten and Twenty Rupees 1973 
Grow More Food pair; Indonesia Five Hundred Rupiah 1970, Two 
and Five Thousand Rupiah 1974; Philippines Twenty-Five Piso 
1979 and One Hundred Piso 1983, some in correct packaging. 
Some toning (one heavily) and some package damage otherwise 
aFDC-FDC (8 items, 9 coins)  Est. $175

1570 Silver selection of 19th and 20th Century minors incl Australia, 
Britain and USA to Half Dollar with particular strength in South 
Africa to Florin on two plastic pages. Several holed and some 
others beyond redemption otherwise Mixed Condition (77 coins) 
  Est. $90

1571 Silver group compr Ireland Ten Schilling 1966; Netherlands Antilles 
2½ Gulden 1964; Portugal Ten Euros 2003; USA Dollar 1898, 
1925, 1976S Type 1 gVF-Unc (6 coins)  Est. $100

1572 Silver One Ounce 1991 specimen and proo� ike issues compr 
Perth Mint Kooka, Canada Maple Leaf, China Panda, Mexico Onza 
and USA silver Eagle in unof� cial � tted case, Unc (5 coins)   
 Est. $150

1573 Silver assortment of generally low grade or damaged coins of 
mixed � neness (250gms) Mixed Condition (approx 90 coins) 
  Est. $90

1574 Silver assortment of 20th Century coins of mixed � neness to 
Halfcrown-size (gross weight 570gms, approx 1/3rd in 2x2s) 
generally Fine-aUnc with some useful pickings (approx 100 
coins)  Est. $150

1575 Year and souvenir sets of Albania, Argentina, Cambodia, China, 
Falklands, French Polynesia, Great Britain (cracked case), Iceland, 
Indonesia ((missing one coin), Katanga, Liberia, Peru, Philippines, 
Switzerland, Thailand (2 diff), Vanuatu, Vatican (missing one coin); 
together with two Chinese Cash coin souvenir set and ANA Denver 
1996 World Mints Passport with 19 of 21 coins present. Some in 
of� cial packaging and some silver present (21 items)  Est. $90

1576 Interesting group compr base metal minors and Crowns, individual 
coins in high grade and silver issues - noted Australian Florin 1951 
Jubilee Unc; China One Hundred Yuan Cash coin; Germany Two 
Reichsmark 1937-1939 3-coin set; India Ten Rupees 1969; Latvia 
One Lati 1924, Two Lati 1925 and 1926; New Guinea Penny 1936 
red Unc; New Zealand Threepence 1933 aUnc, Halfcrown 1940 
Centennial, Crown 1949; Norway Ten Kroner 1964; Palau One 
Dollar 1994 colourised pair; South Africa Penny 1898 Unc, many 
in dealer packs, mostly EF-Unc - inspection should reward (approx 
150 coins)  Est. $100

1577 Accumulation of 20th Century base metal minors with a few 
medallions and novelty items in plastic tub (net weight 9+kg) - 
some break up by country and with strength in British and Canada 
modern issues, noted a few world silver issues incl Cook Islands 
Proof Ten Dollars 1994 Capt James Cook coin in Franklin Mint � ip. 
Mixed Condition (lot)  Est. $125

1578 Accumulation of mostly base metal world coins (incl some high 
face value), tokens and medalettes with a few in silver noted 
Australia Token Hanks & Lloyd (pitted), Fiji Shilling 1936, USA 
Buffalo Nickel 1913 and Franklin Half Dollar 1955 housed in 
plastic pages; plus cased base metal crowns (3), Western Samoa 
cased (with crack) Specimen set 1974 probably some pickings 
Avge Circ-Unc (375 coins)  Est. $100

1579 Accumulation of mainly modern issues to Crown size incl several 
packaged items and some coins separated by country (5.85kg) 
noted average grade Brazil Eighty Reis 1832R and US Trade Dollar 
1874 of uncertain origin (25.45gms) in the mix. Mixed Condition 
(100s)  Est. $90

1580 Accumulation of mainly modern issues, mostly loose (3.9kg) 
strength in Scandinavian and European issues (noted Austria 
7-coin Proof set 1977 to Ten Schilling in plastic strip) Mixed 
Condition (100s)  Est. $60

1581 Accumulation of base metal minors from a wide range of countries 
housed with descriptions in annotated Seven Seas packaging 
c.1970s-1980s, a great beginner’s collection with many Unc 
examples (approx 300 coins)  Est. $60

1582 Accumulation of base metal minors from a wide range of countries, 
mostly in dealer half kilo bags (3.6kg) Avge Circ-Unc (100s) Est. $60

1583 Album A-S incl many silver issues and several forgeries/fakes - 
noted unchecked Ireland Ten Shillings 1966 (10), Mexico Eight 
Reales 1882 (4) and South Africa Crowns 1949-1953 (7) within the 
mix of other silver issues to Halfcrown-size. Mixed Condition with 
several useful pickings though inspection strongly recommended 
(89 coins)  Est. $250

1584 Album of silver and base metal issues compr Canada One Cent 
to One Dollar 1896-1982 (55 coins, incl 12 silver issues and 26 
nickel Voyageur Dollars); UK Shilling to Crown 1887-2004 (31, incl 
eight silver); New Zealand Florin to One Dollar 1933-1989 (22, incl 
two silver) Germany Pfennig to Ten Mark 1876-1995 (40, incl 16 
silver and a couple of Proofs) generally Fine-aFDC with some very 
good pickings - inspection recommended (148 coins)  Est. $175

1585 Assortment of of� cially packaged and private issue sets and 
singles compr Solomon Islands Proof Ten Dollars 2014 Embarking 
for War, Nauru B/Unc Ten Dollars We Will Remember Them coin 
in capsule, USA Peace Dollar 1922D in dealer � ip, Pennies of the 
British Empire 10-coin pack; together with USA One Hundred 
Dollars series 9999 in gold foil with stand, reproduction WWI death 
plaque in portfolio, cased Department of Veteran’s Affairs End of 
WWII 60th Anniv medallion, and boxed faux Australian Army timber 
storage case (lot)  Est. $100
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1586 Collection of silver coins incl Germany, Great Britain, India, 
Netherlands, Newfoundland, South Africa, Turkey (250gms); plus 
base metal minors incl South Australia Peace medal 1900, New 
Guinea Head Tax token 1927-8 (330gms) from an old collection 
could be some pickings Avge Circ (lot)  Est. $125

1587 Collections of numismatic and philatelic items compr Bird Coins 
of the World collection of 30 world coins c.1970s on descriptive 
cards in album for the series; loose foolscap-size cards containing 
Coin Sets of all Nations coin sets c.1980s (6); plus International 
Society of Postmasters album containing FDCs, mint stamps and 
silver ingot facsimiles of the stamps from 31 different countries on 
descriptive cards. The � rst and last sets are very bulky and very 
much showing their age, Mixed Condition (lot)  Est. $60

1588 Mixed thematic group of items compr Queen Elizabeth II Coin 
Collection folder containing Proof Two Grams 14ct gold and B/Unc 
.500 silver medallions, three of the six Tokelau Proof One Dollar 
2016 coloured gilt coins for the set; together with royalty related 
Tristan da Cunha proo� ike One Crown 2014 and 2015 coins; plus 
2016 Lost at Sea 1939-1945 non-coloured gilt Crowns depicting 
HMAS Sydney II and HMAS Waterhen (lot)  Est. $90

1589 Small group of silver issues compr Austria restrike Maria Theresa 
Thaler, British Virgin Islands Proof Twenty Dollars 1985, Brunei 
Proof Ten Ringgit 1977 in Royal Mint case of issue, Macau 
Twenty Patacas 1974, Malaysia Twenty-Five Ringgit ND (1984), 
Netherlands Antilles Twenty-Five Gulden 1973 in card of issue, 
New Hebrides One Hundred Francs 1966, Peru Two Hundred Soles 
1975, Solomon Islands Proof Five Dollars 1983, Tonga Proof Two 
Pa’Anga 1979, Turks and Caicos Islands Proof Ten Crowns 1979 
in case and card sleeve of issue; plus US Rarities Mint One Ounce 
silver Liberty round, some toning (12 coins)  Est. $175

1590 Small selection of scarce 19th and 20th Century European issues 
fully annotated on plastic page (21 coins); together with USA 
Lincoln Cents 1909-1940 in custom Whitman album (62 coins, 
noted 1911S and 1912S). The European issues Fine-Unc with 
several high value coins present, the US collection in very mixed 
condition - close inspection recommended (22 items, 83 coins)   
 Est. $200

1591 Small group compr Fiji Penny 1936; Germany Two Mark 1938; 
New Guinea Penny 1936 in 2x2s, and Shillings 1935, 1936, 1938, 
1945 in dealer strip, VF-mainly Unc (7 coins)  Est. $75

1592 Balance of very large world consignment compr sets, singles and 
misc medallic items too numerous to describe (5.17kg, many 
packaged and incl several silver types) many coins to Crown-size 
incl a mix of Proof and Unc examples, Mixed Condition but mainly 
Unc-FDC and a most useful assortment (100s)  Est. $150

WORLD MEDALLIONS
1593 Anonymous proo� ike Signs of the Zodiac One Ounce medallions 

for Aquarius (2), Cancer, Gemini, Taurus (5 medallions)  Est. $75

1594 Group of six misc medallions all approx 40mm in various metals 
(one in silver) compr British (2) and Europe (4) an interesting 
research group, Mixed Condition (6 medallions)  Est. $50

World Banknotes
AFRICA
1595 Selection of issues compr Biafra, Burundi, Egypt (5), Ghana, 

Malawi, Mozambique, Rwanda, St Thomas & Prince, Swaziland, 
Tanzania (2), Uganda (7), Zaire (3) Unc with very little duplication 
(25 notes)  Est. $90

ANGOLA
1596 Five Hundred Escudos 15th Aug 1956 (P90) book pressed else VF 

or better and scarce  Est. $75

ASIA
1597 Selection of issues Bhutan to Vietnam incl Indonesia (10) mainly 

modern issues and a very wide mix with little duplication, Unc (37 
notes)  Est. $100

1598 Small collection of 100-note bundles compr Afghanistan Bank One 
Thousand Afghanis SH1390 (1991); Indonesia One and Ten Sen 
1964; Bank of the Lao Five Kip ND (1979) in two part bundles - the 
top pre� x CA indicates replacement notes; plus Nepal Two Rupees 
ND (1981-) signature 12. The last bundle in plastic band, others in 
paper bands with rubber stamped serials (5 bundles, 500 notes)   
 Est. $250

BAHAMAS
1599 Government Four Shillings Latreille-Burnside ND (1953) pre� x A/1 

with low serial 001867 (P13a) book pressed else VF or better with 
body  Est. $90

1600 Fifty Cents L1974 (1984), One Dollar ND (1992) Columbus 
Quincentennial (P42a, 50) Unc (2 notes)  Est. $50

BANGLADESH
1601 Two Taka 2008, 2010, 2011 bundles of 100 notes, the last two in 

plain paper bands (P6Cl, n, 52a) (3 bundles, 300 notes)  Est. $100

BELARUS
1602 Fifty Kapeek; Twenty-Five (2), Fifty and One Hundred Rublei 1992 

exchange note issues in bundles of 100 notes, most in paper 
banding (P1, 6, 7, 8) (5 bundles, 500 notes)  Est. $200

1603 One, Five and Ten Rublei 2000 issues in bundles of 100 notes in 
bank paper banding dated 9.2.2000, 17.10.2001 and 24-07-2007 
respectively (P21, 22, 23) (3 bundles, 300 notes)  Est. $125

1604 Twenty, Fifty and One Hundred Rublei 2000 bundles of 100 notes 
in of� cial paper bands with bank stamps dated 10-11-2006, 14-
11-2006 and 05-12-2006 respectively (P24, 25a, 26a) at least 
a couple of bundles expected to be consecutive (3 bundles, 300 
notes)  Est. $300

1605 Excess shop stock in glassines with handwritten quantities compr 
P1 (10), P16 (15), P17 (15), P22 (15), P23 (15), P24 (15) Unc 
(approx 85 notes)  Est. $75

BERMUDA
1606 Five Shillings 1st May 1957 (P18b) � attened of centre fold else 

aUnc  Est. $75

BRITISH COMMONWEALTH
1607 Belize One Dollar 1st May 1990 pre� x AA, British One Pound 

Somerset ND (1981-84), East Caribbean States One Dollar ND 
(1965) signature 10 series B80, Jamaica Two Dollars 29th May 
1992, South Africa Ten Rand ND (2012), Trinidad and Tobago One 
Dollar L1964 signature 3, Unc and an excellent collectable or 
resale lot (6 notes)  Est. $125
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1608 British Farewell to the £1 Note, Welcome to the £1 Coin unof� cial 

folder containing Somerset note and 1985 coin; Fiji Two Dollars 
2000 Millennium single note folder; New Zealand unof� cial $1 
note and coin folder containing Hardie type II note and 1974 
Games coin, Kiwi Dollar Collection containing last paper pre� x 
Brash type I One and Two Dollars notes with 1990 One and Two 
Dollars coins; PNG Two Dollars 1995 20th Anniv of Independence 
single note folder. Of� cially packaged unless stated (5 items)   
 Est. $60

1609 Selection of issues comprising England (8, F/V=£6/10), Canada 
(4, F/V=$3.25 incl Twenty-Five Cents 2nd July 1923), Fiji (5, F/
V=$9.50 and Five Shillings 1st Sept 1964), Hong Kong & Shanghai 
Bank Ten Dollars (5), New Zealand (2, F/V=$6 and Ten Shillings 
Fleming), Mauritius Ten Rupees ND (1967) signature 4, Scotland 
(3, F/V=£3); plus others of Bahamas, Ceylon, Jamaica, Malaya etc 
on Hagner pages. Condition rather mixed but some pickings (48 
notes)  Est. $75

1610 Selection of George VI portrait notes compr Ceylon One Rupee 
20th Jan 1951 (2) and Two Rupees 7th May 1946; Hong Kong 
Government One Dollar ND (1936, 1940-41); Malta One Shilling 
ND (1943) and One Pound L.1949 (1951); Pakistan One and Two 
Rupees ND (1948) provisional issues, all packaged with vendor/
dealer prices. Generally fault-free aVG-aVF and a useful lot (8 
notes)  Est. $90

BRUNEI
1611 Five Ringgit 1967 pre� x A/1 (P1a) light centre fold else Unc   

 Est. $100

BURMA/MYANMAR
1612 Union of Burma Bank One Kyat ND (1972); Central Bank of 

Myanmar Fifty Pyas ND (1994); One Kyat ND (1990), (1996); Five 
Kyats ND (1996) (paper banding covering watermark); Ten Kyats 
ND (1997); Twenty Kyats ND (1994) all but the Ten Kyats in bundles 
of 100 notes with of� cial paper bands, the Ten Kyat bundle without 
banding (P56, 67, 68, 69, 70, 71b, 72) (7 bundles, 700 notes)   
 Est. $300

BURUNDI
1613 Ten, Twenty and Fifty Francs 1st Nov 2011; One Hundred Francs 

1st Oct 2011 (P27d, 33e, 36g, 37f) all in bundles of 100 with paper 
banding (4 bundles, 400 notes)  Est. $200

CAMBODIA
1614 Kingdom One Riel signature 12 ND (1972); State Bank of Democratic 

Kampuchea Two Kak 1979; National Bank of Cambodia One Riel 
1998, Fifty Riels 2002 (2), One Hundred Riels 2001, Five Hundred 
Riels 2004 in bundles of 100 notes in paper banding (P4c, 26a, 
42b, 52a, 53a, 54b) (7 bundles, 700 notes)  Est. $300

CANADA
1615 One, Two, Five and Ten Dollars Coyne-Towers 2nd Jan 1937 (P58e, 

59c, 60c, 61c) the � rst well circulated with heavy centre and 
quarter folds VG, remainder clean aFine-aVF, the last with plenty of 
body (4 notes)  Est. $90

1616 One Dollar Beattie-Coyne 1954 (1955-61), Lawson-Bouey 1973; 
Two Dollars Beattie-Rasminsky 1954 (1961-72), Lawson-Bouey 
1974 (P74a, 76b, 85a, 86a) Fine-Unc (4 notes)  Est. $50

1617 One Dollar 1973 Lawson-Bouey, Crow-Bouey; plus Lawson-Bouey 
issues Two Dollars 1974, Five Dollars 1979, Ten Dollars 1971, 
Twenty Dollars 1979 (P85a, c, 86a, 87b, 88c, 89b) Fine-virtually 
Unc, most with body (6 notes)  Est. $75

CENTRAL AMERICA
1618 Selection of Central and South American issues, mainly modern 

with a very wide mix, some duplication, Unc (60+ notes)   
 Est. $150

CHINA
1619 Bank of China Five Yuan 1937 and 1940, Ten Yuan 1937, One 

Hundred Yuan Chunking 1940; Central Bank of China One and 
Five Yuan 1936 W&S issue, Five and Ten Yuan 1936 TDLR issue, 
Five Hundred Yuan 1945 black print; plus Central Reserve Bank of 
China (Japanese puppet bank) Five Yuan 1940 (P80, 81, 84, 88b, 
213a, 214c, 216d, 217a, 283, J10e) Fine-virtually Unc (10 notes)   
 Est. $75

1620 Bank of Communications Five Yuan Shanghai 1st Oct 1914 and 
1935, Ten Yuan Shanghai 1st Oct 1914 (P117o, 154a, 118o) EF-
aUnc (3 notes)  Est. $75

1621 Bank of China One Dollar 1st June 1913 no place name (P30e) 
rather limp with strong centre fold else aVG with good obverse 
colour, scarce  Est. $500

1622 Canton Municipal Bank Ten Cents 1st Dec 1928 (PS2253) strong 
centre fold else VF or better  Est. $90

1623 Canton Municipal Bank Twenty Cents 1st May 1933 (PS2277) Fine 
but very scarce - not priced in Pick  Est. $200

1624 One (2) and Five Fen 1953; One, Two and Five Jiao 1980 bundles 
of 100 notes in paper bands (some bands with Chinese characters) 
(P860b, c, 861b, 881a, 882a, 883a) (6 bundles, 600 notes)   
 Est. $250

1625 Selection of issues 1930 to recent with duplication on Hagner 
pages. Mixed Condition but many Unc issues noted (59 notes) 
  Est. $75

COOK ISLANDS
1626 Twenty Dollars ND (1987) Ina and the Shark (P5a) in PCGS holder 

graded Gem Unc 66 PPQ  Est. $150

DJIBOUTI
1627 One Hundred Francs 2nd Jan 1920 (P5) a few pinholes left hand 

sides couple of nicks and rust stains not affecting design, aVF   
 Est. $90
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EAST AFRICA

1628 Currency Board One Hundred Shillings ND (1958-60) issued note 
(P40a) centre and quarter folds else clean and fresh EF or better   
 Est. $350

EGYPT
1629 Arab Republic Five Piastres ND (1988, 2002), Ten Piastres El 

Ghareeb ND (1998); plus Central Bank of Egypt Twenty-Five 
Piastres 14th Sept 2006 (P188, 189a, 190, 57) all in unopened 
bundles of 100 notes, most with paper or of� cial banding (4 
bundles, 400 notes)  Est. $150

1630 Australian Egyptian Numismatic Society 1st Exhibition of Egyptian 
Banknotes and Coins in Australia 1990 souvenir 2-note folders 
containing Five Piastres Hamed and Ten Piastres El Razad (2 
folders); Twenty-Five Piastres Hamed and Fifty Piastres Negm (2 
folders) (4 folders, 8 notes)  Est. $50

1631 Selection of issues c.1942 to recent with duplication on Hagner 
pages with one very low grade note of uncertain origin, values 
to Fifty Piastres/Pounds. Mixed Condition but several Unc issues 
noted (19 notes)  Est. $50

EUROPE
1632 Selection of Eastern and Western Europe, mainly modern with a wide 

mix and some duplication (38, all but one Unc); together with selection 
of notgeld (13, vendor claims they are reprints), and other world mixed 
grade to Unc notes (8), the vast majority Unc (55+ notes)  Est. $125

FIJI
1633 One Shilling 1st Jan 1942 emergency issue no watermark, Ten 

Shillings 1st Oct 1965; plus Government One and Two Dollars 
Barnes-Tomkins ND (1974) (P48a, 52e, 71b, 71c) the � rst pressed 
and with peripheral rust marks else VG-Fine, generally clean (4 
notes)  Est. $50

1634 One Pound 20th Jan1964 (P53f) EF or better  Est. $150

FIJI DECIMALS
1635 Central Monetary Authority One Dollar Barnes-Tomkins ND (1980) 

(4), Siwatibau ND (1993); Two Dollars Barnes-Tomkins ND [1974, 
1980 (2)], Siwatitbau ND (1996) (P76a, 89a, 72c, 77a, 96b) Fine-
aUnc (9 notes)  Est. $60

1636 Two to Twenty Dollars Barnes-Siwatibau ND (1983-86); plus 
Reserve Bank One Dollar Siwatibau ND (1987) consec pair (P82a, 
83a, 84a, 85a, 86a) centre folds on most else EF-aUnc (6 notes)   
 Est. $90

1637 Fifty Dollars Kuabuabola ND (1996) (P100a) Unc  Est. $75

GERMANY
1638 Selection of issues c.1906 to 1924 values One to Twenty Million 

Mark with duplication on Hagner and other pages with Ten Mark 
2nd Jan 1980. Mixed Condition but some much better grade 
issues noted - colourful (40 notes)  Est. $60

GREAT BRITAIN
1639 Ten Shillings ND Hollom (1962-66) (9), Fforde (1966-70) (15) 

(P373b, c) many with faults (mainly ink notations, one with 
repaired tear) aFine-gVF (24 notes)  Est. $100

1640 Ten Shillings Fforde ND (1966-70) and One Pound Somerset ND 
(1981-84) housed in glazed and framed display; together with 
loose Royal Bank of Scotland One Pound 26th March 1987; 
Dartmouth General Bank One Pound promissory note dated 7th 
Feb 1822; plus British Armed Forces Ten New Pence 6th Series and 
One Pound 4th Series in runs of � ve and thirteen. The Dartmouth 
note VG, remainder Unc (6 items, 23 notes)  Est. $60

1641 One Pound Fisher ND (1919) (P357) � attened of folds with lots of 
body gVF  Est. $200

1642 One Pound Peppiatt ND (1940-48) (2), Somerset ND (1981-84) 
consec pair and single; Ten Pounds 2016 (P67b, 377b, 395) the 
Peppiatt notes Fine-VF, remainder Unc (6 notes)  Est. $90

1643 One Pound Beale (1949-55), Fforde (1966-70), Somerset (1981-
84); Five Pounds Somerset (1980-87), Bailey (2004) (P369b, 374e, 
377b, 378c, 391c) the � rst three Fine or a bit better, the last aUnc 
(5 notes)  Est. $60

1644 Five Pounds Peppiatt 4th December 1945 (P342) light centre and 
cross folds crisp paper nearly EF  Est. $200

1645 Five Pounds Beale 24th July 1951 (P344) centre and cross folds, 
slightly limp paper aVF  Est. $175

1646 Five Pounds O’Brien 7th September 1955 (P345) centre, cross and 
other minor folds VF  Est. $175

1647 Five Pounds Page ND (1970-71), Ten Pounds Lowther ND (2000), 
Twenty Pounds Bailey ND (2004) (P375c, 389a, 390b) all with 
handling marks but fresh aEF-aUnc (3 notes)  Est. $100

1648 Ten and Twenty Pounds Somerset ND (1980-84) the � rst VF, the 
second virtually Unc (2 notes)  Est. $125

1649 Twenty Pounds Bailey © 2006, Fifty Pounds Salmon © 2010 pre� x 
AA54 (P392a, 393a) both with hint of centre fold, the second with 
some pressure waviness, gEF-virtually Unc (2 notes)  Est. $200

1650 Fifty Pounds Somerset ND (1981-88) (P381a) a few light 
indentations else virtually Unc  Est. $150

1651 British Armed Forces One Pound 2nd series pre� x AA/9, 4th series 
pre� x K/2 bundles of 100 notes in custom paper bands (2 bundles, 
200 notes)  Est. $125

1652 British Armed Forces 6th series Five, Ten and Fifty New Pence 
bundles of 100 notes in paper bands (3 bundles, 300 notes) 
  Est. $175

HONG KONG
1653 Government One Dollar 1st July 1959 (P324Ab); plus One Cent Eliz 

II (2, diff signatures), Chartered Bank Ten Dollars 1st Jan 1981 and 
Hong Kong and Shanghai Bank Five Dollars 31st Oct 1973, Unc (5 
notes)  Est. $60

HUNGARY
1654 Post WWII in� ationary issues compr Hungarian National Bank 

Pengo issues One, Ten and One Hundred Million Pengo Nov 1945 
to March 1946, two of each note; Milpengo issues Ten Thousand 
to One Milliard Milpengo April-June 1946, two of each note; 1946 
B-Pengo Ten Thousand to Ten Million B-Pengo 3rd June, two of 
each note (P122, 123, 124, 126 to 135 inclusive) mainly Unc (26 
notes)  Est. $90
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INDIA
1655 Two Rupees ND second series letter B signature 86 bundle of 100 

notes in plastic band with staple still in place; Five Rupees 2009 
letter E unopened bundle of 100 consecutive notes in paper band 
(P55Ae, 94A) the � rst bundle with stain along edge and the facing 
notes with handling marks (2 bundles, 200 notes)  Est. $250

1656 Five Rupees ND third series signatures 87 and 88 bundles of 
100 notes in plastic bands with staples still in place (P80r, s) (2 
bundles, 200 notes)  Est. $250

IRAN
1657 Emergency circulating cheque ND (1981) second issue Ten 

Thousand Rials signature 22 consec pair and trio from the same 
bundle (P134c) Unc (5 notes)  Est. $200

IRAQ
1658 1990 emergency issue Twenty-Five Dinars 1990 no pink highlights, 

Democratic Republic Fifty Dinars 2003 bundles of 100 notes, the 
last in paper band (P74b, 90) (2 bundles, 200 notes)  Est. $150

1659 One Hundred Rials ND (1985-) signature 31 unopened bundle of 
100 notes (P140g)  Est. $90

1660 Bank Markazi Two Hundred Rials ND (1982-) signature 31 
unopened bundle of 100 notes (P136e)  Est. $125

1661 Five Hundred Rials ND (2003-09) signature 33 unopened bundle of 
100 notes (P137Ad)  Est. $125

IRELAND
1662 One Pound Whitaker-Murray 28th June 1972 (P64c) crisp and 

fresh virtually Unc  Est. $60

1663 Twenty Pounds O’Conaill-Mullarkey 20th Sept 1995 (P77b) a few 
handling marks else fresh EF or better  Est. $60

JAPAN
1664 Selection of WWII period currency notes and JIM with duplication 

laid out on Hagner pages (JIM values to One Thousand Dollars) 
Mixed Condition (51 notes)  Est. $60

KYRGYZSTAN
1665 One, Ten and Fifty Tyiyn ND (1993) bundles of 100 notes, the � rst 

two in paper bands (P1, 2, 3) (3 bundles, 300 notes)  Est. $200

LAOS
1666 Ten Kip ND (1979) pre� x DA replacement note unopened bundle of 

100 consec notes (P27r)  Est. $300

1667 Twenty Kip ND (1979) pre� x EA replacement note unopened 
bundle of 100 consec notes (P28r)  Est. $300

1668 One Hundred Kip ND (1979) unopened bundle of 100 consec notes 
(P30a)  Est. $90

1669 Five Hundred Kip 1988 unopened bundle of 100 consecutive notes 
in plain paper band with rubber stamped serial number (P31a)   
 Est. $175

1670 One Thousand Kip 1998 pre� x VB unopened bundle of 100 consec 
notes (P32Aa)
Note: the above pre� x is listed in Pick as a replacement note in the 
earlier 1992-96 series  Est. $200

1671 One Thousand Kip 2003 pre� x EE replacement note unopened 
bundle of 100 notes (P32Ar2)  Est. $300

MALAYA
1672 One Cent, Fifty Cents, One Dollar 1st July 1941 (3) (P6, 10a, 11) 

one One Dollar with small tears along heavy folds else VG-Fine (5 
notes)  Est. $75

MALAYSIA
1673 One (2), Five and Ten Ringgit ND (1976-81) (P13a, b, 14a, 15) the 

Ali signed One Ringgit aVF, others Unc (4 notes)  Est. $50

1674 Five Ringgit ND (1967-72) consec run of four (P2) Unc ( notes)   
 Est. $200

MALTA
1675 Government One Pound Cuschieri ND (1940) (P20b) consec pair 

nice Unc (2 notes)  Est. $100

1676 Government One Pound Cuschieri ND (1940) (P20c) nice Unc   
 Est. $75

MEXICO
1677 Bank of the State of Chihuahua Five Pesos D.1913, Bank of 

Tamaulipas Five Pesos series H ND, Provisional Government of 
Mexico One Peso 20th Oct 1914 with red ‘Revalidado por decreto’ 
overprint (PS132a, 429d, 701a); together with small selection of 
South American issues compr Argentina (4), Bolivia, Brazil (4), Peru 
(2) with some duplication. The Mexican notes Unc, remainder VF-
mainly Unc (14 notes)  Est. $50

MIDDLE-EAST
1678 Selection of issues incl Afghanistan, Iran, Iraq, Lebanon etc with 

some duplication on Hagner pages. Mixed Condition but many Unc 
issues noted (34 notes)  Est. $60

MILITARY
1679 Burmese Ten Rupees JIM in glassines variously graded VG-aEF 

with quantities (approx 150 notes)  Est. $150

1680 Burmese One Hundred Rupees JIM graded EF (15) and gFine 
(approx 40) in glassines (approx 55 notes)  Est. $75

1681 Burmese One Hundred Rupees JIM in two envelopes without 
grades or quantities, noted many high grade examples within 
the mix which is generally clean - the quantity is anyone’s guess! 
(150+ notes)  Est. $150

1682 WWII Allied military currency issues for Austria One Schilling series 
1944; Germany series 1944 Half Mark, One Mark (2) and Five 
Mark all 9-digit serials with “F”, VG-gFine (5 notes)  Est. $50

1683 WWII Allied military currency series 1944 French issues for Two 
(3), Five (3), Ten, Fifty and One Hundred Francs, VG-aUnc (8 notes) 
  Est. $75

1684 WWII British Military Authority in Tripolitania One Lira ND (1943) 
(2); plus Allied military currency issues for Italy compr One and 
Two Lire series 1943; Five, Ten and One Hundred Lire series 
1943A, VG-Fine (7 notes)  Est. $60

1685 Post WWII Allied military currency issues for Japan compr Ten (2) 
and Fifty Sen; One (4), Five (2) and Ten Yen (2) ND (1945-46) all B 
underprint; plus pre WWII Ten Yen ND (1930) issued note. One Ten 
Sen, the Fifty Sen and 1930 notes virtually Unc-Unc, the remainder 
VG-EF (12 notes)  Est. $90

1686 USA Military payment certi� cates series 472 ND (1948-1951) Ten 
Cents; series 481 ND (1951-1954) Five Cents, Ten Cents and One 
Dollar; series 521 ND (1954-1958) Five and Ten Cents; series 541 
ND (1958-61) Five and Ten Cents; series 591 ND (1961-1964) Ten 
Cents. A few with minor faults and some in plastic sleeves else 
VG-Fine, a useful group of oddments (9 notes)  Est. $60

1687 USA Military payment certi� cates series 641 ND (1965-1968) Five 
(4) and Ten Cents, One (2) and Five Dollars, VG-Unc (8 notes)   
 Est. $50

1688 USA Military payment certi� cates series 661 ND (1968-1969) Five 
(2), Ten (3), Twenty-Five (2), Fifty Cents; One Dollar (2); series 681 
ND (1969-1970) Five and Ten Cents, One Dollar; series 692 ND 
(1970-1973) Five Cents and One Dollar (2) VG-Unc (16 notes)   
 Est. $100

1689 Collection of JIM from various regions with mixed values to One 
Hundred Pesos with some duplication (29, one Philippines Five 
Pesos with serial) in album with two Philippines Central Bank One 
Peso ND signature 7, generally VG-Unc (31 notes)  Est. $60

1690 Collection of Philippines JIM loose and in glassines values Fifty 
Centavos (approx 30) and Ten Pesos (approx 140) Mixed Condition 
with several high grade examples noted (approx 170 notes)   
 Est. $150
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MONGOLIA
1691 Mongol Bank Ten, Twenty, Fifty Mongo and One Tugrik ND (1993); 

One Hundred Tugrik 2008 bundles of 100 notes, a couple in paper 
bands (P49, 50, 51, 52, 65b) (5 bundles, 500 notes)  Est. $250

1692 One and Five Tugrik 2008; Ten Tugrik 2002, 2005, 2007; Twenty 
Tugrik 2005, 2007 (P61Aa, 61b, 62b, c, d, 63c, d) all in unopened 
bundles of 100 notes with paper banding (7 bundles, 700 notes)   
 Est. $300

MOZAMBIQUE
1693 Peoples Republic 1976 ND provisional issue One Hundred Escudos 

bundle of 100 consecutive notes in paper band (P117)  Est. $150

1694 Peoples Republic 1976 ND provisional issue Five Hundred Escudos 
bundle of 100 consecutive notes in paper band (P118)  Est. $250

NEW ZEALAND

1695 Union Bank third  issue printer’s proof for Ten Pounds Christchurch 
1st March 1878 by Perkins Bacon & Co London, heavily trimmed 
at top and reverse mounting adhesions otherwise VF  Est. $75

1696 Ten Shillings Feming ND (1956-67) (2, one without thread); One 
Pound Hanna, Wilson, Fleming (2, with thread) ND (1940-1967) 
(P158c, d, 1959a, b, d) the Hanna note rather limp with subdued 
colour aVG, remainder VG-Fine with the odd fault (6 notes)   
 Est. $75

1697 One Pound Lefeaux 1st Aug 1934 pre� x 6B (P155) crisp near EF   
 Est. $1,000

1698 One and Five Pounds Fleming ND (1960-67); plus Ten Dollars 
Brash Type I 1990 (P160d, 161d, 176) VG (well repaired tear), VG 
and crisp EF respectively (3 notes)  Est. $50

NEW ZEALAND DECIMALS
1699 Five Dollars Brash type II ND (1992) pre� x AA consec pair ex 

circulation; Ten Dollars 2000 Millennium note in folder of issue; 
plus private issue Five Dollars note and coin wallet containing Five 
Dollars Brash type I and Proof Five Dollars 1990 (3 items)   
 Est. $60

1700 Ten, Twenty and One Hundred Dollars Brash type III (19)99 pre� xes 
BJ, EJ and AM respectively (P186a, 187a, 189a) Unc (3 notes)   
 Est. $250

1701 Twenty Dollars Brash type III (19)99 pre� x EJ consec pair (P187a) 
Unc (2 notes)  Est. $75

NORTH AMERICA
1702 Canada One Dollar 1954 Beattie-Rasminsky, 1973 Crow-Bouey 

vertical strip of four; Two Dollars 1974 Lawson-Bouey (Fine); USA 
One Dollar silver certi� cate series 1935E, low grade One Dollar 
series 1977 (3) and Twenty Dollars series 1974; plus fantasy One 
Million Dollars series 1996 (2, diff serials) and 2002 Christmas. 
Unc unless stated (11 items, 14 notes)  Est. $90

PAPUA NEW GUINEA
1703 Twenty Kina ND (2008) BNPG 35th Anniv overprint with BPNG 

serials consec run of ten (sim P36) usual light waviness else Unc 
(10 notes)  Est. $175

1704 One Hundred Kina ND (2008) BNPG 35th Anniv overprint with 
BPNG serials consec trio (sim P37) usual light waviness else Unc 
(10 notes)  Est. $300

PHILIPPINES
1705 WWII period emergency currency issues compr Cagayan One 

Peso ND emergency Peso currency certi� cate with green print, 
Iloilo Currency Committee Twenty Pesos series of 1942, Negros 
Occidental Provincial Currency Committee Two and Five Pesos 
series of 1942 (PS188, 318a, 647B, 648); together with JIM issues 
Five (3, two types), Ten (2, both types) and Fifty Centavos (5, one 
buff paper); One, Five, Ten (3, two diff) and One Thousand Pesos. A 
couple of JIM with small tears else generally Fine-EF (20 notes)   
 Est. $60

RUSSIA
1706 Three Roubles “Harbin” China-Asiatik (PS475a) EF  Est. $125

1707 Selection of issues 1898-1991 incl small format Three Rubles 
1922, Twenty Rubles 1917, East Siberia Thirty Kopeks 1918; 
and large format types incl South Russia Five Thousand Rubles 
1919 - some duplication but noticed several signature and serial 
varieties. Condition rather variable though the listed notes but a 
few others in excellent order (23 notes)  Est. $100

ST. THOMAS & PRINCE ISLANDS
1708 Fifty Dobras 30th Sept 1982 consec runs of six, ten and fourteen 

(P56) Unc (30 notes)  Est. $90

SCOTLAND
1709 Bank of Scotland One Pound Rose 16th Nov 1927 (P81d) bottom 

right corner missing and a little grubby on the back else aFine with 
some body  Est. $90

1710 Bank of Scotland One Pound 3rd Oct 1989 and Five Pounds 28th 
Nov 1980; Clydesdale Bank PLC One Pound 29th March 1982, 
Clydesdale Bank Limited Twenty Pounds 27th Feb 1981 (P111c, 
112d, 211a, 208b) the � rst with light centre fold else Unc, others 
Fine-gVF (4 notes)  Est. $75

SINGAPORE
1711 One Dollar ND (1967) Signature Lim Kim San, Printer BWC - 

without red seal (P1a) in PCGS holder graded Choice Unc 64 
  Est. $100

1712 Fifty Dollars ND (1967) (P5a) light centre fold else Unc  Est. $200

SOUTHERN RHODESIA
1713 Central African Currency Board Ten Shillings 19th Sept 1955 (P16) 

VG  Est. $60

SPAIN
1714 Two Thousand Pesetas 24th April 1992 (1996), Five Thousand 

Pesetas 12th Oct 1992 (1996) (P164, 165) the � rst with light 
crease left hand side otherwise Unc (2 notes)  Est. $125
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STRAITS SETTLEMENTS
1715 One Dollar 1st Jan 1935 (P16b) one with partially toned paper else 

VG-aFine (3 notes)  Est. $75

TIMOR
1716 One Pataca 1st Jan 1910 (p1) tiny pinhole at centre along heavy 

folds and discreet tape repair at centre of top margin, aVG but 
scarce  Est. $60

TURKMENISTAN
1717 Fifty Manat 2005 unopened bundle of 100 consecutive notes in 

paper banding (P17)  Est. $75

1718 One Hundred  Manat 2005 unopened bundle of 100 consecutive 
notes in paper banding (P18)  Est. $125

1719 Five Hundred Manat 2005 unopened bundle of 100 consecutive 
notes in paper banding (P19)  Est. $200

1720 One Thousand Manat 2005 unopened bundle of 100 consecutive 
notes in paper banding (P20)  Est. $350

1721 Five Thousand Manat 2005 unopened bundle of 100 consecutive 
notes in paper banding (P21)  Est. $500

USA
1722 Valley Bank of Maryland Five Dollars Hagerstown 31st May 1855 

with three punch hole cancellations (two holes covered with clear 
tape); together with State treasury notes compr Alabama Fifty 
Cents 1st Jan 1863, Florida One Dollar 1st March 1863, North 
Carolina One Dollar 1st Jan 1866, Texas Five Dollars 6th Oct 1862; 
plus Two Dollars series 1976. The � rst with numerous pin holes 
else Fine, others VG-VF (6 notes)  Est. $90

1723 United States One Dollar silver certi� cate series1957A; Federal 
Reserve One Dollar series 1969 (torn), 1995, 2003 star notes (2), 
2003A, 2006 (4), 2009 (18, incl pair and two runs of four), 2013. 
The � rst note and all runs Unc, several others heavily circulated 
but the rest generally EF-Unc (29 notes)  Est. $75

1724 Federal Reserve One Dollar series 1981, 1988 (2), 1993 consec 
run of four, 1995 consec trio; Two Dollars series 1976 (2); Five 
Dollars series 1981, 1995 consec trio, 2003, 2006, one or two 
slightly used otherwise Unc (18 notes)  Est. $90

1725 One Dollar series 2009 uncut sheet of 4; 5-note folder with One, 
Two, Five, Ten, Twenty Dollars from series 2003-2009; Abraham 
Lincoln Tribute banknote, coin and stamp folder; Statue of Liberty 
coin, stamp and medallion folder; plus Mint set 1975; Quarter 
Dollar 2011 America the Beautiful 10 coin folder; Half Dollar 2001 
Capitol Visitor Centre  Est. $100

1726 Two Dollars series 1976 star note, 2003, 2003A (2, one with 
damaged design VG); Five Dollars series 1999 star note consec 
pair, 2009 (2, well circulated) virtually Unc-Unc unless stated (8 
notes)  Est. $75

1727 Five Dollars series 1934D a little wavy but no obvious handling 
marks, very crisp virtually Unc  Est. $50

1728 Ten Dollars series 1985, 2003, 2004A, 2006 virtually Unc-Unc (4 
notes)  Est. $90

1729 Ten Dollars series 2009, Fifty Dollars series 2013 Unc (2 notes)   
 Est. $100

1730 Twenty Dollars series 1981, 1988A, 1990 consec pair, 2004 (3) the 
pair Unc, others VF-aUnc (7 notes)  Est. $225

1731 Fifty Dollars series 2004 (2), One Hundred Dollars series 1996, the 
last with numerous pinholes else aUnc-Unc (3 notes)  Est. $350

1732 Small collection of fantasies compr Bank of Chatanooga Dollars 
4th Jan 1863, Cotton Planters Loan Assn South Carolina Five 
Dollars 15th May 1862, Bank of the United States One Thousand 
Dollars 15th Dec 1840 and One Million Dollars 25th Dec 1840; 
modern types compr 9-11 One Deception note, One Million Dollars 
Atlanta GA with Bank of Millionaires seal (2); plus Confederate 
States Ten Dollars Richmond VA 17th Feb 1862 (tape repaired) 
Mixed Condition (8 notes)  Est. $60

1733 Banking House of R.S.Battles cheque for $3.65 payable to John 
D Fraser Cash’r rubber stamp dated 14th July 1908 with rather 
indistinct rubber stamps front and back (part of one stamp reads 
“Monongahela National Bank/John D Fraser Cashier”) and of� cial 
perforations. Some central pinholes else EF or better Est. $60

VIETNAM
1734 One Hundred Dong 1991 (1992), Two Hundred Dong 1987, Five 

Hundred,  One and Two Thousand Dong 1988 (1989) [P105 (serial 
placement differs from Pick photo), 100, 101, 106, 107] all in 
unopened bundles of 100 notes with paper banding (5 bundles, 
500 notes)  Est. $175

YUGOSLAVIA
1735 One Hundred Dinara 1st Dec 1929 consec pair and three singles 

(P27b) Unc (5 notes)  Est. $50

1736 Excess shop stock in glassines with handwritten quantities compr 
P81a (50), P82c (50), P88a (50), P89a (42), P89b (24), P90c (50), 
P92d (12), P93a (50) Unc (approx 325 notes)  Est. $150

ZAMBIA
1737 Two Kwacha signature 7 ND (1986-88) unopened bundle of 100 

consecutive notes in paper banding (P24c)  Est. $150

1738 Five Kwacha signature 7 ND (1986-88) unopened bundle of 100 
consecutive notes in paper banding (P25d)  Est. $150

1739 Twenty Kwacha 1992 signature 11 unopened bundle of 100 
consecutive notes in paper banding (P36b)  Est. $100

1740 Fifty Kwacha ND (1986-88) unopened bundle of 100 consecutive 
notes in paper banding (P28)  Est. $150

1741 Fifty Kwacha 2007 unopened bundle of 100 consecutive notes in 
SABN paper banding (P37f)  Est. $100

1742 One Hundred Kwacha 2006 unopened bundle of 100 consecutive 
notes in paper banding (P38e)  Est. $125

ZIMBABWE
1743 One, Five, Ten and Twenty Dollars 1st August 2006 emergency 

bearer cheques Second Dollar issue unopened bundles of 100 
consecutive notes in bank bands (P37, 38, 39, 40) (4 bundles, 400 
notes)  Est. $250

1744 Five Hundred Dollars 1st August 2006 emergency bearer cheques 
Second Dollar issue unopened bundle of 100 consecutive notes in 
bank band (P43)  Est. $75

1745 Two Hundred Thousand Dollars 1st July 2007 emergency bearer 
cheques Second Dollar issue unopened bundle of 100 consecutive 
notes in bank band (P49)  Est. $150

1746 Fifty Million Dollars 2nd April 2008 emergency bearer cheques 
Second Dollar issue unopened bundle of 100 consecutive notes in 
bank band (P57)  Est. $200

1747 Fifty Million Dollars 2nd May 2008 emergency bearer cheques 
Second Dollar issue unopened bundle of 100 consecutive notes in 
bank band (P60)  Est. $200

1748 One Dollar 2007 (2008) Third Dollar issue bundle of 100 
consecutive notes in plain paper band (P65)  Est. $75

1749 Five Hundred Thousand Dollars 2008 Third Dollar issue unopened 
bundle of 100 consecutive notes in plain paper band (P76a)   
 Est. $300

1750 Five Hundred Thousand Dollars 2008 Third Dollar issue unopened 
bundle of 100 consecutive notes in plain paper band (P76a)   
 Est. $300

1751 Two Hundred Million Dollars 2008 Third Dollar issue pre� x AA 
unopened bundle of 100 consecutive notes in plain paper band 
(P81)  Est. $200

1752 Five Hundred Million Dollars 2008 Third Dollar issue unopened 
bundle of 100 consecutive notes in plain paper band (P81) 
  Est. $200
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1753 Ten Trillion Dollars 2008 Third Dollar issue pre� x AA unopened 
bundle of 100 consecutive notes in plain paper band (P88) 
  Est. $400

1754 Fifty Trillion Dollars 2008 Third Dollar issue pre� x AA unopened 
bundle of 100 consecutive notes in plain paper band (P90)   
 Est. $250

1755 One Hundred Trillion Dollars 2008 Third Dollar issue pre� x AA 
unopened bundle of 100 consecutive notes in plain paper band 
(P91)  Est. $500

1756 Ten Dollars 2nd Feb 2009 Fourth Dollar issue pre� x AA bundle of 
100 consecutive notes in plain paper band (P94)  Est. $125

1757 Twenty Dollars 2nd Feb 2009 Fourth Dollar issue pre� x AA bundle 
of 100 notes with mixed serials in plain paper band (P95)   
 Est. $125

WORLD

1758 Canada Twenty Dollars 2 Jan 1938 (P62c); France One Thousand 
Francs 20 October 1938 (P90c); plus Italy, a small collection (11) 
compr One to Ten Thousand Lire issued between 1944-1994 all 
crisp aVF-EF (13 notes)  Est. $125

1759 Presentation sets compr Jamaica One to Ten Dollars 1976 4-note 
album, the notes with star pre� x and matching serials; Solomon 
Islands large format set of Two to Ten Dollars ND (1977) signature 
1 notes with Proof coin set 1977 in two postal covers, the second 
set slightly weathered. The lot also comes with Philippines Five 
Piso 1989 uncut block of eight in commem folder, misc world 
notes in descriptive window pages ex private issue collection (13, 
incl One Dollar Knight-Stone), Thailand Fifty Baht ND (1992) and 
Sixty Baht 1987 in card with Jason Islands Fifty Pence to Twenty 
Pounds 5-fantasy note set, mainly Unc (lot)  Est. $100

1760 Interesting collection compr China Bank of China Ten Yuan 1940 
and 1987, Bank of Communications Ten Yuan 1935, Central 
Bank of China Five and Ten Yuan 1936, One Hundred Yuan 1941 
(2); Germany Ten to Ten Thousand Mark 1910-1922 (4); Russia 
Two Hundred and Fifty Rubles 1917 credit note; Yugoslavia 
hyperin� ationary Five, Fifty and Five Hundred Billion Dinara 1993; 
together with other mainly modern issues from around the world 
(46), Euro Specimen set and set of JIM 4-note set for Malaya. The 
Chinese notes generally Fine, remainder aFine-mainly Unc (lot)   
 Est. $90

1761 Album of assorted issues compr useful run of British Ten Shillings 
to Ten Pounds 1940s-2010s (12, F/V=£27/10 with several Unc), 
New Zealand (6, F/V=$28 with several Unc) and some other 
useful Commonwealth and world issues incl a laid-in Poland 
One Thousand Marek 1919 and set of British series 5 MPCs in 
envelope, Mixed Condition but mainly Unc (35+ notes)  Est. $90

1762 Album of mainly modern issues with duplication (approx 80, noted 
off grade Ceylon Ten and Fifty Cents 1942, Ireland One and Five 
Pounds 1981, New Zealand F/V=$11 and a few JIM issues). The lot 
also comes with a loose group of world notes (approx 60 incl low 
grade Ten Shillings Coombs-Wilson Reserve. Mixed Condition with a 
few Unc examples and some pickings (approx 140 notes) Est. $125

1763 Album of mainly modern issues with some duplication, noted 
lower grade Ten Shillings Coombs-Wilson C’wealth and One Pound 
Sheehan-McFarlane, Ceylon One Rupee 1942, Malaya and British 
Borneo Five Dollars 1953 amongst a colourful range of European 
and South American notes in particular. Mixed Condition with 
several Unc examples and some nice pickings (approx 105 notes) 
  Est. $150

1764 Collection of mainly early to mid 20th Century issues of Germany 
(approx 45, duplication), Hungary (15, much duplication), other 
European and Asian; plus more recent currency issues of Ceylon 
(3), England (13, to Five Pounds and incl MPCs), Guernsey (2), Hong 
Kong (7), India (4), Ireland, Jersey, New Zealand (3), Scotland (3) 
and others all housed on Hagner pages in lever arch binder. Noted 
additional Egypt Twenty-Five Piastres 17th Feb 1949, Fiji Penny 1942 
emergency issue (Unc with reverse adhesions) and Five Shillings 1st 
June 1951. The vast majority have seen extensive circulation but 
some useful pickings are available (110+ notes). The lot also comes 
with Continuity Group International Currency Collection album with 
all 15 notes enclosed; plus a small collection of 1960s-1980s US 
Cents mainly bagged by date (approx 600gms) and Franklin Mint 
folder “The History of the United States Silver Coin Collection” with 
all the card inserts but no coins (lot)  Est. $100

1765 Group representing a wide range of countries mostly in Asia noted 
China, Hong Kong, India, JIM (incl a “short snorter”), Thailand, 
Vietnam but also Canada, England (incl Five Pounds), New Zealand, 
Germany (Notgeld), Scotland (incl Ten Pounds), Russia (Czarist era) 
many in well worn condition but may be some pickings Poor-EF 
(approx 220 notes)  Est. $60

1766 Selection of issues c.1930s to recent on plastic pages (100+) condition 
rather mixed but with some pleasant surprises; together with two bags 
of generally high grade mixed world coins in 2x2s (1.7kg, noticed the 
odd silver coin) and carded British Crown 1981 (lot)  Est. $125

1767 Small selection of world issues, noted British Twenty Pounds 
Lowther, Fiji Ten and Fifty Dollars Kuabuabola, Bank of Scotland Ten 
Pounds 2001, Royal Bank of Scotland Ten Pounds 1994 and Twenty 
Pounds 2000 in the mix of manly European and Asian issues, all 
different. Largely fault-free Fine-aUnc (19 notes)  Est. $175

1768 Small selection in sparsely � lled album compr Argentina, Brazil, 
Chile (6), China (2), Hong Kong, Indonesia (7), Malaysia, Northern 
Ireland, Philippines (9), Poland, Thailand, Vanuatu, Vietnam, with 
Hutt River Province 1970 Ten Cents to Two Dollars set, Disney Dollar 
series 1989 consec pair and Five Dollars 1987, and two expired 
A4-size San Francisco Suites on Nob Hill discount certi� cates. The 
lot also comes with another small album containing Cambodia (4) 
and Vietnam notes (21). Many notes in the � rst album Unc, some 
notes in the second album are interesting earlier issues but of low 
grade (lot)  Est. $75

1769 Small collection of souvenir and commemorative folders compr 
Kuwait One Dinar 26th Feb 1993, Liberia Five Dollars 12th April 
1989, New Zealand Ten Dollars 1990 pre� x BBB; plus Paraguay 
Five Hundred Guaranies L1952 with inlaid coins  Est. $50

1770 Small collection of 100-note bundles compr Kyrgyzstan One Som 
ND (1994) ; Moldova One Leu 2010; Tajikistan One and Five Rubles 
1994, most in of� cial bank wrappers; plus Croatia Ten Dinara 8th 
Oct 1991 half bundle of 50 consecutive notes in paper band (5 
bundles, 450 notes)  Est. $250

1771 Group of loose notes mainly mid to late 20th Century in plastic 
sleeves, strength in Hungary (28, heavy duplication), Japan (6), 
Philippines (8), Thailand (17), Yugoslavia (18) amongst a host of 
other nations, but duplication throughout. Many have seen heavy 
circulation but many Unc examples present, Mixed Condition 
(approx 145 notes)  Est. $100
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1772 Large collection of early 1900s to 1975 issues with very heavy 

duplication compr Germany (40), Hungary (119), China (22) other 
mainly later Asian (17) and Bulgaria (2) The vast majority have 
seen extensive circulation but some useful pickings available 
(approx 200 notes)  Est. $150

1773 Large collection of mid 20th Century and later issues with 
moderate to heavy duplication compr Hungary (155, all diff to the 
previous lot), Croatia (12), Egypt (13), Japan (8, all the same), JIM 
(15), Yugoslavia (8) and others (17, noted France One Hundred 
Francs 16th June 1938 Fine with pinholes) The majority have seen 
extensive circulation but several useful pickings available (approx 
200+ notes)  Est. $175

World Share Scrip
1774 China Tientsin-Pukow Railway £100 5% bond certi� cate 1910 

issued by the Deutsch-Asiatische Bank with £2/10 coupons 
nos.56-60 stapled to the back. A large format certi� cate with text 
in German and Chinese though the issuing currency is Pounds 
sterling and the source of the bond is London (the certi� cate 
printed in Berlin). Margin faults incl staple holes and ‘stray’ staple 
in margins, tear at centre of right margin, otherwise the main 
design is free of any problems, aVF and interesting  Est. $75

1775 Russia: City of St Petersburg Loan VIII 10-year bond certi� cate 
for £20 sterling dated 1913 with coupons 9 to 20 still attached, 
10-year bond of uncertain origin for Two Hundred Roubles dated 
1917; plus North Korea One Hundred Won and Five Hundred Won 
10-year bond certi� cates dated 1950 (4 certi� cates)  Est. $75
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SESSION 4
Wednesday 17 August 2022 - Commencing 5pm

Australian and world militaria; documents and printed ephemera; 

stamps; books; sports; badges; jewellery; watches and clocks;  

paintings; other ephemera
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Australian Military Medals
SINGLES

1776 WWI Military Cross George V and second award bar on replacement 
copy suspender and ribbon without brooch pin, the reverse of the 
MC chisel engraved to Major J Doherty 7th F.A.Bde AIF, housed in 
original case of issue. The medal EF
James Doherty, a company secretary, was born 6th March 1888 
in Balmain Sydney and was educated at Sydney University. 
He enlisted 3rd Sept 1915 and embarked Melbourne on HMAT 
A20 Hororata 27th Sept 1915 with 1 FAB Reinforcements (1-11). 
He served with 102nd (Howitzer) Battery, 2nd Australian FAB 
on the Western Front, earning an MID in March 1917 and was 
wounded near Ypres 31st July 1917 before being awarded the MC 
and second award bar. On gaining his � rst distinction, General 
Birdwood wrote:

 I write to convey to you my heartiest congratulations on the 
Military Cross, which has been awarded to you in recognition of 
the conspicuous bravery you displayed when in charge of your 
battery. Thank you so much for your prompt and gallant action, 
which undoubtedly saved much damage and loss of life
Subsequently transferring to the 7th Australian Field Artillery 
Battery and gaining promotion to Major, Doherty died of 
bronchopneumonia on 26th Feb 1919 whilst still in service and 
is buried in Brookwood Military Cemetery Surrey.His entitlement 
incl the 1914-15 Star as 2/Lieut, and BWM and Victory Medal with 
Oak Leaf as Major
MC London Gazette 16 August 1918 - the original Recommendation, 
dated 14 January 1918, states

 This of� cer during the temporary absence of his Battery 
Commander was in charge of his Battery on Wyschaete Ridge. N 
14 January 1918, during a series, a premature explosion occurred 
in one of his guns completely wrecking the piece, putting the 
entire detachment out of action (3 wounded, 2 dangerously) and 
setting the charges and pit on � re. Captain Doherty was quickly on 
the spot, and regardless of the fact that High Explosive and Lethal 
Gas shells were stored in the � ercely blazing pit, entered alone and 
attempted to extinguish the � ames. He then organised a chain of 
� re buckets, himself remaining in the pit, and personally got the 
� re under control. His action was most prompt and courageous, 
and undoubtedly saved much damage and probable loss of life
MC Second Award London Gazette 16 September 1918 - the 
original Recommendation, dated 16 May 1918, states

 For conspicuous gallantry and devotion to duty. On the night of 
28-29 April, at Le Heupier near Caestre when the 102nd Battery 
Wagon Lines were subjected to a sudden burst of shell � re. A large 
tree near which some men were sleeping was hit and fell on four of 
the men. This of� cer organised a rescue party and was successful 
in extricating them, two of whom were killed. The further shelling 
set � re to a dump of ammunition which spread to the stables. 
Captain Doherty then turned his attention to the extinguishing of 
this � re, and the withdrawal of the horses from the stable. By his 
courage and ability he set a splendid example to the party of men 
he organised and in addition to the rescue of the men referred to, 
was instrumental in saving valuable government property 

Ex DNW medals sale 10th Nov 2021, lot 221  Est. $3,000

World Military Medals and 
Militaria
BELGIUM
1777 WWI Inter-Allied Victory Medal 1914-1918 unnamed, As Struck   

 Est. $50

GERMANY
1778 Unusual collection of mainly WWII period documents including 

four health insurance(?) receipt cards with inlaid revenue 
stamps; feldpost (military mail service) postcard, postal cover 
and correspondence of the period housed in plastic tray; plus a 
second tray housing B/W and sepia photos/postcards of of� cers 
and other ranks (a couple with notations on the back), service 
personnel in training and in the � eld (one photo is dated 1913 and 
some others that don’t appear to be war-related also appear to 
be earlier); greeting card (Happy New Year in Dutch), condolence 
letters/cards with photos, and more feldpost covers and cards. 
Someone with command of the German language will be able to 
determine whether some documents are related. Mixed Condition 
and potentially very interesting (lot)  Est. $75

GREAT BRITAIN GROUPS

1779 We are pleased to offer an extremely impressive pair of WWII 
Groups to brothers containing signi� cant awards - and a 
particularly notable service record for the � rst - with extra personal 
items that is as good as anything we have offered before

  DFC KIA Group of Four to Flying Of� cer Archibald Nigel Charles 
Weir, RAF Volunteer Reserve:

 Distinguished Flying Cross George VI cypher on suspender and 
ribbon with brooch mount detached but present, the reverse of the 
DFC chisel engraved 1940, in original Royal Mint case of issue, the 
gilt blocking on the lid mostly gone

 1939-45 Star, Air Crew Europe Star and War Medal unnamed  as 
issued (the last without ribbon). The medals gVF-aUnc

 The group comes with unattributed window mounted studio photo 
of the recipient
Flying Of� cer 73593, 145 Squadron Royal Air Force Volunteer 
Reserve. Born 1919, educated at Winchester and Christ Church 
College, Oxford. KIA when shot down in a battle over Portsmouth 
and the Isle of Wight 7 Nov 1940 aged 21, no known grave. 
Commemorated on Runnymede Surrey, panel 6

 Citation for Distinguished Flying Cross:
This of� cer took part in the intensive � ghting over Dunkirk last 
May, and has since played a highly successful part in numerous 
engagements over the Channel. He has seen an intense desire to 
engage the enemy, and has destroyed at least � ve enemy aircraft, 
three of these in the count of a single day

 MC KIA Group of six to Major Adrian John Anthony Weir, 2nd 
Battalion Scots Guards (later 1st Bn):

 Military Cross George VI cypher on suspender and ribbon without 
brooch pin, the reverse of the MC chisel engraved 1942 in original 
Royal Mint case of issue

 1939-45 Star, Africa Star, Italy Star, Defence and War Medals all 
unnamed as issued - the � rst two without ribbons and attached to 
colour bar for Defence and War Medals. The medals VF-aUnc

 The group also comes with window mounted studio portrait of the 
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recipient taken in 1943 when at the rank of Captain, extract of the 
supplement to The London Gazette of 17th Aug 1943 attesting to 
the award, and other related research
Major 176758, 1st Battalion, Scots Guards. Born 1920, educated 
at Winchester. KIA in very heavy shelling at Anzio 28 February 
1944, aged 23. Buried in Beach Head War Cemetery, ANZIO Italy, 
plot V, Row H Grave 3

 Citation for Military Cross April 1943:
On April 20, 1943, at En� daville, Lieutenant Weir, as Commander of 
a scout platoon, was ordered to keep touch with the enemy as they 
withdrew. In carrying out this task, Lieutenant Weir showed great 
courage and enterprise, and was responsible for in� icting many 
casualties on the enemy and in preventing him from demolishing 
and mining the main road to Bou Ficha.
On the following day, April 21, 1943, he was ordered to keep 
touch with the enemy. Though constantly under heavy shell-� re, 
Lieutenant Weir shewed great courage in continually engaging the 
enemy and in� icting casualties. During these two days Lieutenant 
Weir shewed a complete disregard of personal danger and set a 
� ne example to his platoon

 The lot also comes with studio photo of the brothers’ father - Wing 
Commander Archibald Graham Weir who drowned at sea whilst 
on active service after the SS Nerissa was torpedoed on 30th 
April 1941(his body washed ashore 4th July, the photo is draped 
with the unof� cial regimental ribbon of the Royal Flying Corps). A 
portion of an article about the sinking is also present

 A truly impressive pair of WWII medal groups - the provenance of 
the � rst group of particular signi� cance and highly desirable (lot)
Note: the photos are genuine, but, owing to the lack of other 
personal documentation present with this lot, there are questions 
as to whether the loose service medals are the original medals 
awarded to the recipients. More research may be required
Biographical entries have been produced courtesy of the Oxford 
Dragon School War Memorial Roll of Honour  Est. $10,000

GREAT BRITAIN MISCELLANEOUS

1780 Canister for a WWII Mark V anti-tank mine D.C.C. 8/42 (20cm 
diameter x 10cm high), outer rim painted in camou� age colours, a 
little surface rust else well preserved, the � rst we have seen
The Anti-Tank Mine, General Service, Mk V was a cylindrical, 
metal-cased United Kingdom anti-tank blast mine that entered 
service in 1943. It was replaced in British service with the Mk 7 
mine  Est. $50

RUSSIA
1781 Collection of Russian and Soviet Union military and civilian awards 

compr the following Orders of (the):
 Red Banner (3rd Class?)
 Red Star
 Glory 3rd Class
 October Revolution (missing hammer and sycle attachment)
 Badge of Honour

and medals for:
 Courage
 Battle Merit
 (the) Capture of Berlin
 Victory over Germany in the Great Patriotic War 1941-1945
 Distinguished Labour
 Valiant Labour in the Great Patriotic War 1941-1945
 Jubilee Medal XX Years of the Workers’ and Peasants’ Red Army
 all on correct mount or ribbons (some ribbons rather grubby)

 The lot also comes with mounted groups of four and six (some 
previously listed awards present) and a bag marked “fakes” 
containing three misc medals. Mixed Condition (lot)  Est. $100

Documents, Printed Items
1782 Hannan’s Main Reef Gold Mining Co Ltd (WA): Parr’s Bank bankers’ 

receipt £2/10 for � rst call on share purchase 20th Jan 1902 
(unspeci� ed number of shares), a second receipt £1/5 on second call 
on purchase of 50 shares 8th Jan 1903 (likely the same purchaser 
as the receipt numbers identical); certi� cation letter from Friendly 
Societies Of� ce Melbourne of the incorporation of the Mutual 
Permanent Building Society on 20th Aug 1880, the letter dated 27th 
March 1884; plus Japan pre WWII Ten Yen ND (1930) obverse with 
propaganda message on the reverse. The � rst and third items with 
attached revenue stamps. Interesting (4 items)
Parr’s Bank was established in Warrington, Lancashire 1782 and 
operated until 1918  Est. $60

1783 Interesting group of documents from late 1800s to early 1900s 
compr South Australian Licence to Search for Oil dated 1926, 
receipt for storage of gunpowder in the Government Magazine dated 
1898; Victorian Miners Rights (3) from 1910, 1916, 1926; Warrant 
Writ of Fieri Facias from the Supreme Court of Colony of Victoria 
dated 1875; plus Japanese prints (2) with horses and birds/ � owers 
themes all in nice collectable condition (lot)  Est. $50

1784 Signature of Lord Cardigan who was famous for leading the Charge 
of the Light Brigade in 1854 during the Crimean War. Mounted with 
an image of Lord Cardigan 
Despite the action being a total failure, the result of poorly 
communicated orders that resulted in 40% casualties, Lord 
Cardigan who survived the charge was hailed as a national hero 
  Est. $125

1785 Selection of printed and other ephemera compr two unused 
Government Savings Bank of NSW bearer cheque forms 19—; 
NSW Golden Chest Art Union No.3 lottery ticket c.1935; facsimile 
Japanese Instrument of Surrender document; Weeties Vita-
Brits Crispies animals collector cards (5 and Stamina Trousers 
personality collector cards c.1940s (17); plus similar Russian 
collector cards with calendar backs for 1991 (56, mixed military 
themes with duplication), and 1992 (31, historical � gures with 
duplication), and 1988 Bicentennial medallion for school students, 
Mixed Condition (lot)  Est. $50

Cigarette/Trade Cards
1786 Shell project card albums for Australian beetles, butter� ies 

and moths, citizenship, meteorology, shells, � sh and corals, 
transportation; Vitabrits albums for sea shells, strange peoples; 
plus playing/swap cards (approx 225) with a wide variety of 
themes. The sets complete and generally well preserved (over 600 
cards)  Est. $90

1787 Sniders and Abrahams Crests of British Warships 1915 (40/64) all 
in VG or better condition, very rare cards (40 cards)  Est. $50

1788 Wills’s Australian themed partial sets loose and in very old 
dilapidated album - noted Birds of Australasia; Fish of Australasia; 
Flag Girls of all Nations, Flowers of Australasia; Lucky Charms, 
Ships of the World, VC Heroes, Mixed Condition (approx 220 
cards)  Est. $60

GREAT BRITAIN
1789 Brooke Bond Tea Asian Wildlife 1962, Trees in Britain 1966, 

Prehistoric Animals; John Player Dog’s Heads by Wardle (25); 
Lyons Tea HMS 1902-1962 (32); Mitcham Foods Aquarium (20) 
Excellent Condition (227 cards)  Est. $50

1790 Wills Britain’s Defenders 1915, Flowering Trees and Shrubs 1924, 
Flower Culture in Pots 1925; plus Wills Capstan Signalling series 
1910 and Fish of Australasia 1912 scarce complete early sets in 
nice collectable condition (250 cards)  Est. $60

Postcards
1791 NSW: group of used pre 1910 mainly pictorial cards of Sydney and 

regional areas with a minimum of NSW Penny stamps attached, 
some in colour. Mixed Condition with only one or two cards 
signi� cantly faded, an attractive group (30 cards)  Est. $60
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Phonecards
1792 South Australia Telecom Collectors pack 1990 complete with six 

mint cards - at one time the scarcest of all Australian packs (F/V 
$44)  Est. $40

Australian Stamps
AUSTRALIAN STATES
1793 Collection of used issues with duplication (130+, no Queensland); 

together with Roos to Two Shillings (approx 85), George V Heads 
to Fivepence (approx 165), predecimals and early decimals (100s), 
tax instalments to Five Pounds (63), Victoria and NSW stamp duties 
(approx 35) and postage dues (6) with a few interesting oddments 
neatly laid out on Hagner pages and housed in plastic storage 
container. Inspection recommended (many 100s)  Est. $90

PREDECIMAL
1794 Small collection of imprint blocks of four compr 2½d 1946 Peace 

(2)and Mitchell (2), 1948 Farrer; 3½d 1945 Duke and Duchess of 
Gloucetster, 1946 Peace and Mitchell (3); 5½d Peace (2); 1/- 1946 
Mitchell, toned paper but gum intact (13 blocks)  Est. $60

GEORGE V HEADS

1795 Display page of issues and varieties One Penny to 1/4 c.1914 
to 1930 with full annotations incl perf varieties and grades, C/V 
$1,000+ and well worth close inspection (13 stamps)  Est. $500

DECIMALS
1796 Album of values One Cent to Ten Dollars in singles, pairs, blocks, 

coils and minisheets on Hagner pages (F/V exceeds $320) along 
with small collection of predecimals incl Geo V to Fivepence and 
several later mint imprint pairs, blocks and other mint; plus a 
scattering of used decimals, Mixed Condition (100s)  Est. $200

1797 Private issue year collections 1966-1980 housed in three 
illustrated and descriptive folders with original shippers (lot) 
  Est. $90

1798 Small collection of c.1970s and 1980s stamp packs (F/V=$32 
approx), mixed value stamp booklets (F/V=$7, duplication), loose 
singles, pairs, blocks, strips and sheets (F/V=$135 approx); plus 
Fifty Cents 1988 Navigators PNC and Ausipex 84 Australian 
Paintings specimen set, total mint F/V=$175 approx (lot) 
  Est. $125

1799 Large collection of used issues with heavy duplication neatly 
laid out on Hagner pages and housed in nine plastic storage 
containers. One container contains predecimals with 1966-67 Eliz 
II and unusual postal cover, another contains a couple of pages 
of New Zealand used decimals. Noted many decimals on paper 
without cancellations - even a few MUH issues. The lot comes with 
two tubs and medium-size box of used issues on paper with a few 
world thrown in (1,000s)  Est. $100

POSTAL COVERS
1800 Accumulation c.1972-2008 housed in six binders, not complete 

but does have the odd souvenir cover and a few PNCs (100s)   
 Est. $150

1801 Collection of � rst day covers from 1970s to 2000s (approx 350); 
plus prepaid envelopes to A4 size (approx 35), prepaid lettercards 
(6), prepaid postcards (approx 140), stamp packs (13, mostly 
Australian), and a few misc cards the prepaid items (probably from 
early 1980s) unused (lot)  Est. $75

1802 Collection of FDCs, cancelled PSEs and souvenir covers 1976-
1985 lightly taped into photo album (approx 80 covers); together 
with group of loose covers 1981-1988 (56, some duplication), 
PNG air mail FDC 1966, misc stamps of Tahiti (4) and Bhutan 
minisheets (5), mainly used world stamps (40) and perf guide. The 
lot also comes with an interesting letter to the Midland Railway 
Company, Derby England acknowledging receipt of £5/14 dated 
7th May 1853 with attached Penny Red. Mixed Condition (lot)   
 Est. $60

1803 Collection of postal and FDCs mainly 1970s and 1980s (approx 
200); together with early stamp packs 1969 (5), 1970 (6) and 1984 
Ausipex (total F/V=$5) all housed in sturdy cardboard � ling box 
(lot)  Est. $75

1804 Collection of postal, stamped PSEs and FDCs mainly 1970s 
and 1980s with much duplication (approx 320); together with 
maxicards (approx 40, mainly in sets), Navigators replica cards 
(4) and a few misc philatelic brochures, all housed in sturdy 
cardboard � ling box (lot)  Est. $75

1805 Collection of postal and FDCs mainly 1970s to 1990s in three 
albums (approx 115, mainly arranged thematically) interspered 
with mint stamps in packs, strips and sheets (F/V=$40+) and 
four used Disney postcards to Australian addressees; together 
with plastic � ling tray containing Christmas Island covers 1995-
2000 (10, incl 2000 stamp pack), 1962 Commonwealth Games 
covers (3), British 1948 Olympics cover and ten 1937 Coronation 
registered covers to London dealer, four unused USA pre-stamped 
cards and aerogrammes, and 1937 Japanese registered cover to 
Uruguay via USA. Loads of variety (lot)  Est. $75

1806 Collection of Australian FDCs with others from Australian Antarctic 
Territory, Christmas Island, Cocos Island, Niue, New Zealand, 
Papua New Guinea, Tokelau, UK, USA a nice mixed group housed in 
four folders incl two deluxe Royal Mail FDC albums with slipcases 
(over 120 covers)  Est. $50

1807 Group of misc souvenir, � rst day and postal covers c.1932-mid 
1960s, noted set of Fourpence Melbourne Olympics with different 
postmarks (54 covers) with scores of other Games covers and 
souvenir cards; Qantas Inaugural Flight Round the World 1958, 
First Scheduled Boeing 707 Flight 1959 (5, three diff) amongst 
a variety of other c.1950s-1960s inaugural and commemorative 
� ight covers, philatelic fairs from 1932, Commonwealth Games 
1962 etc; plus only a few later types. Mixed Condition but hours of 
sorting this diverse group - good potential for a collector or reseller 
(approx 230 covers)  Est. $125

1808 Small collection of postal and FDCs mainly 1980s (approx 110); 
similar British covers 1970s and 1980s (approx 60) and other 
world covers (13); together with small quantity of PSEs and 
souvenir covers (28, F/V=$8 approx), British stamp packs c.1980s 
(7); misc used world stamp packs (3) and Irish postcard c.1960 
sent to Australian addressee, all housed in sturdy cardboard � ling 
box (lot)  Est. $60

STAMP BOOKLETS
1809 Collection of booklets and packs (noted Ashes 2013/4 gutter) 

together with a few high value British and New Zealand from 2010 
or later neatly housed in a deluxe “Royal Mail Smilers” album; also 
Floral emblems of Australia prints (9) and banknotes Russia One 
Hundred and Five Hundred Roubles from 1910.  A clean lot with at 
least $150 face value in Australian mint stamps (lot)  Est. $100
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1810 Collection of booklets and packs together with a few British from 
2010 or later neatly housed in a deluxe “Royal Mail Smilers” 
album. A clean lot with at least $180 face value in Australian mint 
stamps (lot)  Est. $100

1811 Collection of booklets, packs, FDCs, prepaid envelopes (F/V approx 
$70) and other countries incl a few high value British from 2010 
or later, all neatly housed in three deluxe Royal Mail FDC cover 
albums with slipcases (lot)  Est. $50

STAMP PACKS
1812 Collection of packs c.1970s-2000s with some duplication and 

interspered with several FDCs, Anpex 82 postmarks card and 
Ausipex 84 specimen pack housed on Hagner pages in three 
albums (F/V approx $125 exclusive of international post approx 
$20) very clean (lot)  Est. $75

1813 Small selection of packs (F/V=$39 approx), unused Five Cents 
letter card, small selection of FDCs 1979-2004 (18), small quantity 
of dealer F/U stamp packs; Australia Post Military Aviation book 
with related stamp pack; small album of mixed period German 
mint and used issues (many 100s - inspection recommended) 
with additional envelope of mint and used singles and pairs, plus 
page of earlier Chinese issues; Vatican souvenir coin and stamp 
pack; and envelope containing a few earlier USA used issues, 
Mixed Condition with value likely to be gained from the German 
album (lot)  Est. $75

AUSTRALIA POST YEAR BOOKS
1814 1981 to 1986 deluxe editions (6 volumes)  Est. $75

1815 1986 to 1990 deluxe editions (5 volumes)  Est. $125

1816 1987 to 1991 deluxe editions (5 volumes)  Est. $125

1817 1992 to 1996 deluxe editions (5 volumes)  Est. $150

1818 1991 to 1993 deluxe editions; 1999 executive edition (4 volumes) 
  Est. $100

1819 1997 to 2001 deluxe editions (5 volumes)  Est. $200

1820 2001 and 2002 deluxe editions (2 volumes)  Est. $75

1821 2002 to 2006 deluxe editions (5 volumes)  Est. $250

1822 2007 to 2010 inclusive, 2012 deluxe editions (5 volumes)  Est. $300

AUSTRALIA POST PUBLICATIONS
1823 Mixed publications c.1990s with stamps (26) and four mixed world 

stamp books; plus Herald Sun Olympic History 1896-2000 poster 
booklet and few stamp packs (F/V approx $110) (lot)  Est. $150

1824 Bicentennial Collection 1988 with additional volume 1 in slipcase 
for the series (the stamps in volume 4 have been hinged into their 
booklet); together with Collector’s Yearbooks 1990/91, 1991/92 
and 1992/93 with supplements where applicable; and hardcover 
book “Forty Royal Years” c.1992 with bonus wall poster (5 
volumes)  Est. $60

AUSTRALIAN TERRITORIES
1825 Cocos (Keeling) Islands collection of � rst day covers 1994-2013 in 

photo album, many accompanied by related mint stamps and/or 
minisheets for each issue (approx 40 covers, F/V of mint stamps 
$100+) together with a few misc Australian covers and a Lions 
Club 1984 Christmas seals minisheet  Est. $75

COLLECTIONS
1826 Hingeless stock book containing 100s of used lower value 

predecimal and decimal issues interspersed with decimal MUH 
blocks and gutter blocks of four and more (F/V of mint issues 
$55+, a little gum discolouration) Mixed Condition (100s)  Est. $50

1827 Collection 1913-1984 on Seven pages in album: the predecimal 
section with thin selection of ‘Roos and George V; no miniature 
sheet, Bridges, Victorian Centenary, Macarthur, Robes, Navigators 
and higher values but many mint stamps noted. The decimal 
section incomplete (no Xmas pane or block amongst others) but 
very near complete with mostly mint issues from 1974. A good 
starter set (100s)  Est. $75

1828 Unusual collection compr mint stamps values Fifteen Cents to 
One Dollar in blocks (F/V=$15 approx), small group of used 
issues; Australia Post Antarctica book with stamps and other 
inclusions; empty Australia Post year books 1989 (both types), 
1990/91 collectors’ yearbooks (2), 1992 (2) some have a few 
used issues included; together with small collection of world 
cinderellas (some postally cancelled), Royal Mail mixed theme 
postcards (approx 80, very little duplication and all unused), large 
South African registered cover dated 17th Nov 1947 with Royal 
Visit cancellations, USA Christmas postcard 1980 to Australian 
addressee; plus interesting and lavishly packaged Chinese stamp, 
coin and banknote set c.2008 celebrating the 50th Anniv of the 
founding of Guangxi Zhuang Autonomous Region entitled “Moved 
by the Beautiful Scenery” (I could � nd no further information on 
this set despite extensive research) (lot)  Est. $75

World Stamps
GREAT BRITAIN
1829 Collection of used issues 1961 to recent in KABE stock book 

(400+, much duplication); plus Eliz II portrait types Half Penny to 
One Pound (100s) and misc general, commem and large portrait 
issues on Hagner pages (approx 180) in plastic tray, a few mint no 
gum otherwise all used (many 100s)  Est. $75

1830 Collection of Royal Mail booklets, maxicards, poster stamps, 
stamp packs with over 100 pounds nominal F/V housed in two 
deluxe “Royal Mail Smilers” albums (lot)  Est. $60

1831 Extensive collection in large Stanley Gibbons album comprising 
collection of mainly used issues 1840-1972 (a wide range of 
mainly earlier issues incl die I and die II Penny Blacks and 36 Penny 
Reds with some technical annotations). Further into the album is 
a collection of mainly mint hinged singles c.1937-1973 with the 
odd pair and block; plus Eliz II postage revenue booklet and earlier 
postage dues to Halfcrown (some mint) Mixed Condition with lots 
of potential, viewing strongly suggested (100s)  Est. $250

USA
1832 Small collection of postal, of� cial and souvenir covers to and from 

the USA c.early to mid 20th Century (9, one containing of� cial 
correspondence); selection of generic and greetings postcards of 
the same period (18, most US made) together with a couple of 
unrelated covers and cards, and group of post-war(?) photographic 
scenes of Tokyo (8, stamped annotations on the back of each) 
Mixed Condition and an interesting lot (39 items)  Est. $60

1833 Large collection of mainly used issues in � ve Lighthouse stock 
books:

 One album contains President heads with varieties (100s, all used) 
and four used to mint hinged Hawaii issues

 One album contains quantity of 1930s-1950s commems with 
duplications with a selection of early Jamaica, Mexico and more 
recent German issues (used, some mint no gum)

 Another contains mainly 1930s to 1970s air mail issues, US � ag 
types, WWII period � ags of Allied countries, and Egypt c.1930s 
postcard sent to US citizens. Used with a few mint hinged and no 
gum

 Another with selection of issues 1893-1950 (noted many special 
delivery and State commem types); Half Cent Nathan Hale to 
Fifteen Cents Statue of Liberty postmark varieties; earlier and later 
Half Cent to Fifty Cents President heads incl postmark varieties, all 
used

 The last album features more recent President, other portrait types 
and general issues to the 1970s, some mint (100s)

 The collection is generally tidy and neatly laid out (many 100s)   
 Est. $150

1834 Large format album with a good selection of issues c.early 
1900s-1980s, mainly used but noticed several mint hinged 
examples present in earlier dates. Well worth a look (100s) 
  Est. $50
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WORLD
1835 World Wildlife Fund for Nature FDCs, souvenir covers and mint 

stamp collections c.2005-2011 in two custom WWF albums with 
slipcases; together with additional album containing descriptive 
texts and stamps but without postal covers (3 albums)  Est. $60

1836 The Royal Wedding (of) Prince Charles and Lady Diana Spencer 
1981 A-Z collection of stamps and minisheets in four custom 
Stanley Gibbons Limited London albums with slipcases - the � rst 
volume missing a couple of items otherwise contents complete; 
together with additional empty album without slipcase, and three 
bound sets of page inserts for the same series (these are not 
in alphabetical order and appear to be extra varieties to those 
existing in the four albums) (100s)  Est. $90

1837 Accumulation of late 19th Century and 20th Century mint but 
mainly used issues carefully assembled on Hagner cards and 
housed in � ve plastic � ling trays and one hingeless stock book. 
Noted particular strength in British Commonwealth and Germany. 
Some countries with more recent issues only. Unfortunately the 
accumulation has fallen into disarray and some country collections 
have become separated. Some areas of strong duplication but the 
collection has heaps of potential throughout and requires close 
inspection (1,000s)  Est. $250

1838 Collection of hinged mainly used issues c.1850s to mid 1960s by 
country in occasionally annotated album: limited in the range of 
countries (that are out of order alphabetically) but contains a patchy 
selection of Australian issues 1913-1960 (approx 100, some Geo 
V but no ‘Roos or high values), Aden 1939-1953 (35+, noted some 
nice MH Geo VI pairs), mixed African Commonwealth nations early to 
mid 1900s (approx 90, all used), Bermuda Penny Q.Vic (2) and 1902-
1949 (approx 60, some MH 1936 and Geo VI issues, some on piece), 
Canada 1890s-1966 (100+).Egypt 1880s-1954 (100+ incl some 
MH pairs), Ceylon Five Cents 1886 and 1903-1958 (approx 100, incl 
clean set of MH 1938 pictorials to One Rand), France 1870s-1966 
(300+, some MH and multiples), Germany 1870s-1960 (350+, mainly 
much earlier issues), India 1850s-mid 1960s (100s incl several late 
1940s-early 1950s MH singles and pairs), Israel 1948-1963 (approx 
70, all used), Italy 1860s-1967 (100+ incl some Vatican issues), 
Nigeria 1961 (approx 50, some nice MH Geo VI), Pakistan 1947-1961 
(approx 100), South Africa 1910-1964 (approx 180); plus one or two 
other smaller groups. Some stamps have come loose from their 
mounts. Mainly used but pickings throughout - a lot for the serious 
collector that warrants close inspection (1,000+ stamps)  Est. $200

1839 Tub full of world collections, nothing signi� cant but good pickings 
here and there incl Australia, NZ, Britain and many other countries. 
Also included are a handful of Australian FDCs. Hours of sorting 
(lot)  Est. $150

1840 Large assortment of mainly used issues in a variety of student 
albums (5), hingeless stock books (5) and on loose pages - most 
albums and stock books sparsely � lled. A further stock book 
contains some often faulty mint issues that may be of some 
interest. Colourful (many 100s)  Est. $75

Books
NUMISMATIC
1841 Bressett, “English Coins” Fourth Edition; Craig; “World Coins” First 

Edition; Mc Donald “Australian Coins and Banknotes” Second 
Edition; Remick “British Commonwealth Coins” 3rd Edition; Seaby 
“Coins and Tokens of Ireland” 1970; plus other books on various 
coin and collectable topics incl “Medals and Decorations of the 
British Commonwealth” card album, dated but some remain useful 
Mixed Condition (15 items)  Est. $50

1842 Renniks Australian & New Zealand Token Values 1st edition 2012 
hardcover 127pp, in original box, As New, an excellent resale 
opportunity (24 volumes)  Est. $150

1843 Seaby: Standard Catalogue of British Decimal Coins 6th edition 
2020 (2); plus Coins of England & the United Kingdom Colouring 
Books by Rebecca Green 2019 (4) all unused (6 volumes)  Est. $60

OTHER
1844 Boy’s Own Annual 1912; Buying Antiques in Australia T & J Hooper 

1977 edition; Norwegian Painters from Dahl to Munch by Pola 
Gauguin (with colour prints); The Champions 1973,  Studmaster 
Press (dogs from Royal Melbourne Show); various young children’s 
books (27, probably from 1960s); plus medallions (12, mostly 
shooting awards), unused air pistol targets and a few misc items 
the books mostly in mediocre to fair condition (lot)  Est. $40

1845 Fox, Mem: Possum Magic, hard cover with illustrations by Julie 
Vivas, this edition published 2017 by Omnibus Books (Scholastic 
Australia) (4); plus the companion My Possum Magic Baby Book, 
this edition published 2020 (6); together with two boxed sets of 
the above publications in slipcases (one unopened); plus Possum 
Magic smaller edition book and toy boxed set. A few of the Baby 
Books with cover marks otherwise pristine (13 items)  Est. $75

Sports Memorabilia
ATHLETICS

1846 National Olympic Association for Promoting Physical Education 
medal 42mm in silver by maker M&K missing suspension ring, 
ribbon and suspender bar, thus not allowing us to determine 
the nature of the award, although silver medals were awarded 
to winners of association sporting events. Of uncertain age but 
possibly pre 1896. The medal with a few light � eld marks else VF 
or better and most interesting all the same
Prior to the establishment of the International Olympics Committee 
and the creation of the (new) Olympic Games from 1896, the 
National Olympian Association (NOA) was founded in Britain in 
November 1865 by William Perry Brookes (a local Much Wenlock 
doctor) principally to establish an amateur multi-sport National 
Olympian Games to be held in cities around the country each 
year (Olympick, Olympian and Olympic Games and festivals had 
previously been conducted in Britain before this time - including 
in Much Wenlock - but were largely localised affairs.) Despite the 
association’s commitment to foster the popularity of, and to support 
physical education and exercise through sporting activities; the 
Games, after events in 1866* (London) and 1867 (Birmingham) 
failed to prosper (not helped by pressure from the newly formed 
Amateur Athletic Association) with the sixth and � nal event held in 
a village called Hadley in 1883. The association later became the 
National Physical Recreation Society which took the Latin motto of 
Brookes “the strength of the citizen is the strength of the state” as 
appears on the obverse of this medal. After attending the Wenlock 
Olympian Games in 1890, Baron Pierre de Coubertin founded the 
International Olympic Committee, and credited Brookes for the 
inspiration. The 2012 London Olympics mascot - Wenlock - drew 
its name from the town that helped inspire the Olympic movement

 * Interestingly, the winner of the 440 yard hurdle race at the 
Crystal Palace Games was a W.G.Grace who had been excused 
from � elding for the England XI v Surrey cricket match at the Oval!

 Artefacts of the NOA are held by the Wenlock Olympian Society 
(founded by Brookes in 1850) in Britain which - prior to the Covid 
pandemic - were also connected to the Heathcote (Victoria) 
Community Games in Australia, where WOS medals to winners of 
key events were presented
Edited from “The British Olympics: Britain’s Olympic Heritage 
1612-2012” by Martin Polley, and contributions from the Wenlock 
Olympian Society  Est. $100
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OLYMPICS

1847 Melbourne 1956: participation medallion 63mm in antiqued 
bronze by K.G.Luke (C1956/5) As Struck, nice  Est. $200

1848 Melbourne 1956: Federation Internationale de Natation Amateur 
(FINA - International Swimming Federation) participation or award 
medallion 60mm in bronze, reverse inscribed “Melbourne 1956” in 
Denham Neal & Treloar card case of issue (C1956/12), As Struck, 
the case with minor faults  Est. $100

1849 Munich 1972: Australian team sponsor medallion 57mm in bronze 
named to “W.C.Thomas & Sons Pty Ltd” (C1972/21 holed and some 
damage to obverse patina; together with anonymous Free State of 
Bavaria 1972 Games medallion 21mm in full gilt with suspension 
loop; plus Montreal Olympics 1976 base metal medallions/fobs for 
athletics and equestrian sports, VF-Unc (4 medallions)
W.C.Thomas & Son Pty Ltd was a business principally engaged in 
� our milling in a number of areas around Victoria  Est. $50

FOOTBALL
1850 British Chelmsford Charity Competition 9ct fob (8.2gms) inscribed 

to “F.A. Shuler 1925-26 Chelmsford F.C.”  Est. $300

OTHER SPORTS/PASTIMES

1851 Cycling: Lockyer Bicycle Club (Queensland) badge/brooch in silver 
and gold c.1900s with the reverse mount intact, interesting   
 Est. $50

1852 Lawn bowls: collection of enamelled bowling membership badges 
c.1940s-present; mainly Australian, most mounted on cards for 
display purposes, Mixed Condition (100+ badges)  Est. $75

1853 Lawn bowls: collection of enamelled bowling membership badges 
c.1940s-present incl a few merit badges, mainly Australian with 
most mounted on cards for display purposes, Mixed Condition 
(100+ badges)  Est. $75

1854 Lawn bowls: a similar collection of mainly enamelled bowling 
membership badges c.1940s-present; together with a small 
number of other institute and appeal badges, mainly Australian 
with most mounted on cards for display purposes, Mixed Condition 
(100+ badges)  Est. $75

1855 Lawn bowls: a similar collection of mainly enamelled bowling 
membership badges c.1940s-present; together with a small 
number of other badges, mainly Australian, most mounted on 
cards for display purposes, Mixed Condition (100+ badges) 
  Est. $75

1856 Lawn bowls: a similar collection (100+ badges)  Est. $75

MIXED SPORTS
1857 Stock medallion depicting runner, reverse inscribed “RAEME (Royal 

Australian Electrical and Mechanical Engineers) S Com(bine)d 
Sports 1967/L/Cpl Smith K.R/Wright Trophy/Tug-O’War” 47mm 
in pewter; another undated for Victorian Jewish Swimming 
Championships 47mm in bronze, both by K.G.Luke; together with 
two scouting medallions with Olympic rings 46mm in anodised 
base metal by Stokes (the wrapping paper has handwritten 
notation “Helsinki 1952”) and another uniface scouting type 
36mm in similar � nish also by Stokes, gVF-Unc (5 medallions) 
  Est. $60

Badges

1858 9ct gold and enamel War Chest 1917 badge by maker WFW with 
reverse brooch � tting intact, minor enamel loss else VF
The War Chest was the NSW fundraising organisation of the WWI 
Australian Comforts Fund. It held three Button Days - 30th June 
1916, 28th Sept 191 and 29th Nov 1918 amongst other fundraising 
activities. The price of the war chest badge was £1  Est. $150

1859 WWI period 9ct gold voided badge/brooch 35mm in multiple parts 
with pearl and paste inclusions inscribed “Australia/Will Be There” 
by unknown maker, reverse pin � tting intact  Est. $90

1860 City of Bendigo Centenary 1951 20x21mm in gilt and 2-colour 
enamel by Stokes numbered “182”; Royal Australian Historical 
Society Founded 1901 2-pc badge 30x20mm in gilt, bronze and 
3-colour enamel by Miller & Sons Sydney; plus Ballarat Teachers 
College 21x16mm in gilt and blue enamel by Swann & Hudson. All 
vintage types in excellent condition (3 badges)  Est. $75

Police/Protective Services
1861 Collection of mainly modern North American corrections, � re 

department, police and voluntary brigade and other misc world 
cloth badges with no apparent duplication; plus Christmas Island 
Police notebook, NSW Police training booklet and cloth banner 
inscribed “There’ll Always Be An England” a colourful eclectic lot 
(approx 90 items)  Est. $90
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Geological Specimens
1862 Fossilised sea snails (gastropods) from Europe, each with Gregory, 

Bottley & Lloyd description cards dating them from the Eocene 
period (4 items)  Est. $75

Jewellery/Cosmetic 
Accessories
1863 Bangles, brooches, earrings, necklaces, pins and other trinkets 

mostly in glass, metal and plastic with some cased. The majority 
loose and including a bagged group of gold coloured metal 
bracelets and necklaces (total weight approx 4kg) Mixed Condition 
(lot)  Est. $50

1864 Bangles, brooches, earrings, necklaces and other trinkets mostly 
in metal and plastic (total weight 4.3kg) Mixed Condition (lot)   
 Est. $50

1865 18ct gold bracelet and ring size J (3.8gms) (2 items)  Est. $150

1866 Brooches, earrings, necklaces and other trinkets mostly in glass, 
metal and plastic housed in larger jewellery boxes, cases and 
purses; plus loose bangles (33) and buckles (13) (total weight over 
4kg) Mixed Condition (lot)  Est. $50

1867 Brooches, cuf� inks, earrings, necklaces and other trinkets in 
ceramic, glass, metal and plastic in cases and boxes (total weight 
over 4kg) Mixed Condition (100s)  Est. $50

1868 Brooches, earrings and other trinkets loose or in various cases and 
boxes (total weight nearly 5kg Mixed Condition (many 100s)   
 Est. $50

1869 Locket in 9ct gold (6.0gms); plus bangles. brooches, earrings, 
necklaces, ornaments and other trinkets mostly housed in cases 
a couple in sterling silver a higher quality group selected from a 
large estate Mixed Condition (23 items)  Est. $75

1870 Neck chain 34cm compr eight interlocked  German One to Five 
Mark silver coins 1907-1951 with Prussia Three Mark 1913 as the 
centrepiece, all attached by base metal � ttings. The coins cleaned 
Fine and much better, interesting  Est. $75

1871 Triple strand natural pearl necklace each strand approx 50cm ex 
Alice Jewellery Co Hong Kong, near new condition  Est. $300

1872 Vintage LeKid France Mother of Pearl encased perfume atomiser   
 Est. $100

1873 18ct yellow gold sapphire and diamond cluster ring size U/V, 
centre white gold with 3.13ct blue sapphire surrounded by ten 
white gold claw-set 2mm brilliant cut diamonds weighing 0.33ct 
colour/clarity GH-Vs, with certi� cate of valuation at $8,165   
 Est. $2,500

1874 18ct yellow gold cluster ring size R/S with one centre white 
gold illusion set 3.3mm diameter brilliant cut diamond 0.14ct, 
surrounded by six white gold four claw-set 1.9 to 2mm single cut 
diamonds weighing 0.15ct average clarity GH-Vs, with certi� cate 
of valuation at $2100  Est. $800

1875 19ct yellow gold and platinum ring size R with two claw-set 
old cut diamonds. One diamond 4.2mm, 2.75mm deep, 0.31ct, 
colour/clarity IJ/P1. Band with upraised shoulders in double 
curve to centre diamond, each grain set in platinum with three 
diamonds, six 1.5mm old cut diamonds 0.1ct, colour/clarity I/Si, 
with certi� cate of valuation at $3,050  Est. $1,000

1876 Tie clip in 12ct gold set with orange amber stone (total weight 5.58 
gms)  Est. $175

1877 Misc 9ct gold necklaces, chains and ring size V, some broken (incl 
the ring) (weight 27gms) (lot)  Est. $750

1878 Misc sterling and continental silver items incl bracelet, brooches, 
earrings(approx 70gms) Mixed Condition (lot)  Est. $50

COSTUME JEWELLERY
1879 Large lot of necklaces (6kg) bagged (approx 100 items)  Est. $50

1880 Large lot of (6kg) bagged (approx 100 items)  Est. $50

1881 Large lot of necklaces (6kg) bagged (approx 100 items)  Est. $50

1882 Large lot of necklaces (6.3kg) bagged (approx 100 items)   
 Est. $50

1883 Large lot of metal necklaces (6.6kg) bagged (approx 150 items)   
 Est. $50

1884 Rings (47) in ring case; plus ladies compacts (3) and a group of 
cased earrings and necklaces in glass, plastic and metal (approx 
100 items)  Est. $50

1885 Assortment compr a wide range of items incl bangles, bracelets, 
cuf� inks, necklaces, pendants, rings in a variety of materials incl 
amber-like, pearls, plastic, polished stone, metal (1.5kg+) Mixed 
Condition (lot)  Est. $50

Toys and Games
1886 Sydney Olympics 2000: Syd (280mm) and Millie (240mm) mascot 

soft toys by different manufacturers; Paralympics Lizzie mascot soft 
toy 145mm; together with packaged toys compr Lizzie � gurines 
(2); Syd, Millie and Olly � gurine trio; Millie keychain; and Matchbox 
Collectables Torch Relay 1956 Holden FJ. Some packaging a little 
worse for wear but all items otherwise As New (8 toys)  Est. $40

1887 Mahjong set c.1990s in case with instruction manuals; plus 
wooden gaming card holders with Chinese dragon decoration (4, 
one with minor damage) overall good condition (lot)  Est. $50

1888 Sydney Olympics 2000: group of 130-160mm mascot soft toys 
comprising Syd (3), Millie (4) and Olly (5) some with subtle 
variations and some with original tags attached, all As New (12 
toys)  Est. $40

Scientifi c/Technical Instruments
1889 Vintage brass monocular microscope with concave mirror by 

Joseph Bros Melbourne in wooden case with accessories, maybe 
missing a couple lenses but a little work should restore using 
remaining lenses (lot)  Est. $60

Photographic and Optical 
Equipment & Materials
1890 Assortment of cameras compr Agfamatic 1008 pocket sensor 

with manual; Olympus Zuiko 35mm with manual in leather pouch; 
Panorama Optical Lens 25mm (2, in boxes) all appear to be in 
working order; plus leather cigarette case, Royal Mail Hotel key 
tag and unused wooden pipe (7 items)  Est. $50

Watches and Clocks
 Watches, instruments and devices with working mechanisms 

are verifi ed to be accurately described. Whilst every care is 
taken to provide secure packaging for all items in transit, no 
responsibility may be assigned to the Auctioneer for lots that 
are described as being ‘in working order’ but are found to be 
not working at the time of receipt. Such lots are sold “as is” and 
are not subject to return
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GENTS WATCHES
1891 Bradford Exchange cased Gallipoli themed pocket watch  with 

pouch and chain, certi� cate no.20/1915 needs battery, As New 
  Est. $40

1892 Cyma Cyma� ex Watersport gold plated watch with original 
purchase guarantee from 1967, broken band and missing winder; 
plus Peerless 1950s 9ct gold watch missing band, both with 
scratched glass and not in working order one for the enthusiast 
repairer (2 watches)  Est. $75

1893 Denco 17-jewel incabloc stainless steel  watch (needs new glass); 
Ritex Edox incabloc stainless steel watch; plus Lauris antishock fob 
watch with subsidiary seconds in slightly tatty non-original leather 
pouch with belt loop. All appear in working order (3 watches)   
 Est. $100

1894 Fob watches: Smiths stainless steel not working; Tugaris stainless 
steel back 501125Y not working; Unicorn17-jewel Incabloc 
nurse’s watch with original chain. All need a service (3 watches) 
  Est. $60

1895 Seiko vintage quartz watch SQ 100 water-resistant 10 ATM 
317558 Japan-A 6923-5120 AO, might need a service  Est. $75

1896 Seiko vintage 1972 Bell-matic 17-jewel automatic watch 4006-
621 in good condition but may need a service  Est. $300

1897 Seiko vintage automatic chronograph 6139-8020 with name 
inscribed on back in good working order but may need a service 
  Est. $400

1898 Seiko vintage automatic jumbo chronograph 6138-3002 working 
but may need a service  Est. $600

1899 Seiko quartz watch SQ 4004 in original box, might need a service   
 Est. $100

1900 Zeitex vintage 1960s automatic 25-jewel Incabloc watch, working 
but might need a service, scarce  Est. $100

LADIES WATCHES

1901 Omega 18ct yellow gold wrist watch in good condition (20.0gms). 
Working order but may need a service  Est. $2,000

1902 Peerless Incabloc watch with marquisate band; Ritex deluxe 9ct 
rolled gold watch, both not working (2 watches)  Est. $75

1903 Seiko 062894 ASGP 11-318 Japan; Unicorn 17-jewel Incabloc 
stainless steel with marquisate band; plus unnamed stainless 
steel rectangular face watch and LCD quartz pen and watch set in 
original box, will need service (4 items)  Est. $100

1904 Seiko 23-jewel Hi-beat watch 470136 SGP back stainless steel 
2415-7030 Japan, Seiko automatic watch 242142 Japan-A; plus 
Aranex quartz and Citizen Eco-Drive WR100 B033-H27562 HSW 
3N0035 Japan watches (4 watches)  Est. $75

1905 Waltham vintage marquisate 7-jewel watch in original Waltham 
scallop case, needs service  Est. $75

Paintings, Maps & Prints
PAINTINGS

1906 Aboriginal bark painting by unknown artist depicting a central bird 
and � anking bird and � sh with geometric patterns 25x40cm; plus 
Aboriginal music sticks (2, 44cm and 50cm) (3 items)  Est. $75

1907 Oil painting of an outback Australian scene signed by B Black 
28cm x 16cm; plus limited edition print “ A Cottage at Port Fairy” 
by Brian Nash 26/200, both neatly framed (some light damage to 
the � rst frame) (2 items)  Est. $50

1908 Set of three works by unknown artist, framed approx 29x31cm 
depicting various fruit, vegetables and fauna (3 items)  Est. $50

PHOTOGRAPHS
1909 Album containing family photographs from 1880s or earlier some 

identi� ed as members of the Young family, the album cover in 
leather with a delicate � oral theme missing closing clip; plus 
picture books (2) with � owers and views of the Holy Land, one in  
“Remembrance of the British Army Conquerors of the Holy Land 
9th December 1917” all items showing signs of wear but overall 
very collectable condition (lot)  Est. $60

1910 Box of glass slides (7, each 16x8cm) for stereoscopic viewing 
showing English scenes and buildings; set of glass slides (approx 
85, 8x8cm) for a slide show with religious/Holy Land theme; plus 
glass negatives (7, 16x12cm) showing buildings and (approx 
50, 12x10cm) with Australian themes, some damaged Mixed 
Condition (lot)  Est. $60

Other Artworks/Ornaments

1911 Jade carving of man below tree with house in the background, the 
jade block 14x8x5cm and weighing 1kg. The carving comes with 
lacquered timber stand  Est. $300
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1912 Jade carving of bird in tree on marble-like plinth, the carving 
80x100mm with total weight 220gms - an nice desk or 
mantelpiece ornament  Est. $75

1913 Two Jade dragons with colour highlights each 120x85x50mm, 
slight damage to tooth of one otherwise intact  Est. $200

1914 WWII Paci� c Theatre Digger miniature � gurines in shippers (3 
� gurines)  Est. $75

COLLECTOR PLATES/CROCKERY
1915 Bing & Grondahl Copenhagen 15cm porcelain Mother’s Day 

collector plates 1976 (2), 1977 (2), 1979 (2); plus 18cm Christmas 
plates 1976, 1978, 1979 (2), 1980 (2) old shop inventory in 
storage for 40 years with original RRP $750, all in original boxes 
and shippers (12 items)  Est. $125

1916 Bing & Grondahl Copenhagen 15cm porcelain Mother’s Day 
collector plates 1978 (3), 1981 (3); plus 18cm Christmas plates 
1975 (4), 1976 (2), old shop inventory in storage for 40 years with 
original RRP $750, all in original boxes and shippers (12 items)   
 Est. $125

1917 Goebel Hummel annual collector plates 19cm, 1975, 1976, 1977 
(2), 1978, 1980, 1981, 1983, 1985, 1986, 1987, 1988 old shop 
inventory in storage for 40 years with original RRP $700, all in 
original boxes and shippers (12 items)  Est. $125

1918 Wedgwood Christmas Blue Jasper collector plates 20.5cm 1977 
(3), 1978, 1979 (5), 1983 (2), 1984 old shop inventory in storage 
for 40 years with original RRP $750, all in original boxes and 
shippers (12 items)  Est. $125

Other Ephemera/Collectables
1919 Matchbox labels incl Australian types on themes such as ancient 

gods, explorers, insects, landmarks, primary industry, Queensland, 
Queensland Rugby players, vintage cars; WA � ags; plus Anglo-
Austria Solo Safety matches and Holland grandfather clocks, 
folklore costumes, old cars - all neatly housed in two albums, 
Mixed Condition with many rare (approx 600 labels)  Est. $90

1920 View-a-Scope stereo viewer by Sanitarium c.1960s with stereo 
cards (approx 105 with a variety of themes) noted complete set 
of 16 “See Australia with TAA”. The viewer in need of minor repair 
else fully functional (lot)  Est. $50

1921 Violin: Amati model Faciabat Amoro with label inside violin stating 
MDCCCXXIV (1824) at Turin Amati builder; in original well-used 
case. Comes with receipt for $422 for current works to bring it to 
working order, inclusive of new bow  Est. $1,200

1922 Collection of metal containers mostly older style compr bicycle 
repair kits (3); individual boot polish tins Kiwi (3), Paci� c, Pucka 
(2); Lyons coffee; Kiwi boot polish kit; tobacco tins Club House, The 
Greys (2); Bickford’s veterinary ointment; plus beer cans Fosters 
large 750mL for 16th annual canning industry golf day and Carlton 
Draught, Heineken. The last two claimed to be trial cans, Mixed 
Condition (19 items)
These items sourced from a person who worked for Containers Ltd 
and their predecessors  Est. $50

1923 Group of interesting mixed ephemera mostly from 1960s or later 
compr cased 6-piece cheese knife set; 7-piece ladies vanity set; 
8-piece technical drawing set (missing a couple of items and in 
need of minor repair); plus brass protractor in a wooden case, 
brass counter (not working) and small empty tin mostly good 
condition (lot)  Est. $50

1924 Eclectic mix of ephemera from an old estate compr dog show 
ribbons and certi� cates mainly related to dobermans; leather dog 
muzzle; letter opener; bag of marbles; cased micrometer with 
instructions; mineral samples incl cut agate; paper weight; radio 
valve; sewing set with old bobbins and pins; ladies shoehorns; 
children’s toys; veterinary syringe (broken) Mixed Condition (lot)   
 Est. $40

COLLECTOR SPOONS
1925 Australian Collectors Treasury Joseph Banks Bicentennial 8-pc 

gilt stainless steel and enamel Flowers teaspoon set, a similar 
7-pc Australian Scenic Wonders teaspoon set; plus anonymous 
Australian Olympic Committee/Sydney Olympics 2000 pair of 
enamelled teaspoons, all cased with the � rst two sets containing 
certi� cates of authenticity (3 sets)  Est. $50

SOVEREIGN AND RELATED CASES
1926 Silver plated sovereign cases the � rst 50mm x 40mm with slots for 

silver coins, the other 35 mm diameter with � oral engraving Used 
Condition (2 cases)  Est. $75
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SESSION 5
Thursday 18 August 2022 - Commencing 9am

Love token; Australasian tokens, checks, internment camps tokens;  

bravery awards; commemorative medallions 

Proclamation coins; Australian predecimal gold coins

Patterns and coinages; Australian predecimal proofs; predecimal coins
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Australian Convict Love Tokens

1927 Maritime themed love token engraved on a smoothed milled 
bronze coin/token 28mm “T.Strouts to S.Felton Oct’r e y 14th 
1781” with anchor and chain, reverse heart and arrows within 
thistle and Tudor rose, gFine with strong legend and design
ex Australian Coin Auctions sale 330 February 2019, lot 2303   
 Est. $750

Australasian Tradesmen’s 
Tokens
1928 Taylor Melbourne Halfpenny, Fleming  (A573, Fleming Hobart Town 

Penny, Toogood Sydney Penny (A573, 129, 586) Fine-VF, the last 
with weak reverse (3 tokens)  Est. $50

1929 Pennies of Josephs, Taylor (Ballarat), White, (A309, 569, 620) the 
� rst light corrosion else VG-gFine (3 coins)  Est. $60

1930 Pennies of Ryland, Williams (A468, 638) the � rst cleaned, the 
second with some surface pitting but both scarce, VG-gFine (2 
tokens)  Est. $60

Checkpieces
1931 Abbott’s Hotel Bendigo Sixpence check in bronze, lightly toned with 

a couple of small verdigris spots, a nice gVF example  Est. $75

1932 E.W.Cole Book Arcade medallions comprising All Men are Brothers 
and Wasted Wealth 39mm and 38mm in aluminium (Chitty 73, 75; 
Dean 86, 88) plus E.W.Cole Book Arcade/Present Arcade Opened 
Cup Day 1883 (1918) medallion 31mm in silvered (C1918/1) Fine-
gVF (3 items)  Est. $60

1933 Macords Commercial Hotel Bendigo Sixpence 28mm in copper, toned 
with light surface corrosion otherwise rarely seen, Fine  Est. $60

1934 Small group of photocopied booklet extracts and documents related 
to checkpieces, bread, milk, ferry tokens; plus Armstrong tokens, 
Canadian tokens, Coles medallions. Of greatest signi� cance is a 
loose-leaf catalogue of Australian checkpieces illustrated with 
copies of rubbings (lot)  Est. $50

Australian Internment Camps
TOKENS
1935 WWI Liverpool NSW aluminium Threepence, holed else VG and 

rare  Est. $250

1936 Penny in brass and Threepence to Five Shillings in Eagle holders 
(the � rst two holders with attached tags) the last two appear to 
have been oiled otherwise an evenly matched EF-aUnc set, the 
Threepence with underlying mint red (5 tokens)  Est. $5,000

1937 Five Shilling replicas in dealer � ips (25) Unc  Est. $50

Exhibition Medallions

1938 Centenary Universal Exhibition Sydney 1888 prize medal 39mm 
in white metal impressed “R.Johnston for Incubator” (C1888/6) a 
few rim faults else VF and scarce  Est. $200

1939 Australian Federal Exhibition Melbourne 1902-3 medallion 22mm 
in silver by Stokes & Sons (C1902-3/2); plus acid reduced Penny 
1941, the � rst toned gVF, the second Fine (2 items)  Est. $50

1940 South Australian Chamber of Manufactures All Australian Exhibition 
1925 prize medallion 32mm in bronze engraved to “Miss G E 
Davies, Handerchiefs” toned virtually Unc  Est. $50

Bravery Awards

1941 Board of Trade Sea Gallantry Medal Q.Vic type 58mm in bronze, 
reverse sea rescue scene, impressed on edge “Robert Weston 
Wreck of the SS “Hurworth” of Newcastle on the 1st December - 
1881” virtually As Struck and housed in its original Board of Trade 
case of issue
The lot comes with research including newspaper extracts of the 
time outlining the events surrounding the awarding of the medal 
to Weston, who was part of a 6-member crew of a boat from the 
White Star Line vessel “Germanic” that rescued 25 crew members 
(and a kitten!) from the rudderless and distressed cargo steamer 
“Hurworth” in the mid Atlantic  Est. $500

1942 Sea Gallantry Medal (Foreign Services) Q.Vic small type in silver 
on swivel suspender, crimson ribbon and brooch mount, edge 
impressed “C.Tobiasen 1887” (MYB 68) most attractive virtually 
Unc, of local interest and worthy of further research
The lot comes with research indicating that Tobiasen was the Mate 
of a boat from the Norwegian bark “Ageroen” that removed the 
crew of the cargo vessel “Rothbury” at night in bad weather and 
high seas, later disembarking the rescued at Falmouth, Tasmainia. 
K Tobiasen, the ship’s carpenter (and likely relative of the recipient) 
was also in the crew of the rescue boat  Est. $250
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Commemorative Medallions

1943 Captain James Cook memorial medallion 43mm in silver by L.Pingo 
for the Royal Society 1784 (MH374, BHM 758) in anonymous � tted 
case, aUnc with patches of rainbow toning, lovely!  Est. $2,000

1944 Captain James Cook memorial medallion 43mm in bronze by 
L.Pingo for the Royal Society 1784 (MH374, BHM 758) in unrelated 
case, a couple of very light obverse contact marks otherwise aUnc 
with much underlying mint red  Est. $600

1945 Captain James Cook memorial medallion 43mm in bronze by 
L.Pingo for the Royal Society 1784 (MH374, BHM 758) in unrelated 
case, a couple of light obverse contact marks otherwise EF or 
better with some underlying mint red  Est. $500

1946 HMS Galatea 1867 medallion 47mm in white metal by Thomas 
Stokes Melbourne (C1867/2) loss of all brilliance but no loss of 
design details, the scarcer of the two 1867 types and Fine or better 
for strike  Est. $90

1947 Edward VII 1902 Coronation medallions for Ballarat City Council 
and City of Melbourne; plus other Victorian issues compr Gippsland 
Hospital Jubilee 1916; Bendigo Easter Fair 1922 (2); City of Essendon 
and City of Collingwood Victory 1945; 100th Anniv of Melbourne 
Exhibition 1980 in silver and bronze; Waterside Workers 1985; 
Kilmore Sesquicentenary 1987; plus Coles Book Arcade, Portsea 
Camp and gold� elds related (2) gFine-Unc (15 items)  Est. $75

1948 Remember the Dardanelles/Australia Day 1915 Gold Donor medallion 
31mm in gilt; Centenary of Victoria/Melbourne 1934/35 medalet in 
sterling silver; George VI Coronation 1937 medallion for the Waverley 
Municipal Council 31mm in aluminium, the � rst and last with 
suspension rings (C1915/13, 1934-35/1, 1937/42) the � rst with dusty 
obverse patina otherwise with a superb full gilt � nish; the second is 
the � rst this cataloguer has encountered in this metal (Carlisle states 
that only 28 medallions were struck in silver!); the last is as nice as 
one could expect to � nd in this metal (3 medallions)  Est. $100

1949 Anzac In Eternal Remembrance 1914-18 medallion 60mm in 
bronze by Dora Ohlfsen in damaged custom case of issue (C1914-
18/1) small carbon spot and edge bruise else gEF  Est. $100

1950 WA Centenary 1929 medallions 39mm in copper (C1929/2) (3) 
with one damaged envelope of issue. The medallions Unc with 
underlying mint red (4 items, 3 medallions)  Est. $125

1951 Archbishop Mannix/Victorian Catholic Centenary Celebrations 
1939 medallion 57mm in silver by Stokes & Sons (C1939/1) minor 
edge bruise and nicks, a little grubby else toned gVF and scarce   
 Est. $125

1952 Numismatic Assn of Victoria Separation 1851/Federation 1901 
medallion 58mm in bronze by Andor Meszaros struck by John 
Pinches c.1951 (CS/2) a few tiny obverse spots else Unc - only 
102 struck  Est. $60

1953 Council of the Municipality of Rockdale Centenary of Incorporation 
1971 medallion 51x46mm in gilt (C1971/13); together with a small 
group of stock medallions compr Victorian Council of Numismatic 
Societies prize medal 38mm in pewter by Haffner, anonymous 
rowing prize medal 51mm in antiqued bronze, anonymous kennel 
club medallion 45mm in bronze; plus hallmarked sterling silver 
Dundee Kennel Club prize medallion 39mm (brushing in the � elds), 
aUnc-Unc and an interesting lot (5 medallions)  Est. $75

1954 Cased Commercial Bank of Australia 1976 Olympics Australian 
participation proo� ike medallion 39mm in silver by Stokes 
(C1976/14); two British George VI Coronation 1937 medallions 
26mm in aluminium (new to this cataloguer); VFL set of 14 
antiqued bronze club medals on descriptive cards c.1987 (incl 
Bears, Eagles and Fitzroy!); Australian Cricket Board Clashes for 
the Ashes 1990-1991 medals in descriptive cards (2); other misc 
modern medallions and medalets (5, duplication); group of bread 
tokens in descriptive � ips (10 diff tokens); plus small bag of Unc 
Threepences 1963 (10 coins) - a bit of everything! (lot)  Est. $75

1955 Cased 50th Anniv of Parliament House 1977 7pc-medallion set, 
each 22ct gold on One Ounce sterling silver; plus Queen Elizabeth 
II Silver Jubilee 22ct gold on silver medallion (45mm, 45gms) 
aFDC (8 medallions)  Est. $200
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1956 Specimen One Ounce silver Koala medallions 1997, 1998, 2003; 

plus similar Saltwater Crocodile medallion on cards. The last two 
with peripheral toning (4 medallions)  Est. $100

1957 Cased 150th Anniv of the Discovery of Gold 2001 proo� ike One 
Ounce silver medallion with approx 1gm of alluvial gold nuggets, 
set no.99 of only 600 produced  Est. $90

1958 Australia’s World Heritage Collection c.2003 set of seven antiqued 
� ne silver medallions designed by Vladimir Gottwaid each 72gms 
in case and sturdy c/board box for the series, set no.130 of only 
500 complete sets issued  Est. $300

1959 First World War Silver Collection featuring 16 private issue proo� ike 
.333 silver medallions in two folders; one folder with proo� ike silver 
plated We Will Remember Them medallion and proo� ike 14ct gold 
2gms Bugler medallion, most information sheets/certi� cates of 
authenticity present. The lot also comes with two additional gold 
Bugler medallions and silver plate medallions with Armistice (4), 
Bugler (9) and Beersheba obverses (5) (lot)  Est. $200

1960 Private issue proo� ike .333 silver 16-pc medallion series 
“First World War Collection” set in lacquered timber case with 
information sheets/certi� cates (16 medallions)  Est. $100

1961 The Voyages of Captain James Cook set of 20 proo� ike gilt sterling 
silver medallions c.1970 each 20.6gms designed by Stuart Devlin 
in sturdy album for the issue with supporting texts  Est. $300

1962 Accumulation compr medallions (22) from 1886-1951 noted 
Mervyn Wood (rower) commemorative from 1948 Olympic Games 
with others mostly military, religious, royalty themes mounted on a 
felt roll; group of military badges (17) mostly “Tria Juncta in Uno” 
pips; plus misc Australian/World coins (30) a few in silver and also 
a banknote Mixed Condition (lot)  Est. $60

1963 Accumulation of modern Australian and world items incl Geelong 
Numismatic Society Decimal Currency Introduction 1966 medallion 
39mm in silver by K.G.Luke housed in perspex frame; cased proo� ike 
Melbourne International Exhibition 1980 medallion in sterling silver 
by Stokes; RAM Bicentennial 1988 medallions (3), Shire of Maffra 
Bicentennial medallions 48mm in antiqued bronze � nish (4); misc 
packaged 48mm tourist Dollars (4 diff); University of New England 
35mm medallion set in marble block; Sydney Olympics 2000 
subscriber medal for silver coin collection, Shell Australia 28-pc 
sporting pictogram collection in custom album; Tower Mint cased 
proo� ike Royal Wedding 1981 medallion; Chinese cased “I Have 
Climbed the Great Wall” medallion ; USA cast 77mm Indian Head 
Cent, Great Seal of the State of North Carolina 154mm in gilt � nish 
in box of issue; two unof� cially cased Thai medallions; together with 
misc Australian and world medalets, amusement tokens etc (approx 
30) and an old SSB Victoria card wallet. Mixed Condition but an 
interesting collection (lot)  Est. $90

1964 Group of South Australian medallions compr Jubilee Exhibition 
1887, Unley Jubilee 1921, Centenary 1936, George VII Coronation 
1937; plus others incl St Patricks Cathedral 1939, Royal Prince 
Alfred Yacht Club Centenary 1967, WA Sesquicentenary 1979, 
MUOF medals (3, two in silver awarded to G. Harrison); plus other 
misc items, Fine-Unc (21 medallions)  Est. $60

1965 Group of misc medallions compr SSB Cook Bicentenary 1970 (2, 
bronze and silver); Eliz II Visit 1988 (2), 2000 (2), Parliament House 
triangular pin; Centenary of Federation 2001 68mm in antiqued 
� nish; RAM Christmas 2001-2009 (17, some duplication); plus UK 
Victory in Europe 2005 coin and medallion pair, D-Day, Hong Kong 
returns to China, Royal and Albert Museum (29 items)  Est. $100

1966 Useful group of Carlisle listed medallions compr Q.Vic Golden 
Jubilee 1887 Sandhurst (C1887/87) � eld scratches else full gilt; 
Boer War 23mm [C1899-00/6, 15 (both with gilt removed), 18]; 
Federation 1901 31mm in bronze (C1901/23); WWI Peace 27mm 
in white metal (C1919/2) (2, S&S and Stokes); Prince of Wales Visit 
to Bendigo 1920 27mm in gilt (C1920/9); Melbourne Centenary 
International Exhibition 1980 exhibitor 47m in bronze and Nylex 
souvenir 48mm in plastic (C980/32, 35); plus small group of other 
modern listed and unlisted types (8 with duplication, noted small 
enamel Geo VI Coronation 1937 badge, some cased) and a few 
misc world coin and medallic issues (7) Mixed Condition but some 
very useful pickings (25 items)  Est. $75

1967 Small accumulation of modern Australian and world medallions, 
some ex sets incl William IV retrospective NSW Crowns 1830 in 
silver � nish (3), George V Penny Centenary 2011 medallions in 
silver plate (3), RAM Penny 1966 tokens on cards (4); Perth Mint 
replica Kilo gold paperweight; WWI centenary related (9, two diff), 
Moon Landing commems (7, four diff), others in mixed � nishes (7); 
plus WR(?) Elizabeth II cased 5-pc commem medallion sets in gilt 
and colour, the medallions dated 2nd June 1953 (2 sets). Some 
items with high retail value (lot)  Est. $75

1968 Small collection of Carlisle-listed medallions 1887-1988 (some 
with written descriptions), misc modern medalets and thematic part 
sets, world medallions; together with a mixture of other ephemeral 
items. Amongst the larger cased medallic items are a First Test 
Cricket Match Centenary 1980 medallion 45mm in bronze; Moscow 
Olympics 1980 souvenir medallion 58mm in white metal; Tower 
Mint Lord’s Cricket Ground and Tower of London medallions in silver 
and gilt � nishes respectively; and Lombardy Region Italy medallion 
59mm in pewter. Included in the ephemeral items are a NSW Rugby 
Union 1923 enamel badge missing reverse screw attachment; 
vintage Cadbury Bournville Cocoa sample tin housing a group of 
miniature and model British coins and small brass canister for the 
Wellington Peninsular (miniature) Medals (empty); two WWII Women 
of Australia badges with one star; two different naval cloth patches 
and Naval Reserve cap ribbon; seven metal Las Vegas One Dollar 
gaming tokens; and small vintage hallmarked silver(?) whistle by 
maker J.A. Mixed Condition but an interesting lot  Est. $90

1969 Small collection incl Centenary in bronze 1888 (C1888/4) other base 
metal Australian medallions plus world medallions incl minor Olympics 
and a German medallion (50mm) commemorating the founder of 
Phillips Electrical, with research Mixed Condition (16 items)  Est. $40

1970 Balance of consignment compr George VI Coronation 1937 
medallion for Victoria, generic Eliz II Coronation 1953 medallion; 
Westpac Australian Endangered Species 6-pc set; lacquered timber 
case containing 175 Years of Melbourne silvered medallions (11, ten 
diff) with four certi� cates and similar retrospective Macintosh and 
Degraves Shilling token with certi� cate; empty folder for History 
of Australian Coinage 8-pc collection (the Shilling token is one 
component), timber case for Fabulous 15 Silver Coin collection, and 
First World War Collection 8-pc folder containing We Will Remember 
Them medallion otherwise empty (lot) Est. $50

FOBS
1971 Vintage sterling silver and 9ct gold Celtic cross-shaped uninscribed 

fob, total weight 4.2 gms  Est. $75

1972 Large 9ct fob dated 1907 (7.66gms) inscription nearly all erased, 
research required  Est. $300

NUMISMATIC SOCIETY MEDALLIONS
1973 Bendigo & District Coin Club Conversion to Decimal Currency 

1966 34mm in bronze; Numismatic Assn of Victoria Holey Dollar & 
Dump 150th Anniv/Numismatic Exhibition 1964 29mm in gilt (5), 
Bicentennial 1988 commems 41x70mm in bronze and gilt in original 
cellophane wrappers and green pouches; Metropolitan Coin Club of 
Sydney Bicentennial 1988 with Arthur Phillip obverse 74x51mm in 
antiqued bronze in unrelated case; plus anonymous Bicentennial 
type for Bendigo 50mm in antiqued bronze in sealed plastic pocket 
(C1966/1, 1964/4, —) Unc (10 medallions) Est. $90
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1974 Numismatic Association of Victoria (NAV) Eliz II Coronation 1953 
medallion 39mm in bronze edge numbered “81”; Centenary of the 
Melbourne GPO 1959 medallion pair 38mm in bronze and oxidised 
silver, edge numbered “40” and “64” respectively; 60th Anniv of the 
Administration of Papua by Australia 1962 38mm in bronze; First 
England to Australia Flight of Ross and Keith Smith 1969 medallion 
51mm in antiqued bronze by Stokes (C1953/8, 1959/4, 1962/2, 
1969/10); together with unattributed prize medal 51mm in bronze, 
17th May 1996 50th Anniv meeting of the NAV 57mm tinplate badge 
with intact pin, unusual undated NAV cardboard “Super Supper 20c” 
token, and empty case for NAV Australian Explorers 2-medallion set. 
VF-choice Unc - an interesting group formerly belonging to a long 
serving NAV member, a few scarce (8 items)  Est. $150

CAPTAIN COOK
1975 Australian Centenary 1888 medallions depicting Cook and map of 

Australia 36mm in gilt (2, one a little grubby); Cook Bicentenary 
1970 medallions for National Trust of Australia Victoria (cased), 
State Savings Bank of Victoria in gilt (3), Sutherland Shire 
38mm in bronze and 29mm in gilt (2, one fully brilliant); Solvol 
Commemoration Medal 1970 22mm in gilt � nish on plastic ribbon; 
plus Victorian Local Government type 32mm in gilt (C1888/4; 
1970/23, 32, 33, 34, 35) Fine-Unc (11 medallions)  Est. $90

1976 Cook Bicentenary 1970/National Trust medallion 52mm in antiqued 
bronze by Meszaros (C1970/32) in original Stokes case of issue; 
plus Numismatic Assn of Victoria Captain James Cook RN FRS/
Endeavour, Resolution, Resolution & Discovery medallion 51mm in 
bronze numbered “112” in case of issue (the case slightly mildew 
affected) (C1970/32, C/1) As Struck (2 medallions)  Est. $50

1977 Cook Bicentenary 1970/National Trust medallion 52mm in antiqued 
bronze by Meszaros in original Stokes case of issue; Captain Cook 
Bi-Centenary Celebrations NSW 1970 58mm in bronze by Amor 
in unrelated case; another for the Newcastle Numismatic Society 
38mm in silver plate(?) by Parkes Brisbane; plus RAOB Captain 
Cook Bi-Centenary 1970 medallion 30x50mm in gilt and enamel by 
Wallace Bishop Brisbane with ribbon and bar suspender (C1970/32, 
39, 40, 42) all As Struck, as couple scarce (4 medallions)  Est. $125

1978 National Trust of Victoria Cook Medal 52mm in copper designed 
by Andor Meszaros and struck by Stokes in original case; State 
Savings Bank issues 38mm in silver (2) and 32mm in bronze (2)  
(C1970/22, 23, 32) Unc (5 medallions)  Est. $75

1979 Cook’s Discovery of Norfolk Island Bicentenary 1974 medallions 
57mm in oxidised silver and bronze by Amor Sydney, edge 
numbered SO-153 and B-592 respectively in custom case of issue 
(C1974/10) Unc (2 medallions)  Est. $150

1980 James Cook Navigator/Kill’d by the Indians at O’Why-Hee February 
14th 1779 medallion 56mm in sterling silver struck by Amor for 
the Metropolitan Coin Club of Sydney (C1979/8) edge numbered 
81 of only 100 struck, Unc and very scarce  Est. $200

1981 Numismatic society commems comprising cased Melbourne 
Numismatic Society Bicentennial pair 38mm in antiqued copper and 
gilt � nish by Stokes (the copper medallion numbered “58”, the other 
not listed in this � nish); Metropolitan Coin Club Bicentennial 1970 
57mm in bronze by Amor edge impressed “5th Anniversary...April 
1970” and numbered “204”; cased Numismatic Assn of Victoria 
Captain James Cook RN FRS/Endeavour, Resolution, Resolution 
& Discovery medallion 51mm in bronze numbered “118”; plus 
Australian Numismatic Society Brisbane Branch timber token for the 
James Cook Bicentenary Coin Exhibition 12th Sept 1970 (C1970/5, 
24, 30; C/1), mostly As Struck (4 items) Est. $125

1982 New Zealand medallions compr proo� ike Rediscovery of New Zealand 
1769 Bicentenary 37mm in hallmarked silver housed on cards (2); 
Hawke’s Bay & Gisborne Savings Bank 1969 Bicentenary 32mm in 
antiqued bronze, 1772-1774 Second Voyage Bicentenary 38mm in 
antiqued bronze; another 1969 Bicentenary 50mm in cast silvered 
base metal in pouch similar to the Australian Daily Mirror Bicentennial 
medallion; plus Of� cial Opening of Rarotonga International Airport Jan 
1974 medallion 63mm in silvered base metal with Cook portrait on 
obverse, gVF-FDC (6 medallions)  Est. $100

1983 New Zealand medallions 1969 commemorating the Bicentenary 
of the � rst landing in New Zealand (51mm in cast bronze) in 
original descriptive packs (2); Australian Daily Mirror Bicentennial 
medallion 1970 that uses the same obverse as above also 51mm 
in cast bronze (C1970/25); plus misc Australian and world base 
metal medallions incl Australia 1988 20-medallion sets (2), 2005 
Dept of Veteran Affairs End of WWII, China large 45mm cast base 
metal medallion, UK Eliz II cased Silver Jubilee medallion (2) 
mostly Unc (53 medallions)  Est. $50

HMAS SYDNEY/SMS EMDEN 
MEMORABILIA
1984 Von Muller Medal 1914 in silver 33mm by Lauer: bust of von 

Muller facing, Rev Emden at sea, nice natural toning EF or better 
  Est. $300

1985 Von Mucke Medal 1915 in silver 33mm by Lauer, bust of Lieut 
Captain von Mucke; reverse the yacht Ayesha (M4a) lovely 
gunmetal toning, virtually Unc
After the Emden was attacked by HMAS Sydney and subsequently 
beached by her Captain, her landing party ashore on Cocos stole 
the yacht ‘Ayesha’ and embarked on a hazardous and remarkable 
return to Germany, sailing to Sumatra, thence to the Arabian coast 
on a German steamer where they eventually made their way home 
through Turkey  Est. $400

AUSTRALIA POST MEDALLIC COVERS
1986 2006 Melbourne Games 3-pc cover; 2007 Blast Off, Geelong AFL 

Premiers; 2008 Beijing Games 3-pc set, Hawthorn AFL Premiers, 
Megafauna, World Youth Day 3-pc cover; 2009 Dolphins of the 
Australian Coastline, Earth Hour 3-pc cover, Geelong AFL Premiers, 
Mary MacKillop 3-pc cover, Micromonsters; 2010 Collingwood AFL 
Premiers, Fishes of the Reef, Kokoda, Wildlife Caring (16 covers, 
24 medallions)  Est. $75

1987 2007 Blast Off!; 2008 Beijing Games 3-pc cover, Megafauna, World 
Youth Day 3-pc cover; 2009 Dolphins of the Australian Coastline, 
Earth Hour 3-pc cover, Micromonsters; 2010 Fishes of the Reef, 
Kokoda, Mary MacKillop 3-pc cover, Melbourne Cycling, Wildlife 
Caring; 2011 Royal Wedding (13 covers, 21 medallions)  Est. $100

1988 2011 F-111, Mythical Creatures 3-pc covers (2 diff), Presidents Cup 
2-pc cover, Royal Wedding; 2012 Australian Zoos Sumatran Tiger and 
3-pc cover, Medical Doctors 3-pc cover (8 covers, 17 medallions)   
 Est. $90

1989 2011 Geelong AFL Premiers, Presidents Cup 2-pc cover, Royal 
Wedding; 2013 Bathurst, Black Caviar, Commonwealth Stamps, 
Holey Dollar & Dump 2-pc cover, Coronation Diamond Jubilee; 2014 
Bush Ballads 3-pc cover, Southern Lights 2-pc cover, Things that 
Sting single and 3-pc cover; 2016 Colours of the Australian Antarctic 
Territory, Great Walks, ICC Cricket World Cup, Our Solar System single 
and 3-pc covers, Victoria Cross (18 covers, 27 medallions)  Est. $90
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1990 2012 Remembrance pin; 2013 Diamond Jubilee 2-medal cover 

(2); 2014 Troops Depart; 2015 ICC Cricket World Cup, Gallipoli, 
Victoria Cross (7 covers)  Est. $50

1991 2012 Australian Zoos 3-pc covers (3) and Sumatran Tiger cover; 
together with Water Tower Art 4-pc maxicard set; misc FDCs, 
PSEs, souvenir and postal covers c.1980s-recent (40+, with a 
couple of mint stamps); D-Day 5-coin sets of Germany and the 
Allies (4 sets); misc Woolworths Aussie Heroes sticker booklets (4, 
three complete); old Bank of NSW paper coin bag for £5 silver; and 
a few numismatic accessories (lot)  Est. $50

1992 2013 Bathurst, Black Caviar, Dinosaurs 3-pc cover, Holey Dollar & 
Dump 2-pc cover, Timimus; 2014 Bush Ballads 3-pc cover, Floral 
Emblems, Southern Lights 2-pc cover, Things that Sting - Stingray; 
2017 Fireman Sam; plus 2008 Scouting FDC with attached cloth 
patch (11 items, 16 medallions)  Est. $90

1993 WWI Centenary series 2014 Troops Depart, 2015 Gallipoli Centenary, 
2016 Battle of Fromelles, 2017 Third Battle of Ypres, 20118 End of 
World War I - all large format covers (5 covers)  Est. $50

1994 2016 Cronulla Sharks NRL Premiers, Dirk Hartog, Ice Age, Play 
School 3-pc cover, RSL, Western Bulldogs AFL Premiers; 2017 
Fireman Sam, Henry Lawson, Lions Club Centenary, Platinum 
Wedding Anniv, Rare Beauties, Richmond AFL Premiers, 
Shipwrecks, Arthur Streeton & Sydney Nolan 2-pc cover, Trans-
Australian Railway, Winx 3 Cox Plates,  incl several large types (15 
covers, 18 medallions)  Est. $75

1995 2018 Year of the Dog, Gold Coast Games, Queen’s Birthday, 
Macquarie Lighthouse, Jonathan Thurston - Farewell to  Legend, 
War Memorials, West Coast Eagles AFL Premiers, Winx 26 Wins; 
2019 Anzac Day, England to Australia Flight, Moon Landing (2 diff), 
Queen’s Birthday, mainly large-size types (12 covers)  Est. $75

1996 AFL related covers compr Premiers covers for 2007 Geelong, 2008 
Hawthorn, 2009 Geelong, 2010 Collingwood, 2011 Geelong, 2016 
Western Bulldogs; plus 2014 Brownlow Medal and 2016 Brent 
Harvey 427 Games (8 covers)  Est. $60

1997 NRL Premiers covers for 2009 Melbourne Storm, 2010 St George 
Illawarra Dragons, 2011 Manly Sea Eagles, 2012 Melbourne 
Storm, 2013 Sydney Roosters, 2014 South Sydney Rabbitohs, 
2016 Cronulla Sutherland Sharks (7 covers)  Est. $50

Transport Passes
1998 New South Wales and Victorian railway tickets mainly early 1980s 

with a few recent V/Line, some duplication but an excellent mix that 
includes some interesting place names (133 tickets)  Est. $50

Proclamation Coins
BOLIVIA
1999 Charles III (1759-1788) Eight Reales 1788PR Potosi Mint (KM55) 

weak on edge else gVF and scarce  Est. $250

2000 Charles IV (1788-1808) Eight Reales 1808PJ Potosi Mint (KM73) a 
little grubby else aVF  Est. $150

BRAZIL

2001 John V (1706-1750) 6400 Reis (Half Johanna) 1742 (KM149) a few 
obverse scrapes else gEF  Est. $1,250

2002 John V (1706-1750) 12800 Reis (Johanna) 1729M (KM139) VF   
 Est. $4,000

GREAT BRITAIN
2003 Cartwheel Penny 1797 10-leaves variety (S3777) virtually Unc   

 Est. $300

2004 Cartwheel Penny 1797 10-leaves variety (S3777) virtually Unc   
 Est. $300

2005 Cartwheel Penny 1797 (S37777) well above average VF-EF (2 
coins)  Est. $100

2006 Cartwheel Penny 1797 (S3777) in dealer � ips VG-gVG (4 coins)   
 Est. $90

2007 Cartwheel Twopence 1797 (S3776) light wear on high points, 
small carbon spot on portrait and unusual (accidental?) mark on 
obverse rim otherwise EF or better  Est. $90

2008 Cartwheel Twopence 1797 (S3776) a relatively unmarked gFine   
 Est. $75

2009 Cartwheel Twopence 1797 (S3776); Shilling 1787 no hearts 
(S3748); plus Threepence 1917 gFine-EF (3 coins)  Est. $125

2010 Sixpence 1787 no hearts (S3748) slight blemish above King’s nose 
else gEF/aUnc  Est. $75

2011 Sixpence and Shilling 1787 no Hearts (S3748, 3743) lustrous gVF 
(2 coins)  Est. $125

2012 Shillings 1787 no hearts (S3748) gVF or better (2 coins)  Est. $100

2013 Spade Guinea 1788 (S3729) aUnc  Est. $1,500

2014 Guinea 1798 mounted at top, heavily polished with obverse 
scratches else aVF  Est. $650
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INDIA
2015 Bengal Presidency Rupee ND ‘Frozen’ Year 19, struck at Calcutta 

c.1793-1818. oblique edge, (KM99.1) plus another of uncertain 
origin with raised rim and normal milling VF (3 coins)  Est. $75

2016 Madras Presidency Star Pagoda ND (1740-1807) with single � gure 
(KM303) EF  Est. $400

2017 Madras Presidency Star Pagoda ND (1740-1807) with three half 
� gure deities (KM304) gEF  Est. $400

MEXICO
2018 Ferdinand VI (1746-1759) Eight Reales 1747MF Pillar type 

(KM104.1) Fine  Est. $100

2019 Charles III (1759-1788) Eight Reales 1765MF Pillar type (KM105) 
gFine  Est. $125

2020 Charles IV (1788-1808) Eight Reales 1793FM, 1795FM (KM109) 
Fine-VF (2 coins)  Est. $150

2021 Charles IV (1788-1808) Eight Reales 1803FT (KM109) a lovely 
example gEF  Est. $500

2022 Ferdinand VII (1808-1821) Eight Reales 1811HJ (KM110) rainbow 
lustre, a few minor surface marks else gEF or better  Est. $200

NETHERLANDS PROVINCES
2023 Holland Gulden 1793 and 1794 (KM73) lightly cleaned gVF-EF (2 

coins)  Est. $100

2024 Holland Gulden 1793; Ducat 1738 the second with slightly wavy 
� an gVF or better (2 coins)  Est. $400

2025 Holland Ducat 1738 (KM12.3) slightly wavy � an else gEF   
 Est. $350

2026 Utrecht Ducat 1800 (KM11.3) aVF  Est. $300

PERU
2027 Ferdinand VII (1808-1833) Eight Reales 1811JP imaginary bust 

(KM106.2) in NGC holder graded AU55  Est. $300

SPAIN
2028 Charles IV (1788-1808) Two Escudos 1806MFA Madrid (KM435.1) 

VF  Est. $600

2029 Ferdinand VII (1808-1833) Two Escudos 1809SCN Seville (KM455) 
aVF  Est. $500

2030 Charles III (1760-1788) Eight Escudos (26.9gms) 1788PSF 
(KM409.2a) gVF  Est. $2,500

2031 Ferdinand VII (1808-1821) Eight Reales 1809SCN Seville (KM451) 
light obverse scratches, VF  Est. $125

Half Sovereigns
SYDNEY MINT TYPE II

2032 1860 rim nicks else Fine  Est. $900

VICTORIA YOUNG HEAD
2033 1875S VG/aFine  Est. $300

2034 1879S VG  Est. $350

2035 1880S Fine  Est. $350

2036 1886S Fine  Est. $300

JUBILEE HEAD
2037 1891S VF  Est. $300

2038 1893M obverse and reverse digs/punch marks else Fine   
 Est. $300

VEILED HEAD
2039 1896M VG/aFine  Est. $300

2040 1896M Fair  Est. $300

2041 1897S aVF  Est. $350

2042 1900P in PCGS holder graded AU50  Est. $350

EDWARD VII
2043 1904P aVF/Fine  Est. $350

2044 1906S aUnc  Est. $450

2045 1907M VF  Est. $450

2046 1908M aUnc  Est. $350

2047 1908S cleaned VF  Est. $300

2048 1909M VF  Est. $300

2049 1909P VF  Est. $350

2050 1910S in PCGS holder graded MS64  Est. $750

GEORGE V
2051 1911P Fine  Est. $300
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2052 1911S with certi� cate of authenticity in lacquered timber case and 

card box, aUnc  Est. $300

2053 1915S and Sovereign 1915S with certi� cate of authenticity in 
lacquered timber case and card box, Unc (2 coins)  Est. $900

2054 1916S VF  Est. $300

Sovereigns
SYDNEY MINT TYPE I

2055 1855, unfortunately a signi� cant obverse ding/scrape, however 
gVF for wear and an increasingly dif� cult to � nd type coin 
  Est. $4,500

SYDNEY MINT TYPE II
2056 1864 in NGC holder graded XF45 with Heritage Auction tags 

attached  Est. $600

2057 1870 aUnc with near mark-free � elds  Est. $800

2058 1870 in NGC holder graded AU50 with Heritage Auction tags 
attached  Est. $650

YOUNG HEAD ST GEORGE
2059 1871S gVF  Est. $650

2060 1882M in PCGS holder graded AU58  Est. $900

2061 1885M in PCGS holder graded AU55  Est. $750

2062 1885S in PCGS holder graded MS62  Est. $1,250

2063 1887S in PCGS holder graded AU58  Est. $800

YOUNG HEAD SHIELD
2064 1871S aVF  Est. $650

2065 1871/72M overdate in PCGS holder graded AU53  Est. $2,500

2066 1877S aEF  Est. $650

2067 1878S gEF  Est. $650

2068 1879S gVF  Est. $600

2069 1881S EF with underlying mint lustre  Est. $650

JUBILEE HEAD
2070 1889S EF  Est. $650

2071 1891M aUnc with predominantly mirror-like � elds  Est. $600

VEILED HEAD
2072 1894M in PCGS holder graded MS62  Est. $900

2073 1894M, 1895M VF-aEF (2 coins)  Est. $1,300

2074 1894S aUnc  Est. $600

2075 1899P in NGC holder graded AU55  Est. $750

2076 1901M VF  Est. $600

EDWARD VII

2077 1903P in PCGS holder graded MS62  Est. $900

2078 1905S gVF  Est. $600

2079 1906P VF or a bit better  Est. $600

2080 1907M in PCGS holder graded MS62  Est. $800

2081 1907M aUnc with subdued patina  Est. $650

2082 1908P in PCGS holder graded MS63  Est. $800

2083 1908P aUnc  Est. $650

2084 1908S Unc  Est. $650

2085 1909M lightly cleaned EF or better  Est. $600

2086 1910M in NGC holder graded MS61  Est. $650

2087 1910S in PCGS holder graded MS62  Est. $800

GEORGE V

2088 1912M in PCGS holder graded MS64  Est. $900

2089 1912S removable surface adhesions otherwise Unc  Est. $600

2090 1913S Unc  Est. $600

2091 1914M with certi� cate of authenticity in lacquered timber case 
and card box, Unc  Est. $600

2092 1915S in PCGS holder graded MS64  Est. $900

2093 1915S in PCGS holder graded MS62  Est. $800

2094 1916S Unc  Est. $650

GEORGE V MODIFIED HEAD

2095 1929M in NGC holder graded MS63  Est. $3,000

2096 1931P in PCGS holder graded MS63  Est. $650

SETS
2097 1870 Sydney Mint, 1879M St George, 1880S Shield with certi� cate 

of authenticity in lacquered timber case and card box, the � rst coin 
with obverse scratch and dig otherwise Fine-VF (3 coins)   
 Est. $1,750

2098 1885M St George, 1890M, 1894M, 1903M, 1903P, 1919S in 
Australian Bullion Company plush case with complimentary 18ct 
Sovereign mount, VF-aUnc (6 coins)  Est. $3,750
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Patterns and Coinages

2099 Pattern Dollar 1967 by Andor Meszaros with milled edge, very 
minor obverse rim blemish otherwise Unc with mirror-like � elds, a 
beauty!  Est. $1,750

2100 Pattern Dollar 1967 by Andor Meszaros with milled edge uncased 
with dull light toning virtually Unc  Est. $1,750

2101 Edward VIII fantasy Crowns 1936 in mixed � nishes for Bermuda, 
British East Africa, British North Borneo, Ceylon, Gold Coast, Hong 
Kong, India, Isle of Man, Mauritius, Newfoundland, New Guinea, 
Sierra Leone, South Africa, Straits Settlements; plus generic 
St George and the Dragon type, mostly cased and the rest in 
capsules. Some toning (17 coins)  Est. $125

RETROSPECTIVE PATTERNS AND SETS
2102 The Australian Square Pattern Collection compr twelve proo� ike 

patterns in three different � nishes dated 1920, and a similar set 
dated 1921 in descriptive folder, set no.279 of 750 produced   
 Est. $300

2103 Proo� ike oversize commemorative Florin set compr 1927 
Canberra, 1934/35 Melbourne Centenary, 1951 Jubilee and 1954 
Royal Visit, each coin 89mm in silver 460gms struck by London 
Mint housed in plush-lined timber case of issue with certi� cate of 
authenticity no.56, limited to 500 complete sets FDC (4 coins)   
 Est. $1,000

2104 Cook Islands set of Australian Historical Coins comprising twelve 
One Ounce silver issues c.2005-2006 depicting proclamation 
coins, landmark and pattern Australian coins and trade tokens, 
set and individual certi� cates no.316 housed in large plush-
lined timber chest and polystyrene shipper (one chest handle has 
snapped off but present). The set also comes with the companion 
13-pc “Australian Colonial Coinage” replica collection  Est. $500

2105 Cook Islands Australian Historical Coins Collection comprising 
twelve Proof One Ounce silver issues c.2007-2008 depicting 
proclamation coins, landmark and pattern Australian coins 
and trade tokens, housed in large plush-lined timber chest and 
polystyrene shipper, set and individual certi� cates no.53. The lot 
comes with the companion 12-pc “Notable Coinage of Australia” 
replica collection, and booklet “The Foundation Stones of 
Australian Coinage”  Est. $500

2106 Facsimile Collection of Historic Australian Coins 15-pc ‘short’ set 
by Ibis Imprints c.1970 with information booklet  Est. $60

Predecimal Proofs & Coinages
1910-1954

2107 1945 Perth Halfpenny, minor marks and spotting else full red aFDC 
and extremely rare
ex Noble sale 54 July 1997, lot 1453 where it was catalogued as 
probably the � nest known  Est. $25,000

1955-1963
2108 1955 Melbourne Threepence, Sixpence and Shilling in annotated 

2x2s, the Threepence lightly toned else aFDC-FDC (3 coins)   
 Est. $300

2109 1955 Melbourne Penny in PCGS holder graded PR64RB  Est. $500

2110 1956 Melbourne silver set in annotated 2x2s, the Threepence very 
lightly toned with tiny reverse verdigris spot else FDC (4 coins)   
 Est. $300

2111 1956 Melbourne Penny golden colour, a few minor spots else 
FDC  Est. $250

2112 1956 Melbourne Penny in annotated 2x2, a few minor spots, light 
� ngermark and toning aFDC  Est. $175

2113 1956 Melbourne Threepence in PCGS holder graded PR67   
 Est. $250

2114 1957 Melbourne silver set in annotated 2x2s, the Threepence 
lightly toned and Florin with tiny reverse verdigris spot else FDC (4 
coins)  Est. $300

2115 1957 Melbourne Florin in Lighthouse holder FDC  Est. $250

2116 1957 Perth Penny with matte � nish in Lighthouse holder, FDC   
 Est. $750

2117 1957 Perth Penny in PCGS holder graded PR64RD  Est. $750

2118 1958 Melbourne silver set in annotated 2x2s, the Threepence and 
Florin with slight toning FDC (4 coins)  Est. $350

2119 1958 Melbourne Penny in annotated 2x2, unmarked with a hint of 
toning, a lovely FDC example  Est. $250
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2120 1959 Perth Penny in Lighthouse holder, FDC  Est. $750

2121 1960 Melbourne silver set in annotated 2x2s, virtually FDC (4 
coins)  Est. $350

2122 1960 Melbourne silver set in original plastic case with attached 
tags, the coins poorly stored in plastic pockets, aFDC (4 coins)   
 Est. $150

2123 1960 Perth Halfpenny and Penny in Lighthouse holders, a few light 
reverse spots else FDC and a seldom seen pair, especially this nice 
(2 coins)  Est. $1,000

2124 1961 Melbourne silver set in annotated 2x2s, virtually FDC (4 
coins)  Est. $350

2125 1961 Perth Halfpenny and Penny in Lighthouse holders, light 
reverse spotting else FDC (2 coins)  Est. $750

2126 1962 Melbourne Threepence, Sixpence and Shilling in annotated 
2x2s, virtually FDC (3 coins)  Est. $150

2127 1962 Perth Penny in PCGS holder graded PR64RB  Est. $450

2128 1962 Perth Penny in Lighthouse holder, nearly spot-free with 
superb obverse FDC  Est. $400

2129 1963 Melbourne silver set in annotated 2x2s, virtually FDC (4 
coins)  Est. $300

2130 1963 Melbourne Shilling in PCGS holder graded PR67  Est. $250

Halfpennies

2131 1912 in PCGS holder graded MS64RB  Est. $650

2132 1913 hints of 7th and 8th pearls, lustrous brown virtually Unc 
obverse with red and brown reverse  Est. $300

2133 1914 possibly cleaned else Unc  Est. $900

2134 1915 in PCGS holder graded XF 45  Est. $125
2135 1917 in NGC holder graded MS63RB with attached sale ticket

Ex IAG Single Vendor Sale 3, 24th October 2018, lot 202   
 Est. $250

2136 1922 in PCGS holder graded MS64BN  Est. $450

2137 1923 with partial centre diamond, Fine (5.72gms)  Est. $500

2138 1923 aFine (5.55gms)  Est. $400

2139 1923 showing clear die cracks, a few verdigris spots else VG   
 Est. $400

2140 1923 holed VG  Est. $60

2141 1926 red and brown Unc, nice  Est. $400

2142 1926 corrosion spot on reverse otherwise Unc  Est. $250

2143 1927 mainly Unc, nice  Est. $300

2144 1927 red and brown Unc  Est. $300

2145 1929 near full red choice Unc with underlying lustre  Est. $750

2146 1929 in PCGS holder graded MS63BN  Est. $350

2147 1929 Unc with residual lustre  Est. $250

2148 1930 even brown virtually Unc  Est. $900

2149 1931 in PCGS holder graded MS62BN  Est. $350

2150 1932 mainly brown Unc  Est. $250

2151 1934 in PCGS holder graded MS63BN  Est. $150

2152 1934 red and brown Unc  Est. $250

2153 1939 second reverse, red and brown Unc  Est. $600
2154 1939 second reverse, red and brown Unc/aUnc 

ex Klaus Ford in his priced holder  Est. $250

2155 1942P glossy brown Unc  Est. $100

2156 1948 a little mottling else Unc with full golden lustre  Est. $100

2157 1952 Unc with rainbow hues  Est. $75
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Pennies

2158 1912 in PCGS holder graded MS63BN  Est. $500

2159 1915H cleaned at some stage otherwise mainly brown Unc   
 Est. $1,250

2160 1916 possibly cleaned but nicely retoning, virtually Unc  Est. $150

2161 1920 dot below, choice Unc with superb reverse  Est. $2,500

2162 1921 mainly brown choice Unc  Est. $1,250

2163 1921 mostly red choice Unc, rarely seen in this grade  Est. $1,500

2164 1921 in PCGS holder graded MS64RB only four graded higher   
 Est. $1,500

2165 1924 red and brown Unc with underlying lustre  Est. $750

2166 1924 lustrous mainly brown Unc  Est. $750

2167 1926 in PCGS holder graded AU55, an underrated date  Est. $100

2168 1927 in PCGS holder graded MS64RB  Est. $750

2169 1927 red and brown Unc with underlying lustre  Est. $400

2170 1927 Unc  Est. $350

2171 1930 clear six pearls, a few light obverse scratches but a clean 
reverse, aFine  Est. $15,000

2172 1931 dropped “1” English obverse in PCGS holder graded XF40   
 Est. $75

2173 1932 predominantly brown with underlying reverse mint red, 
choice Unc  Est. $900

2174 1933 lots of residual lustre, Unc  Est. $150

2175 1936 red and brown Unc, nice  Est. $250

2176 1938 in PCGS holder graded MS64RB  Est. $150

2177 1938 near full red choice Unc  Est. $150

2178 1938 in PCGS holder graded MS62BN  Est. $60

2179 1939 residual lustre, near choice Unc  Est. $150

2180 1940K.G a few � eld knocks else predominantly brown Unc   
 Est. $900

2181 1940K.G even brown choice Unc with traces of original lustre and 
strong strike of the initials  Est. $750

2182 1941K.G lots of obverse lustre remaining, Unc  Est. $150

2183 1942P mostly red choice Unc  Est. $200

2184 1943 subdued red choice Unc  Est. $150

2185 1943I specimen-like strike and colour choice Unc  Est. $1,000
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2186 1943I near full red choice Unc with muted lustre  Est. $150

2187 1946 in PCGS holder graded AU55  Est. $125

2188 1946 VF or better (2 coins)  Est. $125

2189 1947 near full red Unc  Est. $100

2190 1947P near full red choice Unc with subdued lustre  Est. $400

2191 1947P even glossy brown Unc  Est. $250

2192 1949 in PCGS holder graded MS64+RD  Est. $150

2193 1950P in PCGS holder graded MS64BN equal highest graded   
 Est. $400

2194 1950P obverse bag mark else choice Unc, scarce this nice   
 Est. $250

2195 1956 in PCGS holder graded MS63RD - may have graded higher 
without the reverse � ngerprints...  Est. $75

Threepences
2196 1910 in PCGS holder graded MS64  Est. $150

2197 1910 gem Unc  Est. $150

2198 1911 in PCGS holder graded MS65  Est. $1,500

2199 1911 in PCGS holder graded MS63  Est. $500

2200 1912 sharply struck gEF  Est. $250

2201 1914 in PCGS holder graded MS64  Est. $3,500

2202 1915 gVF  Est. $250

2203 1915 gVF  Est. $200

2204 1917 in PCGS holder graded MS63  Est. $350

2205 1919 in PCGS holder graded MS64  Est. $750

2206 1919 choice Unc with fully struck up star and light peripheral 
toning  Est. $400

2207 1920 in PCGS holder graded MS62  Est. $500

2208 1921 in PCGS holder graded MS63  Est. $1,500

2209 1921 EF with lustre in the legends  Est. $175

2210 1921M in PCGS holder graded MS63  Est. $350

2211 1921M lustrous choice Unc a well struck type coin  Est. $300

2212 1923 attractive light toning gVF/EF or better, a key date  Est. $250

2213 1928 a few toning spots else B/Unc  Est. $200

2214 1934 in PCGS holder graded MS66  Est. $1,500

2215 1934 a little weak on star and emu Unc  Est. $175

2216 1936 in PCGS holder graded MS65  Est. $250

2217 1944S in PCGS holder graded MS65  Est. $75

2218 1947 choice B/Unc  Est. $150

Sixpences
2219 1910 gem Unc  Est. $400

2220 1921 in PCGS holder graded MS64 a gem  Est. $1,250

2221 1926 (“2” without serif) in PCGS holder graded MS62, choice 
reverse  Est. $300

2222 1927 in PCGS holder graded MS65  Est. $750

2223 1928 in PCGS holder graded MS64  Est. $500

2224 1928 choice Unc  Est. $300

2225 1936 choice white Unc  Est. $300

2226 1936 choice Unc  Est. $250

2227 1938 in PCGS holder graded MS65  Est. $175

2228 1940 in PCGS holder graded MS64  Est. $250

2229 1941 in PCGS holder graded MS64  Est. $250

2230 1950 in PCGS holder graded MS65  Est. $300

2231 1950 in PCGS holder graded MS64  Est. $250

2232 1950 gem Unc  Est. $250

2233 1952 slightly � at on star/emu else virtually Unc and dif� cult this 
nice  Est. $200
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2234 1953 in PCGS holder graded MS65  Est. $400

2235 1962 in 2x2s, B/Unc-gem Unc (6 coins)  Est. $100

Shillings

2236 1910 gem Unc  Est. $500

2237 1910 attractive light toning, near choice Unc  Est. $350

2238 1910 Unc  Est. $350

2239 1911 in PCGS holder graded MS63  Est. $1,500

2240 1911 choice Unc  Est. $1,500

2241 1914 in PCGS holder graded MS63  Est. $1,500

2242 1914 original light toning Unc  Est. $1,500

2243 1914 a few bag marks attractive light toning Unc  Est. $750

2244 1916 in PCGS holder graded MS65  Est. $1,500

2245 1917 in PCGS holder graded MS63 sharply struck, a nice type 
coin  Est. $400

2246 1918 in PCGS holder graded MS64 very dif� cult to � nd in this high 
grade  Est. $800

2247 1918 Unc  Est. $300

2248 1921 a few light obverse scratches aVF scarce even in this 
condition  Est. $125

2249 1927 in PCGS holder graded MS62 attractive tone  Est. $275

2250 1931 in PCGS holder graded MS65  Est. $1,500

2251 1935 Unc  Est. $300
2252 1939 Gem Unc  Est. $400
2253 1939 in PCGS holder graded MS63  Est. $300
2254 1939 original Unc  Est. $150
2255 1940 Unc  Est. $400
2256 1943S Unc  Est. $75
2257 1943S Unc  Est. $75
2258 1944 in PCGS holder graded MS64  Est. $300
2259 1944S in PCGS holder graded MS65  Est. $250
2260 1946P usual weakness else Unc  Est. $100
2261 1948 in PCGS holder graded MS64+  Est. $400
2262 1948 in PCGS holder graded MS63  Est. $100
2263 1950 choice Unc  Est. $90
2264 1952 in PCGS holder graded MS64  Est. $150
2265 1956 choice Unc  Est. $150
2266 1957 in PCGS holder graded MS65  Est. $100
2267 1959 in PCGS holder graded MS66  Est. $150
2268 1960 in PCGS holder graded MS66  Est. $100

2269 1961 in PCGS holder graded MS66  Est. $100

Florins

2270 1910 gem Unc  Est. $3,000

2271 1914 in PCGS holder graded MS63  Est. $2,500

2272 1914 a few light rev scratches else VF/gVF  Est. $150

2273 1915H in PCGS holder graded MS63  Est. $5,000

2274 1915H VF or a little better  Est. $250
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2275 1916 near gem Unc  Est. $2,500

2276 1916 in PCGS holder graded MS63  Est. $2,500

2277 1916 light uneven toning else aUnc  Est. $350

2278 1917 in PCGS holder graded MS63+  Est. $2,500

2279 1917 in PCGS holder graded MS63  Est. $1,250

2280 1917 lots of original lustre, obverse and reverse edge nick else 
Unc  Est. $700

2281 1917 lightly toned EF  Est. $600

2282 1923 aEF  Est. $250

2283 1924 interesting die cracks aEF  Est. $250

2284 1925 in NGC holder graded MS62  Est. $900

2285 1925 peripheral toning gEF/EF  Est. $250

2286 1927 Canberra, light brushing else choice Unc with three clear 
steps  Est. $125

2287 1927 Canberra near Gem Unc  Est. $125

2288 1927 Canberra Unc-choice Unc, one with two clear steps (2 
coins)  Est. $100

2289 1928 in PCGS holder graded MS63  Est. $1,500

2290 1928 attractive virtually Unc  Est. $700

2291 1931 choice Unc  Est. $400

2292 1931 aUnc  Est. $125

2293 1932 VG  Est. $100

2294 1932 aVG  Est. $100

2295 1933 VF  Est. $250

2296 1934 nicely struck aUnc  Est. $275

2297 1934/35 Melbourne Centenary, unmarked � elds and attractive 
light toning gEF  Est. $300

2298 1934/35 Melbourne Centenary, lightly cleaned gVF  Est. $250

2299 1934/35 Melbourne Centenary, dull toned VF  Est. $250

2300 1935 in NGC holder graded AU58  Est. $300

2301 1935 original and virtually Unc  Est. $300

2302 1936 almost free of � eld marks Unc  Est. $300

2303 1939 Unc  Est. $900

2304 1939 Unc  Est. $900

2305 1943S all ex mint roll Unc-choice Unc (9 coins)  Est. $500

2306 1944S edge toning, Unc  Est. $50

2307 1944S all ex mint roll Unc-choice Unc (9 coins)  Est. $450

2308 1946 all ex mint roll Unc-choice Unc (11 coins)  Est. $200

2309 1951 attractive light toning, Unc  Est. $125

2310 1952 light toning of original � elds near choice Unc  Est. $250

2311 1952 light original tone, Unc  Est. $125

2312 1954 Visit in PCGS holder graded MS64  Est. $100

2313 Withdrawn  Est. $150

2314 1956 Unc  Est. $125

Crowns
2315 1937 in PCGS holder graded MS64  Est. $750

2316 1937 choice Unc with original surfaces  Est. $150

2317 1938 Unc/choice Unc with superb struck up reverse  Est. $500

2318 1938 gEF  Est. $250

Predecimal Errors

2319 Halfpenny 1943I struck without collar resulting in signi� cant 
spread of the planchet and dramatic rim denticle elongation, 
well centred and an exceptionally rare error on Australian copper 
coinage, nearly full mint red choice Unc  Est. $500
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2320 Halfpenny 1952P with 10° die rotation, red and brown Unc   
 Est. $75

2321 Halfpenny Eliz II full obverse brockage, the brockage strong and 
even, the regular reverse legend weak in parts, Fine/VF and a 
spectacular error  Est. $400

2322 Threepence 1952 off centre strike by approx 20%, aUnc  Est. $90

2323 Collection of mainly minor striking errors of Halfpennies (approx 
120 incl a few scarcer dates), Pennies [18 incl 1931 dropped 
“1” (2)], Florins (2) in 2x2s with meticulous annotations, Mixed 
Condition (approx 150 coins)  Est. $75

2324 Collection of Halfpennies and Pennies incl many George V mostly 
minor striking errors incl cuds, die cracks, � lled dies but also 
including die varieties such a 1931 dropped 1 and 1933/2 Pennies, 
most in carefully annotated 2x2s, Avge Circ or better (68 coins)   
 Est. $60

2325 Group of striking or � an errors: mostly minor examples compr 
Halfpennies (17), Pennies (30), Threepences (3), and Sixpences (3) 
many in annotated 2x2s, Avge Circ and better with some pickings 
(53 coins)  Est. $50

2326 Group of George V coins with metal � aws: mostly minor examples 
compr Halfpennies (10) and Pennies (85) some in annotated 2x2s, 
Avge Circ and better with some pickings Circ (95 coins)  Est. $50

2327 Group of pre 1946 silver coin errors: mostly minor die cracks 
with some die varieties compr Threepences (39), Sixpences (10), 
Shillings (2) and Florins (4) all in annotated 2x2s. Inspection may 
reward the keen error collector, Avge Circ and better (lot) Est. $125

2328 Group of George VI and Eliz II coins with metal � aws: mostly minor 
examples compr Halfpennies (4), Pennies (34) and Threepence 
1943 lamination error, some in annotated 2x2s; plus a bag of 
Halfpennies and Pennies assessed as altered or damaged once in 
circulation (460gms) Avge Circ and better (lot)  Est. $50

2329 Group of George V to Eliz II coins with die rotations: mostly minor 
examples compr Halfpennies (4), Pennies [77, incl 1924 (18)], 
Threepence 1922; Shilling 1916, some in annotated 2x2s, Avge 
Circ and better (83 coins)  Est. $60

2330 Group of post 1945 silver coin errors: mostly minor die cracks 
compr Threepences (53), Sixpences (15), Shillings (7), Florins 
(11) all in annotated 2x2s. Inspection may reward the keen error 
collector, Avge Circ and better (lot)  Est. $125

Predecimal Varieties
2331 Penny 1931 Indian obverse, centre diamond VF  Est. $150

2332 Accumulation of George VI Halfpenny die varieties compr 1942I 
long reverse denticles (23, incl eight damaged); 1951 struck using 
1949 obverse die no.4 (10, incl one damaged) and 1951, 1951 P 
and 1951PL for reference; plus Pennies 1942I no I mintmark (6, incl 
two damaged), 1943I long reverse denticles (20) and standard coin 
for reference; 1943I no “I” (rare) and standard coin for reference, all 
in neatly annotated 2x2s - the damage referred to is mostly minor 
surface corrosion/verdigris or cleaning. A good resale lot with all the 
work done, Mixed Condition (65 coins)  Est. $60

2333 Accumulation of scarce George V Penny die varieties compr 1921 
London die (11, incl 6 damaged) and Indian die for reference; 1927 
Indian die (7, incl 3 damaged) and London die for reference; 1931 
Indian die (8, incl 5 damaged) and London die normal and “dropped 
1” dates for reference; 1933/2 overdate (19, incl 9 damaged) all 
in neatly annotated 2x2s - the damage referred to is mostly minor 
surface corrosion/verdigris or cleaning. A good resale lot with all 
the work done, Mixed Condition (49 coins)  Est. $75

2334 Accumulation of Eliz II Penny die varieties compr 1953 long “5” diff 
“3” (10) with 1953 and 1953P for reference; 1955P wide date with 
Melbourne obverse (7, incl two damaged) and 1955, 1955P, 1955P 
wide date for reference; 1956P with Melbourne obverse (13, incl 
three damaged) and 1956P standard for reference; 1962 double 
nose (23, incl three damaged) and standard obverse, all in neatly 
annotated 2x2s - the damage referred to is mostly minor surface 
corrosion/verdigris or cleaning. A good variety resale lot with all 
the work done, Mixed Condition (60 coins)  Est. $60

2335 Collection of varieties with the odd error neatly laid out with full 
annotations on plastic pages compr Halfpennies (10), Pennies (14), 
Threepences (5), Sixpence 1922 and Shilling 1963, Fine-Unc and a 
very useful mix (31 coins)  Est. $100

Predecimal Rolls

2336 Halfpenny 1964 in plain brown wrapper (60 coins)  Est. $300

2337 Threepence 1963 in plain brown wrapper (40 coins)  Est. $100

2338 Threepence 1964 in plain brown wrapper, the end coins toned (40 
coins)  Est. $300

2339 Sixpence 1963 in plain brown wrapper, the end coins toned (40 
coins)  Est. $300

Predecimal Sets
2340 Halfpenny set less 1923 else complete with obverses and several 

spares in a damaged Dansco press-in album, a nicely matched set 
with most coins a grade above average including some with lustre 
Fine-Unc (79 coins)  Est. $125

2341 Halfpenny set less 1923 but with obverses, four spares and 
additional British 1937 in Hawthorn Press press-in album, some 
coins have been lightly oiled else generally even coloured VG-Unc 
(67 coins)  Est. $100

2342 Halfpenny set less 1923 but with obverses and eight spares in 
Hawthorn Press press-in album, most coins have been oiled else 
generally even coloured VG-Unc (70 coins)  Est. $100

2343 Halfpenny set less 1923 but with obverses and spare 1951P in 
Hawthorn Press press-in album, most coins have been oiled else 
generally even coloured VG-Unc (63 coins)  Est. $90

2344 Halfpenny set less 1923 but with obverses in As New Dansco 
press-in album, all coins have been oiled else generally even 
coloured VG-Unc (61 coins)  Est. $90

2345 Halfpenny set less 1923 but with obverses and � ve spares in 
Dansco press-in album, one or two cleaned, some coins have been 
lightly oiled else VG-aUnc (66 coins)  Est. $90

2346 Halfpenny set less 1923 but with obverses in medium-size album 
with annotated page inserts. One or two cleaned else VG-aUnc (63 
coins)  Est. $90

2347 Halfpenny set less 1923 and several year varieties but with most 
obverses in hand made folder, VG-Unc (52 coins)  Est. $75
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2348 Halfpenny to Florin set 1911-1964 less Penny 1930, Threepences 
1914 (substituted by British coin) and overdates, Shillings 1921 and 
1933, Florins 1932 and Melbourne Centenary, and copper and silver 
mintmark varieties else complete in year order (for some reason 
there’s an extra Halfpenny 1936...); with near complete decimal 
year sets 1966-1971 in old plastic page album. The 1923 cleaned 
years ago and now retoning with near full centre diamond, aFine. 
Many other coppers and some silver cleaned else generally Good-EF 
with a few better (307 coins, incl 27 decimal)  Est. $1,250

2349 Halfpenny to Crown 1937 and 1938 set less overdates, Penny 1930 
(substituted by altered date) and a few misc coppers displaced 
during transit but with some mainly copper spares; 1966-1979 
year sets very nearly complete (some ex circulation plus $6.50+ 
in spares) and partial New Guinea/PNG set all housed in plastic 
page album. The decimals, in particular, are suffering the effects 
of inadequate long term storage but the predecimal collection is 
mainly free of the problem. Avge Circ-Unc with all dates readable 
and plenty of pickings in the predecimal collection. Inspection is 
highly recommended (lot)  Est. $1,750

2350 Penny set less 1930 but with obverses in damaged Hawthorn 
Press press-in album, all coins have been oiled and one or two 
lightly cleaned else generally even coloured VG-aUnc (77 coins)   
 Est. $150

2351 Penny set ex 1930 else complete with obverses and spares in a 
Dansco press-in album, the 1925 with some light tooling else Avge 
Circ-aUnc (79 coins)  Est. $175

2352 Penny set less 1930 but with obverses in clean plastic page 
album with page inserts from Halfpenny to Crown. A few George V 
coins lightly cleaned and the 1935 with some peripheral verdigris 
otherwise a generally evenly coloured VG-Unc set (79 coins)   
 Est. $150

2353 Penny set less 1930, 1946 else complete in Whitman press-in 
albums, the 1925 cleaned else Avge Circ and better (73 coins) 
  Est. $100

2354 Penny less 1930, 1940 else complete with obverses and spares 
(incl a few scarcer dates) in  Dansco press-in album, a nicely 
matched set - the 1925 with six pearls and centre diamond and 
many later issues with full lustre, gVG-Unc (98 coins)  Est. $175

2355 Threepence and Sixpence set less overdates otherwise complete 
with obverses and a spare 1910 Sixpence in a Dansco press-in 
album, a few lightly cleaned but a nicely matched above average 
set aVG-Unc (109 coins)  Est. $175

2356 Sixpence set 1939-1963 with two spares in Dansco press-in 
album page (30 coins)  Est. $50

2357 Shilling set complete with obverses and spares (some scarce) 
in damaged Dansco press-in album, a few lightly cleaned and 
retoning else Avge Circ-gEF (62 coins)  Est. $175

2358 Florin set complete with commems in a Dansco press-in album, 
the 1932 VG, Melbourne Centenary cleaned VF; plus Crown 1937, 
several coins have been lightly cleaned else aVG-aUnc (60 coins)   
 Est. $800

Predecimal Accumulations
2359 Halfpennies (240gms) and Pennies (800gms) mostly George VI and 

Eliz II;  Threepences to Shillings (320gms, the majority post 1945); 
Florins (19, 6 pre 1946); Crown 1937 Avge Circ (lot)  Est. $300

2360 Halfpenny 1911; Sixpence 1954; Florins 1927 Canberra, 1944, 
1944S, 1954 Visit in 2x2s, the Halfpenny near full red but with 
weak obverse, others gVF-Unc - a nice lot (6 coins)  Est. $90

2361 Halfpennies 1912 (2), 1913, 1914H (2), 1915 (2, one heavily 
cleaned), 1918 (3), 1924 (3), 1930  (3), 1931 (3); Pennies 1914, 
1915H (3, two cleaned); Threepences 1926 (2), 1959; Shillings 
1952, 1953, 1957, 1961; Crown 1938 (cleaned VF) in mixed 
packaging; plus mixed date Eliz II set, and Australian Currency 
Changeover Collections compr mixed date Eliz II predecimal and 
decimal sets (incl Fifty Cents 1966) (2). Some coppers lightly 
cleaned with some Halfpennies lightly oiled but some pickings 
present (34 items)  Est. $125

2362 Halfpennies 1925, 1926, 1927, 1928, 1929, 1930, 1931, 1932, 
1933, 1934, 1935, 1936 EF or better, a nice group (12 coins)   
 Est. $300

2363 Halfpennies 1926, 1927, 1933 aUnc (3 coins)  Est. $200

2364 Halfpennies 1926 (2), 1927 (2), 1928, 1931, 1932 (2), 1933 (2), 
1935, 1936 (2) in 2x2s on plastic page, all with degrees of 7th and 
8th pearls, a superior EF and better lot (13 coins)  Est. $300

2365 Halfpennies 1933, 1942, 1944 in PCGS holders graded AU58, 
AU50 and Environmental Damage AU Detail respectively (3 coins) 
  Est. $90

2366 Halfpennies George V (3.3kg) Mixed Condition (100s)  Est. $50

2367 Halfpennies George V (4kg) Mixed Condition (100s)  Est. $60

2368 Halfpennies George V (5kg) Mixed Condition (100s)  Est. $75

2369 Halfpennies 1938, 1942I Unc (2 coins)  Est. $100

2370 Halfpenny 1939 second reverse; Pennies 1919 double dot, 1925, 
1933, 1946 (scratches); Shillings 1915, 1921, 1933 a nice scarce 
date group (8 coins)  Est. $150

2371 Halfpenny 1942 and Penny 1941(M) in PCGS holders graded AU55 
and AU53, the Penny appears to have a dot between K and G   
 Est. $75

2372 Halfpennies 1949-1962 (8) and Pennies 1941-1961 (27, incl a 
couple of varieties) on plastic pages with full annotations, EF-
choice Unc, a nice lot (35 coins)  Est. $100

2373 Halfpennies 1964 ex roll on plastic pages, Unc-choice Unc (116 
coins)  Est. $125

2374 Halfpenny and Penny 1964; Halfpenny, Penny and Threepence 
1964; Penny 1964 and One Cent Decimal Currency’s 25th Anniv 
2-coin packs (10) in dealer packaging; plus Uncirculated Fifty 
Cents 1998 (10) Unc-choice Unc (32 items)  Est. $60

2375 1964 Halfpenny, Penny (Melbourne) and Threepence in PCGS 
holders graded MS64RB, MS64RB and MS65 respectively (3 
coins)  Est. $75

2376 Halfpennies George V (40), George VI (48), Eliz II (65) in mainly 
annotated and priced 2x2s (many optimistically) that includes 
many marked varieties; together with bag of loose ‘extras’ incl a 
few Pennies (310gms), many later coins cleaned, Mixed Condition 
(150+ coins)  Est. $90

2377 Halfpennies mixed dates and monarchs in bags by date with 
quantities (1.6kg approx, unchecked); together with small bag of 
mixed date Pennies (400gms), mixed date decimal coppers (1kg) 
and loose Uncirculated Five Dollars 1994 on faded card, Mixed 
Condition (lot)  Est. $50

2378 Halfpennies mixed dates and monarchs but mostly George VI and 
Eliz II (3kg); plus New Zealand Halfpennies (500gms) in dealer 
bags, unchecked Mixed Condition (100s)  Est. $50

2379 Halfpennies mixed dates and monarchs mainly in bank envelopes 
by date with quantities hose4d in plastic tub (4.6kg approx, 
many quantities appear to be greater than written) a few with 
light verdigris noted but also sighted many Geo V with full centre 
diamond and better, and many Eliz II in choice Unc condition. Many 
hours in sorting through but inspection or purchase will reward 
(100s)  Est. $90

2380 Halfpennies (950gms) and Pennies (3.05kg) mostly George VI and 
Eliz II; plus One and Two Cents (190gms) Mixed Condition (100s)   
 Est. $60
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2381 Halfpennies (690gms) and Pennies (1.4gk) Geo VI and Eliz II; 
together with mixed date Threepences (34), Sixpences (94, incl ten 
pre 1946), Shillings (12, incl one gilded) and Florin 1957 bagged 
by denomination, Mixed Condition (100s)  Est. $90

2382 Halfpennies 1932-1964 (28), Pennies 1932-1964 (30), 
Threepences 1943-1963 (6, two pre 1946), Sixpences 1940 and 
later dates to 1963 (8), Shillings 1942Sand later dates to 1960 (6), 
Florins 1947-1963 (6) with some duplication, each coin individually 
bagged and separated by denomination with inventories for each 
denomination; together with similarly packaged decimal coppers 
bagged by denomination and decade (1.35kg); plus bag of Twenty 
Cents 2001 Bradman coins (16, some are ex circulation). The 
coppers appear to be free of verdigris - a generally clean and 
interesting lot (100s)  Est. $75

2383 Halfpennies and mainly Pennies Geo V with the odd Geo VI � rst 
reverse (5kg) little or no verdigris, Mixed Condition (100s)   
 Est. $90

2384 Halfpennies and mainly Pennies Geo V (5kg) little or no verdigris, 
Mixed Condition (100s)  Est. $90

2385 Halfpennies and mainly Pennies Geo V with the odd Geo VI � rst 
reverse (5kg) little or no verdigris, Mixed Condition (100s)  Est. $90

2386 Halfpennies and mainly Pennies Geo VI and Eliz II (5kg) a few 
cleaned else Mixed Condition (100s)  Est. $90

2387 Halfpennies and Pennies Geo VI and Eliz II (5kg) Mixed Condition 
(100s)  Est. $90

2388 Halfpennies and Pennies Geo VI and Eliz II (5kg) a few cleaned else 
Mixed Condition (100s)  Est. $90

2389 Halfpennies and Pennies Geo VI and Eliz II (5kg) a few cleaned else 
Mixed Condition (100s)  Est. $90

2390 Halfpennies and Pennies Geo VI and Eliz II (5kg) Mixed Condition 
(100s)  Est. $90

2391 Halfpennies and Pennies Geo VI and Eliz II (5kg) Mixed Condition 
(100s)  Est. $90

2392 Halfpennies and Pennies Geo VI and Eliz II (5kg) little or no verdigris 
else Mixed Condition (100s)  Est. $90

2393 Halfpennies and Pennies Geo VI and Eliz II (5kg) little or no verdigris 
else Mixed Condition (100s)  Est. $90

2394 Halfpennies and Pennies Geo VI and Eliz II (5kg) little or no verdigris 
else Mixed Condition (100s)  Est. $90

2395 Halfpennies and Pennies Geo VI and Eliz II (5kg) little or no verdigris 
else Mixed Condition (100s)  Est. $90

2396 Pennies 1915H, 1916, 1919 plain, 1920 dot below, 1922; George 
VI 1938-1951 (13, no 1946); Eliz II 1953-1964 (15); Sixpences 
1911, 1912, 1925 in mixed packaging; plus heavily cleaned Penny 
1943P ‘souvenir’. Mixed Condition with a few very collectable 
coins present (37 coins)  Est. $75

2397 Pennies 1925, 1933/2 overdate, the � rst with rim knock, the 
overdate sharp Fine (2 coins)  Est. $100

2398 Pennies 1927-1964 incl a complete date run of Eliz II in superior 
condition the later issues showing strong lustre, 1964P with 
attractive rainbow colour VF-Unc (23 coins)  Est. $60

2399 Pennies George V in mainly annotated and priced 2x2s (many 
optimistically) a much better than average lot that includes many 
marked varieties, aFine and much better (91 coins)  Est. $100

2400 Pennies George V (3.3kg) Mixed Condition (100s)  Est. $50

2401 Pennies George V (4kg) Mixed Condition (100s)  Est. $60

2402 Pennies George V (4.3kg) Mixed Condition (100s)  Est. $60

2403 Pennies George V (5kg) Mixed Condition (100s)  Est. $75

2404 Pennies George V (5.5kg) Mixed Condition (100s)  Est. $90

2405 Pennies George V (5.5kg) Mixed Condition (100s)  Est. $90

2406 Pennies George V (6.8kg) Mixed Condition (100s)  Est. $100

2407 Pennies George V (6.8kg) Mixed Condition (100s)  Est. $90

2408 Pennies George V (8kg) Mixed Condition (100s)  Est. $125

2409 Pennies George V (8.3kg) Mixed Condition (100s)  Est. $125

2410 Pennies George V (8.3kg) Mixed Condition (100s)  Est. $125

2411 Penny 1939; Shillings 1910 (obverse scrape else aEF), 1957-1963 
inclusive; Florins 1943, 1946, 1957, 1959 the � rst with golden 
lustre, a nice higher grade EF-Unc group (12 coins)  Est. $100

2412 Pennies 1940, 1941P, 1942P, 1943P in priced 2x2s all graded Unc 
(4 coins)  Est. $250

2413 Pennies 1947, 1948, 1949, 1950 in priced 2x2s variously graded 
Unc-gem Unc (4 coins)  Est. $200

2414 Pennies 1951, 1951PL, 1952P, 19535 (2), 1953P in priced 2x2s 
all graded choice Unc, nearly all with high degrees of mint red (6 
coins)  Est. $150

2415 Pennies George VI in mainly annotated and priced 2x2s (many 
optimistically) a much better than average lot that includes many 
marked varieties, some cleaned else generally gFine-Unc (93 
coins)  Est. $125

2416 Pennies George VI in National Australia Bank calico bag (10kg+) 
better than average with no apparent signs of verdigris (1,000+ 
coins)  Est. $150

2417 Pennies George VI in National Australia Bank calico bag (10kg+) 
better than average with no apparent signs of verdigris (1,000+ 
coins)  Est. $150

2418 Pennies George VI in National Australia Bank calico bag (10kg+) 
better than average with no apparent signs of verdigris (1,000+ 
coins)  Est. $150

2419 Pennies George VI in Commonwealth Bank calico bag (10kg+) 
better than average with no apparent signs of verdigris (1,000+ 
coins)  Est. $150

2420 Pennies George VI in Commonwealth Bank calico bag (10kg+) 
better than average with no apparent signs of verdigris (1,000+ 
coins)  Est. $150

2421 Pennies George VI in State Bank Victoria calico bag (10kg+) better 
than average with no apparent signs of verdigris (1,000+ coins)   
 Est. $150

2422 Pennies 1964 ex roll on plastic pages, Unc-choice Unc (117 
coins)  Est. $250

2423 Pennies Eliz II in mainly annotated and priced 2x2s (many 
optimistically) that includes many marked varieties, some cleaned 
else generally EF-Unc (115 coins)  Est. $150

2424 Pennies 1911-1964 arranged by date on 2x2s in timber slide case 
- not all dates present but most with duplicates and particular 
strength in 1964 types (80+) most George V coins Avge Circ-VG, 
remainder generally Fine-Unc (approx 240 coins)  Est. $90

2425 Pennies mixed monarchs and dates (3+kg) unchecked, one or two 
cleaned, noted a few Halfpennies and other coppers in the mix but 
no apparent sign of verdigris, much better than average (100s)   
 Est. $50

2426 Pennies mixed dates and monarchs but mostly George VI and Eliz II 
in dealer bags, unchecked (4.6kg) Mixed Condition (100s)  Est. $75

2427 Pennies 1911-1964 arranged by date in large clear plastic coin 
case - not all dates present but most with duplicates (gross weight 
4.77kg) several coins in low grade but most at set making or better 
grade (100s)  Est. $90

2428 Threepences 1910 (3) and 1916-1936 (47) in pill jar, Avge Circ-
Fine with some better (50 coins)  Est. $75

2429 Threepences George V 1912-1936 (25), George VI 1938-1951 (24, 
13 pre 1946 incl 1944S bitten edge and a few 1948 � lled “8”) plus 
British 1886 (holed) in pill tube, Avge Cicr-gVF with several coins 
much better (50 coins)  Est. $75

2430 Threepences 1915, 1916, 1917, 1923, 1942, 1944S (2), 1948, 1950 
(2), 1951PL, 1952, 1955, 1956, 1957, 1958 (2), 1959, 1960, 1961 
(2), 1963 (2), 1964 (2) in annotated 2x2s (a few marked as varieties) 
George V coins generally VG-aFine, later issues Fine-Unc with several 
excellent late George VI and Eliz II coins (25 coins) Est. $90
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2431 Threepences 1940, 1941 and Sixpence 1938 all Unc; plus Ten 

Cents 1999 ex Masterpieces in Silver with 1930 Penny design and 
misc other coins (4) VG-FDC (8 coins)  Est. $100

2432 Threepences pre 1946 (500gms, vendor count 356 coins) Mixed 
Condition (100s)  Est. $350

2433 Threepences George VI 1947-1952 (410gms, vendor count 240 
coins) noted the odd earlier date and Eliz II type; plus quantity of 
George V and George VI type I reverse Halfpennies (600gms) Mixed 
Condition (100s)  Est. $175

2434 Threepences 1953, 1954, 1961, 1963, 1964 (11); Sixpences 1962, 
1963; Shillings 1955, 1960, 1961, 1962; Florins 1934 (gFine), 
1942, 1944S and 1957-1963 inclusive, a nice group with several 
pickings, aUnc-Unc unless described (31 coins)  Est. $125

2435 Threepences 1956 (2), 1959; Sixpence 1963 in dealer packaging 
some priced Unc-choice Unc (4 coins)  Est. $90

2436 Threepences 1961, 1963, 1964 in PCGS holders graded MS66, 
MS66 and MS64 respectively (3 coins)  Est. $60

2437 Threepences George VI 1949-1952 (16) Eliz II 1953-1963 (35, noted 
1963 off centre strike) in pill tube; plus an additional tube containing 
1964 (30) generally Fine -Unc with some George VI and many Eliz II 
displaying original mint lustre (approx 80 coins) Est. $100

2438 Threepence set 1938-1964 complete, an above average group 
gFine-Unc (31 coins)  Est. $50

2439 Eliz II Threepences mixed dates (1.04kg, vendor count 734 coins) 
Mixed Condition with plenty of pickings (100s)  Est. $350

2440 Threepences 1946-1964 (640gms) Avge Circ-Unc (lot)  Est. $250

2441 Threepences 1910-1964 arranged by date on annotated 2x2s in 
plastic page album - not all dates present but comprises Edward 
VII (2), George V (50), George VI (65, 38 pre 1946) and Eliz II (102) 
several coins damaged or in low grade but most VG-Unc (219 
coins)  Est. $250

2442 Threepences to Florins all pre 1946 incl many George V [1kg 
approx incl Shillings (40) and Florins (40)] Avge Circ and better 
(100s)  Est. $500

2443 Threepences (6 incl 1942M); Sixpences (3); Shillings (3); Florins (9); 
Crown 1937 about half pre 1946, Avge Circ (22 coins)  Est. $60

2444 Threepence, Sixpences (8), Shillings (3), Florins (3) all post 1945; 
Crown 1937; plus misc UK coins (4, incl George IV Penny 1826) 
and small pair  of measuring spoons made from Turkish silver 
coins (likely WWI trench art) Avge Circ (21 items)  Est. $50

2445 Threepences 1910-1961 (32, incl 27 pre 1946); Sixpences 1911-
1963 (7, incl three pre 1946); Shillings 1924, 1946, 1953; Florins 
1927 Canberra, 1931, 1947, 1954, a couple of coins have been 
tampered with/rolled but most with readable dates, Poor-EF (46 
coins)  Est. $60

2446 Threepences (28, six pre 1946), Sixpences (10, two pre 1946), 
Shillings (3) and Florins post 1945 (5), Crown 1937 (holed) some 
faults; plus small group of misc world silver issues to Halfcrown 
size (80gms) Mixed Condition (lot)  Est. $75

2447 Threepences to Florins 1947-1964 [1kg approx incl Shillings (48) 
and Florins (48)] Avge Circ and better (100s)  Est. $300

2448 Sixpences 1910 and 1952 Unc (2 coins)  Est. $300

2449 Sixpences 1910, 1918, 1920, 1921, 1923, 1924, 1925, 1926, 
1927, 1928, 1934, 1935 (2), 1936, 1938, 1939, later 1950s dates 
(15, incl 1959 off centre strike); together with partial Halfpenny 
set 1911-1944 missing 1913, 1923 and 1942 in partial press-
in album (a couple of useful Geo V coins present); plus other 
Halfpennies (100+, strength in 1914, 1914H and 1918, some 
verdigris), Pennies (37, strength in 1948) in mixed packaging. 
Mixed Condition (lot)  Est. $60

2450 Sixpences 1926, 1936, 1939, 1940, 1942D, 1943D, 1945, 1946, 
1951, 1951PL (2), 1952, 1953, 1954, 1955, 1957, 1958, 1959, 
1960, 1961, 1962 (2), 1963 in annotated 2x2s, a few cleaned else 
generally gFine-Unc with some very nice George VI and Eliz II coins 
(23 coins)  Est. $100

2451 George VI and Eliz II Sixpences 1946-1963 (1.26kg, noted one 
1941 but likely inserted in error) Mixed Condition (100s)  Est. $400

2452 Sixpences 1946-1963 (1kg) Avge Circ and better (lot)  Est. $300
2453 Sixpences 1910-1963 (102, 78 pre 1946); Shillings 1938, 1938, 

1943 and 1952-1963 (28); Florins 1911-1963 (152, 93 pre 1946) 
housed on annotated 2x2s in lever arch binder, Good-Unc (285 
coins)  Est. $1,250

2454 Shillings 1914, 1916, 1917, 1926, 1936, 1942S, 1943S (2), 1946, 
1948, 1950,  1952, 1953, 1956, 1957, 1960, 1961 (2), 1963 in 
annotated 2x2s, all in good collectable grade - a  few George V 
with full centre diamond, generally gFine-Unc with a couple of 
choice Eliz II coins (19 coins)  Est. $125

2455 Shillings 1914, 1915H, 1916, 1917 (4), 1918, 1920, 1922, 1925 
(3), 1926 (6), 1928, 1931 (2), 1934, 1936 (3) Avge Circ-aFine (26 
coins)  Est. $75

2456 Shillings 1938, 1940, 1941 (2), 1942S, 1943S (3), 1944 (2), 1944S, 
1946P (3), later dates (14) Fine-aUnc (28 coins)  Est. $75

2457 Shillings 1946-1963 mainly Eliz II (950gms) Mixed Condition with 
some pickings (100s)  Est. $300

2458 Shillings 1950 (8), 1952 (2), 1959 (3), 1961 (3), 1963 (4) in labelled 
2x2s on plastic sheets EF-choice Unc (20 coins)  Est. $75

2459 Shillings 1950, 1952, 1956 the last dipped? else Unc-choice Unc 
(3 coins)  Est. $125

2460 Shillings 1910-1952, noted 1915 and well above average early 
dates all different in labelled and priced 2x2s on a plastic sheet, 
VG-VF (20 coins)  Est. $125

2461 Shillings 1952-1963 Mixed Condition (34 coins)  Est. $50
2462 Shillings 1946-1963 Avge Circ and better (200 coins)  Est. $300
2463 Shillings (50) and Florins (25) all 1946-1963, Avge Circ and better 

(75 coins)  Est. $225
2464 Florins 1912, 1914, 1917 (3), 1918, 1942, 1953, 1958, 1959 

(heavily polished) in 2x2s; plus Penny 1920 dot above bottom 
scroll, loose Threepences 1950 and 1951, Shilling 1911 generally 
VG-Fine with a couple better (14 coins)  Est. $75

2465 Florins 1916, 1917, 1918 (3), 1940 (5), 1942 (5), 1943 (2), 1943S, 
1944 (3) Avge Cric-Fine (21 coins)  Est. $100

2466 Florins 1918, 1938, 1941, 1942S, 1944 (2) Good-EF (6 coins)   
 Est. $100

2467 Florins 1922, 1923, 1925 (2), 1926 (2), 1927 (4), 1928 (2), 1931 
(2), 1933 (2), 1934, 1935 (3), 1936 (4) Avge Circ-Fine (24 coins)   
 Est. $150

2468 Florins 1925, 1926, 1927 Canberra, 1931, 1936, 1938, 1940, 
1941, 1942, 1946 VG-Fine in 2x2s housed in Lighthouse pocket 
album; together with Eliz II Penny 1953-1964 14-coin set on 
plastic page, gFine-gEF (2 items, 24 coins)  Est. $75

2469 Florins 1927 Canberra, 1951 Jubilee, 1954 Visit and 1960 in 
private issue folder, aUnc-Unc (4 coins)  Est. $50

2470 Florins 1927 Canberra in descriptive dealer � ips purchased over a 
number of years, some polished else gFine-EF (26 coins)  Est. $125

2471 Florins 1927 Canberra, some polished but mostly VF with a few 
better (59 coins)  Est. $300

2472 Florins 1927 Canberra (3), 1951 Jubilee (5), 1954 Visit (2) in 2x2s 
or dealer � ips, a quality group gEF-choice Unc (10 coins)  Est. $60

2473 Florins 1927 Canberra (3), 1951 Jubilee (2), 1954 Visit (6) in dealer 
packaging; plus 1927 Canberra, 1951 Jubilee, 1954 Visit and 
1960 in descriptive folder, many coins cleaned - some heavily - 
but a useful resale lot (12 items, 15 coins)  Est. $75

2474 Florins 1927 Canberra (6), 1939, 1947 (2), 1954, 1954 Visit (2), 
1958, 1959 in mixed packaging, a few cleaned to some degree 
otherwise Fine-Unc (14 coins)  Est. $75

2475 Florins 1927 Canberra, 1938, 1941, 1942, 1944, 1946, 1951 
Jubilee, 1952, 1953, 1954 Visit, 1962, 1963 in priced 2x2s Fine-
aUnc; together with heavily cleaned Penny 1934, mixed date 
predecimal sets to Florin (4); plus Penny 1925, 1930 and 1946 
underweight fantasies, Mixed Condition (lot)  Est. $100
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2476 Florins 1927 Canberra and 1946-1963 (84) Mixed Condition with 
some high grade later Eliz II examples (85 coins)  Est. $300

2477 Florins 1928, 1934, 1936 (2), 1938, 1939, 1940, 1941, 1942, 
1942S, 1943, 1943S in annotated 2x2s, a few lightly cleaned 
but all in good collectable grade - all George V with six pearls, 
generally Fine-Unc (12 coins)  Est. $125

2478 Crowns 1937 aVF (2), Uncirculated Five Dollars 1988, Fantasy Crown 
1936; together with Great Britain Cu/Ni Crowns (5) and One Ounce 
Britannia 2000; Cook Islands Ten Dollars 1994; Island of Man Crown 
Cu/Ni (4); New Zealand One Dollar 1986; Samoa One Dollar 1978; 
Somalia 250 Shillings 2000; plus Queen Mother and Winston Churchill 
silver medallions, housed in unrelated Franklin Mint Winston Churchill 
Silver Medal Collection case (18 coins, 2 medallions)  Est. $125

2479 Florins 1938, 1939, 1940, 1943, 1943S, 1944 (2), 1944S (2), 1945, 
1946 (2), 1947, 1953, 1954, 1954 Visit, 1956, 1957 (2), 1958 (2), 
1959, 1963 (2) a few coins cleaned else Fine-EF (24 coins) 
 Est. $100

2480 Florins 1940, 1944; plus a group of minor errors, incl some nice 
planchet � aws compr Halfpennies (3), Pennies (8), Threepence, 
Shilling, Florin, Two Dollars the Florins virtually Unc-Unc the errors 
Avge Circ (17 coins)  Est. $75

2481 Florins 1941, 1942, 1942S, 1943, 1943S, 1944, 1944S Fine-EF (7 
coins)  Est. $125

2482 Florins 1943, 1943S, 1944 (2), 1947, 1951 Jubilee (2), 1954, 1954 
Visit (2), 1957, 1958, 1959, 1960 (2), 1961, 1962 (2), 1963 (3) in 
annotated 2x2s, all in very collectable grade - generally gVF-Unc 
with some choice examples in the mix (21 coins)  Est. $250

2483 Florins 1944S VF-Unc (6 coins)  Est. $125

2484 Florins 1947 in 2x2s, aUnc-choice Unc (18 coins)  Est. $125

2485 Florins 1951, 1957, 1959, 1962 the � rst lustrous Unc-choice Unc 
(4 coins)  Est. $150

2486 Florins 1951 Jubilee in descriptive dealer � ips purchased over a 
number of years, gFine-aUnc (22 coins)  Est. $75

2487 Florins 1954 Visit Fine-gVF (60 coins)  Est. $250

2488 Florins 1954 Royal Visit mostly in descriptive dealer � ips purchased 
over a number of years, gFine-aUnc (34 coins)  Est. $125

2489 Florins 1946-1963 Avge Circ and better (100 coins)  Est. $300

2490 Florins 1946-1963 Avge Circ and better (100 coins)  Est. $300

2491 Crowns 1937 in descriptive dealer � ips aVF-EF (10 coins)   
 Est. $200

2492 Crowns 1937 in descriptive dealer � ips aVF-aEF (10 coins)   
 Est. $200

2493 Crowns 1937 most in descriptive dealer � ips aVF-EF or better (18 
coins)  Est. $350

2494 Crowns 1937, 1938 in descriptive dealer � ips EF (2 coins)   
 Est. $150

2495 Crowns 1937 and 1938 on old auction cards as purchased, EF-
aUnc - the � rst with very near full orb (2 coins)  Est. $125

2496 Crowns 1937 in 2x2 and 1938 in descriptive � ip, the 1937 with 
bagmark on cheek else Unc, the second EF with better reverse (2 
coins)  Est. $150

2497 Crowns 1937, 1938 in descriptive dealer � ips gVF-EF  Est. $150

2498 Crowns 1937, 1938 in descriptive dealer � ips gVF-EF (2 coins)   
 Est. $150

2499 Crowns 1937 (3), 1938 in 2x2s, most cleaned to some extent else 
VF-aUnc, one 1937 with virtually full orb (4 coins)  Est. $125

2500 Crowns 1937, 1938 a few spots but original surfaces gVF or better 
(2 coins)  Est. $125

2501 Crowns 1937 and 1938, the � rst with near full orb, the second 
cleaned at some stage, VF or better (2 coins)  Est. $90

2502 Crown 1938 gVF on descriptive card; plus Sixpences 1920 and 
1946-1952 6-coin set in dealer packaging, Mixed Condition (8 
coins)  Est. $90

2503 Old Renniks stock album with what appear to be complete 
Threepence and Sixpence sets with copious spares, partial Shilling 
set  to 1960 with spares (no 1933), and Florin set to 1963 (missing 
1932 and commems) with a few spares. In all the collection 
comprises Threepences (approx 135, 90+ pre 1946), Sixpences 
(123, approx 80 pre 1946), Shillings (49, 29 pre 1946) Florins (63, 
47 pre 1946); plus Penny 1962. All sets mainly in date order with 
some of the spares rather scattered, making counting dif� cult. 
A few Avge Circ but the vast majority more than suitable for set 
making or set enhancement (noted nice EF or better Florin 1939 
and many Unc-choice Unc later dates in the mix) Viewing highly 
advised (100s)  Est. $450

2504 Accumulation of mainly Halfpennies bagged by date with small 
group of Threepences, other silver, decimals and the odd fantasy 
Florin (2.25kg); together with collection of misc world issues 
incl several generally lower grade silver (2.8kg) Mixed Condition 
(100s)  Est. $90

2505 Collection of lead or other base metal Florin  forgeries 1919-1956; 
plus Shilling 1916, some broken, Fair-Fine (19 coins)  Est. $50

2506 Group of silver coins compr Threepences (10, all pre 1946 incl 
1915), Sixpence 1920, Shillings (42, incl 12 pre 1946) all in 
labelled 2x2s, Avge Circ or better (53 coins)  Est. $150

2507 Unusual collection housed in timber slide case comprising Pennies 
1950-1963 on 2x2s (100+); Shilling 1943S; Florins 1941, 1945; 
fantasies compr Penny 1937; Florins 1932, Melbourne Centenary 
(3), 1937 with 1934 and 1943S (seem to be underweight); a few 
decimals to Ten Dollars 1988 (15, incl a few Proofs); followed by 
a bevy of mixed base metal and silver world issues to Crown-
size, commem medallions and a few ancient bronzes highlighted 
by the number of fakes/forgeries and fantasies present (noted 20 
Bitcoin) - it is dif� cult to be sure of the � neness of many silver 
coins present in the context of the collection’s contents, but there 
is little doubt that several silver coins are genuine. A collection 
in mixed condition that requires very close inspection but could 
reward (approx 200 items)  Est. $200

2508 Selection of private issue packs compr First World War Australian 
Coinage 1914-1918 6-coin set; Coins of the Perth Mint 5-coin set 
containing Geo VI Halfpenny, Penny and Shilling, Eliz II Halfpenny 
and Penny; Australian Currency Changeover Collection containing 
mixed date Eliz II predecimal and decimal sets (incl 1966 Two, 
Twenty and Fifty Cents); plus Pence to Cents 4-coin packs 
containing 1964 and mixed date decimal coppers (2) (5 packs) 
  Est. $60

2509 Very old collection in plastic page album (some pages are literally 
falling apart on touch!) containing Halfpenny set less 1923 else 
complete; Penny set less 1930 and a couple of coins that have fallen 
out else complete, Threepence set missing overdates, a few George 
V coins and 1942 else complete, Sixpence set missing a few George 
V else complete, Sixpence set  missing a few George V else complete, 
partial Shilling set (near complete, no 1933), Florin set missing 1932, 
Melbourne Centenary and a few other George V else complete (most 
sets with some spares incl 16 duplicate Florins); misc decimals to 
Fifty Cents (F/V of Fifty Cents coins alone approx $30); New Zealand 
partial collection (mainly decimal changeover period but with some 
silver); medium-size British collection containing some mainly low 
grade silver to Halfcrown size (also noted collectable Penny 1844); 
plus a few misc world issues. Condition is very mixed with the 
Australian predecimal collection better than the world issues (in 
earlier days this collection would have been complete apart from 
the major key dates) but the whole collection requires immediate 
repackaging. Good potential collectable or resale value (100s)   
 Est. $650

YEAR AND MONARCH SETS
2510 1910 (2 sets - one in individual descriptive � ips, the other in 

descriptive folder); plus 1963-64 Last Predecimals 6-coin set, 
Avge Circ-Unc (3 sets)  Est. $75
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2511 1911 set in descriptive � ips (the Threepence in George VI � ip) aVG-

VG; loose Crown 1937 cleaned EF; Threepences (4), Sixpences 
(4), Shillings (4) housed in two sealed plastic pockets (all but one 
Sixpence pre-1946); small mix of misc world base metal issues 
(some also in sealed pockets) all housed in Benson & Hedges 
cigarette tin, Mixed Condition (lot)  Est. $60

2512 1936 set in 2x2s, the Shilling aFine, remainder Fine-gEF (6 coins)   
 Est. $125

2513 1952; George VI and Eliz II mixed date sets in descriptive folders; 
plus commem Florin 4-coin set with 1963 (no Melbourne 
Centenary) in descriptive folder, Mixed Condition (4 sets)  Est. $60

2514 1961 and mixed date Eliz II sets in descriptive folders and sleeves 
- both sets aUnc-Unc; together with another high grade 1961 
set in Hendo pocket wallet with Fifty Cents 1966; Florins 1927 
Canberra in dealer graded � ips (2); and From Pence to Cents 40th 
Anniv packs with 1964 and 1966 coppers (2) all coins in sets in 
superior grades (7 items)  Est. $60
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SESSION 6
Thursday 18 August 2022 - Commencing 3pm

Australian share scrip and financial notes; predecimal banknotes

Decimal banknotes, star note, uncut notes, folders and portfolios
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Australian Share Scrip
BANKING & FINANCE

2515 Bank of New South Wales certi� cate for one £100 share dated 
31st May 1832, with front and back payment receipts and transfer 
details in 1838, certi� cate no.753. Some translucent patches else 
Fine or better and a very early certi� cate for Australia’s oldest 
existing bank (established 1817)  Est. $2,000

Financial Notes, Funny Money 
and Store Notes
2516 Funny money: Anonymous Ten Shillings to Ten Pounds Coombs-

Wilson “star notes” sets of four (2 sets); Australian Gold Exchange 
Three Dollars “star notes” (2); religious related One Million Dollars 
featuring Ned Kelly; together with Five to One Hundred Dollars 
polymer set of gold foil notes mixed signatures but same serials; 
and small collection of mainly dealer packaged world banknotes 
(17, one badly damaged). The predecimal sets with a few folds 
else fresh aUnc, the remainder mainly Unc (lot)  Est. $60

2517 North Sydney Investment and Tramway Company unissued £100 
debenture with embossed Ten Shillings duty stamp, signed by 
company directors and dated 31st July 1889 with concealed 
counterfoil and coupons in cardboard window frame, clean and 
attractive
The North Sydney Investment and Tramway Company was 
instituted in 1887 to provide tramway access to northern regions 
of greater Sydney and take advantage of booming land prices at 
the time. The venture was fraught with � nancial dif� culties with its 
London � nanciers and became a victim of the 1890s depression. 
Shortly before its failure, however, the company completed the 
‘Suspension Bridge’ (now Cammeray Bridge) over Long Bay Gully 
in 1892 which was an engineering marvel of the time and remains 
as a lasting landmark and tourist attraction  Est. $100

WAR & SAVINGS CERTIFICATES
2518 One Pound Five Years savings certi� cate consec pair issued at 

Surry Hills (the stamp somewhat indistinct) 18th Sept 1947 and 
maturing 1st Sept 1952, marginal disturbances and the second 
with centre fold otherwise clean and fresh aEF (2 certi� cates)   
 Est. $90

2519 Five Pounds Seven Years war savings certi� cate issued at 
Commonwealth Savings Bank Sydney 1st March 1946 and 
maturing 1st March 1953, minor creases and light � ick otherwise 
clean and fresh gEF  Est. $100

2520 Ten Pounds Seven Years war savings certi� cate issued at Bank 
of NSW Hunter Street Sydney 13th June (blank) and payable 13th 
June 1947 (unusually the pertinent details are typewritten) staple 
holes top left corner, creasing at centre of top margin and gentle 
horizontal crease toward the base otherwise very clean and crisp 
gEF, nice and a little unusual  Est. $200

2521 Ten Pounds Seven Years war savings certi� cate issued at Bank of 
NSW Tambellup WA 18th Feb 1942 and payable 18th Feb 1949 
with additional undated rubber stamps “Held for safe custody 
by Bank of New South Wales Tambellup, WA” and “Released 
from safe custody (etc)” minor handling marks and a few paper 
imperfections not affecting appearance otherwise very clean and 
crisp aUnc - a beauty!
Tambellup is located in the Great Southern region of Western 
Australia, 317 km south-east of Perth on the Great Southern 
Highway where it crosses the Gordon River. It is 23 km south of 
Broomehill  Est. $250
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Predecimal Banknotes
TEN SHILLINGS

2522 Ten Shillings Riddle-Heathershaw (R7) in PMG holder graded EF 
40 EPQ  Est. $2,000

2523 Ten Shillings Riddle-Sheehan recoloured (R11) crisp Fine   
 Est. $200

2524 Ten Shillings Sheehan-McFarlane (R12) in PCGS holder graded 
VF25  Est. $300

2525 Ten Shillings Sheehan-McFarlane F/23 second last pre� x (R12) 
crisp gFine  Est. $150

2526 Ten Shillings Sheehan-McFarlane (R12) Fine with body  Est. $125

2527 Ten Shillings Armitage-McFarlane (R13) aUnc  Est. $350

2528 Ten Shillings Armitage-McFarlane (R13) slightly toned paper else 
crisp EF  Est. $200

2529 Ten Shillings Armitage-McFarlane (R13) crisp aEF  Est. $200

2530 Ten Shillings Armitage-McFarlane (R13) � attened of two folds else 
crisp EF  Est. $100

2531 Ten Shillings Coombs-Wilson GVI (R15) crisp Unc  Est. $500

2532 Ten Shillings Coombs-Wilson GVI (R15) aUnc  Est. $400

2533 Ten Shillings Coombs-Wilson GVI (R15) crisp aEF  Est. $200

2534 Ten Shillings Coombs-Wilson Reserve (R17) fresh aUnc  Est. $200

ONE POUND
2535 One Pound Cerutty-Collins pre� x B suf� x S (R21) limp with nicks at 

top margin else complete, Good  Est. $150

2536 One Pound Riddle-Heathershaw (R26) aUnc  Est. $1,250

2537 One Pound Riddle-Heathershaw (R26) gVF  Est. $400

2538 One Pound Riddle-Heathershaw (R26) crisp VF  Est. $300

2539 One Pound Riddle-Heathershaw (R26) VG  Est. $90

2540 One Pound Riddle-Sheehan thick signature (R27a) crisp EF   
 Est. $2,500

2541 One Pound Riddle-Sheehan thin signature (R27b) EF  Est. $1,250

2542 One Pound Riddle-Sheehan 1933 (R28) fresh and crisp Unc   
 Est. $1,750

2543 One Pound Riddle-Sheehan 1933 (R28) tiny professional repair left 
margin else aFine with body  Est. $100

2544 One Pound Sheehan-McFarlane pre� x P1 consec pair (R29) with 
Rare Coin Company tickets, invoice and certi� cate of guarantee 
with a purchase price of $2,800 in 2005. Light � ick left hand side 
and some central waviness otherwise a nice fresh Unc pair (2 
notes)  Est. $1,500

2545 One Pound Sheehan-McFarlane pre� xes N/76 and P/29 (R29) the 
� rst with teller � icks both ends else crisp EF, the second � attened 
Fine with professional repair centre of top margin (2 notes)   
 Est. $350

2546 One Pound Sheehan-McFarlane (R29) centre and quarter folds 
else crisp and fresh aVF  Est. $100

2547 One Pound Sheehan-McFarlane (R29) centre and quarter folds 
else crisp and fresh aVF  Est. $100

2548 One Pound Armitage-McFarlane (R30a) crisp gFine  Est. $75

2549 One Pound Coombs-Wilson GVI (R32) centre and quarter folds else 
crisp aEF  Est. $75

2550 One Pound Coombs-Wilson C’wealth and Reserve (2) (R33,34a, b) 
Unc (3 notes)  Est. $500

2551 One Pound Coombs-Wilson Reserve pre� x HH/84 consec pair 
(R34a) Unc (2 notes)  Est. $200
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FIVE POUNDS

2552 Five Pounds Sheehan-McFarlane (R45) gEF  Est. $1,250

2553 Five Pounds Armitage-McFarlane (R46) toned paper and � attened 
of some folds else crisp Fine or better  Est. $75

TEN POUNDS

2554 Ten Pounds Armitage-McFarlane consec pair (R59) very slight 
corner bend else crisp Unc, very scarce as a pair in this condition 
(2 notes)  Est. $4,500

2555 Ten Pounds Coombs-Watt pre� x V/19 with very high serial 991992 
(R60) Fine with some body  Est. $200

2556 Ten Pounds Coombs-Wilson GVI (R61) gEF  Est. $2,000

2557 Ten Pounds Coombs-Wilson C’wealth consec pair (R62) slight 
bend else Unc (2 notes)  Est. $1,250

2558 Ten Pounds Coombs-Wilson Reserve (R63) lightly washed and 
� attened else crisp VF or better  Est. $250

FIRST/LAST PREFIXES
2559 Ten Shillings Armitage-McFarlane F/24 � rst pre� x (R13) book 

pressed with weak colour, 10mm tear top margin and 5mm tear 
right margin, aVG  Est. $75

2560 Ten Pounds Sheehan-McFarlane V/3 � rst pre� x (R58) Fine with 
body  Est. $350

2561 Ten Pounds Coombs-Wilson C’wealth WA/00 � rst pre� x (R62) 
lightly toned paper else crisp aUnc, rare this nice  Est. $2,000

ACCUMULATIONS
2562 Ten Shillings and One Pound Riddle-Sheehan1933 (R9, 28) the 

� rst a little grubby with heavy centre fold aVG, the second with 
centre and quarter folds aFine (2 notes)  Est. $250

2563 Ten Shillings Sheehan-McFarlane, Coombs-Wilson GVI (R12, 15) 
Fine with some body (2 notes)  Est. $100

2564 Ten Shillings Sheehan-McFarlane, Armitage McFarlane, Coombs-
Wilson GVI, Reserve (3) (R12, 13, 15, 17) aVG-VG (6 notes)   
 Est. $90

2565 Ten Shillings Sheehan-McFarlane, Armitage-McFarlane, Coombs-
Watt, Coombs-Wilson GVI, C’wealth, Reserve (R12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 
17) the Coombs-Watt and C’wealth heavily circulated aVG-VG, 
remainder aFine-aVF, a couple with body (6 notes)  Est. $200

2566 Ten Shillings Armitage-McFarlane (2, one with pen notation in 
watermark window), Coombs-Wilson Reserve (2) (R13, 17) VG-EF 
(4 notes)  Est. $125

2567 Ten Shillings Armitage-McFarlane (2), Coombs-Watt (2), Coombs-
Wilson C’wealth (2) and Reserve (7) several faults Good-VG (14 
notes)  Est. $100

2568 Ten Shillings Coombs-Watt, Coombs-Wilson Reserve (2); One 
Pound Coombs-Watt, Coombs-Wilson C’wealth; Five Pounds 
Coombs-Watt, Coombs-Wilson GVI and Reserve (R14, 17, 31, 33, 
47, 48, 50) aVG-aFine (8 notes)  Est. $100

2569 Ten Shillings to Ten Pounds Coombs-Wilson C’wealth; One Pound 
Coombs-Wilson Reserve (R16, 33, 49, 62, 34b) the Ten Pounds 
and one Reserve well circulated aVG-VG, remainder with minor 
faults else aFine-EF with body (6 notes)  Est. $150

2570 One Pound Riddle-Sheehan 1933, Armitage-McFarlane, Coombs-
Wilson GVI, Reserve (R28, 30b, 32, 34b) VG-Fine (4 notes)   
 Est. $150

2571 One Pound Riddle-Sheehan 1933, Armitage-McFarlane, Coombs-
Wilson reserve; Five Pounds Sheehan-McFarlane (R28, 30b, 34b, 
45) VG-Fine - the � rst washed and pressed and the last with toned 
paper (4 notes)  Est. $175

2572 One Pound Riddle-Sheehan 1933, Armitage-McFarlane (5) well 
circulated with some faults (thinning, tears etc) aVG-VG (6 notes) 
  Est. $100

2573 One Pound George VI signature set compr Sheehan-McFarlane, 
Armitage-McFarlane (2), Coombs-Watt, Coombs-Wilson GVI (R29, 
30a, b, 31, 32) Unc (5 notes)  Est. $2,000

2574 One Pound Sheehan-McFarlane, Armitage-McFarlane, Coombs-
Watt, Coombs-Wilson GVI, C’wealth, Reserve (R29, 30b, 31, 32, 
33, 34b) the Coombs-Watt with oblique 20mm tear top margin 
else aVG-Fine (6 notes)  Est. $150

2575 One Pound Sheehan-McFarlane (2), Coombs-Watt, Coombs-
Wilson C’wealth and Reserve (3) some faults aVG-VG (7 notes) 
  Est. $100

2576 One Pound Armitage-McFarlane (2), Coombs-Wilson GVI and 
Reserve (2) (R30a, 32, 34a, b) the GVI note VG, others aFine-gVF 
mostly with body (5 notes)  Est. $150

2577 One Pound Armitage-McFarlane (2), Coombs-Wilson C’wealth 
(R30a, b, 33) VG-Fine, the � rst two with some body (3 notes) 
  Est. $75

2578 One Pound Coombs-Watt, Five and Ten Pounds Coombs-Wilson 
Reserve (R31, 50, 63) Fine-VF (3 notes)  Est. $125

2579 One Pound Coombs-Wilson C’wealth, Reserve (4) (R33, 34b) VG-
aFine (5 notes)  Est. $75

2580 Five Pounds Sheehan-McFarlane, Armitage-McFarlane, Coombs-
Watt, Coombs-Wilson GVI, C’wealth, Reserve (R45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 
50) aVG-VG (6 notes)  Est. $175

2581 Five Pounds Coombs-Watt, Coombs-Wilson Reserve (R47, 50); 
plus Bank of England One Pound Somerset and Royal Bank of 
Scotland One Pound 26th July 1989, VG-gFine - the � rst with 
plenty of body (4 notes)  Est. $100

2582 Five Pounds Coombs-Watt, Coombs-Wilson C’wealth (staple 
holes); Ten Pounds Coombs-Wilson Reserve (R47, 49, 63) the � rst 
VG, others aFine-Fine, the C’wealth note with plenty of body (3 
notes)  Est. $125
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2583 Five Pounds Coombs-Wilson Reserve; Ten Pounds Coombs-Wilson 
C’wealth (R50, 62) aVF-VF (2 notes)  Est. $200

2584 Five and Ten Pounds Coombs-Wilson Reserve (R50, 63) ink 
notation on reverse of the second, VG (2 notes)  Est. $75

2585 Five and Ten Pounds Coombs-Wilson Reserve (R50, 63) the 
second with 3mm tear centre of top margin otherwise aFine-Fine 
with some body (2 notes)  Est. $90

2586 Ten Pounds Armitage-McFarlane, Coombs-Wilson C’wealth (R59, 62) 
VG but complete, the second with some body (2 notes)  Est. $100

2587 Ten Pounds  Armitage-McFarlane, Coombs-Watt, Coombs-Wilson 
C’wealth, Reserve (R59, 60, 62, 63) VG-aFine, the � rst two with 
some body (4 notes)  Est. $225

SIGNATURE SETS
2588 Ten Shillings to Ten Pounds Armitage-McFarlane (R13, 30b, 46, 

59) the Ten Pounds is a V/5 � rst pre� x issue, VG or a bit better - a 
couple with some body (4 notes)  Est. $250

2589 Ten Shillings to Ten Pounds Coombs-Wilson C’wealth (R16, 33, 49, 
62) VG  (4 notes)  Est. $100

2590 Ten Shillings to Ten Pounds Coombs-Wilson Reserve (R17, 34b, 
50, 63) all with centre folds and the last two with quarter folds, 
the Ten Pounds with other handling marks at each end otherwise 
a very clean aVF-EF or better group with plenty of body (4 notes)   
 Est. $250

2591 Ten Shillings to Ten Pounds Coombs-Wilson Reserve (R17, 34b, 
50, 63) a couple with very small tears VG, the One Pound missing 
small piece of bottom right corner (4 notes)  Est. $90

PREDECIMAL NOTE PORTFOLIOS
2592 Private issue 1920s Australia coin & banknote portfolio containing 

One Pound Riddle-Heathershaw and Florin 1927 Canberra, the 
note appears to be Fine - nicely presented  Est. $200

2593 Second World War premium note and coin portfolio compr One 
Pound Armitage-McFarlane (R30b) and Florin 1944S, both items 
Unc  Est. $500

2594 Pounds Shillings and Pence portfolio with Coombs-Wilson One Pound, 
Shilling 1963, Penny 1964; Bass and Flinders portfolio with Coombs-
Wilson Ten Shillings, Fifty Cents 1998, One Ounce silver medallion 
and stamps; plus Two Dollars last/� rst note and coin folder with LQF 
second last pre� x note and Proof Al/Br coin (3 items)  Est. $100

2595 Small group of private issue note and coin portfolios compr 
1920s Australia premium portfolio containing One Pound Riddle-
Heathershaw and Florin 1927 Canberra; Second World War 
premium portfolio containing One Pound Armitage-McFarlane 
and Florin 1944S; George VI Pounds, Shillings & Pence portfolio 
containing One Pound Coombs-Wilson, Shilling 1946 and Penny 
1952. The Riddle-Heathershaw and Coombs-Wilson notes appear 
to be in aFine-Fine or better condition, the Armitage-McFarlane 
much better; the Florins in high grade (3 portfolios)  Est. $350

Predecimal Star Notes
TEN SHILLINGS
2596 Ten Shillings Coombs-Watt (R14s) cleaned and pressed else VG 

with some body  Est. $800

2597 Ten Shillings Coombs-Wilson GVI A/3 � rst pre� x (R15s) � attened 
aFine  Est. $1,500

2598 Ten Shillings Coombs-Wilson C’wealth (R16s) light centre fold and 
slight paper toning gEF  Est. $4,500

2599 Ten Shillings Coombs-Wilson Reserve (R17s) VG with some 
residual body  Est. $800

ONE POUND

2600 One Pound Coombs-Watt (R31s) � attened and a little grubby, 
aFine  Est. $1,500

2601 One Pound Coombs-Wilson GVI (R32s) � attened of corner fold, 
stain in centre of front else crisp EF  Est. $5,000

2602 One Pound Coombs-Wilson C’wealth pre� x HA/98 (R33s) VG   
 Est. $300

2603 One Pound Coombs-Wilson Reserve (R34as) virtually Unc - 
exceptional this nice  Est. $7,500
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2604 One Pound Coombs-Wilson Reserve pre� x HE/88 (R34bs) creases 
and light stains but paper remains crisp, Fine  Est. $300

Decimal Banknotes
ONE DOLLAR
2605 One Dollar Coombs-Randall (R72) in PCGS holder graded Very Fine 

35 Apparent (edge tear at top left)  Est. $125

2606 One Dollar Phillips-Wheeler CofA pre� x BJS consec run of four 
(R74) � ick and hint of centre fold on some else fresh Unc (4 
notes)  Est. $125

2607 One Dollar Knight-Wheeler side pre� x CGH consec run of four with 
low serials 003188-91 (R76c) light centre fold else fresh Unc (4 
notes)  Est. $75

2608 One Dollar Knight-Wheeler side pre� x CGN consec run of eight 
(R76c) centre fold and � ick else natural aUnc (8 notes)  Est. $90

2609 One Dollar Johnston-Stone pre� x DJZ consec run of ten, DLZ 
consec run of ten (the � rst note with margin knock), DNJ consec 
run of � ve, DNN consec run of � ve (dog ears on last two notes), 
DPR consec trio (centre fold and other faults) (R78) Unc unless 
stated (33 notes)  Est. $75

2610 One Dollar Johnston-Stone pre� xes DHS serials 822497-500 and 
DHT 822001-16 in tight plastic band (R78) Unc (20 notes)   
 Est. $60

2611 One Dollar Johnston-Stone pre� x DHT unopened bundle of 100 
notes serials 8222118-219 (missing 138 and 139) in plastic band 
(R78). The � rst note with dog ear and light staining else Unc   
 Est. $300

2612 One Dollar Johnston-Stone pre� x DLC bundle of 100 consec notes 
serials 290270-369 without band (R78) Unc  Est. $300

TWO DOLLARS
2613 Two Dollars Phillips-Randall pre� x GFU consec pair (R83) light 

centre fold else Unc (2 notes)  Est. $60

2614 Two Dollars Phillips-Randall pre� x GGA consec run of ten (R83) 
hint of a � ick on the � rst three notes otherwise Unc (10 notes)   
 Est. $500

2615 Two Dollars Phillips-Wheeler CofA pre� x GYK consec run of four 
(R84) light centre fold and hint of � ick on a couple, aUnc-virtually 
Unc (4 notes)  Est. $150

2616 Two Dollars Knight-Stone pre� x JFQ consec run of ten (R87) Unc 
(10 notes)  Est. $150

2617 Two Dollars Johnston-Fraser pre� x LEC consec run of six (centre 
fold), pre� x LJK consec run of ten incl 3-digit repeater serial 
776776 (R89) aUnc-Unc (16 notes)  Est. $90

2618 Two Dollars Johnston-Fraser mixed pre� xes - all but two on 
annotated dealer cards, noted consec pairs (2) and run of � ve 
(R89) centre folds aUnc (16 notes)  Est. $75

2619 Two Dollars Johnston-Fraser pre� x LDC bundle of 100 consec 
notes serials 300201 to 300300 (3-digit repeater) no band (R89) 
  Est. $500

2620 Two Dollars Johnston-Fraser pre� x LLF unopened bundle of 100 
consecutive notes serials 771753-852 (R89) slight wrinkles in end 
notes else Unc (100 notes)  Est. $500

2621 Two Dollars Johnston-Fraser pre� x LLK part bundle of 50 consec 
notes serials 665751-800 in tight plastic band (R89) Unc (50 
notes)  Est. $250

FIVE DOLLARS
2622 Five Dollars Knight-Wheeler OCR-B pre� x NYA consec run of four 

(R206c) partial centre fold else very fresh Unc (4 notes)  Est. $150

2623 Five Dollars Fraser-Cole polymer pre� x AB11 consec run of ten mid 
to bright green serials (R214) a little sticky caused by inadequate 
storage else Unc (10 notes)  Est. $150

2624 Five Dollars Fraser-Evans recoloured pre� x HE95 narrow 
orientation band consec run of 10 notes (R217) Unc  Est. $250

2625 Five Dollars Fraser-Lowe New Generation 2016 issues pre� xes BA, 
EA, EH consec pair, EI consec run of eight (R224) Unc and one for 
pre� x collectors (12 notes)  Est. $125

TEN DOLLARS
2626 Ten Dollars Knight-Wheeler side pre� xes TNB and TNE (R306b) the 

last with centre fold and small bump else Unc (2 notes)  Est. $75

2627 Ten Dollars Johnston-Fraser paper pre� x URR (R309) both with 
partial diagonal crease right hand side, one with other light 
handling marks else fresh Unc (2 notes)  Est. $75

2628 Ten Dollars Johnston-Fraser Bicentennial � rst printing pre� x AB19 
consec pair and run of � ve (R310a) very light margin waviness on 
some else Unc (7 notes)  Est. $225

2629 Ten Dollars Johnston-Fraser Bicentennial second printing AB10 
� rst pre� x (R310b) Unc  Est. $300

2630 Ten Dollars Johnston-Fraser Bicentennial second printing AB10 
� rst pre� x (R310b) Unc  Est. $300

2631 Ten Dollars Johnston-Fraser Bicentennial second printing AB10 
� rst pre� x consec pair (R310b) Unc (2 notes)  Est. $750

2632 Ten Dollars Johnston-Fraser Bicentennial second printing pre� x 
AB33 consec run of � ve (R310b) light margin waviness else Unc (5 
notes)  Est. $150

2633 Ten Dollars Johnston-Fraser Bicentennial second printing pre� x 
AB47 consec run of � ve (R310b) Unc (5 notes)  Est. $250

2634 Ten Dollars Fraser-Evans pre� x FM93 consec run of ten blue 
Dobell (R316) very light margin waviness on some else Unc (10 
notes)  Est. $300

2635 Ten Dollars Fraser-Evans pre� x AG94 consec run of ten blue Dobell 
(R316) Unc (10 notes)  Est. $400

TWENTY DOLLARS
2636 Twenty Dollars Coombs-Randall (R402) in PCGS holder graded 

Very Fine 20 Details (tears)  Est. $250

2637 Twenty Dollars Phillips-Wheeler CofA pre� x XGE consec pair 
(R404) Unc (2 notes)  Est. $600

2638 Twenty Dollars Knight-Stone OCR-B consec pair (R407b) Unc (2 
notes)  Est. $350

2639 Twenty Dollars Fraser-Evans pre� x DD94 consec run of � ve (R416) 
very light margin waviness on some, and a couple a little sticky 
caused by inadequate storage else Unc (5 notes)  Est. $200

2640 Twenty Dollars Stevens-Henry pre� x BC07 consec run of ten 
(R421) Unc (10 notes)  Est. $350

FIFTY DOLLARS
2641 Fifty Dollars Johnston-Fraser Gothic (R509a) in PCGS holder 

graded Extremely Fine 45PPQ  Est. $125

2642 Fifty Dollars Fraser-Evans pre� x FAA (R515) Unc  Est. $350

2643 Fifty Dollars Fraser-Evans polymer pre� x GL95 consec run of � ve 
(R516) choice Unc (5 notes)  Est. $500

2644 Fifty Dollars Fraser-Evans polymer pre� x JM95 consec pair (R516) 
some stickiness caused by inadequate storage else Unc (2 notes)   
 Est. $300
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ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS
2645 One Hundred Dollars Johnston-Stone pre� x ZAY consec run of 

four (R608) small bump top left margin else virtually Unc-Unc (4 
notes)  Est. $800

2646 One Hundred Dollars Johnston-Fraser pre� x ZDN consec pair 
(R609) Unc (2 notes)  Est. $450

2647 One Hundred Dollars Fraser-Cole pre� x ZLB (R613) Unc  Est. $300

SAME VALUE SETS
2648 Two Dollars Coombs-Wilson to Johnston-Fraser less stars else 

complete with varieties on Hagner pages, a few with hints of, 
or light centre folds and the Knight-Wheeler OCR-B centre with 
lightly toned paper else very fresh virtually Unc-Unc (11 notes)   
 Est. $300

2649 Five Dollars Phillips-Wheeler Aust to Fraser-Cole paper set incl 
varieties on Hagner pages (R205-213) a few of the later issues 
with hints of, or light centre folds and handling marks else fresh 
aUnc-Unc (10 notes)  Est. $400

TRAINING NOTES
2650 Five, Ten, Twenty, Fifty and One Hundred Dollars, � ve of each note, 

Unc (25 notes)  Est. $50

FIRST/LAST PAPER PREFIXES
2651 One Dollar Coombs-Randall AHY last pre� x (R72) virtually Unc   

 Est. $1,000

2652 Two Dollars Phillips-Wheeler CofA HBQ last pre� x; plus Phillips-
Wheeler Aust, Johnston-Stone consec pair and Five Dollars 
Stevens-Henry 2008 issue. The � rst note aVG, others crisp VF-
virtually Unc (5 notes)  Est. $60

2653 Two Dollars Phillips-Wheeler Aust HBQ � rst pre� x with 3-digit 
repeater serial 593593 (R85) light centre fold otherwise crisp Unc, 
a nice note with a bonus!  Est. $250

2654 Two Dollars Johnston-Fraser LQG last pre� x consec trio (R89) the 
� rst with paper fault else virtually Unc-Unc (3 notes)  Est. $50

2655 Two Dollars Johnston-Fraser LQG last pre� x consec run of seven 
on annotated dealer cards (R89) virtually Unc-Unc (7 notes)   
 Est. $100

2656 Five Dollars Coombs-Randall NAA � rst denomination pre� x (R202) 
Unc  Est. $800

2657 Five Dollars Knight-Wheeler Gothic side NVC last pre� x (R206b) 
centre, quarter and other creases but crisp and natural aEF - a 
better than useful space � ller  Est. $125

2658 Five Dollars Johnston-Stone PDU � rst pre� x (R208) Unc  Est. $600

2659 Five Dollars Fraser-Higgins QJR last pre� x set in of� cial NPA 
perspex slab with stand; together with One and Five Pounds 
Coombs-Wilson Reserve (212, 34a, 50) the loose notes VG-aFine 
(3 items)  Est. $50

2660 Ten Dollars Coombs-Randall SDR � rst pre� x (R302) gEF  Est. $750

2661 Ten Dollars Phillips-Randall STG last pre� x (R303) EF  Est. $250

2662 Ten Dollars Phillips-Wheeler CofA TBB last pre� x (R304) Unc   
 Est. $250

2663 Ten Dollars Knight-Wheeler centre TEN � rst pre� x (R306a) Unc   
 Est. $650

2664 Ten Dollars Fraser-Cole MRR last signature and type pre� x without 
plate letter (R313) Unc  Est. $200

2665 Ten Dollars Fraser-Cole MRR last signature and type pre� x with 
plate letter Q (R313) Unc  Est. $90

2666 Ten Dollars Fraser-Cole MRR last signature and type pre� x consec 
run of ten, four notes with plate letter Q (R313) Unc (10 notes)   
 Est. $600

2667 Twenty Dollars Coombs-Wilson XAA � rst denomination pre� x 
(R401) Unc  Est. $300

2668 Twenty Dollars Coombs-Wilson XAA � rst denomination pre� x, 
Fraser-Evans ADK last paper pre� x  (R401, 415) the � rst slightly 
washed and pressed, the second with light handling marks, crisp 
aUnc (2 notes)  Est. $150

2669 Twenty Dollars Johnston-Fraser Gothic EJY � rst pre� x (R409b) Unc 
and very scarce  Est. $750

2670 Fifty Dollars Phillips-Wheeler Aust YAA � rst denomination pre� x 
(R401) Unc  Est. $1,000

2671 Fifty Dollars Knight-Wheeler centre YBX last pre� x (R506a) Unc   
 Est. $400

2672 Fifty Dollars Johnston-Stone YHJ � rst pre� x (R508) crisp Unc   
 Est. $750

2673 Fifty Dollars Johnston-Stone YHJ � rst pre� x (R508) partial central 
crease at base and slight waviness otherwise very fresh Unc   
 Est. $250

2674 Fifty Dollars Fraser-Higgins YYV � rst pre� x (R512) crisp Unc   
 Est. $750

2675 One Hundred Dollars Johnston-Fraser ZBC � rst pre� x (R609) 
virtually Unc  Est. $650

2676 One Hundred Dollars Fraser-Higgins ZEJ � rst signature pre� x in 
PMG holder graded Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ  Est. $1,000

2677 One Hundred Dollars Fraser-Higgins ZEJ � rst signature pre� x 
consec pair in PMG holder graded Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ
This pair is consec with previous lot  Est. $2,000

2678 One Hundred Dollars Johnston-Fraser ZFU last pre� x (R609) Unc   
 Est. $750

FIRST/LAST DATED POLYMER PREFIXES
2679 Five Dollars Macfarlane-Evans Centenary of Federation JD01 last 

type and signature pre� x consec pair, Macfarlane-Henry BA02 
� rst signature and EA02 last year pre� xes (the � rst note with 
serial commencing 00); Ten Dollars Macfarlane-Henry AA02 � rst 
signature pre� x consec pair, BA03 � rst year pre� x consec pair 
(R219, 220, 320) Unc (8 notes)  Est. $200

2680 Ten Dollars Fraser-Evans AA93 � rst signature pre� x consec run of 
four dated notes with black overprint and serials; plus AM93 near 
consec pair with purple overprint and serials, all blue Dobell types 
ex � rst/last folders (R316) Unc (6 notes)  Est. $150

2681 Ten Dollars Macfarlane-Evans AA98 � rst year pre� x ex circulation 
(R318) Unc  Est. $90

2682 Ten Dollars Macfarlane-Evans GL98 last signature pre� x consec 
pair (R318) Unc (2 notes)  Est. $125

2683 Twenty Dollars Fraser-Evans AA94 � rst type pre� x ex circulation 
(R416) Unc  Est. $250

2684 Twenty Dollars Macfarlane-Henry AA02 � rst signature and type 
pre� x, both notes with serials commencing 00 (R420) Unc (2 
notes)  Est. $90

2685 Twenty Dollars Stevens-Henry JC07 last year pre� x (R421) Unc   
 Est. $60
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2686 Fifty Dollars Fraser-Evans VG95 last year pre� x (R516) aFine   

 Est. $125

2687 Fifty Dollars Macfarlane-Henry AA04 � rst year pre� x (R520) aUnc   
 Est. $100

2688 Fifty Dollars Macfarlane-Henry AA04 � rst year pre� x (R520) aUnc   
 Est. $100

2689 Fifty Dollars Stevens-Henry DA07 last year pre� x (R521) Unc   
 Est. $150

2690 One Hundred Dollars Stevens-Henry AA08 � rst signature pre� x 
(R621) disturbance in clear window else Unc  Est. $200

2691 One Hundred Dollars Stevens-Parkinson JK14 last signature pre� x 
(R622) Unc  Est. $450

POLYMER TEST NOTES
2692 One Hundred Dollars Fraser-Evans test note pre� x AO96 (R616) 

Unc  Est. $450

2693 One Hundred Dollars Fraser-Evans test note pre� x AO96 (R616) 
Unc  Est. $450

INTERESTING/SOLID SERIAL NUMBERS
2694 One Dollar Knight-Stone pre� x DEE solid serial 222222 (R77) Unc   

 Est. $750

2695 One Dollar Johnston-Stone consec pre� xes DNX/DNY/DNZ with 
identical serial 462968 (R78) Unc (3 notes)  Est. $50

2696 One Dollar Johnston-Stone pre� x DPR solid serial 555555 (R78) 
Unc  Est. $750

2697 Two Dollars Johnston-Fraser complete run of pre� xes LPA to LPZ 
with alternating identical serials 858515/858989 (R89) Unc and a 
most unusual run of notes (22 notes)
The four missing suf� xes “I”, M”, “O” and “W” were never used in 
serial lettering of general circulating paper notes  Est. $300

2698 Ten Dollars Macfarlane-Henry complete run of pre� xes BA-BM02 
with radar serial 577775 (R320) Unc and a magni� cent run of 
notes that includes BA02 � rst signature pre� x note (13 notes) 
  Est. $900

2699 Fifty Dollars Macfarlane-Henry pre� x HG06 serial 699999 (R520) 
Fine but interesting  Est. $100

SIGNATURE SETS
2700 One to Twenty Dollars Phillips-Wheeler CofA (R74, 84, 204, 304, 

404) centre folds on most else EF-aUnc (5 notes)  Est. $100

2701 One to Fifty Dollars Phillips-Wheeler Aust (R75, 85, 205, 305, 405, 
505) � icks on the � rst two and the odd centre fold else aEF-aUnc 
(6 notes)  Est. $175

2702 One to Five Dollars Knight-Stone in consec runs of three, four and 
three respectively; Ten Dollars OCR-B, Twenty Dollars OCR-B and 
Fifty Dollars consec trios (R77, 87, 207, 307b, 407b, 507) most 
with degrees of centre fold and a few with clear � icks else fresh 
gEF-Unc (19 notes)  Est. $500

2703 Five, Ten, Twenty and One Hundred Dollars Fraser-Cole (R213, 
313, 413, 613) a couple of minor knocks aUnc-Unc (4 notes) 
  Est. $250

2704 Five to One Hundred Dollars Macfarlane-Evans with identical 
serials AA97 004903 Unc (5 notes)  Est. $650

ACCUMULATIONS
2705 One Dollar Phillips-Randall, Phillips-Wheeler CofA, Knight-Wheeler 

side, Knight-Stone pre� x CTX consec run of ten (R73, 74, 76c, 77) 
the � rst with inking fault or damage to Queen’s portrait otherwise 
virtually Unc-Unc (13 notes)  Est. $100

2706 One Dollar Phillips-Randall, Phillips-Wheeler CofA, Knight-Stone 
(3, incl pair), Johnston-Stone mixed pre� xes (13, some runs) (R73, 
74, 77, 78) all but one note with centre fold otherwise clean aUnc-
virtually Unc (18 notes)  Est. $75

2707 One Dollar Phillips-Randall (2), Johnston-Stone (2) (R73, 78) one 
Johnston-Stone with � ick otherwise Unc (4 notes)  Est. $90

2708 One Dollar Knight-Stone, Two Dollars Phillips-Wheeler CofA, Five 
Dollars Johnston-Stone (2, one with small bumps, both with slight 
margin waviness) (R77, 84, 208) aUnc-Unc (4 notes)  Est. $90

2709 One Dollar Knight-Stone single and consec trio, Johnston-Stone 
consec run of four; Five Dollars Johnston-Stone, Ten Dollars 
Knight-Stone OCR-B; plus Five Dollars Fraser-Higgins uncut 
vertical pairs pre� xes QDZ-QEC with very low serial 000097 (one 
with top selvedge). Some minor handling marks in the single notes 
otherwise aUnc-Unc (12 items, 14 notes)  Est. $90

2710 Two Dollars Phillips-Randall, Knight-Wheeler side (2 pairs), Knight-
Stone JDX � rst pre� x and JTL consec pair, Johnston-Stone single 
and consec run of � ve (R83, 86c, 87, 88) most with centre fold and 
some with other handling marks. The JDX gVF, all notes clean and 
natural VF-aUnc (14 notes)  Est. $90

2711 Two Dollars Phillips-Wheeler CofA and Aust, Knight-Stone single 
and pre� x JFC run of four (R84, 85, 87) the run of four with trace 
of centre fold and very light � ick, virtually Unc-Unc (7 notes)   
 Est. $175

2712 Two Dollars Phillips-Wheeler Aust, Johnston-Stone (2, one aFine), 
Johnston-Fraser; Five Dollars Phillips-Wheeler CofA; Ten Dollars 
Johnston-Fraser paper, aUnc-Unc unless described (6 notes)   
 Est. $100

2713 Five Dollars Phillips-Randall, Knight-Stone consec pair and two 
singles, Johnston-Stone consec pair; Ten Dollars Phillips-Randall, 
Fraser-Evans 1993 issue blue Dobell (R203, 207, 208, 303, 316) the 
� rst with crease in watermark window, most with degrees of centre 
fold otherwise clean and natural aUnc-Unc (9 notes)  Est. $125

2714 Five Dollars Knight-Wheeler OCR-B, Johnston-Fraser OCR-B; Ten 
Dollars Coombs-Randall, Knight-Wheeler side (R206c, 209, 302, 
306b) the Coombs-Randall aFine, remainder aUnc-Unc (4 notes)   
 Est. $90

2715 Five Dollars Fraser-Evans recoloured (3, incl EK95 consec pair), 
Macfarlane-Evans Centenary of Federation (2) Unc (5 notes) 
  Est. $75

2716 Five Dollars Macfarlane-Evans pre� x DA98, Centenary of 
Federation (3, incl consec pair), Stevens Fraser pre� x CB15, New 
Generation 2016 mixed pre� xes (3, a little wavy); Ten Dollars 
Johnston-Fraser Bicentennial second printing pre� x AB30, Lowe-
Fraser New Generation pre� x BJ17, Unc (10 notes)  Est. $125

2717 Ten and Twenty Dollars Coombs-Wilson (R301, 401) hint of centre 
fold else Unc (2 notes)  Est. $100

2718 Ten Dollars Phillips-Randall, Phillips-Wheeler CofA and Aust (R303, 
304, 305) the � rst fresh EF or better, others virtually Unc-Unc (3 
notes)  Est. $100

2719 Twenty Dollars Coombs-Wilson, Coombs-Randall XBQ � rst pre� x 
(R401, 402) the � rst very crisp aEF, the second aFine (2 notes)   
 Est. $200

2720 Twenty Dollars Phillips-Randall, Phillips-Wheeler Aust (centre fold), 
Fraser-Evans 1994 issue (R403, 405, 416) Unc unless stated, 
oddly the paper pre� xes are XEK and XKE respectively (3 notes) 
  Est. $250

2721 Twenty Dollars Knight-Wheeler centre, Knight-Stone Gothic and 
OCR-B (R406a, 407a, b) a couple of minor handling marks aUnc-
virtually Unc (3 notes)  Est. $400
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2722 Twenty Dollars Johnston-Stone, Johnston-Fraser OCR-B, Phillips-
Fraser, Fraser-Higgins (R408, 409a, 411, 412) a few minor 
handling marks (the � rst with � ick) aUnc-virtually Unc (4 notes) 
  Est. $350

2723 Twenty and Fifty Dollars Fraser-Evans paper (R415, 515) the � rst 
with minor handling marks else aUnc-Unc (2 notes)  Est. $150

2724 Twenty Dollars Fraser-Evans 1994 issue, Fifty Dollars Fraser-
Evans 1995 issue (R416, 516) Unc (2 notes)  Est. $250

2725 One Hundred Dollars Johnston-Stone, Johnston-Fraser (R608, 
609) Unc (2 notes)  Est. $500

2726 Assortment compr One Dollar Knight-Wheeler centre (3) and side 
(2), Knight-Stone (24); Two Dollars Knight-Wheeler OCR-B side 
(2), Johnston-Fraser consec run of four and single; Five Dollars 
Macfarlane-Evans Centenary of Federation (R76a, c, 77, 86c, 89, 
219) aVG-aUnc (37 notes)  Est. $90

Decimal Star Notes
2727 One Dollar Coombs-Randall (R72s) in PCGS holder graded Choice 

Fine 15  Est. $500

Folders & Portfolios
FOLDERS
2728 One Dollar last/� rst folders mixed pre� xes (3), Two Dollars last/

� rst numbered LQG last pre� x folder with Proof silver Two Dollars 
1988, Five Dollars last/� rst folder; plus Lowe-Gaetjens 2019 Two 
Generations of $20 folder (6 folders)  Est. $125

2729 Two Dollars souvenir folders pre� x LPQ consec run of nine (the 
� rst note aUnc); plus NPA Five Shillings vignettes consec run of 
four with very low certi� cates 64-67 ex Melbourne Coin Fair 1989 
(13 items)  Est. $75

2730 Two Dollars souvenir folder pre� x LPS: Five Dollars last/� rst folder 
not embossed, the paper pre� x QNB; Ten Dollars Last/� rst folder 
not embossed, the paper pre� x MQZ without plate letter; plus NPA 
Captain Cook vignette (4 items, 5 notes)  Est. $75

2731 Two Dollars Johnston-Fraser collector folders for NAA Coin Fairs 
Hobart May 1991 (2), Melbourne July 1991, Sydney Nov 1991 
(containing LQG last pre� x note), Adelaide Sept 1992 (2, one 
without envelope). Brisbane May 1993, Perth August 1994 (2). The 
folders with tags or ink notations otherwise the complete set of 
NAA Coin Fair releases with spares! (9 folders)  Est. $125

2732 Five Dollars 1992 last/� rst folders not embossed consec pair of 
each note - the paper notes with pre� x QPB; Ten Dollars 1993 last/
� rst folders (2, one embossed with MRR last pre� x note without 
plate letter, the other pre� x MQU with plate letter Y) (4 folders, 8 
notes)  Est. $125

2733 Five Dollars 1992 � rst/last embossed folders (2, the paper notes 
are pre� xes QLZ and QPA); plus not embossed folders (2, the 
paper notes are pre� xes QLQ and QNU) (4 folders, 8 notes) 
  Est. $100

2734 Five Dollars 1996 Signatures 2-note folder with black serials; 
1997 30th Anniv deluxe folders with black overprint (2 folders, 5 
notes)  Est. $60

2735 Five Dollars 1996 signatures 2-note folder with black serials; Ten 
Dollars Bicentennial folder pre� x AA01 (2 folders, 3 notes)  Est. $50

2736 Five Dollars 1997 30th Anniv deluxe folders with black overprint (2 
folders, 6 notes)  Est. $75

2737 Five Dollars 1997 Hong Kong Changeover single note folders (2); 
2001 Centenary of Federation souvenir folder and ANDA Hobart 
Show folder no.109 (4 folders/notes)  Est. $50

2738 Ten Dollars Bicentennial folder pre� x AA05; plus One Dollar last/
� rst note and coin wallet, and Two Dollars last/� rst note and coin 
folders (2) (4 items)  Est. $50

2739 Ten Dollars Bicentennial folders AA10 consec trio and near consec 
single; plus loose Ten Dollars Bicentennial second printing (5, incl 
consec pair) (9 notes)  Est. $125

2740 Ten Dollars Bicentennial folders pre� xes AA10, 14, 19 in envelopes; 
plus Five Dollars Centenary of Federation 2001 souvenir folder (4 
folders/notes)  Est. $90

2741 Ten Dollars Bicentennial folders pre� xes AA11 and AA18, the � rst 
with interesting serial 010003; plus two attached unused Bank 
of New South Wales Melbourne cheque forms 19— and Bank of 
NSW Savings Bank deposit envelope with pen notation (5 items)   
 Est. $50

2742 Ten Dollars Bicentennial folders pre� x AA17 consec pair and trio in 
envelopes, very nearly consec (5 folders)  Est. $125

2743 Ten Dollars 1993 � rst/last folders not embossed (2, the paper 
pre� xes MPY plate letter P and MQT plate letter S); plus embossed 
folder with MRR last pre� x note no plate letter (3 folders, 6 notes)   
 Est. $150

2744 Twenty Dollars 1994 and Fifty Dollars 1995 souvenir folders (2 
folders/notes)  Est. $125

2745 One Hundred Dollars 1996 souvenir folder  Est. $200

2746 Deluxe low numbered note set 1994 with matching serials (2 
folders)  Est. $75

2747 Deluxe low numbered note set 1994 with matching serials; plus 
additional Ten Dollars 1994 folder (3 folders)  Est. $90

2748 Deluxe low numbered note sets 1994 with matching consecutive 
serials 009001 to 009004 (4 sets, 8 folders)  Est. $200

2749 Deluxe low numbered note set 1995 with matching serials (3 
folders/notes)  Est. $100

2750 Deluxe low numbered note set 1995 with matching serials (3 
folders/notes)  Est. $100

2751 Deluxe low numbered note set 1995 with matching serials (3 
folders/notes)  Est. $100

2752 Deluxe low numbered note set 1995 with matching serials (3 
folders/notes)  Est. $100

2753 Deluxe low numbered Five, Ten and Twenty Dollars 1996 with 
non-matching serials - strangely the serials are consecutive in 
descending order 3612/11/10 respectively (3 folders/notes) 
  Est. $75

2754 Deluxe low numbered note set 1996, the Five and Ten Dollars with 
matching serials, the Twenty and Fifty Dollars with near consec 
non-matching serials (4 folders)  Est. $150

2755 Collection of Coin Colony last/� rst coin and note wallets compr 
One Dollar Johnston-Stone with Specimen One Ounce ‘Roo 1993; 
Two Dollars Johnston-Fraser 2-note folder incl LQG last pre� x 
note; Five Dollars last/� rst note and coin wallets (3, two contain 
Proof coins); together with One Dollar “Remember these!” packs 
(4 consec packs, the notes nearly consec); anonymous Two Dollars 
last/� rst note and coin folder; plus NPA Captain Cook vignettes (2, 
some minor silver� sh damage) (12 items)  Est. $90

PORTFOLIOS
2756 Five Dollars and stamps 1996 30 Years of Decimal Currency 

portfolio black serials; together with Ten Dollars 2017 Two 
Generations 2-note folder (no exotics) and loose circulated One 
(2), Two and Five Dollars notes aVG-VF(lot)  Est. $60

2757 Twenty Dollars and Proof One Dollar 1997 in silver Kingsford Smith 
portfolio  Est. $75

2758 Twenty Dollars 2002 and silver One Dollar (Tuvalu) 2003 RFDS 
portfolio - the � rst we have offered in many years  Est. $50

2759 Fifty Dollars 1995 � rst/last portfolio  Est. $250

2760 One Hundred Dollars 1996 � rst/last portfolio  Est. $400

End of Auction 345
Thank you for your participation, our next Auction 

will be held in October 2022



Notes




